HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD
REGULAR MEETING

April 26,2018

7:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, HEARING ROOM #4
ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA

OAKLAND, CA
AGENDA — L
= o & “
@ Xy
1.  CALLTO ORDER Nl
=2 zofl
- [ Rl T
2. ROLLCALL w -kl
7 S
3. CONSENT ITEMS i}*

1. Approval of Minutes

a. March 29, 2018

ii. Minutes Available for Review

a. March 8, 2018

b. March 22, 2018

4. OPEN FORUM

NEW BUSINESS

5.
Memo to Board Members Re Substantial Rehabilitation

i..
Appeal Hearing in cases:
L16-0094; Wiebe v. Tenants

L16-0048; Truckee Zurich Place LLC v. Tenants

ii.
a.

b.

c. L.15-0073; 525,655 Hyde St. LLC v. Tenants

6. REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION

7. SCHEDULING AND REPORTS



o1 Board Trairﬁng

8. ADJOURNMENT

Accessibility. This meeting location is wheelchair accessible. To request
disability-related accommodations or to request an ASL, Cantonese, Mandarin or Spanish
interpreter, please email sshannon@oaklandnet.com or call (510) 238-3715 or California
relay service at 711 at least five working days before the meeting. Please refrain from
wearing scented products to this meeting as a courtesy to attendees with chemical
sensitivities.

Esta reunién es accesible para sillas de ruedas. Si desea solicitar adaptaciones
relacionadas con discapacidades, o para pedir un intérprete de en espafiol, Cantones,
Mandarin o de lenguaje de sefias (ASL) por favor envié un correo electronico a
sshannon@oaklandnet.com o llame al (510) 238-3715 o 711 por lo menos cinco dias
hébiles antes de la reunién. Se le pide de favor que no use perfumes a esta reuniéon como
cortesia para los que tienen sensibilidad a los productos quimicos. Gracias.

SIEEEAHEEANRE. SEREWHEE, F5E, BT,

= iEey FE RN, B EEATEE I /EXEER sshannon@oaklandnet.com
B EE (510) 238-3715 & 711 California relay

service. EMGERBERER  SMBIEEERI B,

Service Animals/Emotional Support Animals: The City of Oakland Rent Adjustment
Program is committed to providing full access to qualified persons with disabilities hwo use
service animals or emotional support animals. ‘

If your service animal lacks visual evidence that it is a service animal (presence of an apparel
item, apparatus, etc.), then please be prepared to reasonably establish that the animal does, in fact,
perform a function or task that you cannot otherwise perform.

If you will be accompanied by an emotional support animal, then you must provide
documentation on letterhead from a licensed mental health professional, not more than one year
old, stating that you have a mental health-related disability, that having the animal accompany

you is necessary to your mental health or treatment, and that you are under his or her professional
care.

Service animals and emotional support animals must be trained to behave properly in public. An
animal that behaves in an unreasonably disruptive or aggressive manner (barks, growls, bites,
jumps, urinates or defecates, etc.) will be removed.



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

Meeting

March 29, 2018

7:00 p.m.

City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

1. CALL TO ORDER

MINUTES

The HRRRB was called to order at 7:20 p.m. by Board Chair Ed Lai

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT
U. Fernandez  Tenant Alt. X
D. Mesaros Tenant X
T. Sandoval Tenant
Ed Lai Homeowner X
R. Stone Homeowner
M. Cook Homeowner X
J. Warner Homeowner
K. Friedman Landlord X
Staff Present
Keht Qian Deputy City Attorney

Barbara Kong-Brown Senior Hearing Officer

3. CONSENT ITEMS

a . Approval of Minutes for February 22, 2018

E. Lai moved to approve the minutes. K. Friedman seconded.

The Board voted as follows:

EXCUSED

Aye: U. Fernandez, K. Friedman. M. Cook, E. Lai, D. Mesaros
Nay: 0
Abstain: None

The motion passed by consensus.

4. OPEN FORUM

000003



a. James Vann
5. NEW BUSINESS
I Hearing in appeal cases:

a. T15-0360-Harrison v. Solares

Appearances:
Stephen Judson  Owner Appellant-Cross Appellee
Representative
Kathleen Solares  Owner Appellant/Cross Appellee

Mercedes Harrison Tenant Appeliee-Cross Appellant
Clifton Harrison

This is a landlord and a tenant appeal.

Appeal

Both the owner and the tenant appealed. On the owner's appeal, the owner
primarily contends that the Hearing Officer and the Board misinterpreted the Regulation
language that capital improvements will be given for improvements completed and paid
for within the 24 month period prior to the date of the proposed rent increase. Instead of
the effective date of the notice, which was August 1, 2015, the 24-month period for capital
improvement expenses should run back from May 23, 2015 because May 23, 2015 was
the date the rent increase notice was given. The owner also contends that the capital
improvement pass-through period was incorrectly changed from August 1, 2015 to
December 1, 2015. Finally, the owner appeals on the basis of delays in the appeal
process. -

On the tenant's appeal, the tenant primarily contends that (1) there were math
miscalculations and clerical errors in the decision; (2) additional amounts should have
been deducted from capital improvement due to deferred maintenance; and (3) the
additional $15,360.73 from payment to contractor's attorney should not have been
allowed because the settlement agreement was available and should have been
submitted as evidence at the original hearing.

Appeal Hearing

After the parties’ presentations, rebuttal and questions to the parties, the Board
had extended discussion on the appeal. During the discussion, the Board took a brief
recess to review the file. After recess, U. Fernandez moved to affirm the hearing officer’s
decision with the following corrections to be made by staff:

, 0000u4



a. On Bate Stamp page 61, the capital improvement pass-through period
should be from August 1, 2015 to July 31, 2020;
b. Staff should correct calculation errors as follows:
i. On Bate Stamp page 59, the amount of disallowed expenses
should be changed from $12,698.97 to $12,798.97 to be consistent
with Bate Stamp page 56;
ii. On Bate Stamp page 58, the $1,240 charge should be disallowed,
Delete the second full paragraph on Bate Stamp 61;
Carry through those calculations to find the appropriate capital
improvement pass-through and the appropriate monthly rent increase.

oo

E. Lai seconded. The Board voted as follows:

Ayes: D. Mesaros, U. Fernandez, M. Cook, K. Friedman, E. Lai
Nay: 0

Abstain: 0

The Board voted unanimously to stay past 10:00 p.m. in order to hear the two
remaining cases.

b. L16-0018, CNML Crescent Properties v. Tenants

Landlord Appeal

Appearances
Clifford Fried Owner Appellant Representative
Liz Darius Tenant

The owner appealed from denial of an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation and contends that the Hearing Officer improperly excluded $124,450 in
costs for a driveway, fence and security gates; that prior hearing decisions have allowed
costs for these items and this is a case of first impression that has not been previously
decided by the Board; that there is a factual error in the calculations and the Hearing
Officer removed the owner's exhibits from his submittal.

The tenant contends the definition of substantial rehabilitation means the building,
and does not include the driveway or a security gate; that the owner charged a double
payment for windows; and there is a moratorium on substantial rehabilitation cases.

After the parties’ presentation and Board discussion D. Mesaros moved to affirm
the Hearing Decision based on substantial evidence; U. Fernandez seconded.

The Board voted as follows;

Aye: M. Coo.k, K. Friedman, U. Fernandez. E. Lai, D. Mesaros

-
o
<
<
C K
o



Nay: 0
Abstain: None

The motion passed by consensus

c. T16-0259, Barghout v. Owens

Appearances: Jonathan Owens  Landlord Appeilant
No appearance by tenant

Landlord appeal

The owner appeals from denial of an exemption for a single family residence. He
contends that the subject property is exempt from the Rent Ordinance as a single family
residence; that the property is not separately alienable pursuant to Costa-Hawkins; and
that he lives in the house and rents two rooms to individuals with shared facilities.

‘ After questions to the appellant and Board discussion U. Fernandez moved to
affirm the Hearing Decision. K. Friedman affirmed. The Board voted as follows:

Aye: M. Cook, K. Fr‘i'edman, U. Fernandez. E. Lai, D. Mesaros
Nay: 0
Abstain: None
The motion passed by consensus
6. Report on Closed Session
7. SCHEDULING & REPORT
a. Board Training

8. ADJOURNMENT

E. Lai moved to adjourn the meeting. The meeting was adjourned by consensus
at 10:15 p.m.

000006



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

PANEL MEETING
March 8, 2018
7:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hearing Room #1
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA

MINUTES

1. CALLTO ORDER

The HRRRB Panel was called to order at 7:09 p.m. by Panel Chair, Jessica
Warner.

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Ubaldo Fernanez Tenant X
Jessica Warner Homeowner X
Benjamin Scott Owner X
Staff Present
Kent Qian Deputy City Attorney, Office of the City Attorney
Linda M. Moroz Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program
Maimoona Ahmad Hearing Officer, Rent Adjustment Program

3. OPEN FORUM
The following speakers spoke at Open Forum:;

Leah Simon-Weisberg
Clinton Womack
Grant Rich

Kelly Phillips

Shayna Reese
Lauren Schechter
Ana Fouster

Mary Kallock

000007



Andy Larson

Tom Deckert

Kendra Edwards

Lydia Henkel-Moellmann
James Vann

Jonah Strauss

4. NEW BUSINESS
i. Appeal Hearing in cases:

é. L16-0048;  Truckee Zurich Place LLC v. Tenants

b. L16-0064; DODG Corp. v. Tenants
- Appeal was withdrawn by the tenant appellant.

C. L16-0093; Masriv. Tenant
- Appeal was withdrawn by the tenant appellant.

a. L16-0048; Truckee Zurich Place LLC v. Tenants

The Board panel could not hear the appeal in this case because there was no
quorum. U. Fernandez recused himself due to a current pending litigation with the
owner of the subject property. The case will be rescheduled.

5. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 7:37 p.m.-

0000u8



CITY OF OAKLAND
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND RELOCATION BOARD

BOARD PANEL MINUTES
March 22, 2018
7:00 p.m,
City Council Chamber
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, C_:A
MINUTES
1. CALL TO ORDER

The HRRRB Panel was called to order at 7:03 p.m. by Panel Chair, Ed Lai

2. ROLL CALL
MEMBER STATUS PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Debbie Mesaros Tenant X
Ed Lai Homeowner X
K. Friedman X
Staff Present -
Kent Qian, Esq. - Deputy City Attorney

Barbara Kong-Brown, Esq.  Senior Hearing Officer

3. - OPEN FORUM
No speakers

4, NEW BUSINESS
i. Hearing in appeal cases:

a. L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants

Appearances

William Wiebe Owner Appellant
No appearance by tenant

Grounds for Appeal




The owner appealed from a Hearing Decision which denied an exemption from
the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial rehabilitation. He contended that the
Hearing Officer applied a heightened standard of proof in requiring an invoice and proof
of payment and there is no regulation requiring this is not in accordance with the
Board’s precedent decision in Uliman v. Breen which states what is reasonable; that the
Hearing Officer failed to consider his evidence improperly denied costs for appliances
which has been granted in other hearing decisions. He cited cases 115-0034, L15-008
and T04-0158 in support of his appeal.

Appeal Decision

After Board discussion and questions to the appellant E.. Léi moved to refer this
case for consideration by the full board. K. Friedman seconded.

The Board panel voted as follows:
Aye: D. Mesaro E. Lai, K. Friedman
Nay: 0

Abstain:0

The motion was approved by consensus. Ms. Friedman requested a copy of the
information that is provided to landiords for substantial rehabilitation cases.

b. L16-0070: Oakvel Enterprises v. Tenants
Appearances
Erica McLeod Owner Appellant Representative

Grounds for Appeal

The owner representative contended that during the hearing the Hearing Officer
refused to accept checks for payment because there was no invoice included; that she
had the original documents but was denied the opportunity to present them by the
Hearing officer.

Appeal Decision

After questions to the representative and Board discussion D. Mesaros moved o
afftm the Hearing Decision on the basis of substantial evidence.
E. Lai secnded.

The Board panel voted as follows;

Aye: D. Mesaro, E. Lai, K. Friedman
030010



Nay:
Abstain: 0

The motion was approved by consensus.
6. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned by consensus at 8:30 p.m.

000011



CITY oF OAKLAND

Housing and Community Development Department TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-204 . TDD (510) 238-3254
MEMO

To: Rent Board Members

From: Barbara Kong-Brown
Senior Hearing Officer

Date: April 18, 2018

Re: Request for Information that is Provided to Landlords Regarding Substantial
Rehabilitation Cases and Hearing Decisions

At the Rent Board Panel meeting on March Board Member Karen Friedman
requested information that is provided to landlords regarding substantial rehabilitation
cases and requested information regarding Nguyen v. Tenants, case L15-0008,_and
Uliman v. Breen, T04-0158. These cases are enclosed with this memo.

There are no specific guidelines which address the proof that is needed to
substantiate expenses for these cases. Section 8.22.030-Exemptions, B (2)-Exemption
Procedures, states the following:

2a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an owner
must have spent a minimum of fitty (50) percent of the average basic cost of new
construction for a rehabilitation project and performed substantial work on each of the
units in the building.

b. the average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables
issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time period when the substantial
rehabilitation was completed.

c. an owner seeking to exempt a property on the basis of substantial (B)
obtaining a certificate of occupancy. If no certificate of occupancy was required to be
issued for the property, in lieu of the certificate of occupancy an owner may provide the
last finalized permit. For any property that has a certificate of occupancy issued on or
before the date of enactment of this subparagraph O.M.C. 8.22.30 B.2.c for which an -
owner claims exemption as substantially rehabilitated, the owner must apply for such
exemption no later than June 30, 2017, or such exemption will be deemed to be
vacated (Eff. Feb. 2017). '

1 000012



Section 8.22.030 (B)(3) Exemptions-Rent Adjustment Program Regulations,
states the following:

a.

In order to qualify for the substantial rehabilitation exemption, the
rehabilitation work must be completed within a two (2) year period after the
issuance of the building permit for the work unless the Owner demonstrates

good cause for the work exceeding two (2) years.

For the substantial rehabilitation exemption, the entire building must qualify
for the exemption and not just individual units.



P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ' FAX (510) 238-6181
‘ TDD (510) 238-3254

(

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: 1.15-0008, Nguyen v. Tenar;ts

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 654, 656, & 658 Alcatraz Ave., Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: May 15,2015

DATE OF DECISION: June 16, 2015

APPEARANCES: Vuong Nguyen (Owner)

Ethan Pintard (Owner Representative)
(No Appearance by any Tenant)

SUMMARY OF DECISION
The owner’s petition is granted. The units on the property are exempt from the Oakland Rent

Ordinance, but not from the Just Cause for Eviction Ordmance The owner must continue to
pay the Rent Program Service fee.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petltlon for a Certificate of Exemption for a 3-unit residential building on the
ground that it is a “substantially rehabilitated” building, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code
(O.M.C.) Section 8.22 and Rent Adjustment Program Regulations (Regulations). No tenant filed
a response to the owner’s petition. -

THE ISSUE

Are the subject rental units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on the ground that they
have been “substantially rehabilitated?”

' 0.M.C. Section 8.22.560, et seq.



EVIDENCE

Square Footage: The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame construction, and
has 2 units upstairs and one unit downstairs. The owner further testified that he measured the
units: one upstairs unit has 723 square feet and the other has 783 square feet; the downstairs unit

has 1,421 square feet. Since it is a 2- -story building, this figure is doubled, for a total of 2,842
square feet.

Expenses: The owner testified that he bought many of the materials for the subject renovation

“project, and that he supervised the construction. He has 35 years’ experience in construction and
worked full-time, 6 days a week, from February through November 2014. The core of the
building was torn out, and new walls, floors, electric and plumbing were installed. The owner
submitted into evidence a large number of documents, as follows:

List of employees, and payments®  $°

Dump fee invoices* § 590
Home Depot receipt’ §-2,144 A
City of Oakland i 1nvou:es & checks® $10,668
EBMUD ohecks $23,258
PG & E checks® $25,160
Bank of America statements’ $'0
American Express statements' $z
Ashby Lumber receipts’® $24,175
Home Depot receipts’® $20,157
Eastern Supplies receipts'® $ 1,156
American Emperor receip‘cs]6 $27,026
Rubenstein Supply receipts'’ § 3,729
Wayside Bldg. Mat. receipts'® $1,834

? Exhibit No. 1.

* For the reason discussed below, these amounts are not allowed.

* Exhibit Nos. 1A-12

* Exhibit No. 13 -

¢ Exhibit Nos. 14, 16 & 17; an invoice in the amount of $22,516 is Exhibit No. 98

7 Exhibit Nos. 15, 18-20, 22, 24, & 25

¥ Exhibit Nos. 21, 23, &26 an invoice from PG &E in the amount of $100 is Exhibit 234

? Exhibit Nos. 27-47

19 See discussion below

'! Exhibit Nos, 48-82

12 See discussion below

' Exhibit Nos. 101-3, 106-8, 110, 115-17, 121- 3, 129, 130, 140, 141, 146-9, 164, 166-70A, 174, 175, 181-3, 185,
186, 192, 194-6, 198, 200, 206, 228, 236-50, 253, 254, 257, 261-76, 343 344,348,349, 351-3, 355, 356 358 67,
369, 272-5, 377-83, &386

' Exhibit Nos. 83-8, 94-7, 124, 125, 151-7, 163, 203, 232 233;282-7,317, 318, 323, 338-41, 387 & 390

15 Exhibit Nos. 89-93

16 Exhibit Nos. 99-100, 104, 105, 109, 111-13, 119, 120, 126, 127, 131, 134-6, 138, 139, 142, 144, 145, 150, 158~
163A, 176-9, 184 187,189, 191, 193, 197, 204 205,210,217, 218, 220 226, 235, 252, 255,256, 259, 288-95, 198,
299,302-4, 311, 312, 315, 316, 319, 320, 335-7, 345, 346, 350, 354 &368

"7 Exhibit Nos. 132, 133, 321, & 389

'8 Exhibit Nos. 165, 171, 172, 180, 190, 296, 342, & 347

0008319



East Bay Blueprint receipt'’
Allied Ready Mix receipt®
Bayshore Metals receipts21
Pacific Galvanizing receipt®
USA Metals receipt™

Tri City Rock receipt™

Solares House Movers proposal®
Khen Carpet Man recei%)’[s26
Larm’s Supply receipts®’
U-Save Supplies receipt®®
Granite Expo receipts o
United Carpet receipts’

H & L Home Sup%oly receipts’’
Best Buy receipts™>

G & C Bldg. Contr. proposal®®
Economy Lumber recei 133
United Carpet receipts’®
Martin Madsen Co. receipt’’
Economy Lumber receipt®®

H & L Home Supply receipt™
Appliance Repair™®

Santa Clara appliances”’
Superior Hardware receipts®?
Sam Jin Supply receipts™

19 Exhibit No. 388

20 Exhibit No. 384

2! Exhibit Nos. 370 & 376

22 Exhibit No. 371

2 Exhibit No. 362

24 Exhibit No. 357

2% Exhibit Nos. 330 through 334 (unsigned by owner)
26 Exhibit Nos. 326-9

27 Exhibit Nos. 260, 324 & 325

28 Exhibit No. 322

2 Exhibit Nos. 313 & 314

30 Exhibit Nos. 199 & 310

31 Exhibit Nos. 306-8

32 Exhibit Nos. 301, & 305

3 Exhibit No. 258

** There is no proof of payment for this proposal
- 35 Exhibit No. 251

36 Exhibit Nos. 227 & 231

37 Exhibit No. 173

38 Exhibit No. 229

3% Exhibit No. 223

0 Exhibit No. 224

1 Exhibit No. 225

42 Exhibit Nos, 208, 209, 211 through 216, 219,221, & 230

§ 193
$ 350
$ 1,927
§ 136
- 28
$5,971
$
$2,704

$ 410

$ 831

$ (illegible)
$ 3,140

$ 5,690
$1,314
¢34

$ 183
$ 666
$ 10
§ 285
$
$
$

3 Exhibit Nos. 114, 118, 128, 137, 143, 201, 202, 207, 277, 297, & 309

000016



TOTAL $171,856

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

It is found that the above-listed costs were all spent on the construction project. There is no
doubt that a great deal of labor was necessary in order to complete the project. Howe*» 61 the

only evidence of labor costs is a list of people and payments. In a precedent decision,* the
Board held that

H]n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction . . .

Therefore, none of the labor costs claimed on the hand-written document are allowed.

However, the owner credibly testified that he has extensive experience in construction, and
worked full-time supervising his workers for 10 months. He therefore contends that the value of

his labor should be considered in making the necessary calculation of costs. This argument is
persuasive.

The Regulations governing capital improvement costs state: “Undocumented labor costs
provided by the landlord cannot exceed 25% of the cost of materials.”® This principle is equally
applicable in computing the cost of a rehabilitation project. Twenty-five per cent of $171,856 is
$42,964. When this amount is added to the cost of materials set forth above, the total expense
for the project was $214,820. It is found that this is the proper calculation of construction
expenses in this case.

The Applicable Law: O.M.C..8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall .
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period

when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.*®

% T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

4 lations Appendix, Section 10.2.2(4 YO
Regulations Appendix, Section 4) UzOO

“ 0.M.C. Section 8.22. 0:0(8)(2)

v



The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square foot
(Tables “A,” and “B,” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the building, as
well as the cost of the rehabilitation project. :

The Calculation: “The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables
issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time period when the substantial
rehabilitation was completed.”*’ The construction in this case took place in the year 2014. The
Tables referenced in this Decision were issued by the City Building Services agency. Table “A”
lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009. However, since the construction in
this case occurred in the year 2014, and costs have risen since that time, it is proper to increase
the cost shown on the 2009 Table. The Building Services agency has recognized this fact, and
therefore issued a document entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Table “B”).

These tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the year of
construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2) Divide this number by the
number in the same category for the year 2009. The resulting fraction is then multiplied by the
number derived when the square foot cost shown on Table “A” is multiplied by the number of
square feet in the building.

If the work were done in the year 2009, the square foot cost would be $127 (Apartment Building
more than 2 units; new construction; Type V [wood frame]). This amount multiplied by 2,842
total square feet equals $360,934. However, the work was done in 2014. Therefore, the figure
$360,934 is increased, using Table “B,” as follows:

October 2014 3004.3

1.18%

October 2009 2550.2
One hundred eighteen per cenf of $360,934 is $425,902. Fifty percent of $425,902 is $212,951.
Therefore, if the owner spent at least $212,951 on the project, the units in the building are
exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
Discussion: The owner spent $214,820, which is slightly more than the required amount for the
building to be declared “substantially rehabilitated.” Therefore, the units in the subject building
are exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. -

ORDER

1. Petition L0O7-0004 is granted.

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building.

7 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)

090918



3. A Certificate of Exemption for the subject building will be issued when this Decision
becomes final.

4. The owner must continue to pay the Rent Program Service fee.

5. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program
. Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the-
form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service.. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on the next business day.
[ Fog Ve

Dated: June 16,2015 ' Stephen Kasdin
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

080019 6



City of Cakland

Community Economic Developnr Agency
Building Services

Dalziel Administration Building -

Construction Valuation’ 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floc.

* For Building Permits® ' Oakland, CA 94612
Effective Aug. 1, 2009 510-238-3891
Construction|Leve! Ground® Hillside Construction Marshall & Swift 3Q 7'09
Occ. |Description’ Type |New Remodel |New Remodel Seclion pg (Classitype)
R3 Custom Residence \ $207.53 $107.92f . $269.79] $140.29 Section 12 pg 25 (Cle)
Single Family & Duplex \ $144.46] §75.12] $187.80 $97.65| Section 12 pg 25 (Clg)
Factory/Manufactured home \ $43.50 $22.62 $56.55 $29.41 Section 12 pg 26 (CDS/g)
Finished Habitable Basement Conversion \Y $96.42 $50.14 $125.35 $65.18 Seclion 12 pg 25 (Sfa)
Convert non-habitable to habitable \ N/A]  $43.50 N/A $56.55| = Section12 pg 26 (CDS/g)
Partition Walls \% N/A $16.19] - N/A $21.05. Section52 pg 2 (6'wall)
Foundation Upgrade (1.f.) \Y% $105.37 NA!  $136.98 NAL  Section 51 pg 2 (R/24x72.)
Patio/Porch Roof \ $24.70 $12.84 $32.11 $16.70 Section 66 pg 2 (Wood) -
Ground Level Decks Y $30.49 $15.85 $39.64/ $20.61 Section 66 pg:2 (100sf/avg)-
Etevated Decks & Balconies vV $41.16] $21.40 $53.51 $27.82| Section't6 pg 2 (100st+1 story)
U1 Garage Vv $38.42 $19.98 '$49.95' $25.97 Section 12 pg 35 (C/aB00)
' Carport v ~ $24.70 $12.84 $32.11 $16.70|  Section 12 pg 35 (Diadcar)
Retaining wall (s.f.) o $32.96 NA $42.85 . NA|  Section 55 pg 3 (12"reinf./h)
R2 Apartment (>2 units) 1& 1 $174.69 $90.84)  $227.10 $118.08] Section 11 pg 18 (B/g)
| $156.91 $81.59 $203.98 $106.07 Section 11 pg 18 (Dmill/g)
\ $127.00 $66.04 $165.10 $85.85 Section 11-pg 18 (Dig)
Non-Residential Occupancy °
A Church/Auditorium I &1l $247.07 $128.48 $321.19 $167.02 Section 16 pg 9 (B/g)
11 $182.01 $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Section 16 pg 9 (B/a)
) \Y $175.93 $91.48 $228.71 $118.93 Section 16 pg 9 (S/g)
A Restaurant 1& 1 $221.82 $1156.35 $288.37 $149.95 Section 13 pg 14 (A-Big)
i $174.20 $90.58{  $226.46 $117.76 Section 13 pg 14 (Clg)
\Y $166.80 $86.74 $216.84 $112.76 Section 13 pg 14 (D/g)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy \% $145.24 $75.52 $188.81 $98.18 Seclion 13 pg 17 (C/a)
B . |Bank &l $223.46| $116.20] $290.50] $151.06 Section 15 pg 21 (Bla)
. i $182.01 $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
\Y $173.02 $89.97 $224.93 $116.96 Section 15 pg 21(D/a)
B Medical Office 1 &1l $249.76]  $129.88 $324.69 $168.84 Section 15 pg 22 (Alg)
' 1 $243.19 $126.46 $316.15 $164.40 Section 15 pg 22 (Blg)
oV $200.73 $104.38 $260.95 $135.69 Section 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office 1& 1N $165.41 $86.01 $215.03 $111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (Bla)
i $120.77 $62.80 $157.00 $81.64 Section 15 pg 17 (Cia)
. Y $115.34 $59.98 $149.94 $77.97 Section 15 pg 17 (D/a)
E School ) P& $239.11 $124.34 $310.84 $161.64 Section 18 pg 14 (A-Blg)
: It $181.96 $94.62 $236.55 $123.00 Section 18 pg 14 {Clg)
\Y% $171.94 $89.41 $223.52 $116.23 Section 18 pg 14 (Dig)
H Repair Garage &1l $186.25 $96.85 $242.13 $125.91| Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527C/e)
Il $180.70 $93.96 $234.91 $122.15| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423C/e)
. \% $175.14 $91.07 $227.68] -$118.39| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Dfe)
Care Facilities / Institutional 1&1I |  $186.04 $96.74 $241.85] $125.76 Section 15 py 22 (B/a)
i " $152.09 $79.09 $197.72 $102.81 Section 15 pg 22 (Cla)
\% $146.52 $76.19 $190.48 $99.05 Settion 15 pg 22 (Dia)
M Market (Retail sales) I &Il - $143.82 $74.79 $186.97 $97.22 Section 13 pg 26 (Afg)
Il $117.10 $60.89 $152.23 $70.16 Section 13 pg 26 (Clg)
Y, $113.18 $58.86 $147.15 $76.52 Section 13 py 26 (Dig)
S Industrial plant &1 $157.34 $81.82 $204.54] $106.36 Section 14 pg 15 (B/a)
1l $134.38 $69.88 $174.69 $90.84 Section 14 pg 15 (C/a)
. : \% $111.93 $58.20f $145.51 $75.66 Section 14 pg 15 (D/a)
S Warehouse &I $96.28 $50.07 $125.16 $65.09 Section 14 pg 26 (Alg)
' I $91.77 $47.72 $119.30]  $62.04 Section 14 pg 26 (Blg)
vV $90.79 $47.21 $118.03 $61.37 Section 14 pg 26 (Cmilllg)
'S Parking Garage 1& 1! $76.31 $39.68 $99.20 $51.59]. ™ Section14 pg 34 (Alg)

' Cost per square fool, unfess noted otherwise. (14, = linear foot; s.. = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier (see Secc. 99 pg 6 July 2009 Marshali & Swifl)
2 Hillside construction = slope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multiplier

% Remodel Function of New Construction is a 0.52 multiplier.

‘ Separate structures or occupancies valued separately. k M :

s Separate fees assessed for E/P/M permits, R.0.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permils, technology enhancernent records management Excav & Shonng.

I
100.
C:\Docurqents and Setlings\kasdi9s\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKS\Building valuation Aug 1 2009.xis U } < O




NDT\

. SECTION 98 PAGE 7~
] .
QUARTERLY COST INDEXES (1926 = 100) October 2014\
. D
BUILDINGS — EASTERN DISTRICT =
10/2014 7/2014 4/2014 1/2014 10/2013 7/2013 4/2013 1/2013 10/2012 7/2012 4/2012 1/2012 10/2011 7/2011  4/2011 1/2011 10/2010 7/2010 4/2010 1/2010 10/2009 7/2009 4/2009 3
mr_—u__q—mw‘_owu_‘m_ mgwwmmm 3069.4 3060.0 3051.0 3026.5 3006.2 2991.8 29638 2954.9 29403 29214 2899.0 2884.0 28721 28367 27964 27777 2766.3 2723.3 2703.6 2696.2 2689.6 27756 2869.3 Q
8 : Reinforced concrete frame- 3053.1 30414 30367 30108 29913 2977.3 29483 29366 29188 2897.2 28736 28548 2841.1 2810.8 27732 27559 27455 2703.3 26864 26747 26714 2747.5 .28332 !
C : Masonry bearing walls 30414 3027.5 3017.2 29937 29705 29484 29151 29000 2879.2 28531 28254 2807.0 27942 27686 2741.0 27296 2721.2 26754 26494 26367 ' 2624.3 26772 27439 N
D : Wood frame 3004.3 29885 2974.8 29560 29342 29057 2866.8 2850.7 2824.8 27805 2756.8 27384 27226 2700.8 26793 26726 26641 26129 25785 25653 25502 2592.9 2653.4
S : Metal frame and walls 2788.7 27783 27735 2759.2 27464 2733.6 27139 2708.1 26963 26836 2663.8 2653.1 26455 26151 2580.9 2567.5 25596 25228 2506.7 25056 2496.6 2601.8 27088
; .
BUILDINGS — CENTRAL DISTRICT. . \
< Fi X 757.6 27518 2728.5 27266 2717.0 26951 2677.7 2668.0 2648.8 2630.6 2614.6 26016 2580.7 2651.9 2536.1 2527.0 24993 24612 24469 24429 2520.6 26100
W : _MM%N“MW% Mwmm_ammmw.ﬂwam WWMWM mem.m 2747.9 2723.8 27229 2710.8 26850 2663.2 2647.3 26252 2608.0 2590.2 25753 2557.7 25325 25175 2509.6 2485.8 24458 24316 2426.1 2490.0 2567.8 ~
C : Masonry bearing walls 27593 27507 2743.6 2726.8 27253 27064 2671.6 26461 26284 2599.3 25766 2561.7 25483 26328 25145 2508.3 2501.0 24729 24327 2417.3 24103 24565 25145
D : Wood frame 27551 2744.2 27348 27208 27196 2690.6 2647.0 26181 2593.7 2552.6 2521.4 2507.8 24959 24813 24684 24659 2461.2 2426.9 2380.2 2365.6 2357.5 23925 2444.8
S : Melal frame and walls 24770 24709 24662 24524 24551 24509 24393 24291 24258 24114 23955 23851 23747 23565 2331.9 23183 23118 23039 2269.7 22581 22581 23433 24466
. BUILDINGS — WESTERN DISTRICT ~
: Fi 3033.4 30225 2997.4 29767 29689 29547 2930.2- 29112 28947 2879.9 2859.4 28412 28241 28005 2766.8 2747.0 2737.0 2698.1 2666.1 26564 2646.0 2760.1 2850.7
W‘. M”%M%NW% MMMM_HMMMﬁM_zm 3008.5 3000.0 2973.6 29539 2946.5 2930.3 2903.3 28786 28568 2839.5 2821.2 2803.1 27857 27638 27331 27189 2711.9 26724 2637.5 2627.0 26140 2717.5 2804.1
c: Masonsy bearing walls 3028.3 3018.0 29858 29702 2966.9 2943.6 2907.6 28817 2856.0 28333 28065 27927 27783 27584 27340 27231 27176 2676.1 26336 2618.0 2601.8 2663.6 27234
D : Wood frame 29903 29791 2938.8 29251 29256 2894.3 2849.2 28199 27880 2753.8 27197 27069 26942 26778 26567 26460 26445 25951 25435 25268 2508.7 2554.8 2606.0
S : Metal frame and walls 27065 26994 26819 26695 26661 26554 26367 26251 26154 26049 25856 25716 2557.8 25386 2509.6 24915 24815 24691 24400 24337 24244 25208 26261
INDUSTRY EQUIPMENT — NATIONAL AVERAGE ,
3 ; 857 1569.0 1566.9 15637 1561.6 1556.6 15528 1551.6 15534 15421 15365 1533.3 -1512.5 14902 14767 44733 1461.3 14483 14465 14464 14629 14777
»“‘MWW_M M“M: “MWWM “me; 1868.5 1866.1 1862.3 1863.4 1860.5 1856.2 1859.1 18684 1856.2 18529 1847.9 18196 1787.8 17689 17613 17454 1730.2 17293 1730.0 17606 17857
Apartment ' 11330 11268 11174 1M18.0 1117.2 11123 11059 1103.2 1098.1 1093.3 1083.6 1078.8 10764 10659 10528 1046.4 10441 10363 1026.1 10249 10232 10260 1028.7
Bakery 1652.6 15455 1527.3 1523.8 1520.2 15195 15144 1509.7 1507.6 15126 14964 14935 14905 14714 14491 14352 14322 14202 14054 1404.1 1403.2 14220 14342
Bank 1164.2 11565 11453 11440 11405 11383 19338 11335 1134.1, 11330 11254 11214 11215 1108.8 1092.8 10850 10857 10764 10655 10653 10652 1073.1 1088.9
i Y .8 16109 1608.6 16051 16052 16016 1599.3 15991 1603.4 1590.4 1588.5 1584.8 15622 15382 1524.9. 15205 1509.1 14939 1490.8 14912 1509.5 1527.8 .
Do 79198 20037 18703 19768 19714 10703 19640 19814 10954 10953 {5493 15393 10340 10031 13365 18708 1867.8 1856.0 1837.9 18334 18347 1851.0 18711
2003.8 19939 1968.5 1964.3 1960.3 1958.0 1951.8 19455 19425 19490 1927.2 19236 1920.3 18951 1866.7 1848.8 1B451 . 1830.3 1810.7 1808.8 1808.3 1829.8 18425
1962.9 1953.2 1928.7 1923.¢ 1920.5 19179 19120 1904.8 19033 1910.6 1890.0 1886.3 18827 1856.7 1827.9 1810.9 18075 1791.0 17731 17725 17725 17970 18102
Cannery (fruit) 1943.0 19339 19089 1904.3 195012 1898.0 1890.6 18823 18778 18825 18612 1857.9 18549 18316 1804.1 1787.8 17844 1769.6 17485 147470 17450 17641 17762
é . 1660.9 16550 16422 1638.2 1633.5 16330 1627.5 16205 16223 16207 1610.3 15967 1589.3 1568.0 1546.6 15325 1530.0 15192 1508.1 15082 15097 15325 15511
m”m.._.”.ﬁmﬂaa 1609.9 1601.9 1583.6 1581.0 1576.6 15774 15728 15742 15768 15784 1569.8 1565.0 1559.8 15374 15198 1507.3 15052 14935 1481.8 1483.1 1485.8 1504.8 15238
Chureh 1307.1 12969 12830 12819 12780 12732 12647 12611 12567 12508 12408 12349 12340 1221.8 12064 11995 12013 11901 11767 11782 11759 11814 1190.6
Clay products 1652.8 1644.6 16311 16289 16243 16212 16152 16085 1607.8 1606.9 15959 1583.6 15792 15575 15349 15214 15183 15056 1496.0 14943 14958 15128 15264
Contraclor's equip. 18266 18220 18018 17994 17983 17937 17868 17730 1767.9 17623 17499 17366 17286 17062 - 16867 1670.0° 16635 1656.1 16458 16382 16428 1653.6 1666.3
Creamery & dairy 17210 17116 16903 1687.2 16843 1681.5 1677.4 16733 1669.7 16729 16568 1654.0 1649.9 16280 16062 15907 1586.3 15751 155687 1553.6 45527 15699 15827
Dwelling 1091.6 10854 10769 10778 1077.1 10723 1066.6 1064.7 1059.8 10557 1046.8 1042.1 10395 1030.2 10178 1011.6 1009.1 10021 9931 991.9 990.4 992.4 994.6
Elec. equip. mfg 15862 15788 1566.1 1566.6 15632 15863 1567.8 15667 15702 15855 1574.6 1578.4 15786 1553.8 15193 1497.3 14853 14749 14540 1449.2 14459 1473.3 14997
Elec. power equip, 1505.0 ~ 1497.0 1487.0 1490.0 14853 14922 14969 1496.7 14992 1519.0 1507.7 15150 15176 14949 1461.2 14349 14192 1414.0 13896 1377.3 1370.8 13947 1425.0
Flour, cereal & feed 1612.0 16046 15857 15823 15795 1578.7 1575.2 1569.0 1568.0 1572.0 1557.7 15534 1549.6 gmmm.m 1506.2 1491.5 1487.2 14761 14624 14584 14576 1477.1 14916
Garage 17235 17184 17008 1698.5 1696.0 16943 1688.3 16862 16832 1686.8 1677.1 1671.2 1668.0 16465 16227 1607.7 1602.6 15909 1580.2 1577.2 1576.5 15926 1609.8
Glass mfg. 15427 1534.7 15189 151898 15142 15162 15112 1508.8 1508.9 1510.5 1500.2 14957 14811 1469.2 14472 14327 14285 14164 1403.0 1400.1 14004 1420.1 14398
Hospital 14719 14624 1447.0 14460 14435 14400 14358 14340 14315 14336 14229 14188 1417.4 1397.6 13767 1363.0 1360.5 13488 13365 1333.8 1331.0 13419 13524
Hotel 13786 1369.4- 1354.8 13536 13510 1346.1 13396 13367 13322 13301 13186 13131 13114 12970 12806 1274.0 12706 1260.8 12494 12481 1245.9 12514 12575
Laundry & cleaning 13764 1369.6 13551 13527 13504 1347.8 1343.7 1340.8 1340.2 13414 13334 1327.9 1325.7 1306.2 12858 12745 1271.8 12595 12500 12483 1247.9 1264.0 12777
Library 1495.3 1484.3 14689 1467.7 1463.8 14601 1455.0 dwmw.m 1453.9 14550 14462 14413 1440.7 14201 13961 13844 13838 13689 13570 1357.3 13568 1372.6 1387.9
Logging equip. 16243 16201 16050 1600.6 1598.9 1596.5 15925 1584.7 15830 1584.8 15757 1564.8 1559.0 15399 15193 1506.4 1500.8 14804 14822 14804 14828 1504.0 15207
Melalworking 1761.7 17538 17369 17344 17309 17284 17264 17227 17276 17360 17264 1721.0 1717.6 1688.4 1658.3 16434 1637.9 1620.2 1611.7 16157 16195 16485 16656
Mining & milling 17527 17485 17343 17309 17200 1722.8 17155 1697.7 17001 16939 16820 16506 164816 16235 15997 15794 15767 15691 1552.1 15481 1547.6 15628 1573.0
Motion picture 17334 17249 1707.2 17074 17047 17021  1697.2 1691.1 1686.9 1690.4 1677.1 16747 16742 16525 16246 1607.3 15992 15896 1569.5 1561.8 1558.8 15736 1592.1
Office equip. 12500 12393 12284 12282 1224.2 12214 . 12188 12226 12240 12224 1217.0 12114 12120 1198.7 11813 11716 11729 11648 11552 11524 11523 1157.2 11771
Packing (fruit) 17966 17882 17651 17620 17597 1753.5 17431 17343 17263 17248 1707.3 17016 1698.3 16786 1654.8 16426 1639.6 16263 16092 16051 16023 1614.6 16269
Packing Mammc 1708.3 17002 1680.0 16755 1673.2 1668.4 16625 16563 1654.3 16562 1640.8 1633.6 16305 1608.7 1586.6 15725 1570.2 1566.8 1543.7 15424 1541.5 1558.2 1567.9
Paint mig. 1667.5 1658.8 16406 16384 16351 16331 16283 16263 1627.4 16202 16195 16136 16087 1584.1 15607 15458 15421 1527.6 .15154 15141 15154 15359 15541
Paper mfg. 1567.4 1560.0 15426 15399 1537.4 15342 15275 15247 1524.0 15224 15132 1507.6 1502.4 14807 14594 14476 14445 14301 1416.4 14158 14163 14356 14533
Peltroleum 17616 1753.9 ‘_w.wm.o 17320 17263 1730.0 17248 17222 17220 17211 1710.3 1704.9 1698.7 16720 16525 16404 1637.0 16259 16156 1617.6 16252 16435 16636
Printing 1367.9 1361.2 13529 13526 13512 13496 13468 13435 13438 13473 13418 13377 13364 13171 12962 12822 1280.9 12682 12655 1261.8 12628 12812 12836
Refrigeration 1956.5 18474 19268 19237 19206 916.2 19085 19063 1906.5 19089 1896.1 " 1889.4 18844 18564 1827.8 1809.3 41804.8 1786.9 17722 1769.5 1767.3 - 1789.0 1807.3
Reslaurant : + 13099 13015 12863 1284.2 1281.9 1276.7 12711 1267.8 12643 1263.6 12523 12471 12457 12311 12149 12052 12051 11953 11844 11834 11819 11898 1196.2
Rubber 1686.2 1678.6 1662.8 16605 1657.0 16556 1648.6 1653.1 16559 1657.1 16527 1644.2 16414 1617.4 15962 15815 15793 15642 1551.0 15605 15607 15811 16003
Schoal 1476.6 14658 14503 14489 14458 1440.9 14351 14335 14309 14292 14185 14126 14111 13928 1372.8 1362.0 13623 13498 1337.8 13371 13357 13456 13561
Shipbuilding 18518 18439 18216 18183 18143 18154 18425 1803.8 1808.1 18096 1797.5 1788.8 1780.9 17527 1728.5 17135 17082 41694.6 16832 1683.8 1692.9 17206 17413
Steam power - 16118 16028 1587.0 15864 15811 15824 15794 15791 1581.9 1587.8 1578.5 1574.3 15722 1546.5 15230 1506.4 1502.3 14880 14750 1470.8 1471.4 1490.8 - 1509.3
Store 1509.6 1498.2 14819 14804 14767 14722 1466.0 1464.0 14622 1460.4 1450.9 14452 14448 14257 14043 13940 13947 1380.8 1367.4 1367.0 13654 13772 1392.2
Textile 1587.0 1582.1 15654 1560.8 1558.2 1558.3 1553.7 1547.8 15488 1551.8 1544.6 1538.0 15361 1516.0 14944 14846 1484.0 14717 1463.3 14652 1467.8 14875 14992
Thealer 12883 12775 12650 1264.7 12606 1257.8 12537 12543 12538 1254.5 12474 12429 12432 12263 12068 11962 11964 11846 11737 11724 14703 1179.9 11933
Warehousing 1263.3  1259.5 1246.8 12407 12393 12385 12345 12283 12246 12223 12149 12047 12031 11899 11716 1164.1 1160.0 1151.0 1143.2 1140.6 1374 1150.8 11637
Woodworking 1504.4 14934 14713 14723 14685 1464.8 14547 14513 14415 14408 14305 14271 1422.8 14043 13849 1378.2 13741 13594 .13464 13453 13451 1361.1 13749
N —
MARSHALL VALUATION SERVICE The data included on this page becomes obsolete after update delivery, scheduled for January 2015.
© 2014 CoreLogic®, Inc. and its licensors, all rights reserved. Any reprinting, n..t:?:s: creation of derivative works, and/or public displays is st Riw. prohibited. 1072014



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L15-0008

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Su1te 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, Cahfomla 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner Owner Representative
Vuong Nguyen Ethan Pintard

33 Cavoretto Lane 555 12th St #1750

El Sobrante, CA 94803 QOakland, CA 94607

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 16, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

) L n Ll

Stephen Kasdin

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

ﬂ(’U\)e

)



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.15-0008

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants

Tenant

658 Alcatraz Ave
Qakland, CA 94609

Tenant
656 Alcatraz Ave
Oakland, CA 94609

Tenant
654 Alcatraz Ave
Oakland, CA 94609

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
1s true and correct. Executed on June 16, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

Stephen Kasdin
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program




CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 + OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Conununity and Economic Development Agency (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ) FAX (510) 238-3691
TDD (510) 238-3254

Housing, Residential Rent
and Relocation Board (HRRRB)

APPEAL DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T04-0158 (Ulman v. Breen)
APPEAL HEARING: February 23, 2006
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1148 E. 18™ St., #1, Oakland, CA

PARTIES PRESENT: Nancy Conway (Tenant Representative)
Lee Anne Phillips (Tenant Representative)
Gregory McConnell (Landlord Representative)

The issues on the appeal were whether the landlord proved that the subject unit
was exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance as new construction and
whether the hearing officer applied the proper standard of proof. The Hearing
Officer determined that the landlord had not met his burden of proof and applied
a preponderance of the evidence standard of proof.

The Board heard and considered all of the issues raised by the parties and found
that the Hearing Officér's decision was supported by substantial evidence and
that the Hearing Officer applied the proper standard of proof. The Board affirms
the decision of the Hearing Officer and designates the decision a precedent
decision.

Action taken by the following vote:

Aye: L. Arreola, S. Kennedy, A. Flatt
Nay: R. Hunter, D. Taylor

Abstain: None ‘

Absent: S. Sanger



NOTICE TO PARTIES.

Pursuant to Ordinance-No(s). 9510 C.M. S of 1977 and 10449 C.M.S. of 1984,
modified: i, Articlé: 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the City’of Oakland has
adopted ‘the mnety (90) day statute of iimitations period of Code of Civil
Procedure, ‘Section 1094.6:

YOU .ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE NINETY (90) DAYS FROM
THE DATE -OF MAILING OF THIS DECISION WITHIN WHICH TO SEEK
JUBICIAL.REVIEW OF THE: DECISION OF THIS BOARD IN YOUR CASE.

u V\Q/w WQ—Cy Mol 24, 2006

RICK.NENMCIK-CRUZ ) DATE
BOARD DESIGNEE

GITY OF QAKLAND-

HOUSING; RESIDENTIAL RENT AND
RELOCATION BOARD

Cemed

-

)
g

C

—
———

PRV

(@]



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T04:0158

I am & resident.of the:State of:California-and over ‘eighteen yeats of.age. Lari not.a party-to the
Residéntial Rent Adjustment Program. case listed above: I am employed in Alameda County,
Califorria. ‘My busingss dddress i§ 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, st Floor, Oakland,
California 94612,

Today,.I sefved the:attached.Appesl Decision by placing:a trug:copy of it.in a sealed envelope in
-City of @akland mail .collécticii recéptacle for mailing on the below date at-250 Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, Suite:5313, 5t Floor Qakland, California; addressed to:

'Greg M¢ Connell Nancy Conway Russeil'W: Taylor
P.:©.Box 5841 345;Franklifi St 101, Linden St
Hercules, CA:94547 San Francisco, CA 94102 Oakland; CA:94607

AlisonUlman Gary Breen/Eddie Orson
1148"East:18th:St.1 101 Litidén.St
Oakland, CA-94606 Oakland, CA 94607

I am readily failiar with the City.of.Oakland’s practice of colléction and processing
correspondence. for. mailing.. Under. that, practlce an'envelopé: placed \in the fifail.colléction
recéptacle:described-above would be deposited in the-United' States miail with thie U.S. Postal
‘Service on.that same.day with-fifst-class- postage thereon fully prepaid'in‘the ordmary course-of
business.

Chiishelle: ClT}man
Odkland Rent Adjiistment Program

0000

- b
(3]



-~

CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OCAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 . O;}KLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Community and Economic Development Agency

Rent Adjustment-Program

(510) 238-3721
FAX (510) 238-3691
TDD (510) 238-3254

" HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER:

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

HEARING DATES:

APPEARANCES:

APPEARANCES:

T04-0158 (Ulman'v. Breen & Orton)
1148 E.18TH St., #1,.Oakland, CA

March 29, 2005 & September 26, 2005

March 29,2005

Alison Ulman (Tenant)

Lee Anne Phillips (Tenant Representative)
Nancy M. Conway, Esq. (Attorney for. Tenant)
Robert Lavezzo (Witness for Tenant)

Janel Lavezzo (Witness for Tenant)

Manuel A. Martinez (Attorney for Landlord)
Gary R. Breen (Landlord)

Russell W. Taylor (Agent for Landlord)

J.R. Eddie Orton, ITI (Landlord)

September 26, 2005
Lee Anne Phillips.(Tenant Representatlve)

Gregory McConnell (Landlord’s: Representative)
Nancy M. Conway, Esq. (Attorney for Tenant)
Gary R. Breen (Landlord)

Russell W, Tayloi"(L.andlord)

INTRODUCTION

This matter involves a Petition filed on June 7, 2004 by a Tenant who contests:rent
increases she claims exceed the Consumer Price Index rent increase authorized by the
Oakland Muriicipal Code and Rent. Adjustment Program Regulations. The Petition
alleges failure-of the Landlord to provide.a summary -of the-justification for the rent
increase despite Tenant’s written request; lack of notice for the of the Rent
Adjustment Program; decreased housing services; and that the current rent increase
was the second rent increase in a twelve-month period.

-
[
(-’
g
-3



The Landlord filed:a timely response to-the Pétition, alleging that the Tefiant’s unit
was exempt from-the Ordinance-in that it js Iocated in a building that'was
“substantially rehabilitated” pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code 8.22.030(A)(6).

ORIGINAL DECISION

On October 11,,2004, a2 Hearing Decision was-issued. The Decision denied the
Petition, finding that the:rental units in the Tenant's building: are exempt from the rent
ofdindrices on the basis.of “substantial rehabilitation.” 1t was undisputed that the
.correct.rent was $1,225.00 per month as of June 7, 2004.

APPEAL DECISION

The Appeal Hearing came.before the Board on November 18; 2004.. The Board found
that the Hearing:Decision. was not supported by substantial evidence and remanded
this:matter for consideration of: (1) corroborating evidence; independent of the
testimony of“a party in interest, of the amounts expended for the work done; (2) when
the building permit(s) were issued. If the work was not.completéd within two years
of issuance of the relevant permit, was there good cause for:delay? (3) verification of’
the square’footage enclosed'by building structure including the common areas, by
reference to plans on.othér evidence corroborating the testimony in the record; and,
(4) a finding as to the:proper building inspector’s table aid recalculation of the
estimated cost of'new reconstruction using the correct table.

THE MARCH 29, 2005 HEARING

The Hearing. mandated by the Board was held on March 29, 2005. At the March 29,
2005 Hearing, the’ persons listed above appeared at the Hearing, were given full
opportunity to present relevant evidence and.argument. They testified under oath.
Before the final décision-was made, Landlord requested a further hearing on the issue
 of exemption pursuént to the:new construction exemption.

THE SEPTEMBER 26. 2005 HEARING

On: September 26, 2005 the persons listed above appeared at the Hearing, were given
full opporcumty to, present relevant evidence and argument. They testified unider oath.

prqmlges The_,Land]ords present .at the heanng through their representative dismissed
that claim., The.Hearing continued on the issue only of new construction exemption.

000028



EINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Ordinance!states‘that units are not.covered units if they were, “Divelling units
whlchfwere newly constructed and received a Certificate, of Occupancy on.of aftér
January 1, 1983 . . .. To qualify as a newly constructeddwelling unit, the dwelling,
tiniit. fiist bé entirely.newly Constructed orcreafed from,space that:was formerly
entlre]y fihzrésidential.” A clear réading:of the Ordinance; therefore, requires the
ownerto proye;that'the unit was 1. “created from space‘that ‘was formerly entirely
non:residential” as:of January 1, 1983 and'2: ‘that thé Gnits receive “a Certificate of
Occupancy on or-after January-1, 1983.”

Pursuant to the Ofdinaiice* “The burden of proving that-a dwelling unit is exempt is‘on
thé Owner:™?

(1) Was the;dwelling unit constructed-or-created from space’ that was
formerlye_n'tirely non-residential?

To'prove that the premzses octupied.by Tenant. Ulihafiin Unit-#1 was non:residential
before January 1, 1983, I.andiord relied to a large'extént:or the testimony of Gary
Breen. Mr; Breen testxfxed that he became involved in‘the project in 1996 wheh the
property was'purchased with him as a partial owner. He testified that it'had originally
been the Old Mother:Cookie: ‘factory-and-that-since then:it had been a recycling center
and an 1mport-export space, ‘He'testified credibly-that-when he.first saw'the property
in 1996-that it-was:in horrible shape. It was completely .unoccupied. Part of the roof
was rmssmg ©ver 10,000 ‘pigeons were living in‘the; ‘preimises, half of the windows
were missing. The floors-wererotted. All of the bathroom fixtures had béen looted
mcludmo the copper. He testified that the:property. was. yellow-tagged and a blight on
thé nei ghborhood He testified-credibly that thefe could fiot:have been-anything in
that building for years and that it was his opinioii, based on-its condition, that it had
not been used:for residential purposes at any time. :

To support Mr: Bieen’s testimony, the-Landlord.introduced Exhibit A2, a description
of the-National Jmiport, Company located at-1148 East 18%'St. that had-been provided
in the Tenant’s ExHibits at the original hearing i in' this miatsh but were.claimed, by
tenarit to.have.come from:a website controlied by an owner.. The document states:

“Eventually, the;import business tapered off and the bu:ldmg was
recast by the Heyman:family in yet. another incarnation, live/work
Space’ forindividuals with a-need for post-industrial space.to live:and
work. Peimits' were taken oit in 1989 for the first ‘work-aiid live’

'Ordindnce:8:22.030A.5.

2Otdirance’8.22:030B.1.b:



'spaces; butithe:heavy use of asbestos. and,other toxic materials:in the
building madeé this a ‘difficult’ sale withoutiextensive clean-up
.operations.. Tn 1990 a.permit was obtained io reconvert the live/work
\Spaces'to Warehouse space, but this. pethiitiivag allowed to. expire and
the bulldmg femained.as it was until purchased’in 1996 by Eddie
Ortou?apd_Assoolates_as an existing live/work space.”

Landlord s EXhlblt A3 is ?. _u_update/qu'ery mspection history" dated 3-30- 89 from the
Apaxtment 3-5 Umts” and uncler description, “Work & Live Space.” Land]ord s
Exhibit.A4.is:another “update/query project information” dated November:25, 2003
and.has:no particular 1 relevance to.the matter at hand nor doesi=andlord’s Exhibit.AS,
a lettefifrom Ténarit-Ulman-to the.Rent Board. Landlord’s:Exhibit A6-is an amended
Judgment in the.thatter'of: Hiilihan, et al v.-Old Mothér Cookies, LLC, being case no.
793019-9 in.the. AlamedaCounty Superior Court.

The Judgment itself-is found in Landlord’s Exhibit A6: However, the underlying
facts and the' complaint demurred to was not. Thereis:no indication this court.case
dealt.with: thie.issiie-of Whéthér or not there were. ténafits in residence in the subject
unit before January.], 1983.

The next-exhjbit: of the Landlord was A7 which is a temporary occupancy request for
units othier than thetsubject Uniit:-No, 1. Landlord’s Exhibit A8is-an extension of a
Commipliance. planfwhtch doés.riot address the issue of occupancy before January 1,
1983; fior‘does Landlord’s Exhibit A9 or A10.

The evidence:presented; by Landlord. germane. to the:issue of 'whether or not there was
any person.in,?e__sidcn_,cesé’t}thptsqb'ject premises before January 1, 1983is Mr..Breen’s
testifony ‘that thé prefriises weit in such horrible shape that no one could-ever have
lived.there, which is notortoborated by the doctitheritary, evidénce and-is;.in fact,
contradicted by Landlord’s:Exhibit A3, showing that'as 6f 3:30-89'the premises: were
being used as “work &ilivg.space:” Landlord’s Exhibit. A2 would suggest that since
“permtts*were taken oyt in,1989 for the first ‘work-& live spaces . % that there had
Beéri no remdentlal iise:befote that date. Unfortunately, this: Exhlbxt has marginal
evidentiary value. We do not.know its author, their knowledge,of theisubject. and it
is, likely;:a-construct of‘the-Landlord taken from an-owner’s website. Againit is'the
Landlord’ s burden of: proof:té show that-the subject Unit-No. 1-was«not used.as a
residence at any timé before January 1, 1983.

Tenértintroduced the testimony of Lee: Anne Phillips who had.lived in the

nei ghborhood of the subject premises a good portiofi of her life. Her testlmony was
that:she had,walked by the; premises, many timeés- oyer thesyears and that. before 1983
she thought that it mlght ;have been residential because:as she-walked by she saw the
back.part-of-the-buildings and it seemed to be used-by, persons who seemed to be
living théte. Unider cféss-éxamination; she testified:she was not sure it was before

0000350



January 1,:1983 -aid tb’dt'tshe'never had actually. gdiie ofito:the premises-until 1998 or
1999. Her testimony hadinotprobative value.

Tepant-introduced Tenant’s Exhibit B1, an inter-office letter dated April 16, 1990
fromxthe‘Clty "Planning:Zoning to the Housing,Conservation Division giving the
ZOTifgas R40. Thisiisiof 1o help. Tenant’s-Exhibit B2, another. City of-Oakland
inter-office letter-dated. Apnl 11,.1990 from the Housmg Conservation Division to the
City Planning Department states in pertinent part isias follows:

“Approximately three years ago-the structure was_illegally converted,
withotit benefit.of: permit; to both a large multi-unit artist’s live-work
studio’and a malti-bisiness enterprise.”

This April 11,.1990 lettensuggests that in 1987 theistructuire was illegally converted
into a- hve—work%space It, unfortunately, does.not make clear whether or not'the unit
had beefi-used as a residénce before January 1, 1983;.though it does imply thatthe .
authof. believes that an:iliggal live-work use-occurred in 1987. Tenarit's Exhibit B3, a
Clty of @akland Housmg Advxsory Appeals Board Hearmg declarmg tHe. bu:ldmg
gietermmes and _clf_:clares that sa1d bu11dm gis, in fact a substandard resxdentlal
buildifig afid unisafe. . . .” This would appear to indicate that the building, at least.as
of November 3, 1988 was “residential” and likely'was for a good.deal of time:before
as.it would take a considerdble léngth of time. before the City'would dbtain: sucki a
rgl_mg after cqmplalnts were made and the matter was investigated.

Ténant’s ExHibit:B4, a plumbing permlt application, dated January 1989, calls the
preifises work/hve env1ronment Tenant’ s EXhlblt BS another penmt apphcat)on

from the Clty of Oakland to«Mr Heyman Lawrence Tretal dated Novernber 1 1988,
outlmmg a Housmg Conservatlon -and Fire Inspecuon at ‘][ S'notes “hot water heater is
Exhibit B7, a pam al transcnpt of Gary Breen mtthe Lavezzo Heanng daited June 22
2005. 1t helps:us not at,all totdétermine what thie situdtion-was before.J: anuary 1,
1983. Tenant's. E.zsh.lb.lt»BS another, “update/query project information® dated 7-31-96
notifies:the:dwner to “feériove-partitions & bathrm/convert back to-warehouse.” This
would suggest that,i in 1990 there was-a live-work use of the i premiises. “Ténarit’s.
Exhibit B9 a further- “updatc/query project information™ dated 5-8-96.does nothing'to
help Uis anderstand whether. or- notsthere-were residentisl tenants in the premises.
‘Ténant's:Exhibit,B10, ohé moré, “iipdate/query project; information’ "dated. 1:25-89
s_ays that‘the building:use.is “15 artjst live/work.” Tenant’s ExHibit B11, a 1-25-89
“update/query” is silent,on the issue of residential use: Tenant’s Exhibit,B12,-another
“update/query #dated 3:30-89.describes the project:as ‘“‘work:& live.space”” Tenant’s
Exhibit B3, an “update/qucry” also dated.3-30-89istatesthe building use as “74
apartment:3-5 units.”" Tenant’s Bxhibit B14, an “update/query” dated'5-17-01 states,
“bu11d1.r3g«‘appe_ar§yto be occupied. Building permits-have: prlred,and no'final

000031



inspections‘ate. tecotded. Obtain Certificate ofsOccupancy.” Tenarit’s'EXHibit B15,
an! “update/query” appears’to be the same as Tenat’ §{Exhibit Bi4. Tefiaiit’s Exhibit
B16:dated:2-13-97;states: “took permits out foi workspace but;actually being used as
living:space.” The next to the last “update/query” dated 11-15-02, Tenant’s Exhibit
B17mstates “llve/work units created without permits. Work-units converted to
live/wotk,, wioit penmts”’ The firial “Update/query”; Tenarnt’s:Exhibit.B18 is dated
November 14, 2002:and it tells us that the “roof i§ mstalled 1mproperly/underground
fuel tanks aré leaking all over. Please.call ULAM/Allison” with & phone number.

Tenant’s evidence, exceptmg Ms, Phillips’ testimony which was w1thout value, is
useful«for indicating w1th a.Jarge probability that the unit was:used-for-a.residence
cettainly in 1988, likely in: 1987 and possibly beforethat-date.

umt lS exempt The credlble ev1dence used in thig matter by the Landlord is. pnman]y
the testimoiiy, ofiMY. Breen. "Mr. Breen was able-totestify, that-as of 1997-98'the
prerises wete.in &n.unitiliabitable condition. Thisweild suggest'that for some
period before that it, was uninhabitable and hence;fon-ésidetitial.. It'does not help us
in‘determining' whether or nof;the premises were-uninhabited' before January 1, 1983.

The Landlord’s “smokmgﬁgun as described by Mr. McConngll, is the.City:of
Oakland’s: Clty of Oakland Inter-Office letter.from the Housin: 12 Conservation
Division to the City' Plannmg Department dated April 1T, 1990 which is fouridiif
Tenant’s Exhibit B2. In‘that Jetfer, the author,Julius F. Thompson, the Assistant
Housing;Manager states:that “approximately three years ago the structure was
illegally converted, withoutbénefit of permit, to both a largeimulti-unitaartists*live-
work studio.... . Thig wou]d set a date, 1987, when the;preinises were'used.as a
residence, makmg Mr.'Breen’s testimony irrelevarit;as'to the issue of‘use before 1997-
98..‘The letter; however; is-not determinative- of the use.before January 1, 1983,

Thé evidence presented.shows that:in 1990 and probably in 1987 the premises were
being iised,ds a remdence (live-work studio). No evidence.has been submiitted, except
for Ms.. Phllllp,s ‘not'credible testimony, as to the use-of the premisés-as a residence
before January 1, 1983:. Because the Landlord hasithe burden of proving that;the
‘dwellifig utit'was exémpt, in this.case thé Landlord has not:met-its burden-of proving
this; subJect unit was exempt.

"Because'the ‘Landlord has not met its burden- in proving the unitwas exempt, there is
no:rieéd to go into; the.second ‘critéria required by thie Ordinance; at 8.22.030A.5.
whether the SUbJGC!; dwelling:unit received a Certificate'of Occupancy on or after
January 1, 1983.

000032



ORDER

Wherefore, all thewevidence has been heard and cons1dered it'is the.order ‘of this

Hearing: Officer that:

1. Stibject Unit-No. 1 in.Petition T04:0158 (Ulman ¥. Breen & Orton) is not
exempt,

2. The correct'rental amount is $1,225 astof June 7, 2004.

3. This Decision is the Final Decision of the Hearing: Officer. Either party may
appcal this:Décigion within twenty (20): days aftet: the ddte of'mailing of the
Decision. under'the dttaclied Proof of Servict, by’ fl]mg with.the Rent
Adjustment Program:a-written appeal on the: form prescrlbed by the:Rent
AdJustment Program . 1If the last date tp, file is.e~weekend or holiday, the
period of timeito file-the. document-is. -extend _b(_e next business.day.

Dated: Oc'tober-.LQ;.iOOS 'A:) W K ' ; ."i\', Ny

WILLIAM 7 PETZEL,
HEARING OFFICER;,

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

J—

L]

(o9]

e,

-

-



PROOF OF SERVICE
'Case Number T04:0158

1 ani a.resident of'the State:of California and over eightéen yéars of age. I aim not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. T'am employed in Alameda County,
California; My business address, is.250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5 Floor, Oakland,
California 94612,

Today,. I sex"\_feti’th’e attached—'Hehring”Decision by placing a.trie.copy- of it in a.sealed.envelope in
City of @akland.mail colléctior receptacle for mailing.on'the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, Suite’5313, 5™ Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Russell W. Taylor Gary Breen/Eddie Orson  'Greg Mc Connell
101 Lindén St 101 Linden.St . P. O. Box 5841
Oakland, CA.94607 Odkland, CA 94607 Hercules, CA 94547
Nancy Conway (Alison Ulman
345 Franklin St 1148 East 18th St Unit 1

San Francisco,, CA 94102  Oakland, CA 94606

1 am readily-familiar with the:City.of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondenceifor mailihg. Under‘that practice an envelope placed-in.the mail collection
recéptaclé:described.above would*be deposited in the United States mail with.the U.S. Postal
Service on.that same day with*first:class postage thereon .fully prépaid in the ordinéry coursé of
business.

I declare 'ﬁn‘d;f-penalpy of perjury-under the laws of the State:of: ‘California that the above is true
and.correct. Bxecuted on Thuisday, October 13, 2005,.in OQakland, California. :

X (] Oond)

= Louella J¢§ce Cook

000034



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H., OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 + OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Community and Economic Development Agency ‘ . (510) 238-3721
Renl Adjustment Piggram Housing, Residential Rent FAX {510) 238-3691
and Relocation Board (HRRRB) TOD (510) 238-3254

' APPEAL DECISION

CASE NUMBER: T04-0158 (Ulman v. Breen & Orcon)

APPEAL HEARING: November 18, 2004 .

PROPERTY. ADDRESS: 1148 E. 18" &t., #1, Oakland, CA

PARTIES PRESENT: Nancy Conway, Esq. (Attorney for Tenant)
Russell W. Taylor, Esq. (Landlord

Representative)

Procedural Background

The petition in this case was filed by the tenant on June 7, 2004, alleging that the
current rent incréase exceeded the applicable annual increase permltted under

_ the Ordinance and Regulations. The petition additionally' alleges failure of the
landlord. to provide a.summary of thejustification for the rent increase despite.her
written request; lack of notice of the Rent Adjustment Program; decreased
heusing services; and that the current rent increase was the second increase in a
12-month period.

The landlords filed a timely fesponse to'the petition, -alleging that the tenant's unit
is.exempt.from the Ordinance in that it is located in a building that-was
substantially rehabilitated.

The. Decision

On October- 11, 2004 a Heanng Decision was issued. The Decision ‘denied the
petition, flndmg that the rental Units in the tenant's building are exempt from the
Rent Ordinance.on the basus of substantial rehabilitation.

Grounds for Appeal

The tenant filed an appeal on October 28, 2004, asserting that the decision was

not supported by isubstantial evidence and that she was denied a sufficient
opportunity to ‘present her claim.

1 -
000055



Appeal.Decision

The appeal hearihg came before the Board on November 18, 2004.

The: Board. holds' that in order for a landlord to. establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building under OMC §8 22.030.A.5, a landlord must
provide e vidence i ndependent of his own testtmony or summaries prepared in
anticipation of the hearlng to substantiate the costs of new construction the
measured:area 6f-the's pace claimed as the residential rental s pace, including
common areas. .In addition, under the current Rent Adjustment Regulations a
finding is.necessary

The Board found that the Hearing Decision is not supported by substantial
evidence and remands this case for consideration of (1) corroborating evidence,
independent of the téstiriony of a party in interest, of the amounts expended for
the work done; (2) when'the bUIldlng permit(s) were issued. If the work was not
completed within two years of issuance of the relevant permit, was there good
cause for delay; (3) verification of the square foétage enclésed by the building
structure, mcludmg the common areas, by reference to plans or other evidence
corroborating the testimony in the record; and, (4) a finding as to the proper
building inspecter's tablé and fecalculation of the estimated cost of new
construction using the correct table.

This'is a precedent decision.

NOTICE TO PARTIES

Pursuant to Ordinance Na(s). 9510 C.M.S. of 1977 and 10449 C.M.S. of 1984
modified in;Article. 5 of Chapter 1 of the Municipal Code, the. City of Oakland has
adopted, the ninety (90) day statute of limitations period of Code of Civil
Procedure, Section 1094.6.

YOU ARE:HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE NINETY (90) DAYS FROM
THE. DATE OF MAILING OF THIS DECISION. WITHIN WHICH TO SEEK
JUDICIAL: REVIEW ‘OF THE DECISION OF THIS BOARD IN YOUR'CASE.

/}/g’nr\‘ )8

HILLER( J IPPE, CHAIR " DATE

CITY'OF
HOUSING, RESIDENTIAL RENT AND
"RELOCATION BOARD



Passed by'the folioWwing vote:

Ayes: J.Bgll, R. Judd, M. Montag, H. Bolt. Trippe
Nays: None

AbStentioris None

Absent: S. Kefingdy, D. Taylor-

800057



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T04-0158

T am a resident of:the State-of California and over eighteen years of age. I am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustmient Program case listed above. 1 am employed in Alameda County,
California:, My business-addiess is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5™ Floor, Odkland,
California 94612.

Today, I.seived'the attached” Appeal.Decision by placing a true copy.of it in a sealed enVelopé in
City of Oakland mail collection recgptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa
Plaza, Suite 5313, 5% Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Nancy Conway Russell W. Taylor Gary Breen/Eddie Orson
345 Franklin Street. 101 Linden St. . 101 Linden Street
San Francisco, CA'94102 QOakland, CA 94607 Oakland,CA 94607

Alison Ulman
1148 East 18" Street, Unit #1
Oakland, CA 94606

I'amrreadily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence:for mailing. Underithat practice an envelope placed in the-mail ¢ollection
receptacie described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the-U.S. Postal
Service on'that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business.

1. declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californja that the above is true
and correct. Executed on Tuesday, February 15, 2005, in Oakland, California.

\‘

J ea‘ﬂﬁ:{ﬂsbﬁ: ields

000058



CITY oF OAKLAND®

250 FRANK.H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Commur_\iiy and Economic Development Agency {610) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ) FAX (510} 238-3691
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION
; .

CASENUMBER:  T04-0158 (Ulman v. Breen & Orton)
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1148 E. 18" St., #1, Oakland, CA
HEARING DATE: August 26, 2004

PARTIES PRESENT: | Alison Ulman (Tenant)

Lee Anne Phillips (Fenant Répresentative)
Russell W, Taylor (Agent for Landlord)

INTRODUCTION

This matter involves a pefition filed on June 7, 2004 by a teriant who contests rent
increases she claims-exceed the Consumer Price Index (CPI) Rent increase authorized by
the Oakland Mumcxpal Code (;M.C.) and Rent Adjustment Program Regulatlons
(Regulations). The tenant also alleges numerous decreased’ housing services.

The persons listed above appeared at the hearing and were given fiill opportunity to
present relevant,evidence and argument; they testified undet oath..

THE DECISION

The terianit petition is denied. The tenant’s unit is exempt from the Rent Ordmance on the
groundof substantial rehabilitation.

FINDINGS.OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OELAW’

Background: The property consists of an aparitnent in‘a live-work buxldmg consisting of
21 units. The tenant originally moved into her'unit on December 15, 1996 at an initial
rent-of $800 per-month. The tenant contests rent increases in the years 1997 through
2002, duting which tinie‘the rent increased from $800%to $1,225 per month.



The landlord, in response to the petition, claims that the tenant’s unit is exempt from the
rent increase limitdtions of the O.M.C. because of 'substantial rehabilitation. 1f this
contention is correct, the Rent Adjustment Program has no jurisdiction over the unit, and
the tenant’s petition must be denied. ‘

Substantial Rehabilitation: O.M.C. 8.22,030(A) states that “substantially rehabilitated
buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance. “In order to obtain an
exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an Owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) per cent of the average basic cost of new construction . . . The average basic
cost for new construction shall be determined using tables issued by the Chief Building

Inspector applicable for the time period when the Substantial Rehabilitation was
completed.” [O.M.C. 8.30(B)(2)].

The landlord’s agent, Russell W. Taylor, is the Chief Operating Officer of Old Mother’s
Cookies, LLC, the owner of the property. At the hearing, he credibly testified that the
square footage of the building’in which the tenant’s unit is located is approximately
35,250 square feet, including common areas. Mr. Taylor further testified that he
personally paid, by check, each of the expenses itemized in Landlord Exhibit No. 3.
These expenses, which Mr. Taylor stated were all paid for construction in the subject
building, total $2,822,628. These costs were for interior construction; the exterior
masonry walls of the building have always remained intact.

Administrative Notice is taken of the City of Oakland “Residential Building Minimum
Valuation Data,” approved by the Chief Building Inspector, effective February 1, 2001, a
copy of which is attached. This table provides a valuation of $113.27 per square foot for
level ground construction of a masonry apartment building. Based upon this table, 100%
of the average basic cost of new construction of a 35,250 square foot building is
$3,992,768, and 50% of this amount is $1,996,384. The landlord has provided credible
evidence of expenses exceeding 70% of the average basic cost of new construction.

The tenant contends that the.building is somewhat larger than the figure stated by the
landlord’s representativé, and that the claimed expenses are inflated due to overlapping
ownership of the building owner and the general contractor. The tenant provided no
credible evidence of either the square footage of the building or in support of her
contention of inflated building costs. The landlord representative admitted that the
general contractor was not chosen by competitive bidding, but denied that the contractor
has an ownership interest in the building. The testimony of the landlord representative is
found to be credible.

Conclusion: The Jandiord has provided sufficient.proof of spending more than 50% of
the average basic cost of new construction of the tenant’s building. The building has
been “substantiallyrehabilitated.” Therefore, the rental units in the building, including
the tenant’s unit, are not “covered units” and are exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

[

-
o
[
Wl
O



ORDER.

Wherefore, all the.evidence having been lieard.and-considered, it is the order of
this Hearmg Officer that:

L. Petition No. T04:0158 is denied.
2. The rental units in thedenant’s building are exeript froin the Rent Ordinance.

3. Rightto Appeal: This decisjon is the final decision of the Hearing Officer. Either
party:may appeal the ‘Hearing Officer’s decision within than fifteen (15) days after .
servicé ofithe notice of.decision: sby-filing with the Rent:Adjustment Program a wntten
notic¢éion'a forrn‘prescnbcd by ‘the.Rent Adjustment "Program setting:forth the, grounds for:
the appeal The date of'serviceofia-document is'the date the document is placed in the
mail, in which case:the;time for, responding is extended by five days. If the last day to
file is:a-weekend or holiday; the perxod of time to file the'document is'extended to the
next business day.

Dated: @ctober'11, 2004 Vs ; %%

Stepth Kasdm
Hearing, Officer
Rent.Adjustment Program

) I

041



Approvea by (“Q\uﬂ_ . L&)@—w

Residential Building Minimur~ Valuaiion Date

Building Olficial \\J

to be effective February 1, 2001

The following building valuation daia are based on cost and value reported in “Marshal
Valuation Services” published by Marshali ‘and Swift dated December 2000 with cost
muluplier of 1.07 and local multiplier of 1.32.

Calculated Method * ($/5f)

Segregated Cost Method

"Level ground construction
| (caisspn found’n @ $11:50/s/ not
1 included in this column)

Hillside construction
Based on 20% slope
(retaining wall notiincluded |

Declk (S/sf ol area)

Ground level ( < 6')  § 22.44/sf

Terrace level

$ 302941

Apartment |

Aparunent - Fence ((3/st surface)
sei/emi GomE o[ Typel&T §14667 | Type [& LI $190.67 | -wood 3 418/
Hpssmey whds =, Type I $113.27 | Type I $147.25 | -chain link T 2 64/t
Wor Fraiie =~ | TypeV ‘$9225 { TypeV $119.93 - mMasonry $10.30/s1
Basement” § 3507 | Basement $58.77 | Fireplacs $6,270/ea
| Garage $.31.24 | Garage $ 50.14 Fire sprinkier § 3.28/sf
5795,(,/'0.;,@ Frend =| Type I Garage . 33971 | Typel Garage $63.82 Kitchen Appliance 3 4983/set
: Custom‘Residenced . _Custom Residences.. ... ..—....Patio Enclosure. .....$ 22.18/sf-
_ ‘Type I - $184.23 | Type HI $239.50 |-Solarium 18129.53/sf
;‘ Type v $17835 [ Type v .- 3231.86 | S
‘Basement § 65.63 | Basement $74.02 | -prefzb $149.16/Tread
Garage 3 64.78 | Garage ‘§ 84,21 - wood 3125.07/Tread

Semni-Custorn Residences

| Semi-Custoin Residences

:Wall ~non-bearing

TyngII ' $151.14 | Type T . $196.48 . | - wood (footing exza) $15.000f
Type V' $142.67 | Type V $785.47 | Wall - retaining (S/sf surface)
Basement $49:56 | Basement $.64.43 - concrete

Garage 5 51.43 | Garage $.66.86 < § tall $ 23.10/sf
Single Fimily Resiflences Single Familydnd Residences <10’ tall $ 27.05/sf
Type I $118.05 | Type III St §153.47 < 20" all 3 36.30/sT
Type V $106.99 | Type V $139.09 | - masonry .
Basemnent 3 29.49 Bﬁsemcnt §s51.21 < 6" 1l $23.17/sf
Carage $38.07 { Garage Is2.12 < 10" tall $31.09/sf
Starter Home Starter Home - wood

Type V $76.39 | TvpeV $99.57 26 tall $ 17.66/isf
Basement $23474 Basement 33217 210" all §27 ad/sf
Garaye 51811 | Garcge 836.54

» (*alculator method inciudes mypwal busit-in appliatce and one {irezlacz oniy

CoARy docurmentsiFormsivatuauon-readenul

£
[
("‘\.
e,
—

[
oo



PROOF OF SERVICE

Case No(s) T04-0158

I'am a resident of the State of California and over eighteen years of age. 1 am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda County,
California. My business address is 250 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland,
California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing. Decision by placing a true.capy of it in a sealed envelope
in City o f Oakland m ail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H.
Ogawa Plaza, Suite. 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

ALISON ULMAN GARY BREEN RUSSELL W TAYLOR
1148 E 18™ ST #1 EDDIE ORSON 101 LINDEN ST
OAKLAND CA 94606 101 LINDEN ST OAKLAND CA 94607

| OAKLAND CA 94607

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the- mail collection
receptacie described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day'with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on October 12, 2004, in Oakland, California.

Snrigt

Residential Kent Adjustment Program

5000

043



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L16-0094
Case Name: Wiebe v. Tenants

Property Address: 3515 Brighton Ave., Oakland, CA

Parties: William Wiebe (Owner)
Alisa Highfill (Tenant, Unit #1)
Bernadette Quattrone (Tenant, Unit #1)
Collin Quillian (Tenant, Unit #1)
Marvin Gleaton (Tenant, Unit #2)
Steve Arnwine (Tenant, Unit #3)
Taylor Campion (Tenant, Unit #3)

LANDLORD APPEAL

Activity Date

Owner's Petition filed December 19, 2016

Tenant Responses filed None

Corrected Hearing Decision issued July 5, 2017

Landlord Appeal filed July 25, 2017

0o0044



[

REMT &RSlTRAT I pRaL LM

City of Oakland - AT UL 25 RH '@:‘58 T

Residential Rent Adjustment Program R . : .
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 - APPEAL
Oakland, California 94612 ‘
510)238-3721.
Appellant’s Name

W‘{‘\Mh W)t’;be/ o | Landlord¢  TenantO

>roperty Address (Include Unit Number) '
3S\S ‘Bmghhf\ ’>r\'64uc_/- U Ib l/ 2, a0t L
Oaltlend A my o2 -

\ppeliant’s Mailing Address (For réceipt of notices) Case Number' L-'!‘é ";OO‘? &
2.%Y Ceancehy ot SH. - , . ,
544 Fraacisce / ch qyje}F - Date of Decision appealed S’u’/ 572.0/-—7,-
lame of Representative (if any) - | Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

N

ppeal the décision issued in the case and on the date written above on the following grounds:
(Check the applicable ground(s). Additional explanation is required (see below). Please attach
additional pages to this form.) - o C o
1. . @ The decision is inconsistent with OMC.Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior
Tdecisions of the Board, You must'idetitify the' Ordinatice ~Section; regulation or prior-Board-decision(s)ang--- -~ -
specify the inconsistency. ?Ienx s aproled . ' - .

2. * ‘' The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must identify
the prior incorisistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.. Plecse see aftached .

3. EI/T he d.e'cis'joh raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. Youmust t’t/ '
: provide a detailed statement of the issue and. why the issue should be decided in'yourfavor. Plesgt Sce aftach

4, The decision is not supported by subsfqntiél evidence.. You must explain why the decision is not
Supported by substantial-evidence found in the case record. The entire case record is available to the Board,
but sections of audio recordings must he pre-designated toRent Adjustment Staff, Plesse see a e cl«Cﬂ/ ,

B E/I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my cla»i"m.orfrespond to the petitioner's claim, - - .- -
-You.must éxplain how you were denjed a sufficient-opportunity and what evidence:you would have - R LTI
-presented.. Note that a hearing is. nqtﬂrgq{qifqd.—-.in,.eveﬁy;bajsg;_;-:jSlfafﬁ.zria_y,i:ssue a decision without a heari;

| * plew sec alpeled.

sufficient facts to make the decision are.not infdis’jgiutg;.
stinent, You.must specifically staté-wi

ﬂing_‘Y?Ufclarm. 4P/.CH(_ cee q’/’ﬁaé\ id

6. .2 The decision denies.me:a falk tetiirh i iy invi
been denied a fair return and attach the:calculations siippo

Revised 5/29/09 o "1 - | - 00004 3



7 @/ Other. You must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds’ for a ea/ Submrssrons to the Board
#3]

are lrmrted to 25 pages from each party Number of pages attached Please number atfached

- pages consecutively. P , X See 4 /%? A cd " %M—& .3 J)i,\.&]e, s&e\we:t\—
C&.-[. < ¥ IR

8. You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing B_’ty(les) gf your appeal may 7 pese

be dgsmrssed " | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thaton fs=

Qw18 , 200\, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States €5~

mail &)deposned it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Rame plas sec alhched

Add ress

[ City, State Zip

Name

Address . | | 1'

. City, State Zig

AM// yyau 5”/27/55

“*$IGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED' REPRESENTAT‘VE T DATE o e

IMPORTANT INFORMATION '
* This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M..on the 20th calendar day after the
" date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attachéd to the decision.

" if the last day to file is a weekend or hohday, the time to file the document is extended to the
. hext busmess day. .

° Appeals filed late’ wrthout good cause will be dismissed. :
o You must provide all.of the information requrred or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.
ooe Anything to-be considered by the Board must be recerved by the Rent Adjustment
\ LrProgram by 3:00 p.m. on the 8th day before the appeal hearing. - o
+The:Board will not consider new claims. - All: clalms ekcept -as'fo jurrsdlctlon must have
been made in the petition, response; or at the'hearing: '
- The-Board will not consider new evidence. at th
+You: must sign and date this form ot your éppeal W

lh ing without specnflc approval. o
ot-'be prbcessed L LT

e
(O)

Revised 5/29/09 . _ 5 . t’) ‘;t 0 [-\3 .



AR Other.’ You must attaoh adetailed explanat/on of your grounds for appeal Subm/ssrons to the Board”

are /lmlted to 25 pages from each pa/ty Number of pages attached : Please number attached
pages consecut/vely » :

You must serve a cogy of your aggea on the opposing party(ies) or your aggeal may

be dismissed, | declare under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California thaton
@v‘? > 5,20 2,1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposuted it with a commercial catrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

: mall with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed. to each opposmg party as follows '

Name (7

: \s’}g‘m‘ﬁ mem@

_Address C e Ty - e =
o5 e 'zmmﬁ\ Ps g ’-’i@j

Clty, State Zip

"‘/@\_4,&:/\.% C_‘f& : fw/?'#[f:(i_ }h....__._‘

T

Name — | T : "

ame, tawmeMwmm |
Address -l Q\ @
_——= 2513 3 m\% o, PX“U "<==- =3

City. State Zip o . /
0 | Ceb X Tl grpol

g/‘///

"‘“SIGNf\TURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATWE‘ """ DATE

»4 /N / /ﬂ I

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:. '

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Su1te
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached tothe decision.
'If the last day to file is 4 weekend or hohday, the time to file the document is extended to the '
- next busmess day. .

Appeats flled tate without good cause will be dlsmlssed : '
e Youmust.provide all.of the |nformat|on required or your appeat cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.
- Anything:to. be considered by the Board mustbe: recelved by the Rent Adjustment
gram by 3 OO p m. on the 8th day befo appea earing ot

Revised 5/29/09 - = : 2 . : | 8 U (_\ '!\' 4 7



S 70 Other You must attach a detailed explanatlon of your grounds for appea/ Subm/ssmns to the. Board "

are I/mlted fo 25 pages from: each pan‘y Number of pagés attached .| Please niimber attached -
pages consecut/vely . : . o .

1 You must serve a copy.of yi : :
be dismissed. |declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Callfornla ‘thaton

o, 2, 200 0%, 1 placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail orsdeposded it with a comimercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious-as first class
- mall with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed. to each opposung party as follows

8.

-N—gmg ' ' %E\“ . ("\7\(\ 1\1'
Address = -~ ¢ ) - ro
S 35S Q)lﬁlﬁgf’lmh Aue 8]

C'itv.:S-tate Zl : N A ~ . '
b, Btate Zie Coldlede Cp . %"«tb@;\

Name — - L
o - ?LSN‘;" AV Cgf’\;fl\@\ “(fi (;‘,\.g ( \("".A Pp”'ﬁ fu
‘Address _ . -

- . § .. . - .
Clty', State le ) (s P

| /)f‘/ M%

':SIGNATUR' ~ot‘ APPELLANT or DESiGNATED REPRESE’N’T’ATIVE T DATE R

lMPORTANT lNFORMATlON* ' '
This appeal must be received bythe Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza Sulte

15313, Dakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00-P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date. the decision was railed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision.
If the lastday to file is'a weekend or hollday, the time to file the document is extended to the -

. hext busmess day.

Appeals flled late' without” good cause will be dlsmlssed

e Youmust provide all. of the lnformatlon required. or your appeal cannot be processed and
- may be dismissed. :

:+Anything to. be considered by the Board mustbe recelved by the Rent Adjustment

-rogram by 3 OO p m. on the 8th day before ‘e‘-.-appeal'hearlng ;

Revised 5/29/09 - | | 00004
evise , | 2 - _ {}\j O L\IQB '



© 7.0 Other.’ You must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal Subm/s.s‘lons fo the. Board”

are I/mlted to 25 pages from: each pa/ty Number of pages attached .| Please number attachied -
pages conseout/ve/y , - S B A

be dismissed. ‘| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caln‘orma thaton

Ay Ak, 20833, | placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States
mail or d’eposnted it with a conimercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class
- matl with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed. to gach opposmg party as follows

Name. ' D ' .
Ham  Collta@@usNen
_Ad‘dress ' \ P

NG Drgdae, P B
C‘;‘)(_Q\g-_ t;/v\d\ Ca %L—g?ﬁ}.\

City. State Zip

Add - tZ f’Lc’ "Zﬂf—o (; | f2n
Address
City, 'SFéte Zig;

<3amc@a{¢ﬂ gv&ﬂL

s

o - ?f//u

"’SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRE’SEN'TATWE 1 DATE"

IMPORTANT INFORMATION- ' :
This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza; Suite
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the demsnon was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the deClSlon
If the last-day to file is. a weekend or hohday, the time to file the document is extended to the .
. next busmess day. : -

Appeats ﬂled late without ‘good cause will be dlsmlssed ' .
Youmust provide all. of the mformatlon required or your appeal cannot be processed and ‘
may be dismissed.
zAnythingto. be considered by the Board mustbe "recelved by the Rent Ad;ustment
gram by 3 00 p m. on the 8th day befozre he ppeal Hearings -« st ST
; Wi - All:clai sl’*‘to junsd ctlon must have A

.utv_s_,pec,.ljgc__,ap,proyal.. s

oot 35 IR 000049



HRRRB APPEAL GROUNDS STA TEMENT
Wiebe v. Tenant - Petition # L16-0094

This i appeal is from the July 5, 2017 Corrected Hearing Decision (“Decision”) in the above
captioned petition denying a certificate of exemption under the “substantial rehabilitation”
provision of the OMC § 8.22.030(B)(2). The appealing petitioner/owner is William Wiebe. The
building is located at 3515 Brighton Ave in Oakiand. The 3-unit 1920's building underwent a
“down to studs’ renovation with all new electrical, plumbing, HVAC, gas, insulation, sheetrock,
doors, windows, trim/baseboard, paint (interior/exterior), floor tiling, 3 sets of kitchens (cabinets,
courtertops, appliances), bathrooms (tubs, toilets, vanities, tiling), hardwood floor
replacement/refinishing, etc. Although | had a general contractor, | worked at the site daily and
directly contracted with virtually all of the service providers. ‘

This uncontested petition was heard by Hearing Officer Barbara Cohen. She determined
that the minimum rehabilitation expenses needed for the building to be considered “substantially
rehabilitated” was $212,673. | submitted documented expenses of roughly $300,000 supported
by independent corroborating evidence showing either an invoice or payment or both, but not
always both. These expenses did not include any amounts for my time or labor. The Hearing
Officer accepted only $116,008 in expenses rejecting any that did not have independent
corroborating evidence for both the invoice and the payment. The Hearing Officer also deemed
entire “categories” of expenses, which had been previously approved in multiple other recent
“substantial-rehabilitation” decisions, to be ineligible (appliances, construction insurance, etc.)

Identified Appeal Grounds

1. Improper Heightened Standard of Proof

a. The Hearing Officer erred by finding that certain construction expenses - which were
independently documented with corroborating evidence and supported by sworn testimony
and statements - were not sufficiently documented because they did not have independent
corroboration for both invoices and payments — a requirement which is inconsistent with
the HRRRB's precedent in Ulman v. Breen, T04-0158 (which requires only that there be
some form of “independent’ “corroborating evidence” supporting a party’'s sworn
testimonial or summary evidence). It is also inconsistent with other RAP hearing decisions
which appear to have allowed expenses based only on the “credible” testimony of the
petitioner/owner. See e.g., Nguyen v. Tenants, L15-0008. '

b. The Hearing Officer erred by finding that under the “preponderance of the evidence”
standard there was insufficient evidence to meet the required burden of proof. Under
controlling California law, the “prepondérance of the evidence’ standard requires only a
showing that a fact or claim is “more likely to be true than not true.” See People v. Bryden,
No. A148203, 2017 WL 383389, at *2 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2017). Given the substantial
independent corroborating evidence and supporting sworn statements/testimony provided
on the one side and the lack of any contradictory evidence on the other side (or any
evidence for that matter), the Hearing Officer's determination 'is not supported by
substantial evidence. See id. (“[p]reponderance of the evidence means that the evidence
on one side outweighs, preponderates over ... the evidence on the other side.”).

6G 8 HY SZ27nr (103

YRRV SPLR I I Y
L S R L ..l.:if_'
-

..\._;."3, 2
AR EY



Improperly Disallowed Expense “Categories”

The Hearing Officer erred by concluding that certain expense categories were “not allowed,”
including, inter alia, (1) “appliance” costs, (2) the cost of “construction insurance,” (3)
construction-related transportation costs, and (4) any credit for “owner contributed labor” — all of
which have been allowed in one or more other RAP hearing decisions See, e.g., Mapel v.
Tenant, L16-0057 (allowing appliances), Carta Holdings LLC v. Tenants, L15-0034 (allowing
appliances, construction insurance), Nguyen, L15-0008 (allowing appliances, owner contributed
labor). The Hearing Officer did not offer any supporting citation and did not otherwise note the
inconsistency with these or other RAP hearing decisions. In addition, many (if not all) of the
excluded categories are specifically “included cost items” in the Marshall & Swift data that the

City apparently uses in its Valuation Table (which in turn is used by RAP staff in determining the
“substantial rehabilitation” expense threshold).

2. “Missing” Submitted Evidence

In response to the Hearing Officer's requests for certain documents at the end of the first
hearing, | obtained the requested documents (within 24 hours of the hearing) — and confirmed
that fact by email to the Hearing Officer. Thereafter, to the best of my belief and knowledge, |
timely submitted them to RAP prior to rescheduled hearing date. Certain of those documents
unquestionably were received and entered into the record. Others apparently were either not
received or not properly entered into the record. As such, the Hearing Officer did not have any
opportunity to consider them in her Decision. Two “confirming” documents that were include
with these “missing” documents, a “zero-balance” statement from Restoration Management and
a Declaration from Jesus Martinez, a painter/carpenter on the project were for over $45,000
(almost half of the shortfall determined by the Hearing Officer).

3. Miscalculationé. Omissions, and Classification Errors

There are a number of expenses which were inadvertently ‘omitted or underreported or
disallowed by the Hearing Officer in her Decision based upon computational, transcription, or
‘classification errors which should be reviewed and corrected.

4. Due Process Issues

Given the Hearing Officer's use of a heighté@Q(and undisclosed) standard of proof, the
inconsistent treatment of similarly situated petitioners, and the limited public access to prior
HRRB and RAP hearing decisions and/or written guidance on fundamental issues like the
required documentation or allowable expenses, the current petition process raises significant
issues of due process and fairness for HRRB/Appeal Panel review and consideration. See
People v. Ramirez (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260, 268-89 (the California Constitution's due process
include “freedom from arbitrary adjudicative procedures).

* * % % *

To address the Hearing Officer's concern regarding independent corroboration of both
_invoices and payments, | obtained “confirming” declarations (under penalty of perjury) from the
“main service providers whose expenses were disallowe@.glEgogggidgrgdmw?yﬁyouId eliminate
any remaining doubt and validate these previously submitted (and documented) expenses. |

AN Y PO IWOM o d g A
J 3 t

2 D5 0066051



spoke with the RAP program analyst for my petition, who recommended that | also contact the
RAP Manager, Connie Taylor, to request reconsideration. | am in the process of finalizing that
request for reconsideration and supporting document. Absent that reconsideration, | would
anticipate requesting an HRRB- Appeal Panel evidentiary hearing to consider some of the
issues noted above and to seek consideration of the additional “confirming” documents, as is
authorized under OMC § 8.22.120B 4.

HRRRB Appeals Form

Please also note, that many of these appeal grounds listed above implicate multiple grounds
listed in 1-5 of the HRRRB Appeals Form (and even arguably 6 & 7), in that the claims deal with
issues relating to inconsistencies in application of the OMC, prior RAP decisions, and the
HRRRB's own decisions, as well as issues under California case and statutory law. It also may
implicate areas of policy which the HRRB may not have previously addressed (e.g., allowable
expense categories, etc.) — even in the area of appropriate standard of proof (which should be
clear from the HRRB's prior decision in Ulman, but which appears to be interpreted by the
Hearing Officer in a manner that is contrary to Ulman'’s plain language) may raise novel issues
for the HRRB/ Appeal Panel. Moreover, the Hearing Officer's application of a standard which
purports to be “preponderance of the evidence’ standard, but which appears in practice to be
" more akin to a “clear and convincing’ standard or even higher, also raises multiple issues in the
due process realm - fairness/opportunity to adequately prepare and present, notice, etc. which
warrant HRRB deliberative consideration. It also clearly implicates whether the Hearing Officer’s
decision is supported by substantial evidence.

Please let me know when a hearing date is set so | can plan for briefing accordingly, my

understanding from speaking with RAP staff is that | will have the opportunity to fully brief the
" appeal and provide relevant supporting materials up to 8 days before the hearing date. If that
" timeframe is not correct please let me know as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this appeal. Given my significant work on
this project, the Hearing Officer’'s Decision came as a strong and discouraging blow - it is hard
to see years of toil and financial investment dismissed as naught.... | tried to be as accurate,
truthful, and responsive in my submissions and testimony. | know, without a shadow of a doubt
that the project at 3515 Brighton more than meets the requirement for a “substantial
rehabilitation.” The hundreds of receipts, invoices, cancelled checks and other independent
corroborating documents reflect that on their face (and the recent declarations from the
tradespeople only further confirm the accuracy of those previously documented and submitted
expenses and the veracity of my sworn statements and testimony). | continue to believe that the
struth” matters — even in this day and age — and | appreciate and am grateful for the opportunity
to show the HRRRB/Appeal Panel of the merits and justness of this appeal.

658 WY G2 LG

[ WAN ]
000052

Je



P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development (610) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181

TDD (510) 238-3254

CORRECTED HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0094, Wiebe v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3515 Brighton Ave, Oakland, CA
DATES OF HEARING: April 10, 2017; June 6, 2017
DATE OF DECISION: | July 5, 2017

APPEARANCES: William Wiebe, Owner

No appearance by any tenant

REASON FOR CORRECTED DECISION

The Hearing Decision in this case had several typographical errors in it. There were two
different references to Exhibit “A”, when one of the Exhibits should have been listed as
Exhibit “B”. Additionally, Exhibit “B” was not attached to the Hearing Decision.
Additionally, the date the decision was signed was listed as 2016, instead of 2017. This
Corrected Hearing Decision corrects those errors. However, there are no substantive

changes to the original decision. A new appeal period is set out in this Corrected
~ Hearing Decision.

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Ave are not exempt from the
Oakland Rent Ordinance. .

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption on a 3-unit residential building
on the ground that it has been substantially rehabilitated.

—

L

ol



No tenant has filed a responsé to the owner petition.?
| THE ISSUE
Are the units exempt from the Ordinance because they were substantially rehabilitated?
EVIDENCE

The owner testified that he purchased the subject property in either 1999 or 2000. The
property consists of a 3 unit apartment building of wood frame construction. The owner
produced a Property Characteristics document from the Alameda County Assessor’s
Office showing that the square footage of the building in 2016 was 2,848 square feet.2
The owner further testified that an additional 84 square feet were added to the building.
He produced permits from the City of Oakland which document this addition.3 The
owner testified that the total square footage after the work was complete was 2,932
square feet.

The owner testified that there had been a fire in one unit in the building in 2015. The
owner produced a permit which was opened on October 15, 2015, which states “fire
damage repair for triplex including creation of small storage rooms in basement, enlarge
bathroom at 15t floor, reconfigure non-load bearing walls at 15t and 294 floors per plans.
Replace finishes at all levels.”s The job value was listed as $80,000. An additional
permit was taken out on September 28, 2015, to “construct new addition and deck at
Bedroom 2 at upper rear unit.” The job value for this permit was listed as $10,000.5
Both of the permits are listed as “final OK” on January 19, 2017.

The owner testified that much of the work was paid for by fire insurance; but not all the
expenses because he did some upgrades that were not covered. The owner did not
produce the documents which showed his reimbursement from the fire insurance
company.

The owner testified that while he had a general contractor, he did a lot of the work
himself. None of his work is billed for in the documents provided.

The owner testified that the interior was demolished; the lathe and plaster ceilings were
. removed; the kitchen counters and appliances were removed; the bath fixtures were
removed; all the flooring in the kitchens were removed; approximately 30% of the
hardwood floors were removed and replaced and the rest were refinished; asbestos

! According to the documents filed with the Owner Petition none of the units were occupied at the time the petition -
was filed. A copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units. At the Hearing held on April 10, 2017, the owner
testified that the units were now occupied. A new copy of the Owner Petition was sent to all the units, in each
tenant’s name. None of the tenants filed a Tenant Response to the owner petition and no tenants appeared at the
Hearing.

2 Exhibit 34, page 5. This Exhibit and all other exhibits referred to in this Hearing Decision, were admitted into
evidence.

3 Exhibit 34, pp 1-4

4 Exhibit 34, p. 1.

5 Exhibit 34, p. 3

" f)(\{\LJl
2



abatement was performed; galvanized pipes were replaced with cooper; all old gas lines
were removed and replaced with new; all the knob and tube electrical was removed and
replaced with romex; new lighting was added; subpanels and breakers for each units
was added; new smoke alarms and CO2 detectors were hardwired; new CAT5 and
HDMI cables were added in the units; new interior and exterior doors and jambs were
added; new energy efficient windows were installed; fire rated sheetrock was added; the
furnace was replaced; three new high efficiency water heaters were installed; all three
bathrooms were renovated, the kitchens were renovated; new laundry rooms were
added in two of the units; the interior and exterior were patched and painted; thermal
insulation was added; new window treatments and rods were added; and new r/c
channels were added as a sound attenuator. To the exterior the owner also did stucco
repairs and added new stucco for the addition; painted; removed and replaced the
existing roof; added gutters and vents; added a custom steel rail balcony; removed a

dead tree; did additional landscaping; installed a slate walkway, installed new gates and
repaired the cracked and damaged driveway.

The owner’s documentation separated the work by category. The owner testified that
while he did his best to separate the invoices into separate categories, there were times
when he shopped at Home Depot, or other stores, where he would purchase things in

more than one category. He tried to put each invoice into the category which most
closely aligned with the purchases made.

Throughout this Hearing Decision, and the accompanying spreadsheet, all receipts are
rounded to the nearest dollar. \

The owner was informed in the first Hearing that he needed invoices and proof of

payment for all expenses and was given the opportunity to provide proof of payment or
an invoice where he had not done so already.

At avariety of times throughout the Hearing, receipts the owner had produced included
charges for water, food, candy and other nourishment. The owner testified that these
charges were all for food and water he was providing for his workers and that for a
period of time that they were doing work there, there was no water available on site.

Doors:

The owner produced a packet of expenses related to the work done to replace many of
the doors in the building. See the attached spreadsheet which lists all the costs
submitted. The total submitted costs are $4,669.

Demo and Dump Fees:

The 6wner testified that during the demolition phase of the work on the unit, many trips
were taken to the dump. He produced a Bank of America account activity detail showing
a payment to Pablo Filipe for $169.6 No invoice was provided.

¢ Bxhibit 3, page 3 e
. 000055

3



He produced receipts from Smart Demolition showing cash payments of $55, $50, $70,
65, $60, $50, $95, $50, $60, $90, $80 and $100.7 He testified that he was the one who
normally drove to the dump, would pay cash, and would get a receipt.

The owner further testified that he hired Restoration M anagement Company to do
asbestos remediation. The invoice, for $28,964.61 was provided.8 No proof of payment
was provided.

The owner provided an invoice from Phoenix Environmental Consulting for $510.9
Proof of payment was provided.:°

The owner provided invoices and proofs of payment from Oakland Landscape Supply
for $349, $392, and 318 which at the first hearing he testified were for dump fees.1:
There were additional invoices from Oakland Landscape Supply totaling $295 and
$269 for which the owner did not have separate proof of payment. The owner testified
that when you drop things off at the dump, you cannot leave without making a payment
and each invoices lists that the amount was “received”.

At the second hearing, the owner was asked to identify those documents that he had
produced which were related to landscaping. He testified that the receipts from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for drainage rock related used on the exterior of the premises,
and not in the building. »

The total invoices submitted by the owner for the dump and demolition category was
$32,013. The total for which he had proof of payment was $3,218, because he did not
have proof of payment for the asbestos remediation. Of that amount, $1,793 was for the
purchase of the drainage rock.

Landscape and Fencing: The owner testified that there was landscaping work
performed around the unit. He had a fence installed on the property, purchased
retaining wall blocks, installed stone walkways and patios and did outside drainage
work.

The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the landscaping category
totaling $1,536.12 Within these charges, there was one charge covering the cost of
water.:3 Within these charges, the owner testified that there were two charges within the
Home Depot receipts that included charges for interior baseboards. Two receipts dated
12/5/16 include a charge for baseboards totaling $132 and a second charge for $66. The
baseboard costs, with tax, are $144 and $72.

7 Exhibit 3, pages 1-5
& Exhibit 3, page 6

° Exhibit 3, page 7

10 Exhibit 3, page 3

11 Exhibit 3, page 8-10
12 Exhibit 4, pp. 1-11

13 See Exhibit 4, p. 9.



Paint: The owner testified that he purchased items at a variety of locations for all the
painting supplies he needed for the project. (See Exhibit 5.) The invoices he produced
totaled $4,076. He produced proof of payment in this category totaling $4,126. The
difference between the proof of payment and the invoice total relate to the fact that the

receipts he provided from the One Dollar Only store, do not list the supplies purchased,
they just amount to a proof of payment.

The owner testified that the paint costs included costs for painting the interior, exterior,
driveway and fence.

The spreadsheet also documents the receipts that contain purchases of water, candy and
other food.

The owner produced several receipts which included the cost of tools. These are listed
on the spreadsheet. The owner testified that in certain instances tools got used up in the
course of the construction or that tools broke which needed to be replaced. He further
testified that he still owned the hedge trimmer, purchased on June 21, 2016 from Homle
Depot. This hedge trimmer is located at the apartment complex for use there.

One of the receipts, dated 11/21/16, included a receipt for 1 pint of Behr epoxy, which
the owner testified was for use on the driveway.14 This cost was $32.98, plus tax equals

- $36.

Miscellaneous: The owner produced two packages of receipts labelled Miscellaneous I
and II. These receipts include a receipt from Ikea for bar stools for the lower unit.s He
also included receipts for other furniture and décor. These are listed on the spreadsheet. -

The owner produced a receipt from Harbor Freight Tools for $73. The date on this
receipt was unreadable. The receipt included a charge for a oscillating power tool and

other tools.»6 There was a charge for gloves on this receipt, that the owner testified is
used by the workers on the job. '

Several of these receipts include éharges for water, beverages or food. They-are listed on
the spreadsheet.

Additionally, a variety of these receipts include the cost of tools. In addition to the
oscillating multi-power tool, mentioned above, the owner also purchased a belt sander,
reciprocal blades, safety glasses, sanding belts, hammers, chisels, a miter saw guide, pry
bar sets, 5 amp electrical cutout, dremel, an oil lube device, gooseneck wrecking, a bottle
jack, and many others. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

14 Ex. 5,p. 9
5EX. 6,p.5

CE6pl2 000057



Additionally, in this category, the owner put in a receipt from TLC Glass for a new
windshield he needed after his car windshield was broken when he was carrying
supplies.’” The owner also included a parking ticket which he testified he received when
he was at the City of Oakland permit counter as well as parking charges for times he had
to pay for parking when visiting the permit counter.:8

Several of the receipts the owner produced in this category were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category there were a few charges that relate to landscaping. The
owner testified that the sod was used to fill in the dirt behind the retaining walls. These
charges are listed on the spreadsheet.

Additionally, in this category, there were two charges for car keys. These are listed on
the spreadsheet.

The owner’s invoice total in these categories was $4,793. He had proof of payment of
$4,898. '

Insulation: The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for
the work on the building. (See Exhibit 8). The primary charge was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. The owner testified that this charge was for the actual insulation. He did

not have proof of payment of this invoice. The proof of payment in this category totaled
$276.

Tile: The owner produced invoices for tile (see Exhibit 9.) Some of these charges
included charges for water or tools. They are listed on the spreadsheet.

The owner produced invoices in this category totaling $4,014 and proof of payment
totaling $3,835. One invoice from Home Depot, for $179 did not have a proof of
payment and an additional receipt was unreadable. These are listed on the spreadsheet.

Curtains and Rods: The owner produced a variety of documents from Target
regarding the purchase of curtains and curtain rods from the website. (See Exhibit 10).
These documents are order summaries and there are no proof of payment. There is one
receipt from Target showing a purchase at the store for $54. (See spreadsheet.)

Plumbing: The owner produced multiple receipts for plumbing, which included the
installation of all new copper pipes. (See Exhibit 11.) The invoice and proof of payments
total $2,958. This amount included purchases of tools (hole saws and a bernzomatic) as
listed on the attached spreadsheet. The owner testified that the bernzomatic is a tool
that is used for melting solder to connect copper pipes but that some portion of the
expense is for a benzene gas that gets used up as one employs the tool.

17Ex. 7,p. 14

18 Bx. 7, pp. 26 and Bx. 6, p. 9 (He also did not produce proof of payment of the parking ticket.) 000

AN
iiJ

8



Hot Water: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment for the costs

associated with providing hot water in the units at a cost of $1,968. This includes the
cost of the hot water heaters. (Exhibit 12).

Trim: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment of $1,601 in this category.
The owner testified that these were for costs associated with the purchase of baseboards
in the units. (Exhibit 13). Two receipts included charges for tools (see spreadsheet.) The
owner testified that one of the tools, a brad nailer, is a pneumatic tool for nailing.
Electrical: The owner produced invoices totaling $7,181 and proof of payment of
$10,334 in this category. (See Exhibit 14.) The predominant difference between the two
totals, comes from multiple payments made to Bill Singh for work that he did on the
unit. There were no invoices from Mr. Singh. The owner testified that Bill Singh is a

licensed electrician who was hired to work-on the project to hookup the electrical to the
boxes. '

The owner had produced an invoice from Emperor Supply that was impossible to read.
The invoice was dated April 1, 2016.29 The owner had the original receipt at the Hearing
and was able to testify that the items purchased were for electrical and plumbing
supplies. The owner testified that the invoice charge of $201.53 differed from the receipt
total of $170.95 because he had been issued a $30.58 credit for a return.

In this category the owner produced an invoice dated January 20, 2015, from Miles
Construction for electrical work performed on the premises. No proof of payment was
provided.

Some of the receipts in this category contained tools. (See spreadsheet.) The owner
testified that the hammer drill listed on the receipt from Bayshore Builders Supply
dated July 23, 2016, was for a drill bit, which gets used up in the course of the
construction. (See Exhibit 14, p. 26)

Appliances: The owner testified that he purchased new appliances for each unit. The
owner produced two receipts in this category. One receipt, from Best Buy, lists multiple
appliances purchased. Some parts of the document are unreadable. The receipt from
Best Buy shows the costs for the refrigerators, ranges, microwaves, and washer and
dryers for each unit. (See Exhibit 15).

The readable invoice amount for the appliances was $5,927 and proof of payment was
provided showing a total cost of $6,292. Additionally, the owner produced a receipt
from Home Depot for the purchase of a dishwasher for $278. Proof of payment was
provided. He also produced receipts from Lowe’s which document the purchase of
another dishwasher and a washer/dryer unit.

Stucco: The owner testified that he hired Gerbert Lopez to do stucco work on the
building. There is an invoice from Mr. Lopez for $8,500. The owner testified that
original scope of work was to just do exterior stucco on the three units but the scope of

19 Bxhibit 14, p. 19



work increased on the job because Mr. Lopez also did the stucco work on the addition
and because when the work progressed, it turned out to be far more stucco damage than
expected. There is proof of payment of $19,500. (See Exhibit 16).

HYVAC: The owner produced invoices and proof of payment totaling $1,520 for heating
supplies. (See Exhibit 17). The owner testified that these charges were for the purchases
of the supplies to do the duct work for the heating system.

Lumber: The owner testified that lumber was purchased for new joists, studs, border
trim and framing, as well as wainscoting. He produced many invoices, totaling $9,085,
for costs associated with the purchase of lumber for the project. (See Exhibit 18). He
produced proof of payment of $9,475. The difference between the two totals is caused by
the lack of an invoice from Golden State Lumber for a $390 charge.

Within this packet there were charges for water and for tools. (See spreadsheet.)

Labor: The owner produced copies of checks paid to Jesus Martinez, Pablo Felipe, Val
Pizzini and Geber Lopez. He produced no invoices for any of these workers and testified
that he did not have any invoices. He provided proof of payment, showing payments
made of $19,451. (See Exhibit 19). X
One of the payments was made to the laborer Pablo Felipe, on July 17, 2015. This is
several months before the original permit was taken out (in September of 2015—see
Permit section.) This payment to Pablo Felipe was documented by a copy of an online
payment receipt from the owners Bank of America account, showing that on July 17,
2015, funds were withdrawn ($2,600) from the bank account and send to Mr. Felipe.

One of the checks provided by the owner to Jesus Martinez stated that it was a loan. The
owner testified that it was a loan advance for work that had not yet been done but was
later done by Mr. Martinez. Additionally, one of the documents provided by the owner
was a debit receipt from his bank, showing that he took money out of the bank that day.
(Exhibit 19, p. 15). The owner testified that he gave this money to Jesus Martinez, one of
the laborers. '

The owner also provided a receipt, dated November 16, 2015, which states “received
from Pablo Felipe” the sum of $450.20

The owner was given the opportunity to provide affidavits from these laborers; none
were provided.

Gas: The owner testified that these costs related to the new gas pipes that were installed
in the building. He produced copies of invoices for this category of $581 and proof of
payment of $754. (See Exhibit 19a). The owner did not have an invoice for a $173 charge
to American Emperor. '

20 Tt is possible that this says $4,450——the receipt is ambiguous. A
G060
8



Bath: The owner produced copies of invoices for supplies purchased for the bathrooms.

(See Exhibit 20). The invoices and proof of payment total $1,153. One receipt was
unreadable.21 -

Kitchen/Ironwork: The owner produced copies of invoices and proof of payment for
work done in the kitchen and the ironwork done on the property. (See Exhibit 21.) He
produced a copy of a check to Xiong Xin Liu in the amount of $1,650, who was hired to
install the countertops. No invoice was provided. He also produced an invoice from
Iron Works for $550, for which there was no proof of payment.22 This invoice says
“balance due” $550. The owner testified that the invoice has the word “paid” written on
it. He does not remember whether he paid the person cash or check.

The owner produced two invoices from East Star Building Supply, one for $1,753 and
one for $88, which state they were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

The total for the invoices provided was $2,640 and the proof of payment established
payments of $1,900. . .

Windows: The owner testified that he installed mostly new windows on the property.
He provided invoices totaling $2,970 for the purchase of windows. He produced proof of
payment of $3,180. (See Exhibit 22.) The difference in these two figures is based on the

fact that the owner did not have an invoice from Sherwin Williams for three charges
made on his credit card.

Travel/Tolls: The owner testified that he travelled back and forth from his home in
San Francisco to the worksite as well as multiple trips to Home Depot, Lowe’s and other
vendors to buy items needed for the project. He claimed expenses of $1,168 for bridge
tolls (for which he provided his Fastrak documentation) and $1,610 for driving
expenses at a cost of 57 cents a mile. (See Exhibit 23).

Sheetrock: The owner produced copies of checks made out to Jorge Martinez for
sheetrock work totaling $16,500. He testified that Mr. Martinez did the sheetrock work
“in all the units which included the cost of the bulk of the supplies for this job. The owner
produced a screenshot from a text message exchange he had with Mr. Martinez

regarding the work. The text message says:

“sorry I didn’t get to you earlier Total drywall and rc channel Smooth level 4 and
patch on existing drywall 3 units, $21,000.723

Hardwood Floors: The owner testified that he hired Specialty Hardwood to refinish
the hardwood floors in the units. He produced proof of payment to Specialty Hardwood
totaling $7,739. No invoice-was provided. (See Exhibit 25).

21 Exhibit 20, p. 2
22 Exhibit 21, p. 6
23 Exhibit 24, p. 1

000061

9



Construction Insurance: The owner produced an invoice from Lexington Insurance
for construction insurance he purchased to cover the property during the course of the
construction. The invoice from the insurance company was for $7,249. No proof of
payment was provided. (See Exhibit 26). The owner testified that this was the cost for
one year, and that the building was under construction for almost a two year period. No
additional invoice was provided.

Permit Fees: The owner produced documents from the City of Oakland which
document the permits he received (See Exhibits 27 and 34.) As noted above, the job
values were listed as $80,000 on one permit, and $10,000 on the second permit. The
costs, for which the owner provided both an invoice and proof of payment, was $6,435.

The owner also produced a receipt from the City of Oakland Business Tax for the $30
charge for his business tax in 2016.24 He testified he was required to keep hlS license,
even though he was not renting during the course of construction.

General Contractor: The owner testified that he hired JTM Development as a general
contractor on the job. He produced invoices totaling $52,449 and proof of payments of

" $78,592. (Exhibit 28) The proof of payment was a combination of checks made directly

to JTM as well as a copy of a Bank of America website page listing payments made to

JTM through the owner’s banking account.?s

Fireplace Servicing: The owner testified that there are fireplaces in all of the units.
The charges in this category were for someone to come out, clean them up and inspect
them to make sure that they had not rusted. The owner produced two invoices (one for
$748.35 and one for $252.95.) The invoices state that they were paid by “Visa.” (See
Exhibit 29.) '

Online Purchases: The owner produced many pages of receipts from online
purchases he made for supplies for this project. The attached spreadsheet lists those
purchases. (Exhibit 30).

" The owner listed in this exhibit several purchases for which he paid cash and did not
have any kind of documentation. He testified he purchased two aluminum ladders at a
cost of $425, which he paid in cash. (See Exhibit 30, page 1.) There is no receipt, no
invoice and no copy of a webpage reference to this purchase. These ladders are on the
premises of the Brighton apartments and are used to access the roof.

The owner testified that he purchased foam kits from Craigslist to spray foam for
insulation. While he produced a picture of the product from the website, there is no
proof of payment or invoice. The owner also produced many images from the Ebay
website which show items he testified were purchased for this property. Many of these
images do not show proof of payment.

24 Exhibit 27, p. 1
25 See Exhibit 28, p. !

<>
—
i
!
Y
»
.

—

oo



'The owner produced receipts from Amazon for the following purchases: bulbs, shop
towels, outlets, faucets; door hardware, laptop cord and screw remover, toilet plunger,
door hardware, electric hardware, kitchen hardware, tampons, curtains, timer/hose,
garden hose, soaker hose, water timer, hdmi cable, cleaners, plumbing, cloths and a
microplane, bulbs dustpan and cleaners household supplies, stools, humidity monitor,
and a moisture meter. These are all listed on the spreadsheet. Many of these recelpts
are b111ed to Lauren Beeler, who the owner testified is his partner.

Many of the items purchased from Amazon were purchased before the first permit was
taken out, which was in September of 2015. The owner produced receipts from
purchases on Amazon going back to September of 2014.

In this category, the owner made claims for expenses totaling $2,724 and had proof of
payment totaling $1,808.

Toilet Rental: The owner testified that until they were able to set up plumbing inside
the units, he was required to rent toilets for his workers. He produced a bill for $261.66
from United Site Services. He also produced an email from a man named Jose Corona
who stated that the charge for services would be $684.59. No proof of payment was
provided. (See Exhibit 31).

Lighting: The owner produced several receipts related to lighting. He produced a
Paypal receipt showing a payment made to Andres Orphanopoulus for $90. He testified
this was for a light fixture. He also produced an order confirmation from Houzz which
shows the purchase of 2 light fixtures totaling $53.98, paid for by an American Express
card. Additionally, Home Depot receipts were provided showing purchases of light
fixtures and mini-blinds. (See Exhibit 32).

The owner produced invoices totaling $653 in this category and proof of payment of
$743. (The difference in these figures is the $90 Paypal receipt to Mr. Orphanopoulus.)

Miscellaneous ITI: The owner produced additional receipts between the first two
hearings showing additional purchases that had not been provided earlier. He produced
a receipt from Ikea showing a charge of $96.45 which included a charge for a toilet
brush cleaner and lighting. When asked whether any of these items were installed in the
building he testified that the SKEPP LED listed on the receipt was a light fixture that
had been installed.2¢ He did not know what any of the other items on this receipt was
for. (See Exhibit 33, p. 1)

The owner testified that most of the other receipts in this packet were for supplies he
purchased for the project from Home Depot and Lowe’s. Some of the receipts included
tools and candy. (See spreadsheet.) The owner testified that the gorilla ladders listed on
a Home Depot receipt were small step ladders. Other receipts contained charges for a
hammer tacker and scrapers, which are both tools.

26 Ex. 33,p. 1



The owner also produced parking receipts from the City of Oakland showing parking

fees for $1.60. He also produced a receipt from Pak’n Save for lunch purchased for a
worker.27

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Are the units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Program because they have
been Substantially Rehabilitated?

0O.M.C. § 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance.

a. Inorder to obtain an exemption based on substantial rehabilitation, an
owner must have spent a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.28

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “B” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

Square Footage: At the hearing, the owner representative presented a document from a
Alameda County Assessor’s Office that shows that the square footage of the building
before the addition was 2,884 square feet. The owner testified that there was an
addition of 84 square feet. Therefore, the total square footage of the building is 2,932
square feet. The information contained in this document, together with the owner
representative’s testimony, is found to be reliable evidence.

Expenses: In a precedent decision, the Board held that:

“[I]n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction”29

An owner has the burden of proving every element of his/her case by a preponderance
of the evidence. Invoices, proposals, or estimates alone are not sufficient evidence of an

27Ex.33,p.7 .
28 O M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2)
2% HRRRB Decision, T04-0158, Ulman v. Breen & Orton

P
N

—
-
&:‘,\'
N
i,



expense; proof of payment is also required. Similarly, proof of payment alone is not
sufficient, a corresponding invoice must be provided. :

The spreadsheet produced by the owner was a spreadsheet that simply added up all the
receipts the owner produced. This document is not sufficient to establish the costs
expended for this project.

The California Evidence code states: “If weaker and less satisfactory evidence is offered
when it was within the power of the party to produce stronger and more satisfactory
evidence, the evidence offered should be viewed with distrust.”3° '

The applicable rules of evidence are stated in Government Code § 115133

Any relevant evidence shall be admitted if it is the sort of
evidence on which responsible persons are accustomed to
rely in the conduct of serious affairs . . .

The reasons that invoices or contracts are required is because these documents explain
- the work done. Since the work must be to the building (and not to landscaping or
driveways) and must be for permanent installations (and not appliances), it is
imperative to view and analyze the proper documentation.

The reason that proof of payment is required is because evidence of invoices alone do
not establish that a bill has been paid. It is common knowledge that many invoices are
renegotiated after work is done. Without evidence of both an invoice (or contract) and
proof of payment the costs are not credited here.

In certain circumstances in'this case the owner has produced invoices that are not for
work done to rehabilitate the building; but instead are for other costs related to the
project. For example, the work for landscaping is not allowed as this expenditure is not
for work that is part of the square footage of the building.32 In order for a cost to be
eligible as a substantial rehabilitation cost it must be for work done on the structure of
the building. This is especially true because the calculation is based on the square
footage of the building and does not include the square footage of the yard, the
driveway, the fence or the landscaped area. ’

The same is true for appliances. The purchase of appliances is not a structural
improvement. Therefore, costs expended for appliances are not allowable cost items.

The owner produced many receipts which contained purchases of tools, water, other
beverages, food and candy. Tools are not allowed as an expense as they are not installed
in the building, they belong to the owner (or his workers) and are a cost of doing
business. Where it was clear that the tool purchased was for something that would likely

3¢ Evidence Code, § 412 ]
31 Regulations, § 8.22.110(E)(4) - , G’ 0o 0 6 3
32 Additionally, the concrete path was not approved because no invoice was provided. T

—

13



get used up in the course of construction, like a drill bit, it was allowed. However, where
it is a cost for a hammers, ladders, drills, dremels, or other tools that lasts longer than
the project, these costs were not allowed.

Additionally, food and water purchased for the workers on the job are not costs
associated with the rehabilitation of the building. This is true even during the period of
time that there was no water on the premises.

Attached to this Hearing Decision as Exhibit “A” is a 16 page spreadsheet documenting
all the costs the owner submitted into evidence. Where there was a discrepancy between
the invoice amount and the proof of payment, the lower figure was included in the
spreadsheet in the column “allowable amount”. Where a portion of an invoice was not
granted, there is a column which lists the amount subtracted. Where the entire cost was
not granted, the “allowable amount” is listed as zero. In each case, where specific items
were subtracted, the tax of 9.5% was added to the total price that was then subtracted
from the receipt price. Additionally, there is a column in the spreadsheet that lists the
reasons for the denial of each listed cost. '

Doors:
The owner established expenses for doors totaling $4,669.

Demo and Dump Fees:

The owner established that he spent money.on demolition fees and dump fees for the
work that was done on the unit.

The owner produced proof of payment to Pablo Felipe for $169. No invoice was
provided. Additionally, he produced an invoice from Restoration Management for
which no proof of payment was provided. These amounts were not allowed.

Additionally, the owner testified that the costs associated with billings from Oakland
Landscape Supply were for landscaping. These amounts were not allowed.

The owner was allowed $1,425 for the payments made in this category, for which he had
both invoices and proof of payment and which were not related to landscaping.

ILandscape and Fencing:

The owner established that there was work done outside the building on building a
fence, for the purchase of wall blocks and for the installation of walkways, patios and
outside drainage work. As noted above, these are not costs to the building, are not a part
of the square footage of the building, and are not considered in the calculation for
substantial rehabilitation.

However, in this category of documents, the owner had $216 worth of expenses that
were actually for baseboard purchased on the same Home Depot receipts as other 00006 A
: (S ASAVAY

14



landscaping purchases. The baseboard was installed inside the building and is an
allowable expense. The owner is entitled to $216 for those costs in this category.

Paint:

The owner established expenditures of $2,597 for paint supplies for the work done on
the building. While he submitted invoices totaling $4,076 and proof of payment totaling
$4,126, there were several documents for which the owner did not have invoices.
Additionally, there were costs expended for the driveway as well as costs expended on
tools, and water. These costs were not allowed. See spreadsheet for details.

Miséellaneous T and I1:

This collection of costs provided by the owner included costs for furniture from Ikeaq,
costs for tools, water, other décor, costs of a car repair after the owner had his
windshield broken on the job, costs for a parking ticket, costs associated with the
purchase of car keys, landscape expenses, several expenses for which there were no
Invoices, and several unreadable invoices. These costs are not allowed.

The owner established allowable expenses of $2,775. (See spreadsheet for detail.)

Insulation:

The owner produced invoices totaling $4,953 related to insulation costs for the work on
the building. However, the primary charge is this category was a $4,677 invoice from
SDI Insulation. He did not have proof of payment of that invoice.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $276.

Tile:

In this category, the owner provided a variety of expenses related to the purchase of
tools and water. Additionally, there are some receipts which were unreadable. They are
listed on the spreadsheet.

‘"The owner established allowable expenses in this category of $3,778.

Curtains and Rods:

Curtains and curtain rods are not attached to the building and are not an allowable
expense. Additionally, in this category, the owners’ email from Target showing that an

order has been made, does not have an accompanying proof of payment, or any showing
on the document that the order was paid for. o

There are no allowable expenses in this category.
0n006Y

15



Plumbing:

The owner produced multiple allowable expenses in this category. The only expenses
that were not allowed include the costs of tools (the bernzomatic and hole saw). Proof of
_payment and invoices totaling $2,867 were allowed in this category.

The owner’s argument that the bernzomatic is predominantly a charge for the gas used
with this tool is not convincing. This is a tool purchased for the soldering of copper
pipes. The tool was not used up in the course of the construction.

Hot Water:

The established costs in this category of $1,968.

Trim:

Other than the costs of two tools listed on the receipts provided (a brad nailer and an
additional tool), the owner’s documentation for these costs was allowed. The owner

established costs totaling $1,518 in this category.

Electrical:

In this category the owner claimed expenses related to checks he wrote to Miles
Construction and Bill Singh. He did not have invoices from these vendors. Additionally,
the charge from Miles Construction was more than 8 months before the first permit was
taken out. Still further, some charges were for tools, like voltage testers, nut setters, wire
tracers and a keyhole saw. These charges were not allowed.

The owner established costs totaling $6,512 in this category.

Appliances:

Appliances are not allowable expenditures in a substantial rehabilitation case as they are
not permanent costs associated with the structure of the building. None of these costs
are allowed.

Stucco:

The owner produced an invoice from Gerbert Lopez showing costs for the stucco work
as $8,500. While he did have proof of payment of a greater amount, the owner must
provide both invoices and proof of payment. The owner is entitled to credit for the cost
of $8,500.

HVAC:

The owner established costs in this category of $1,520.

-]
&
[
09



Lumber:

The owner established costs in this category of $8,809. The only excluded costs were
associated with the purchase of tools, water, for an unreadable invoice and one expense
for which no invoice was provided: (See spreadsheet.)

Labor:

At the first hearing in this case, the owner was informed that for all charges, he was
required to provide invoices and proof of payment. He testified that he did not have any
invoices for the laborers who worked on the project. He asked if providing affidavits
from the workers would be helpful. He was informed that while invoices were
preferable, affidavits would be considered. No such affidavits were provided.

Without invoices or affidavits, none of these expenses are allowed.

Additionally, in a few instances, the owner did not have a check to substantiate the
payment; instead he produced records relating to the withdrawal of money from his
bank account and then testified that he paid the worker cash. This is an additional -
reason why certain of these charges were not allowed. (See spreadsheet.)

Gas:

The owner established $581 in costs in this category. He did not have an invoice fora
$173 charge to American Emperor. Only those costs for which he can establish proof of
payment and an invoice are provided.

Bath:

The owner established costs in this category totaling $1,153.

Kitchen/Ironwork:

In this category', the owner again did not have invoices for the laborer Xiong Xin Liu or
proof of payment to Ironworks. The fact that the invoice from Ironworks has the word
“paid” on it, in handwriting, is not compelling, as anyone could write the word “paid” on

an invoice. In fact, in this case, the owner has written notes on many of the invoices he
provided.

Furthermore, he produced invoices from East Star Building Supply, which state they
were unpaid. No proof of payment was provided.

In this category, the owner established expenses totaling $250.
/1]

/11 | 000069

17



Windows:

The owner established expenses in this category totaling $2,970. The only charges
removed were three items listed on a credit card receipt from Sherwin Williams for
three charges made on his credit card as no invoices or receipts from the vendor were
provided.

Travel/ ToHs:

The owners’ expenses to travel to and from the worksite are not allowable expenses as
they are not expenses for the rehabilitation of the building. This category is denied.

Sheetrock:

In this category, the owner produced a text message which he claimed was a quote for
the sheetrock work. A text message is not the kind of business record on which people
reasonably rely. There is no invoice.

This cost is denied. Since this was the only cost in this category, the allowable expense in
this category is zero.

Hardwood Floors:

No invoice was provided for these expenses. Therefore, the allowable expense in this
category is zero. '

Construction Insurance:

Construction insurance is not a cost to the building—it is an expense to protect the
owners’ property. This cost is denied. Another reason this cost was denied is there was
no proof of payment.

Permit Fees:

The owner’s business tax expense is not an allowable expense for the rehabilitation of
the building. The owner established expenses in this category totaling $6,405 for the
costs of the permits he received from the City of Oakland for jobs valued for a total of
$90,000.

General Contractor:

The owner testified that JTM Development was the general contractor on the job. He
provided some invoices for which there were no proof of payment, and some proof of
payment for which there were no invoices. There are only $44,141 in expenses for which
the proof of payment and invoices line up. However, since in this case there was proof of

00070
18



invoices totaling $52,449, and proof of payment of more than $78,000, the owner is
entitled to credit of the $52,449.33

Fireplace Servicing:

The owner established that he had the fireplaces serviced in all the units at a cost.of
$1,001. This cost is allowed.

Online Purchases:

In this category the owner produced receipts for many expenses which were purchased
up to more than a year before the permit was issued in this case. None of these
purchases were allowed, as there was no explanation as to why any of these purchases
would be made before the permit was issued.

Additionally, the owner produced many pages of receipts for items of a personal nature.
He produced a receipt for tampons, for a microplanning device (for cooking), for laptop

cords, for cleaning supplies and other things. The spreadsheet lists in detail those items
that were denied.

Additionally, this category had a claim for two ladders purchased from a listing on
Craigslist for which there was no documentation, and which the owner claimed to have
purchased in cash. Ladders are tools and are not allowable expenses. Additionally, no

proof of payment was provided. The owner also claimed many other tools and
furnishings in this category.

Additionally, this category has claims for purchases the owner claimed to have made
from Ebay. The documentation provided shows no proof of payment.

The owner established proof of allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,146.

Toilet Rental:

No proof of payment was provided in this category. The only reference to a charge
comes in an email stating that a charge would be made to a credit card. The receipt was
not produced. The owner has not established any allowable expenses in this category.

Lighting:
Again, in this category the owner had proof of payment where he did not have an invoice

or receipt of any kind showing what was purchased. The owner established allowable
expenses in this category totaling $653.

3 The last two invoices/proof of payment entries for JTM Development were combined, so that even though there

was a payment made on July 1, 2016, for $15,000, for which there was no comparable invoice, there was an invoice

dated September 5, 2016, for $8,308. In this instance, the owner was given credit for the $8,308 as if the payment

made in July of 2016, covered the costs of that invoice. 00 00 71

19



Miscellaneous II11:

In this category, the owner had a receipt from Ikea which included a light fixture.
Otherwise, he did not know what was purchased (other than a toilet brush cleaner.)
Some of the other receipts included food, candy and tools. As noted above, these are not
allowable expenses. The owner also submitted parking fees, which are not allowable.

The owner’s invoice from JTM Development, which was provided in this category, did
not have an accompanying proof of payment.

The owner established allowable expenses in this category totaling $1,970.

The Calculation: The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame

construction. Exhibit “B” lists square foot construction costs, effective May 1, 2015. A
‘Type V building is a building that is made from allowable materials that are not “non-
combustible materials.34” A wood frame building is combustible, and hence a Type V.

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment building greater than 2
units the cost for new construction as of May 1, 2015, was $145.07.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage of 2,932 by $145.07 ($425,345.24) and then
divide that by 2. Therefore, if the owner spent at least $212,672.62 on the construction

project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The chart below summarizes the allowable costs expended:

Doors $4,669 Gas $581
Dump/Demo $1,425 Bath $1,153
Landscaping $216 Kitchen $250
Paint $2,597 Windows $2,970
Miscellaneous I and | $2,775 Tolls/Travel $0
11
Insulation $276 Sheetrock $0
Tile $3,778 Hardwood Floors $0
Curtains/Rods $ o Const. Insurance $0
Plumbing $2,867 Permits/Fees $6,405
Hot Water $1,968 General Contractor | $52,449
Trim $1,518 - Fireplace $1,001
Electrical $6,512 Online Purchases $1,146
Appliances $o Toilet Rental $0

.| Stucco $8,500 Lighting $653
HVAC $1,520 Miscellaneous III $1,970
Lumber $8,809 :
Labor $0 Total: $116,008

34 See California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.

ononY2

20



The owners have provided invoices and proof of payment that they spent $116,008.35 36
This amount is not above the necessary sum of $212,672.62 and, therefore, the building
has not been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are not
exempt from the Rent Ordinance. e ,

ORDER

1. Petition L.16-0094 is denied. The units at 3515 Brighton Street, Apartments 1-3, are
not exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

2. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

oty 00 %%%/m )7/

Bdrbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

3> It is important to note that this is only a bit more than the $90,000 cost for which the owner received permits.

36 This is $1.00 more than shown on the spreadsheet, which is likely caused by a rounding error, as the spreadsheet

is round to the nearest dollar, G j}

21

00

po

(

3



p600-9T1 ‘SIUBUI] A 3G3IM

97 40 T 3ded
R ARICILS .t\«wU
; N
o1 d ‘p X3 Juideaspue) |je 0% 15% 154 Suideaspue 10d3Q aWwoH 910Z/0¢/Tt .
g-dp3 Fuidedspuey jje 0$ s (425 Suideaspuey 10dag awoy 910Z/1/2T | ™~ -
8-d'yx3 Suideaspuey (e 0% S8TS S8TS Juidedspue 10daQ awol stoz/i/e |0
7d'p X3 Juideaspue |je 03 89¢ 895 Juideaspuey j0dag swioy 9102/,Z/TT
£ d'px3 m:M«mMMw::m_ s 701$ 701% Juideaspuey jodaq dwoH 9107/S/7T
9:d*y %3 Suideaspuey ||e 0$ SOrS SoTS Juydeaspue 1dag awoH 9102/11/9
9-d‘px3 Swideaspue| jje 0$ 0€TS 0€T$ 3udesspuey 10daq 3woy ST07/12/8
g'd‘p X3 Suidedspuey jje 0$ - 5% 758 Suidesspuen jodaqg awoy ST0Z/2/2T
vd'vx3 Suidesspue| e 0% [42 s Suideaspue] 5,2M07 9T0Z/62/11T
Surdesspue) :Aiodaze) ssumQ
SZY'TS 8TC'ES £10°ZES :]e303g NS uoIH|owWdQ pue dwng
274 e X3 adedspue] 0$ 14 697% 3201 adeuielq Ajddns mc_amu.mn:S puepen §102/82/8
17 -d ‘g X3 adeaspuey 03 S67$ S675 Y001 adeutelg Addng Suidesspuey puepeo St0z/9/11
o1 °d ‘g X3 adedspue 0 81€$ 81ES 204 a3euieiq Ayddng 3uidedspuey pueyeo STOZ/P/1T
6-d'sx3 adeaspue 0$ 265$ z6£$ 304 adeuteiqg Addng Suydeospuer puepeg S10Z/7/11
g-d‘c %3 adedsspuer I 6YES 6VES 3301 9deutesq Alddng Juideaspue puepieo S10Z/62/0T
£ pue ¢ -dd ‘g 'x3 015% 015$ 015$ Sunsa) [EIUWILONIALT XIU30Ud SI0Z/T/v
9-d ‘g x3 310AUL OU 0% oS 596°875 uoleipaWaY S0153qSY Juswadeuey UOIIBI0}SIY STOZ/ST/1T
gd‘ex3 sp$ Svs 143 294 dwng uoniowaq Jews STO0T/Y/TT
Sdexg 00T$ ogm. 001$ 334 dwng uonjowsq Jews 3102/92/L
s-d‘e 3 08S 08$ 08$ 334 dwnQ uogliowsq ews 9t0z/L2/6
§-d’ex3 _ 069 06$ 065 934 dumng uonljowaq Mews 9102/0Z/L
§-d‘gx3 09$ 09$ 09$ 954 dung uoniowa( Mews 9T0Z/€/8
5d’gx3 0s$ 0SS 0SS 333 dwng uonljowaq Hews 9tT07/627/71
yd’gx3 SvS Sys Sps aa4 duing uomnoWaq eWS 3|qepesun
p-d'ex3 S63 S6$ S6$ 394 dwng uonowaq wews 9102/6Z/L
pd ‘e x3 0SS 0s$ 0s$ 234 duing uonowsq Jews 9102/0Z/8
pd’ex3 09$ 095 09$ 233 dwng uoitjowaq Jews 9T0Z/HT/1
p-d g x3 59¢ 59$ 593 234 dwng UCHHOWaQ JewS 9T0Z/1€/01
g-d g x3 0L$ 0L$ 0L$ 924 dwnq uogljowaq yews 9102/62/v
€d‘gx3 0s$ 05$ 0s$ 234 dwng uoinjowsq Hews 910Z/1/¢
g£d’exa §5$ §5% 31 234 dwng uonyowaq Hews S10Z/6T/TT
g:d‘ex3 azoAw ou 0s 69TS 03 333 dwnq adiji4 ojqed 1 sT0T/e/6
zd’'ex3 ovs ors 0y$ Bunsay sqeT jeandjeuy S10Z/6/6
uopyowaq pue dwing rA10831e] JAUMQ
699't$ 699vS 699'7S i|eloiqns s100Qg )
s d'7x3 Uts [4ARY uts 5100 5,2M07 S102/6/TT
p-d g x3 £€9 £€$ £€S siooq 10dag awoy 9102/7T/11
v-dT X3 01$ 0TS 01$ 5100Q 5,3M07 910Z/£2/8
gd'zx3 15$ 158 1333 $100Q 10daq swoH 9t107/0Z/2T
sdzx3 s ys wrs sJoog 10daq awoH 9102/61/71
sd'zxa 09$ 09% 093 si00Q 10dag awoH 910Z/L2/6
pdZx3 75$ 43 [4%3 si00Q 1odaq awoH 9T0Z/Z1/T1
pdzxa 8v9'TS 8r9'1$ 8v9°T$ * s100Q 10daQ awoH s10¢/4/2T
£dz3 S0TS S0T$ S0TS si00Q 10dag awoH 9T0Z/0T/TT
£d'zx3 612% 612% (344 si00Q 10daq 3woy STOZ/Y1/2T
£d'7x3 90$ 902$ 9025 s100Q 10daq awoH 9102/L2/CT
7d7'x3 TL9TS 149°1$ TL9'TS si00Q jodaq awoH 9107/61/01
s100(Q :A10a3e) 19UMQ
Bunuesg
ERELILY] unowy sjgemoljy 1507 aAowdY S310N justuhed Jo Jooud junowy aJoAauj 104 13pinoig 9eg

10N 104 UOSEaY




¥600-9T1 'S}ULUI L "A 3GIAIM

91 o 7 afeqd
WV 3GIX3
yT 'd ‘S X3 65 65$ 65$ saf|ddns juied SWelfjim UImIaYs ST0Z/61/01
yEd’sx3 58¢ 585 $8% sayddng uied S, 2m07 9102/02/8
pt 'd ‘g °x3 £6$ €65 £6$ saddng Juted Sweljim umiays S10Z/61/0T
¢£1d’sx3 SIS SIS STS sayddng juted 3400 Alja) 910z/St/8
£1d's %3 6.3 6.8 6.8 sayddng ey 5,3M07 9107/1€/8
cTd'sx3 £THS €TVS 487 sayjddns uted s,aM07 910Z/v2/8
€7°d’'sx3 iazem LIS s$ LLTS LL1S saljddns yuied $2m07 910Z/v/8
{aa8asnbs
zr-d’'sxa pue Jauwwy} vETS 75% 987$ 987¢$ sa|ddng quled 1oda@ swoH 9102/2/9
adpay) sjoo}
ra'sx3 {3743 £p2S$ €478 sanddng uied 5,9M07 9102/2/01
71°d’s x3 655 653 653 sa|iddng juled SWE|[IM UIMIBYS S107/6T/0T
[ARCKREE] £:39 18 18% sa||ddng juled 5,3M07] 9107/72/8
TTd's %3 £61$ €615 €61$ sayddng Juied jodag awoH 910Z/7/0T
1rd’‘g %3 £9% £9$ safjddns juied 10dag awoH 9102/82/6
Trd’s %3 43 vES PES saddng juled 5,3M07 9T02/2/01
Trd’s %3 2 rps 27 sayjddns juieg 2100 Alja 910¢/6¢/6
ord'sx3 az$ 97% 9z$ $ayddns juted 5,9M07 9702/87/T1
o1d’sx3 1339 TES T€S s3)|ddng juleq 10daQ SwoK g10Z/TT/0T
o1 d’s x3 £T$ £T§ £1% sayddng juied aJoow Ay , dlepou
01d’sx3 3310AUL ON 0% 61$ efu é AuQ tejjoa 3uo 9107/¢/8
64d’'sx3 ovs$ ovs ovs salddns aujed Jodaq awoH 910Z/01/1T
6d’sx3 Aemaniip 18$ 9€$ 1118 LITS sayddng Juied 10daq dwoH 910Z/12/11
6°d'sx3 lalem 9b5 1253 65$ 65$ sayddng uieq jodag awoH 9102/81/11
6d's%3 0s$ 05$ 0s$ sayjddng Juieq Jodag awon 9102/S2/11T
gd'sx3 8% 8% 8$ sanddng Juled -Jodaq awoH 9T0Z/E/11
g-d’'gx3 9z$ 9z$ 978 sa1ddng Juted 2100 Alj2) 9102/2Z/0T
g-d’sx3 L8 L28 443 sayddns Juteg 3100 Al 9102/L7/Tt
gd'sx3 32{0AUI ON 0$ £33 e/u ¢ Ao zejjoq 3uQ 9T0Z/9/1T
£9'sx3 6% 6$ 6S sayddng yuted W) 9102/01/2T
9-d'sx3 7Tes [43:5] 7igs sa1jddng Juled Jaquiny Aqusy 910Z/%/8
p-€ dd 'S X3 433 255$ 755% sai|ddns Juted 5,9M0 9102/5/0T
z°d’5°x3 I43 Ry s sayddng juieg JULIEA IS3M 910Z/ET/S
. juied :Auodane) JaumQ
: 912$ 9£STS 9¢STS :jejoigns Suidesspue]
Td ‘p X3 Suideaspuey e 0$ 9£¢$ 9€¢ " Suideaspuey Jodaq awon 9102/9/71
6d'px3 urdedspuey (e 0$ 0€$ 0£$ 3131007 30daq SWoH 910Z/1/21
6dyx3 Suidedspuej e 0s$ Irs 104 Suideaspue odag awoy 9102/9/21
6°d'px3 pue mﬂwﬂwﬁ:ﬂ 0$ SES ses 313.0u03 $,9M07 9107/67/11
8°d'y 3 Suidedspuel e 03 6¢$ 62 llem Buiuieray j0daQ awoH 910Z/T/7T
,dpx3 Suidedspue 0s Sv$ Sb$ 3120U0D jodag awoH 910Z/€1/0T
5d‘px3 Suidesspuej jje 03 6% 6% 31312U0) 1043dw3 ue3LRWY 9102/7/71
£dyx3 Juideaspue) | 0% £1$ €T 3120007 133u3) 5102/6/6
7°d’px3 Juidedspue| e 0% £es ££$ Juideaspue 12U3) S102/6/6
ITd’p X3 Juidedspuey jje 0% £5$ £5$ 3uideaspue) 5,2M07 9102/9/TT
, Suidesspue)
Td’y X3 Apsows 4% 134 1374 Suideaspue 10daq swoH 9107/5/21
0T d'yx3 | Suidedspueye 0s$ 9% 19$ Juideaspue? 0daQ sWoH 9102/2/2t
01 d'yx3 Suideaspue e 0 8% 8L% Suidedspue 10d3aQ awoy 9T0Z/0E/TT
UIPING Bupueid JUNOWY B)qeMOj|Y 1500 PA0WdY S3I0N u_._w:;mm 10 j004d E:oE<, 3D10ALY Jo4 Japiaosd gleg
’ JON 10§ uoseay - :

0

)

Ot

,

U

0



$600-9T7 'sjueua) " 3qalm

91 jo £ 9%eg
WV HAWYX3
tzd’2x3 09% 09% 09% SNO3URJIIDSIN 10daq awoH 9102/€2/6
gzd 23 51001 0€$ 9$ 901% 901% snodueRISIN samol . ST0T/8/L
13301 Supyied R
gzd ‘s x3 pue wawded 0s 2ss 0s 889 SNO3UBJIISHN Bupyied puepieQ jo Ay 5102/82/6
40 jooud ou , ’
574t X3 8T¢S 812% 8TZS SNO3UB{RISIN s,2M01 910Z/6/17
szdL 3 16$ 6% 16% SNO3UBRBISIA ay40 X3p34 ST0Z/12/6
zzd’Lx3 s{00} 0s . TL8 TLS T8 sjooL 100 WS13.3 J0g.eH 9102/LT/L
{012 “eq
wzdixg | MO B 0$ 2678 2ezs 2ezs siooL 51001 348214 10GIeH st0e/82/L
»22u3s003
‘aqn) Jio} 51001
2223 a1ep peall,ues 0s s ws s snoaue||22sIA Xe a0 ajqepeasun
Tzd'L 3 PSS 23y ¥S$ SNO3UE|RISIN jodsQ awoH ST07/8T/1T
0zd L X3 (fawa.p) sj00) 0$ TR 9.5 9.$ sjooy §,3M07 stoz/te/8
(019
ord’sx3 u”.o.:um:M Mw_”_vw““_m 0s 6.5 645 6.5 S|oo sjo01 143314 JogieH S10Z/LT/0T
Sunejol) sjo0o)
prdL X3 Jedas sed 0s 6625 66CS 662$ pRIYspuIm ssej9 L ST0Z/TT/TT
9d’Lx3 0s$ 0s3 0s$ SNO3UE|1RISIN Ades 9702/01/8
cd' g s bﬁmmmﬂvmm_oou 0s s 208 18 snoaue[RISIA 51835 110Z/S/T
v d 7 X3 (13514>) sjon 0s$ (223 $9$ v9$ SNO3ue|BosIA 10d3Q awoH 910Z/82Z/2T
td’Lx3 68$ 685 ’ 68$ SNO3URY[FISIN 5,2M07 9102/62/2T
Y -d N ‘X3 Hmm ﬂmm .nmm SNO3UR}BISIIN ueulisguind MHON\ON\m
(s
JARCRERRE] siawwey ‘19q 05 otts 011$ 01Ts SNOIVEJ|IISIN s{00] 1y3sBJ4 J0queH 910T/v/L
Juipues) 51003
£11d‘gx3 2)ep ou 05 5228 (Y44 Snoaue(aasIN eay| 3jqepeatun
91d‘9x3 1039p 0% LLS L8 SNOaue|RISHA eyl 9102/v/€
91 d ‘g X3 Jarem 09% 1$ 19 198 $nozue|3asN jodag 3woH 9102/81/2
sTd’'9x3 8% 283 8% SNO3UE|[ISIA 10daQ 3WoH 910Z/1/v
71d ‘9 %3 08s$ 08% 08$ SNO3ue}|3aSIN S,2mo7 910¢/6T/0T
a d'gx3 o n”uww_oo_. 08 €8 £ SNo3UR}IISIN “s100) 812,44 JogaeH ajgepealun
71°d‘9x3 s LS vLS snoauefRISIN S, @Mo7 : 910Z/61/01
t1d’9x3 0STS 0ST$ 0STS sNoaue(RIsIN jodaq awoy STOT/v/T
§d’9x3 ainjuing 0s FA:+3 18% s3uiysiing eaji 910Z/9/T
8d'gx3 10T$ 101$ _ 10T$ SNOAUB|RISIN UIISIM 18319 ST0Z/1/6
il pue | snoauejaIsi g :Asodaze) 1aumo
165°T$ 9zT'vs 9L0'7$ :|e3oiqns Juted
9T "d ‘5 X3 98% EEN 98$ sa)ddng juted $,2M07 9107/¢/8
91 'd’'s X3 15% 15% 15$ saljddng yuieg 5,3M07] 9102/8/71
91 'd’s X3 SLT$ SLTS SLTS sa)|ddng yuied 5,9M07 9102/61/8
9T "d ‘5 x3 oL$ 08 0L$ saljddns juieg s, amo7 stoz/6t/6
STd’s %3 43 4 (433 sajddns juied 5,2M07 9102/01/8
srd’sx3 61S$ 6T$ 6TS saijddng Juteq 10daQ swon 9102/02/S
§1d'5x3 152% 1528 152% salddns wieq $,9Mm07 9102Z/0€/8
51675 °x3 191em S61S 6$ v0LS 0TS sayddns juled j0daq awoH 9102/91/6
p1d’sx3 €15 €1 €1$ saljddns uied 21001 AjP) 9107/01/01
Sunuery
UIPIAY unouty 3)qemolly 1500 aAOWaY S?I0N u3WAed 0 Joold unoWwYy 32I0AU} Jo4 13pIn0id ajeq

JON 40} uoseay

0070

0



y600-9T1 'slueua) ‘A 2gaim

91 jo v 98ed :
WV, HAX3

91d‘axa . s f4ty (4% llemAsp 10d3Q 3LW0H 9102/81/2
9T d ‘g %3 3|qepea.un 0$ . STS sTS 3|gqepeasun 10dag awoH 3|gepealun
s1d‘9 %3 ; 3% 8$ 85 snoaue||asiAl Jodaq awoH 9107/L2/9
ST d’gx3 ajqepeasun 0$ ajqepeasun 3|gepeasun snoduesdsin XBN 3O SI0T/YT/0T
ST d’gx3 A2 1ed 0% 8% 83 shax 5,3M07 9102/8/¢

srd'gxa o3 se3 03 s 43 Aoy 5,9M07 910Z/12/1
pT d’g X3 poOJ pue 5003 0$ 52¢ s7$ snoaue|@asIn 31015 a9u] 1eoQ 3|gqepeasun
pr d g X3 £¢ €S I3 aiempieH Jaquing AGysy 9102/€/1

p1 d ‘g x3 5|00} 0$ 118 T1$ sjooL 10d3Q awoH 9107/72/11T
pT d ‘g 'x3 £$ 3 €5 SNO3UE)RISIN 10d3Q 3WOH 9107/12/TT
BT d ‘9 X3 Nm Nm Nm SNO3URBISIN XeW adP0 sjqepeatun
€1d’gx3 )00} 0% 1€$ 1€$ sjoo) 5,2M07 ST0Z/ST/TT
erdgx3 sj003 v$ s 6% 6$ SNoBUE||ISIA $12p|Ing uN0asIq S102/9/6

€1d9°x3 5|00} 0$ 95 93 sjool $8M07 ST0Z/TT/1T
erd ‘g x3 55 ss 5$ SNOIUE(3ISIN jodag awoH 9102/62/8
71d'9x3 51003 0s 1143 TS sjooy, 5,9M07 9107/02/8
1d'gx3 918 9T$ 9TS SNO3UEjAISIN 10dag awoH 9T0Z/€1/6
11d’9x3 0ts$ 018 01$ SNO3Uej|ISIN 5,3M07 910Z/vZ/1
ITd’g X3 pooy 0$ £9 £9 pood AjuQ tejjoq 3up 9T0Z/€/v

1T d‘9°X3 2210AU1 ON 0$ 118 e/u 3jgepesiun 31015 Ie[jog 910z/91/1
T1d’gx3 21em 0$ v1$ ¥I$ pood 0jqand N ST0Z/1/21
1rd’ox3 JA3Y LS LS snoaue|(3IsiA 10dag 3WoH 9102Z/L2/0
0T d’9°x3 €75 £25 14y Snoaue|[@3sIn SAD 910Z/71/TT
01d‘9x3 LS LS LS SNO3Ue|3ISIA §,9M07 9102/5/8

01 d‘9x3 A . (&3 I SNO3UE|[BISIN S,2m07 9102/2/8

ord‘gx3 3310AUl ON 0$ SIS e/u . SNO3UE|[EISIA JBljoQ UOISSIN 9T0Z/T1/Y
01 d’9 %3 mm”ﬁﬂcum_ 9zs$ €25 uoneduul dup 6v$ 6vS SNOJUE}|IISIA yodaQg swoH 910Z/b/L

6d9x3 vES vES vES SNO3UE|IISIN s,@3mon ST0Z/L1/6
6 d .m ‘X3 wmm mmw wmm SNo3ue(3ISIN S]00 | u_._n_w._u Jogiey a|qepeasun
6d‘9x3 6% 65 [ sjamo3 Jaded sudatdlem 910Z/€/11
6d‘9x3 1023p 0$ 675 (514 4033p 2221} 910T7/TE/0T
6°d’9x3 33y Bupjued 0$ 8$ 8 Jupjed Supyied puepieg yo A stoz/ze/e
gd‘g-x3 124 vTs {74 yue] auedoid ucAdY) NI 9102/62/0T
14’93 LTS L1 LIS snoaue||3siN j0d3q awoH 9102/02/6
£ d'gx3 €78 €78 €78 SNO3Ue||aIsIN S,9M07 ST02/v/TT
Ld'exg 78 78 78 SNO3UR|IISIA 10d3Q 3woH 9102/9¢/v
£ d‘gx3 Juideaspue) 0$ pos (42 s Suideaspuey 5,9M07 510Z/0€/¢
5d‘gx3 £ € "gs asempie BCHICY] 910z/€2/L
sd‘9xq Jodzp 0s$ LTS L1s Jo32@ 1de] 9102/01/71
sd‘gx3 JA'SY LbS JAZ SNO3UE(|IIISIN 5,3m07 9102Z/¥1/8
sd'gx3 . SIS S1$ 518 SNOJUR|IDISHA 51003 1yJ1a44 loquey 3|gepeasun
sd'9x3 61$ 61§ 61$ SNO3UE)PISIA Ajuo Jejjog 2u0 910Z/v/2

5dgx3 143 4 4 SNOJUE]|IISHA) AjuQ se)|0Q 3U0 9107/01/11
v d’'gx3 LS L8 L8 ) snoaue|3ISIN J0Jadw3 vedBwy 9T02/52/8
£d’9x3 Fady Les 1378 sayddng Suiquinig Hx 910Z/1€/0T
td’9x3 ov$ ovs$ ovs ieln 93] Suiqiinig Hy 9107/1/2

6d’L ™ Jod3p yv$ 0ss$ ©6$ v6$ SNO3UL(BISIN €3} 910Z/ST/21
82°d‘Lx3 £0T$ L0718 £0T$ snoaue|@3sIN jodaq swoy 910Z/0Z/01
g7’ X3 705 s ws SNOJUR||3SIA j0dag awoH 9102/0Z/8
8zd’L X3 SpTS SY1S SPIS SNOaue|(AISIA 10daq awoH 9107/vZ/L.
Lrd’rx3 995 595 995 snoaueyRISIA 5,3M07] 9T0Z/TE/L

Supuein
3IUBPIAY 10N 1o} UosEDY uNowy 3|gemoly 1500 3AOWaY SaJON juawAeyd §0 JoOId unouty adoAL lo4 J8plaold °leq




P600-9T ‘SIURU) A IGIIM

JON 104 UOSEaYy

9T 0 § aded
WV, 1qIyxa
SLL'TS 863'VS £6L'7S :]e303qNns SNO3ue||33siAl
gzd’L X3 15 1143 178 SNOJUE(BISIN 5, 9M07 ST0Z/TT/2T
6708°Lx3 vES veS vES asempleH 10daq awoH 9102/02/71T
6zd'Lx3 €73 243 14 SNO3ULHAISIN jodag awoH 910Z/02/21
gz d’s 3 3)qepeasun 0% €S 3)gepeasun sno3aue|[IsiN AU Jefog auo 9)qepeasun
grds 3 asioaut oN 0% 128 efu Sno3ue||PasIN Ao Jel10G 2L0 3)qepeaiun
yzdr %3 €78 £2$ - (4 snosue|[@IsIN jodaq awon 9T0Z/TC/6
176°2%3 pES peS veS SNO3UR|IRISIA s,amo 9102/62/L
(zd’zx3 3310AU1 ON 0% 178 e/u SNOBUE|3ISHN AuQ Jelo@ U0 9T0Z/TE/L
gzd ‘%3 €€ £€$ £€S SNO3UE|[RISIA s12p{ing Junodsiq S10¢/81/8
gzd’‘Lx3 61% suq |Ip 6TS 61S SNOBUBISIN alempleH 3oy ST0e/e/TX
za'L S8 S1$ ST$ SnoaUeRISIN asempley 3oy ST0T/7/TT
czd‘sx3 STS STS SIS snodue|l3IsIN 5,3M07 910z/8/8
pzdz 3 3jqepeatun 0¢ 3|qepeasun sjgqepessun snoaue||aasiN syug 1eudig 9T0Z/LT/7T
€7°d’s %3 s$ [ [~ SNO3UR|[@ISIN Xe 230 3|gepeaJun
€zd'Lx3 ovs ovs ovs Jaye 33t Buiquinid H) 910%/1/t
zz°d’'2 %3 TS s v$ snoaue|[@SIA Xe 33140 3|qepealun
tzd’zx3 878 82$ 87$ SNO3UR]|SISIN S3mo7 9102/12/L
Tzd LA s|o0L 0s 1439 1€$ sjooL 10da@ awoH 9107/L/8
17d2Lx3 97$ 9Z$ 9z$ SNoaue|PISIN Xen 3440 stToz/€T/ot
0zd’L %3 6S 6% 6% 13ded XejA 20 ST0Z/17/T%
ozd’sLx3 pooy 0$ £€3 £€s pood SO0 € 507 910z/02Z/01
ozd’sLxa s3lem sTS v 0zs 0zs SNo3UL|RISIN jodag awoy 9102/61/C
6rd‘L X3 92¢$ azs 9z$ SNo3UR(PISIN Jsquiny Aqysy 9107/0T/2
6rd'Lx3 118 IT$ LTS SNO3UBYIISIN 5,9M07 910Z/v/0T
8Td’‘Lx3 1$ $ 1$ snoaue(adsIA Jauad sT0z/L/s
L1dLx3 sjuup L5 €5 ors 1) snosue|[3ISIA jodag awoH 9107/61/t
9rd’sx3 01$ 0t$ 01$ SNO3UE||2ISIN s1apling a10ysheg 9T0Z/Et/1
wﬂ,a N X3 3210AU1 ON Om Ovm m\c SNO3UE}|23DSIA >_CO JejjoQ 3up mHON\mH\m
sTdLx3 LES L€% LES SNOBUE|RISA Josadw3 veduawy 9T02/0€/TT
€1d°2°x3 6% 62% 67% SNO3UE|[3ISIN $,9M07 510Z/v/8
zrdirx3 L5 Ls L$ snoaue||33sIA Jaquin Aqysy 910Z/T€/E
TTd'2x3 0t$ 01$ 0143 asempieH i) 9T0Z/TZ/T
o1 d’sx3 vS I 2 SNOoaue||RISHA 133ua) §T0Z/9/8
6d ¢ x3 L8 FAS FAS snoaue||3asiN Jaquin Aqusy 9102/6Z/1
gd’Lx3 5|00} 0$ STS STS$ sj001 51004 1yS13.3 Joquey 9102/L2/1
gd's 3 IT$ 11$ I1$ SNO3URRISIN ulsuagny 9102/82/T
rd'zx3 LS LS LS SNO3UE(|IISIN uRisuagny 910Z/8%/1
vd’zxa v$ v$ v$ sauRLies suaadiem ST0Z/91/1T
pd’Lwa 5 1$ s asempler 31eMpIeH 30V 9102/82/1
gd’'c ™3 8$ 8$ 8$ SNOBUE(RISUN 5,9m07 S10/8/6
€d’zx3 ot 0t$ ats$ SNO3UBYRISHA XBIA 230 S102/22/6
gdzx3 51003 43 €13 ST STS 53001 alempiey 32y st0z/€/21
£d’sx3 $j00} 0s 118 118 sjooL jodaq swoH stoz/oz/ot
€d 7 x3 3210AUL ON 0s F4 3 efu SNo3UR(@ISIA 1e)jog uoIssiiAl - - 3|gepealun
{1d’'9x3 H I s$ SNo3ue|[EISIN 10daq awoy 9T0Z/€T/0T
L1d'gx3 3DI0AULON 0$ €£5 efu SNO3UR|IRISHA AjuQ teyoq auQ groz/zT/ot
1149 X3 08 L1$ ass SNO3UE{BISIN 10dag awoH 9t0z/L1/s
91d'9 3 978 9¢$ 97$ SRO3UBYRISIA jodag awoH 9102/81/2
3upueln
32UIPIA] JUNoWY 3|qemo||y 3507 anoway S310N juswAed j0 Joold Junowy INoAU( 104 Japinold 3leqg

73

N\
]

{

i

.,l
W

0



$600-9T7 ‘SIURU3) A 3G3IM

91 40 g 39e4
WV QX3
"RLL'ES 5E8'€S yI0YS {ejoiqns sl
£1d’'6x3 .vmm pES ¥E€S UL j0dag awoH 910zZ/01/11
11d’6x3 aT$ 91§ 91$ 3yIL jodag awoH 9102/01/7t
0T d ‘6 %3 9% 9zs$ 97$ apL odx3 ajuels 910Z/1/11T
6d ‘63 £T$ £1$ £1S 3L 10dag awoH 9T0Z/ST/1T
9d'gx3 Y2 98 azs$ L jodag awoH 9102/€2/3
pT d’6 X3 €58 £5% £5$ apy 1odag awoy 9107/S7/01T
pd'sxa pre v$ vz$ N j0dag swoK 9107/L2/0T
£d’6x3 9% 95 9% 3L auoisun 9107/L2/0T
zd’g'x3 6v$ 6vS 6t 3L yodag awoH 910Z/12/01T
pTd’6x3 (4383 (438 2€T$ 3L 2uoISIN 9102/52/0T
£y d’'6x3 vog$ vogsS po£s apL auoisIun 9107/12/01
z1d’6 X3 69% 69$ 699 3L 10daQ awoy 9102/82/0%
71d ‘6 %3 971 971$ 971$ 3 10daq dwoH 910Z/61/01
z1d’'6x3 SpTS StTs SvTS 3L 10dag awoH 9102/L/8
rd ‘63 a|qepeasun ,Om 3jqepealun anL j0daQg swoH 910Z/L1/0%
1T 4’6 X3 £81¢$ £31$ €815 3l 10daQ awoH 910Z/£1/0T
T1°d'6°x3 6% 565 S6$ 3L . lodag awoy 9107/€2/0%
TTd’6 X3 9% 69$ 695 U 10dag awoH 9T0Z/T/1T
0T d’s X3 mos m_m”_v 51001 1143 vs £s$ £5$ apy 10daQ awon 910Z/€2/1T
6°d'6'x3 wawAed 0$ 0$ 6415 3L joda@ awoH 9T0Z/1€/8
40 jooid ou )
gd ‘g x3 Ialem 68% 6% 86$ 869 ant 10d3Q 3WoH 9107/L2/0T
8°d°6'x3 vEES vEes vEES ajiL auoIsIuN 9102/9z/0T
£d'6x3 165 169 16$ el jadaq awoy 910Z/02/9
Ld'6x3 v625 v62$ v62$ 8 auolsiun 9T02Z/¥T/0T
9°'d’'sx3 ws (45 (42 afiL jodag awoH 9T07/91/01
g-d'gx3 wis 4728 Zris El[TN aji1 3599 9T07/%1/0T
s-d'6x3 (1emo1) 51003 07z$ v$ 1244 17443 3L 10dag awoy 9102/9/0T
§d’'sx3 743 1223 vLs AL 10dag swoy 9T0Z/9T/0t
5-d'gx3 00T 0018 001$ 3L j0dag awoH 9102/7z/0t
§d'6X3 90T$ 901$ 901$ a 10da@ awoH 9102/9/0T
rd’6 X3 73 vLps L7443 AL auoisun . 9102/02/01
£d’6x3 C6TS [{33 6TS AL 10daq swoH 9102/01/9
zd’gx3 9p1S 9r1s 9r1s L 10daq swoH 910Z/11/01
zd’6x3 59¢ 59$ 595 3L ajiL 1599 9107/52/8
a|1), :Alodane) lsumo
LYAA 9125 £56'7S :{e303gns LoRENSY|
£d'gxa SETS SETS SETS uonensuy jodag awoy 9102/8/9
zd'gma 605 675 6v% uone|nsuf 10dag awoy 9T0Z/TE/S
juawAed
gd’'gx3 40 400:d ou 0s 0s LL9'YS uonensuy uone|nsy| |QS 910Z/T2/L
7d'gx3 26$ 265 6% uope|nsul 10daq awo 9T02/71/8
uonensuj :Azodaie) JsumQ
ERDEIGLE] w:wucew u:BOr.c< w._nm>>o__< 350D aaoway S3ION EmE>ma Jo jooid unowy aJloau 104 gmu?o‘i 9)eq
JON 10} uoseay :

79

Ul

1

0



v600-917 ‘SIUBUB L A 3GAIM

91 jo £ 384
WY, Hamx3 .
gz d'TT X3 FARS ELTS £L18 Suiguinid Addng Buiquinid HX 9102/9/1
pz 'd 'IT X3 LETS LE1S LETS Suiqunid Addng 3uiguinid H) 910Z/S/1T
cz'd 1T %3 €€s £€$ €€$ Suiquinid Ajddng Suiquinid Hx 9T0Z/S/T
7z d 1T X3 €03 £v$ £v$ Suiquinid Ajddng Suiguin|g HY 910Z/52/2
1z°d'TT %3 £L$ €48 €18 Fuiquinid Ajddng Suiquunid KX 9T02/52/2
07911 %3 171$ TZT$ 121$ Suiquinid Ajddng 3uiquin|d H3 910Z/v/€
6T 'd‘TT X3 ves vL$ 753 Suiquinid Aiddng Suiquinid HX sto/e/eT
8T d TIT X3 78T% 75T$ 14123 Suiquinid J0sadw3 vesLIWY 9107/81/01T
(T°d'TT X3 433 423 43 Suiqunid Addng Suiquinid H ST0Z/81/2T
97 "0 ‘IT X3 Sp1S 1289 9rT$ Fuiquinid Ajddng Suiquinid HY ST0Z/Y/TT
s1dIr 3 65$ 655 65% Suiqunid Aiddng Fuiquinig H 9T0Z/S/T
MR E] 143 T$ 4 Fuiquinig 123u3) 9102/L/%
€1 °d 1T X3 0L$ 0.8 0L$ Suquinid Suiquinid 29019 stoz/e/ar
TTd1T 3 15$ 15$ 15$ duiquinid Addns 3284 sTOT/8/TT
T d IT X3 0ET$ OELS 0€I$ 3uiqun|d Ayddng Suiquinid H S10Z/8/7%
0T d'1T X3 44 443 443 duiquinlg Ayddng Suiquin|d HY STOZ/V/TT
6d11X3 8T$ 81$ 8T$ Juiquinjd Addns 3uiguinid H 9T0Z/£2/T
gd 1T X3 pLS vis vLS Suiquinid Arddns Suiguunid H ST0Z/6/TT
2411 X3 6v% 6v$ 6% Buiquinid Aiddng Suiquinid HY sToz/s/et
9-d 1T X3 8L15 8LT% . 8LIS Fuiquinid Ayddng Sulquinid HX ST0Z/01/71
§d1T X3 ovIs ovts ovts mquinid Addng Suiqunid HX SI0Z/TL/TT
p 8711 %3 vovs vovs 2002 3uiquin|d Aiddng Suiqusinid HX ST0T/L/TT
£d T3 v6$ v6$ v6s Fuiqun|d Aiddns Suiquinid H 9102/£2/2
[ACRI%] Au:mm_._“”ba 0% 5% [43] Suiquingg 5,3Mm07 ST0Z/11/21
Suiquunid :A103a3e) 1aumQ
0$ ¥SS 89T°1S |2101GNS :SUleUND
Trd’0r°x3  [SPOJ pue sulend 0 vSS 5SS spoy ulenn) 18ley L10Z/01/€
SpOJ pue sulepnd
11-07 dd ‘07 'x3 uswAed 0$ 0% 9LTS spoy u1eyn) 108 5102/6/71
30 joosd on .
m_uo\_ pue suieysnd
6dd’01 3 uauiked 0$ 03 TS SPOY UIELIND) 1e8ie 9T0Z/61/21
40 jJooud ON
SpOJ pue sule3nd .
£-9 dd ‘0T X3 quawAhed 0% 0% vezs Spoy uteyn) 1dse} 910¢/6t/T1
40 joo1d ON
SPO1 pue suieund
G-y -dd ‘0T X3 uawAied 0$ 03 09T$ spoy utenn) 1353ue), 9T02/61/71
10 Jo0sd ON
SpOu pue sueund
¢-7 dd ‘DT X3 “quawhed 0% 0% £16$ suleyn) 128seL 9T0Z/6T/T1
40 jooud oN
spoy/suienn) :A103a3e) Jaumo
Junueag 1AOJ 938
ERIE e wnowy a3jgqemoly 150D BA0WIBY S3J0N JuaWiAeg J0 jooid junouwy a310au lo4 13pPIADSd 1eq

JON 10} uOSeay




$600-9T1 ‘SIURUD L “A DG3IM

9T jo g aded
WV NGIX3
21 °d b1 X3 " 26% 6% 769 [e211133)3 Ajddng aloysheg 9102/0¢/€
17 °d 'pT x3 €21 £21$ £21$ 18313293 Aiddngs asoysAeg 910Z/02/0T
01 “d ‘pT ¥3 229% 879 879% 1221133343 JoJ1adwy uedpRwY 3jqepeasun
6d‘vT X3 SPTS SPTS SYIS [lcaliibETE] Josadw] uednawy 3|qepeasun
g-d‘pT X3 Hpan S 7S 4433 1821130313 1019dw3 ueduawy 9T0Z/1¢/¢
£ d’pT X3 9£8$ 9€8S$ 9£8% {e2113033 sosadw3 ueanswy 910Z/82/¢
g-d ‘b1 'x3 128 128 1% [B211129]3 Ayddns a.:0ysAeg 910Z/T/Y
54T X3 9€$ 9¢$ 9€$ {223 Aiddns a1oysAes 9107/81/T
b0 'pT X3 55 55% 554 (e21433313 5, 2M07 910Z/7/11
podyT X3 8% 8% 83 1oy Jojadw3y ueswy 910Z/S7/T
£d b7 X3 118 T1$ 118 183119313 Jotadw3 uedusawy 9102/82/¢
zd'prx3 118 T8 TL1% 123119313 Aiddns a1oysAeg 910Z/52/€
|e314393)3 :A103838D JBUMQ

81S°T$ 109'T$ 109'T$ :je101GNS Wit
9-d ‘€T X3 S0TS S0TS S0TS wiy 10dag awoH 9102/91/TT
9-d’gTxa 6% 62% 67% wul jodaq awoH 910Z/L/1T
9-d’eT X3 1€$ T€s 1€ wul jodaq swoH 9102/L/1T
9°d’€T X3 {329 £vS £vs$ Wiy jodag swoH 9102/L/11
Gg-d’eT'x3  |4ajeu peiq) sjooL 6T$ LS 965 96% wiy 10dag 3woH 9102/L/tY
S -d‘eT X3 6€T$ 6ETS 6ETS W) 10daQ swoH 910Z/vT/TT
§-d'gr X3 £92$ 195 192§ wyy 10dag swon 9T0Z/¥T/TT
§-d’'gr X3 811$ 8r1S 8ITS wy) 10d3Q 3WoH 910Z/8/11
¥ dgT X3 625 ’ 6¢S 675 wh g 10dag awoy 910Z/CT/TT
pd €T X3 S{o0L £28 L8 0€s 0£$ Wy 10d3@ woH 9102/v/0T
pd €T X3 68S 689 68S Wiy jodag awoH 910Z/L/TT
¥ d ‘€T X3 LETS - LETS LETS Wiy 10daq awoH 9t10Z/TT/TT
£°d'ET X3 8Zv$ v 8Tws wup jodaQ dWoH 9107/91/0T
z-d'er X3 ors ovs ovs wihag 10da@ 3wWwoH 9102/ET/2T
Td'ET X3 125 74 178 sy 5,a9M07 9102/5/01

. wiy) :Aiodared LBUmQ

896'T$ 896'TS 896'T$ ‘[e303qNS 43312 I0H
42T %3 L8 (453 7L$ 1238 JOH Joadw3 ueatawy groz/te/Tt
£d'7r X3 €S €5 £$ 131em 10H j0dag 3woH 910Z/2/11
g-d'Zrx3 LITS LTTS LTS J31eM 10H 1019dw3 vesuswy 9T0/Y/1T
9-d 2T X3 483 (483 43 J312M 10H 10daQ 3woH 9102/6/6
§d'zrx3 L62'TS L62'T$ L6T'TS 1318M 10H S, 9M07 9102/2/11
sdzr X3 9€S ’ 9¢s$ 9€S 1312 M 10H Adjed 9107/S1/9
gd2T 3 001$ 0015 001$ Ja3em 10H J052dw3 ueduRwy 9TOZ/E/1T
pd'zr X3 97$ 9z$ 9z$ 1338/ J0H 10dag awoH 9102/9/1T
€d‘Zr %3 L8 L85 (8% 121EM 10H Jodaq awoy 910Z/ST/TT
€-d'zr {7435 pLTS (7483 J3)eM 10H J013dw3 uesuy 9102/2/11
zd'z1 vT$ : (253 pTs 1218 1OH j0daqQ swoH 910Z/51/9
zdzrxg 0€$ 0€s 0€$ 1318 M 10H 10dag awoH 910Z/91/11T

131BM J0H :Au08338) JaumQ

£98°T$ 8567$ 856'7S :je101gns Suiquinid
87 °d‘TT X3 86€S 86€$ . 86€$ uiquinig Ayddng suiquinid Hy 910Z/¥1/9
L2d T [4] 43 [ Juiqun|d jodaq awoH 9T0T/€T/9
LgdTT X3 9L1$ 918 9IS Fuiquinid Aiddns Suiquinid HX 9102/1/¢
9z°d‘TTx3  |{smes3joy) sjoo| (1$ 6€$ 954 9s$ Swquinig weas fe) s107/€/TT

IUBPIAY Bujueid WNOWY BIGEMOlY 1507 BAOWRY SAION JudwAed Jo J00id junowy adloAlt 104 13piaoid 3leg
: JON J0j uoseay : v )




P600-9T1 "SIUBUB L A 3G3IM

JON 4104 Hoseady

91 40 6 3ded
W HAYX3
25T 3 3)qepeasun 0% mojaq 33s ajqepeaJun (pJo3 saAip) seaueqddy Ang 1598 9T0T/TT/1T
7 d‘gTx3 dueyddy 0% xe3 5apnpoul mojaq a3s 0€$ {3uaA soA1p) sorueyddy Ang 1528 910Z/11T/11
7-d ‘ST X3 asuenddy 0% xe1 sapnput Mmo[aq 335 9595 (13ysem) saoueyddy Ang 1s3g 910Z/11/1%
7 d'ST X3 asuejjddy 0$ xe1 sapnpul M0)3g 995 wis {anemouoiw) ssoueljddy Ang 1sag ST0Z/TT/TT
7d’sT %3 aueyddy 0s xe} sapnjaul Mo[3q 325 9¢$ {auyy sed) saoueyddy Ang 1539 9T0Z/TT/1T
zd’sT X3 aouel|ddy 0s Xe} sapnpul PYELEEY 9¢$ {aui] se8) saoueiddy Ang 1599 910Z/TI/TT
74’1 %3 asueyddy 0$ X2} sapnjaul M0|2q 325 9g$ {au) seg) seoueyddy Ang 1539 910z/IT/11
z7d 51 'x3 0s$ XE} Sapn|IUL molaq ass SEVS (4aysemysip) saoue)ddy Ang 3529 910Z/11/TT
z-d’%sTx3 0s Xe3 sapnjuy moyaq 23as S60°TS (28piy) seoue)ddy Ang isag 9T0Z/TT/T1
z-d'sT X3 asue|ddy 0s Xel sapnpul mofaq 93as £59$ {3aA4p) saouenddy Ang 159g 9T0Z/11/T1
z°d’sT X3 3ouelddy 03 Xey 5apnpul mojaq a3s 6£9S (a8ueu) saoueyddy Ang 1s2g 910Z/1T/11
zd‘gT %3 2ouerddy 0$ xe} sapnpul mo3q 225 6£9% (a8ues) sasuenddy Ang 1509 9T0Z/TT/TT
sajuelddy :A0daie) JaumQ
219°98 . £87'vS 798015 18T4S :Je303GNS {€21439313
67 -d'pT X3 *M_HMHDmMc 08 2ETS 0$ 7ET$ 122131933 sj00] a9piy N4 ajgepealun
67 °d'y1 %3 3310Au1 OU 0$ 119% T19$ 0§ {ea1132243 yauis yig 9T02/12/Y
870 vT X3 a310AUL OU 0s 00528 005°2$ 0s 182430313 y3uis g 910z/08/€
8z ‘d b X3 168 £33 TES {221110313 10dag awoy 9107/€2/TT
e {s22en
1741 X3 211m) 51003 8T$ vs 79% 79% 182111313 10daq awoy 9107/L1/11T
22 °d'pT %3 a2j0AUL OU 0$ 0STTS 051'1$ 0$ 182143093 y3uis e 9102/7/8
9z d 'bT 3 {24 SPIS SPIS 122133313 Aiddng as0ysheg 9T0Z/ET/L
ST d’'pT 3 %%MWMO o1 0s £7$ 14 [e211303)3 10daq awoH 9102/5/11
sz d‘pT X3 |(1a3135 1nu) sjooL s v$ 01$% 01$ 1€24330913 Ayddng asoysAeg a102/52/T
vz dpT 3 89% 89% 89$ [821110313 10dag awo 970¢/vT/0T
57 'd ‘T X3 LTS A L1$ {e21230313 Aiddng aroysieg 9102/€2/T
£¢°d'y1 X3 a0y \Mw\%wm_oo« 8s1$ (45 0L1$ 0418 {ea13093 jodaqQ awoH 910Z/L2/T
€7 °d ‘pT X3 F414 18 s |B213333{3 10J2dwg uedLIIWY ajgepestun
zzd'yra 8€$ 8ES 8€£$ 1earn3sy §,3M07 910Z/12/11T
2z d'pT X3 o1$ [1)49 01s$ je3u3|3 Jo4odwy uesaury 910Z/11/1
1z°d vl g sv$ sbs sv$ 18319313 10daq awoH 970¢/91/8
“1zdhTa pOES bOES YOES JLRIDRETE] Aiddng |eauai3 9102/07/1
0z "d’pT X3 689 689 68$ 12311193)3 10dag auwoy Stoz/e/TT
0z d b1 %3 LTS T8 1415 {eo11313 Addng asoysheg 9102/S2/€
6T 0 'pT X3 upan LTS T€S TLT$ z0z$ 183112313 Josadw3 uedudwy 910Z/1/¥
19159
61°d'yI X3 umh_owv mwoo._. 0$ 93 93 18243933 10daq swoH 910Z/v/11
{(Nwad 210429
81 d 'p1 3 pue) uswhed 0$ 03$ 00€$ [e2L193]3 LORINISUOD SN S107/07/1
. J0 joouid ou B
£1°dpT %3 vITS (4313 piTs 1221012943 Aepm ysag 9T0Z/€T/Y
9T "d‘pY X3 951s 9s51s 951$ 1821433313 Addns aioysheg 910¢/9T/€
91 °d T X3 vers 1242 12433 CRIDREIE] JodaQ SwoH 9T0Z/v/1
STd'pT X3 £l 48 9r1$ 951$ LaIBRETE] * sosadwz ueapawy alqepealun
ST d’yT X3 SvS Sv$ SpS |e31333(3 5,3M07 9107/€T/6
vT 'd ‘BT X3 853 85$ 8S% {2ou12913 Ajddng a40ysheg 9102/5/2
ARERE! 788'TS 188'1$ 788'T$ {eaupaR Ajddng asoysheg 9102/57/¢
Supueln
3juapiag UNoWY 3|gemoliy 1507 anowYy SI0N juawhed o JO0ld UNoLLY 3210AL| Jo4 18PINCId ajeq




v600-9T1 ‘SluBu3] A 3GAIM
9T Jo 0T @3ed

W, HQIyx3
T -d 8T X3 v vIS v1$ sRqum Jaquim Aqysy 9102/11/C
0T 'd'8T X3 998% 998% 998$ Pqum 5,9M07 910Z/1€/8
ot 'd’gr X3 2210AUL OU 0$ 06€S e/u J43quing 43quin] 21215 U3pios 9102/12/L
6 -d ‘8T X3 sjqepealun 2jqepesun 3jgepeaun Jaquiny Jqun Aqysy 9107/8/1
6d'8T X3 1243 012% orzs Jagqun 5,907 9107/8/1
g-d"g1 'x3 ’ 602 60ZS 602$ fquny 5,9M07° ST0Z/ZT/1T
8d 8T X3 SST$ 3349 3959 Jaquiny 543pjing JUNOISIQ 910Z/5/1
8d’'gr X3 : 8L% 8.8 8L% Jaquing $,9m07 ST0Z/6%/8
8 °d ‘8T X3 MHHWM_MHU S01$ T8 9TTS 911$ Rqun] jodag awon 9roz/Le/L
£ d 8T x3 1253 vITS YITS Jaquin) 13qwn 33e)S uIP|e9 ST0Z/6/6
£°d ‘8T x3 651% 65TS 6STS lsquimy S 3amoy 9102/02/L
9-d‘gT X3 689 685 689 Jaquint Jaquuini 3381 uap|on 9102/.2/8
9d ‘81 X3 182$ 1875 182% Jaqum 10daq awoy 9T0Z/£1/8
5d’gTx3 $19$ vT9$ v19$ sBqum . 1odag awoH 9102/S1/2T
Sd‘gTx3 18$ 15$ 15$ daquny uewRquny ST0Z/02/8
-d 8T X3 S0TS S0TS S0TS Jaqum Jaquim Aqysy 9T0Z/ET/1T
v -d ‘8T X3 991$ 99T1% . 991$ Jaqun) 30dag awoH 9102/62/9
£°d°g1 %3 €S £1$ £1$ Jaquany uewJiaqun sT0Z/61/8
€°d’gT X3 161% 161% 1618 Jaquiny 5,.9M01 S10T/St/1T
2°d’gr X3 69 69% 69 faquiny Jaquin Aqysy 910z/6¢/¢€
7'd°g1 X3 8615 861$ 861S Jaquin jodag awon ST0Z/L1/1T
1°d'81°x3 118 1718 148 Joquiny 5,9M07 9107/61/6
. Jaguny :Asodaze) JsumQ
02519 0Z5°TS 0518 :|2103qNS DYAH
8°d’L1 X3 96¥S 96v'$ 96v$ JVAH Addngs aioysAeg 9107/2/€
[ACNARS JA A L1TS LTTS JVAH losadws uesuawy 9107/TE/E
9d LY X3 61% 6TS 6TS$ JVAH 1013duig vestiawy 9T0Z/v/€
sd’z1x3 HYITS pITS pITS JVAH Josadw3 ueduawy 9T02/7/€
pd’/T %3 v$ S v$ JVAH 1019dw3 ueapSY 9T0Z/T1/T
ed'r 981 981$ 981$ IVAR Aiddns aioysheg 910Z/91/¢
2d’/1°x3 9£4$ 9€L$ 9€L$ IVAH Ajddng auoysheg 9102/t/€
Td2rx3 . TS5T$- I5T8- 75T$- DVAH Ajddng asoysieg s10Z/62/€
JVAH :Asodare) saumo
0058 005'61$ 005'8S " 1|e303gns 022N3§
005'8$
6-1dd ‘91 X3 ueyy asow 005'8$ 005'61$ 005'8% 02Im§ zado 18qe39 910Z/11/v
10§ 9I0AUI ON
, 020mys :As0ga1e) JBUMO
: 0% 0£5°9S LT6'5S :{e303qns ssouerddy
£°d'sT X3 asueyddy 0$ 8175 817% {soysemysiq) saouenddy 10dag awoH 9T0Z/8T/11T
z'd'sTx3 ajueljddy 0s 7679 | Ang 1sag 9T0Z/TL/TT
-d et - {ilexswr
z°d'sTx3 3ueyddy 0$ xe} sapn|auy Mo[aq 235 £g$ saysemusip) seaueiddy Ang 1sag 910Z/T3/11
z°d’sTx3 aoueddy 0$ Xey sapnput M0|3q 995 £6S (98p1y) saouenddy Ang 3s2g 910Z/I1/1T
zd'sTm adJey) ARalRQ 0$ mojaq aas 0€$ {Asan1jap a8puy) saouenddy Ang 1s9¢ 9T0Z/TT/TT
2:d's1 %3 mu:m__mm< 0$ e} s3pnjaul mojaq aas £59S {29piy) saoueyddy Ang 1s3g 9T0Z/1T/1T
zd's1 .xu ucmmwﬂ_mm_rmhcn 0s xey sapnput Mmojaq 335 €ES {a1qepeasun) sazue)ddy Ang 1539 910Z/11/11
d'srg ajqepessuf 0% Mo[aq 935 ajgepea.un {98p1y) saauenddy Ang 1528 910Z/TT/TT
asuapiag Buiuesd WNOWY 3}GEMOYY 150D 9AOWY SIJON JudwAed Jo J004d JUROWY 3JI0AU| Jo4 13pInoid 3leq
- JON 104 UOSeay ‘ "




. 600-917 "SIUBUS | "A 3G3IM .
. 97 J0 1T 98e4 )

RARIIE

[y

o

<D

60885 SLY'6S S80'6$ : :{e3ogqns Jaguin
£7°d'8T X3 v6$ . v6S v6$ Jaqum 5,3M07 ST02Z/8T/L
17431 X3 ) €01$ £01$ £0TS Jaquim §,3M07 S102/81/8
(2°d'gT X3 8¢ 18$ 185 1sguing 10dag awoH 910Z/8T/L
(7491 X3 75 12% 178 Jaquiny 10daQ 3WwoH 3|qepeaiun
(sdus “ajod
uoISURINS 1as
9z d’'g1 X3 119 pjo3 epjew wis 963 8€2$ 8€2$ saquing 1odaQ autoy 9102/1€/L
n9s od $T ojqerp)
S[00] pue Jajem -
97 d ‘8T X3 09% 093 093 Jaquin $,9M07 ST0Z/TT/Z1
9z ‘d'g1 X3 ovs ors ov$ - Jaquimy jodaq awoy 9102/0Z/71
9z 'd ‘8T X3 £5% £5$ €5% Jaquiny 10dad awoH 910Z/0T/9
57 'd’8T x3 L$ L8 LS Jaquimy Jaqum) Awouod3 ST07/TT/TL
szd’'sr X3 £1$ £1$ €15 Jaquing 5,9M07 gtT0Z/61/8
pz *d ‘8T X3 ) 9% 19 19 Jagum Jaquiny Aqusy ST0Z/LT/1T
vz 'd ‘8T %3 9pES 9pes 9pes Jaquint 5,9M07 9t0Z/62/L
€z d ‘g1 X3 19% 195 193 JBqum Jaquiny Aqysy STOZ/LT/TT
€7 'd ‘8T %3 £95 £9$ £95 Jequm j0dag awoy 9T0Z/51/8
7z 8’81 ‘X3 692$ 692% 697$ 1aquinT 5,3m01 S10Z/T/TT
zz'd ‘8T X3 16T$ 161$ 161$ Jaqum) Jaquim Aqusy 9102/€2/6
T7°d‘gT %3 0T1$ 0z1$ [o[41 12qwn $,2M07 ST0T/LT/T1
12 °d'8T X3 792$ 7978 792% Jaquin uewssqun ST0Z/L1/8
07 'd ‘81 'x3 £EPS £EPS £EPS Jaquiny $,2M0o7 910Z/51/1T
0z "d ‘gt X3 " 08$ - 06$ 063 laquiny 5,3M07 STOZ/LT/TT
0z°d’g1 x3 192% 1925 192 sequm : $,3m07 9102/€1/T
07 "d ‘8T X3 8% 8% 8$ Jaqum s,amo] 910Z/0€/9
61 'd ‘8T 'x3 123eMm zews ss 1d%S 8zvs$ Jaquing 5,2Mm07 STOZ/LT/TT
61'd’81 X3 06$ 069 06$ Jaqum) ) $,2M0] 910Z/81/T
61 d'8T X3 £9% £9% £9% Jaquin 10dag autoy ST0Z/91/T1
61 'd ‘8T X3 80T$ 801% 80T$ 13quin 5,3M0) ’ 910Z/T2/T
81 d ‘g1 X3 4y 423 s saquiny Jaquin Aqysy 9T0Z/¥1/T
87 d ‘8T %3 $ 15 15 Jequn 5,9M07 9T0Z/62/€
L1 d’gT X3 96TS$ - 9615 96T1$ : Jaquimy Jaquin aels uapion s102/6/6
91 'd ‘gT X3 ) ovbs ovps obv$ Jaquiny . Jaquin) 3e1s uapjo S102/97/8
9T 'd ‘8T 'x3 (31emap) sjoo} 81$ 4383 1218 LTS Jaquimy 5,9M07 S10Z/6/L
STd‘8T %3 ’ 9z$ 92% 92$ Jaquim J2qwin Awouod3 s10Z/2T/1T
ST°d ‘8T %3 ] 91$ 9t$ 91% Jaquiny jodaq awoH sToz/eT/IT
T d ‘8T X3 89% 89% 295 Joqny 5,0M07 9102/t2/6
v1-d ‘8T X3 %3 vES 1433 sBqum Jaqum Agysy 9107/51/1
€1 °d ‘8T X3 . £1T$ £TT$ £11$ Jaqum 5,3mo 310Z/1/8
€7 °d'81°x3 243 1749 (24 Rqum Jaqum Aqusy 910Z/T€/€
{1°d'81 3 Jaiem ovs$ 115 0SS 0ss Jaquing 5,3M07 9102/97/L
2T d ‘81 3 . LSYS L5vS L5YS Jaquim T 1aquing AQusy Stoz/LT/TT
17°d'81 3 8% 87$ 82% Jaquim j0dag awoy 9102/51/8
IIUBPIAT Juguess JUNOWY 3|Gemoly 1500 aaoway SO10N justuAed o Joosd JunNowy 80U 104 Japiaoid aleq
) JON J0j uoseay . :




$600-9T1 'SIUeU3 | A IGAIM
9T Jo z1 2%ed

WY 1A
185% VA 185$ :|2303gNS se9
6°d ‘egT 'x3 £1% £1§ £1$ se9 10dag awoH 9102/01/S
6-d ‘egT X3 €18 £1S £T$ se9 1013dw3 uedpBWY 9107/1¢/€
g -d'egT X3 878 823 :T4Y sen Josadwg ueauswy 9102/2/11
£ -d 'egT X3 pES 13 peS seq Alddng asy :mu.tmE< 9102/2/L
¢ d'egT X3 62 625 675 Sep Ajddng 30y ueduay 910Z/€/€
g-d‘egT 'x3 SES S€S SES sen 101dw3 uedLdWY 910T/€/€
g -d'e6T X3 9g$ 9¢€$ 9¢$ Seg Josadw3 ueduawy 910Z/€/€
p-d 'egT X3 89T$ 891$ 891$ sen J1013dw3 ueduBWY 910¢/1/€
£degT X3 [429 (42 (42 se9 Joiadwy ueduBwy 9T0Z/T/E
7 'd 'egY X3 09% 09% 09$ seg 1013dw3 ueanAwWY 9T0Z/¥1/E
1 °d‘esT X3 2210AU1 ON i €LTS efu seg Josadw3 ueduawy 910Z/81/0%
1-d’eg1 X3 £6$ £6% £6% seg J018dw3 vesyawy 9107/82/%
sen :AloSaie) JaumQ
0s$ 150°02$ 0 :|e303gNS Joge]
124’61 X3 310AUI ON 0s 0002$ e/u Suuaise|d zado1 13039 9102/2/S
0z d'61 X3 @I0AULON 0s 0768 e/u 10qe) BuRle snssf 9102/5/8
6T 'd 6T X3 ad1oAUt ON 03 0268 e/u loqel ZIUILIBIA SRS 910Z/€2/6
81 "d ‘6T x3 32{0AUL ON 0$ 000°T$ efu Joqe] Zauey snsaf 9102/42/6
£1°d’6T X3 3210AU1 ON 0$ 158% e/u 10qe7 ZaUILIBIA SNSI[ 9102/0€/6
91 'd ‘6T X3 3310AU1 ON 0$ zeL$ efu loqe] Z3uJeIN Snsafp 910Z/L/0T
}i uo 3wey
Stdlgrag | oo oo, 0$ 0zL$ e/u Joge) 23UneN SNSIT 9102/tE/0T
31G3p € 0s)e s} . i
pue 3210aU3 ON
$1 d ‘6T X3 ad10Au ON 0$ 0TLs efu Joqe 23Ul snsaf 9102/12/0T
€T d ‘6T X3 3210AU1 ON 0$ 0z6$ eju Jogeq zaulle snsaf 9102/8¢/0T
21 °d ‘6T X3 2310AUL ON 03 0zLs efu 10qe ZOUIEN SNSIf 910Z/v/11
17 'd ‘6T 'x3 S2I0AULON oS 0zL$ e/u Jo0geq Z3untein snsaf 910Z/01/11
01 °d 61 X3 32l0Aul ON 0% 168S E/u Joqe] U SNS3f 9107/8T/TT
6°d 61 x3 ad10AU; ON 0s$ 2ELS e/u 10qe Z3UIIe SNSA 9T0Z/S7/1IT
8 d ‘61 X3 93t0AUl ON 0s 00£$ g/u . Jogey Z3UNJBN SNSIT 9102/62/TT
£d'61x3 3210AU1 ON 0% 0765 efu J0qe7 Z3URIeN SNSI[ 9107/2/71
9°d 61 X3 B2I0AUE ON 0$ 689$ efu Joqe Z3ULyIep Snsaf 9102/6/2T
5-d gL x3 3210AUI ON 0% 0z6$ efu 10qey ZaullIeN SNS3[ 9102/S1/7%
pd 6T X3 3210AUL ON 03 0Z0'1$ efu Joqe 23unJe|; SNS3f 9102/22/2T
£-d 6T %3 pue m“ﬂnw,_c_.oz 0s$ 00sS e/u ueoq 3uijtein snsaf 910¢/21/01
£ d’67 X3 2010AuL ON 0$ 008$ e/u 123u8u3 [RINONIS 117214 fep S102/81/71
74’613 3210AU1 ON 0s 009'2$ e/u HI0M OWag adif24 o|qed ST0Z/LT/L
prlipg
vdsraa Mu_om:_ oN 03 0Sv$ e/’ 310 owaq ady24 ojqed ST0Z/9/T1
$82IA4BS J0U4 ‘10qeT :A10Ta3e) SBUMO
8JUapIng BupueiD IUNOWY 3|qemo||y 3500 9AOWAY S3JON JuawAed Jo J00Jd Junotwy 32l0AU| 104 iBpiaold - ajeq
: 10N 404 uoseay ’




p600-9T7 ‘siueua} "A 3G3IMm

9T jo £1 38ed
WV, HaIyx3
0$ 0$ 6vZ'LS :|e3oiqns aduesnsuy
23UBINSUY { .
1-d’9z x3 ou “quawAed 0$ efu 6vZ'LS Jouesnsu) asuesnsy) uoyduxa ST0Z/Y/S
40 jooud oN
23ULINSUY UOIPINIISUO) :At0TBle]) J3UMQO
0$ 65LLS :[2101QNS $J00}4 pooMmpJeH
7d‘szx3 a210AUL OU 0% 000°S$ T Bflu $100j4 POOMPIBH poomp.eH Ayenads 9102/62/11
1-d’z x3 a210AU; OU 0% 6E£L°TS efu $300{4 poompieH poompuen Ayjedads 9102/7/TT
$100(3 poompiey :AioSaje) 8umQ
0¢ :je303GgNS ¥o04393YS
b X3 3310AU1 OU 0s 005'91$ efu }204333YS adiof1 ) Snotea
Joqet “43onsays :Alodaie) JoumQp
0$ 891'1$ 8/L'TS :|e101GNS s|j0L/jenes|
1-d’gzx3 | uonenodsuen 0$ 019'1$ sasuadx3 Junug SNOLIEA
pT-7 'dd '€z X3 uoneyodsuesy 0$ 89T'1S 89T°TS syjio a3pug snolieA
) |3aeag fspjoy :Aiodaje) raump
046°C$ 081°es 046C$ :]e103qNnS smopum .
gdzz X3 310AUL ON 0% 65$ efu SMOPUIM Sweljjim Wmiays 9T02/61/0T
£d'zz %3 a310AUt ON 0s £65 B/U SMOPUIM SWeN{IM UImMIBYS 9102/61/0T
£d‘zzxa 2210AUL ON 0$ 65$ e/u SMOpUIM SWENIM UIMIBYS 9107/61/01T
7-1-dd ‘773 0L6°TS : 0L6'tS 0L6'C8 SMOPUIM Japuexay T 9T0Z/E/1T
smopuip :Aso3aje) Jaump
0szs$ 006°1S 0v9°zs :{2103GNS Y10MUOI}/uBLIUN
9-d‘tz X3 Juauied 0% 0$ 05s$ Suipey SHIOM uoy| 9T0Z/E/2
3j0 yooud oN 1
5'd*1z7 3 s : 18 1T$ uayIUY Addng Suipjing Je1s ase3 9107/01/8
§d12 3 SLTS SLTS SLTS uadIy 5,3M07 : 910Z/9T/0T
pd’1g X3 795 95 ¥9$ usYOIY Ajddng Buipiing Je3s 15e3 910¢/57/8
€d'rz X3 ; MHMM%M N 0s Wpredun saleis 0% 88$ uaydwy Aiddng Suipjing seas 1se3 9102/8/6
7d‘TZ %3 wawihed 0$ predun, sajeis 0s £SL°1$ U3y Addng Buip|ing seis 1se3 910Z/L2/8
0 jooud oN u ., : il
1°d1z X3 a3ioaul oN 0$ 059'1$ efu U3y nn uix Suoix 910Z/1€/8
Riomuoi) ‘uaydyy -Atosaie] JaumQ
£ST'1$ €5T'TS £51°1$ ‘|e3ogns yieg
£d’0e X3 vSv$ ySvs A yleg jodaQ awoH 9102/9/1 -
€d'oz xa 9TTS 9LT$ 9TTS yeg Jiephem 910t/L/T
7407 X3 0s ajgepeasun 3|gepeaiun tieg dis upped sigepeaiun sT07/7T/TT
zd'0z %3 6% 6% 6% Yieg 10dag awoH 9107/9/01
1°d‘0z X3 JAYAS LSTS LSS yleq 5,3M0 9102/2/1T
1°d‘0g X3 wis [428y [44%3 yieg 10daq awoH 9102/TE/E
1-d ‘0z %3 LTS vLTS vLTS yieg j0daQ dwoH 9102/L2/9
’ \jeg :Aio3aje) JoumQ
Buiuesn ]
23uaping : unowy ajaemojy S3j0N JuawAed o Jooud 1UNCLWY 3310AU] Jog Japinold ajeq

10N 10} Uoseay

350 aaowWay

186

O

.
i



7600-911 'Siueua] "A 302IM
91 jo pI 29ed

WV HGIUX3
€d0g x3 0€£s 0£$ 0€$ siamo L doys uozewy 910Z/€£2/01
€-d’0¢ x3 sBupysiuing 0$ 0zs 0zs sqing uozewy 9102/02/11
wuawhed ! Ae umouun
e - o 1TES 1aone4 q3 ]
zd’0e 3 10 jooud ON 0% s
wawdied Ae
'0€ X3 0 0zTs 100Q uleg a3 9107/02/TT
zd’oe 3 40 Jo0.ud ON . 0% s
wawAed A
"d g z [4) 5192819 eq3 910Z/61/0T
[ACN IR E] 10 j00sd 6N 0$ $
juawAded a5 A
. vz 313901 youms eq3 9102/02/0T
z-d0g X3 40 400.d ON 0% 0s $
Juawied
d 0g - 9T Y uoisuaxy Aeq3 910Z/ET/T1T
7 d’0gx3 10 4001 O 0% 0$ $
juawAed
d g 0 vT ade| jade) Aeq3 9t0z/ET/2T
7°dDg X3 10 j00id AN 0$ $ $
{aun31usny
zd’pg X3 osie} yuawied 0s 0$ €S SP3YM 91580 Aeqg 9107/0Z/11
40 jooud oN
juawAed
‘0 - €€ weo4 Aeads 15)s8ies) umouun
1d‘0g %3 10 j001d ON 0$ 0$ EEES L
(sjo03 ‘osye)
1d0gx3 juawAed jo Jooid 0$ 0% 0s ssappe 181§531e1) umouun
10 2210AUT ON
Td°0€ %3 wawhed 0$ 0s S6$ avejdadry Aeq3 910Z/L1/T%
40 jo0.1d ON :
saseyatnd auljuQ :A1o03ajed 1sump
T00'TS 100°TS T00'1IS :je3oigns aoe)dadid
£d’6z %3 374N YA LTAY aoejdauty asejdand ppy 9T07/LT/TT
7-1dd ‘g7 X3 8vL$ 8bLS 8rL$ ase|daiy aoe|dang ppoy 910¢/S1/2T
Budinias saejdady :Alodsie) ssumQ
6vv°2S% 765°84S 6vt'ZSS :]e101gNS 1019E4IUOD) |BIBUDD .
9-d’gzx3 suawhed 0$ 000'sTS$ efu Joyoenuo) (e13U39 JuawdoEaag LS 910Z/T/L
pue SadloAul oml
353y} pauiquio)
£d'1zx3 80€'8$ efu 80£'8$ Joprenuo) (e13uag juawido[araqg WLF 9102/5/6
8'zdd’z 3 79£'8$ 79¢'8% 79583 Joyaenuo) 21339 JuaWdoPA3Q LS stoz/s/tt
p'T°d Lz %3 0021$ 002'T$ 007'1$ 1032B43U0) [EIDUDY wswdopaag WLl $10Z/6/7T
c'rd sz %3 86T'0% 26T°0TS 86T'0TS J0138.11U07) [BJRUID juawdoPaag WLI §T0Z/01/21
L7477 X3 18€°v2¢ 18€'vTS 18¢'v7$ JO1IESIUOD |BIRUBD uawdojPrag WIS 9102/v/€
Tdz ™3 aJloaul ou as 1SP°6TS efu J0o128.U0) |RIBUID wswdofaasq WIr umothun
1033e5u0) [B13URY (A10331E) JaUMOD
50v°'9$ SEp'9$ SEV'9S :|e101qNS 5384 /31WI9d
cd pg s .
%3¢ d ‘2z X3 9€0°Z$ 000°0T$=anteA qof 9£0'7$ 9£0'7$ sa34 334 Nwia4g puepjeQ jo A ST0Z/S1/01T
TdpE , , ,
x3'z2d’17 % 69€’yS 000°08$=3anjea gor 69E°pS 69¢'vS S934 934 Jwiad puepieQ Jo AuD S102/82/6
Tdieg Xe} ss3uisnq ou 03 0E$ 0g$ $234 e ssauisng puepieq Jo A 9102/01/2
5394 /s)uliag :A103a3e) JaUMmQ
3upuein .
EMTET T UNOWlY 3jgemoly 1507 3A0LY SION JudWAR4 JO Jooud JUNOoULY 3310AU} Jo4 lapiaold ajeg

JON 10} Uoseay

0087

-
L

!
U



v600-917 'SIUBUBL A 3QIIM

g1 j0 6T a8ed

WV, HQIX3
03 03 7978 }jeroaqns 33pi0)
€93 wuauihed 08 0s 297% ey 33|01 5300125 BUS PANUN 9102/91/9
0 jooud on
jeluay 8104 :A10333e) 1BUMQ
rTTS 808'TS veL'es :je303qns auvijuQ
17-d'0e xa tcﬂ_wwuo WMM_& 0g 128 128 1313|A] 3IMISION uozewy y10Z/2/6
11-d0e xa u_h__wwwﬂwcn_ 08 g8 £es Jojuow Aupiuny uozewry ¥102/¢/6
ot 'd ‘o€ X3 sj001 0% 8L% 8L% 50015 uozewy ST0Z/TT/T
Swiay
ot ‘d ‘o€ "xa jeuosiad pue 0% 9g$ 9g$ sa1)ddng pjoyasnoy uozewy v102/8/21
Hwiad 0} soud
(swan
o1 *d '0g X3 jeuossad pue) 0s L7 178 Jauea|) uedisng uozewy Y10T/L/TT
ywiad 0y Jopd
6-d‘0g X3 1wsad 0y Joud 0s vIs 1328 1aaney uozewy S10Z/91/1
6°d’‘0og %3 sduiysiuing 0% 6$ 6% sqing uozewy ST07/TT/€
o {31wsad o3 sond) .
6d ‘0f X3 cwon jeunsing 0$ 72$ b4 191013 augjdouaiw pue sy1opd uozewy STOT/P/9
6d ‘0g X3 m_ﬁwﬁ__““m”“v 0$ s 8 sy0|) Buued|) uozewy ST0Z/t/9
8d‘0g x3 66TS 661S 6615 Buiqunld uozewy ST0Z/v2/6
g d‘pg x3 PES vES PES siaueap) uozewy S102/21/9
g d ‘0t 'x3 vES vES vES a(qed INOH uozewy 9107/2/9
£d‘0ex3 sjooL 03 8es 8€$ 3w JajeMm uozewy 9107/91/9
£ d‘pg x3 sdeaspue] 0% STS STS 2S04 43e0S uozewy 9102/12/9
L d’og x3 adeaspueq 0$ LS LS 3SOH uapien uozewy 9102/£1/9
£°d 0 X3 adesspuer 0$ 8€$ 8£$ 3sOH/IBWIL uozewy 9102/91/9
£°d’0gx3 sauysiuing 0$ 9z$ 92$ sulenny uozewy 910Z/81/L
g-d‘pg X3 SW3)l [BUOSIDG 0% 08 078 suodwey uozewy 9T0Z/€1/8
9-d’‘ggx3 sfuiysiung 0$ 81$ 8TS sqjng uozewy 9702/52/8
9 -d'0g X3 S6TS S615 S6TS 3empler 3t33]3 uozewy 9107/57/6
s d ‘o X3 s3uysiuing 0% 15 LS sqing uozewy 9102/21/6
s-d‘ogx3 vS v$ vs 3iempleH usyany uozewy 9107/€7/6
g d‘0g X3 €€S £€S £€$ ajempael 24123(3 uozRWY 9102/T/0T
S 'd‘0g X3 9€1$ 1343 9eTs atempaeH 21132(3 uozewy 910Z/v1/01
v d ‘o€ 'x3 8% 85 8% asempieH 100Q uozewy 910Z/21/1T
vy d ‘0 X3 sjool 0$ 339 £€$ $aduniq 131101 uozewy 9107/£2/11
7 d ‘0€ X3 5100} 0$ 9zs 9zs sanouas uozewy 9102/4Z/11
M35 pue psod dorde] A
v d°0g X3 (81949 ores ores ajempuet] J00Q uozewy 910Z/21/11
£'d0Ex3 £91$ €979 £91% jadney uozewy 9102/81/0T
£'d'0E 865 865 863 1[N0 uozewy 9T0/%/0T
3upuesn
25uapIAg JUNOWY 3]gemojiy 1507 BAOWIBY 5310N juatihed Jo Joosd IUNOLLY 3DNICAU) 104 J9pIn0Ld aleQ

10N 10} uoseay




¥600-9T 'SIIBU3L “A 3GRIM
9T 40 97 39ed

WY, HaIux3
. [y
[
S
L009TTS ‘le30L
0L6'TS 997'cS $58°98 '|e103gNS SNOBUR|IISIA
et -d‘ge 3 uhmwnwmmz 0s 08 9vL'p$ Jopenue) JuawdojaAsq LS (T07/2/¢
p1°d ‘€€ %3 £ £$ € syjoq ) Josadw3 uestawy LT07/6/T
€1 d‘ge X3 vs v$ vs$ 3L auois-tun 9T0Z/6T/8
71°d’ge X3 1€ 1€$ 1£$ ug 138ny s1apying asoysheg 9T0Z/€T/8
1T °d €€ X3 vp6S p6s pr6s Ajuep Ayddng Suipjing Je15 1se3 9102/2t/6
01 d ‘g€ X3 Lvs A LyS sjlepue j0daQ 3woH LI0Z/LT/T
01 d ‘g€ X3 2210AUI ON 0$ 951$ 0$ umouun siapjing aioysieq 9T0Z/9T/¢
6°d’'se x3 8% 85 8$ 1e21129|3 jodag awoH L10Z/81/1
6°d’eg X3 9 9% 9% 1e31393]3 jodag awoH LT02/31/1
8d‘g¢ X3 092$ 09¢$ 09z$ 519j10] /asempier 3132913 lodag awon £102/6/1T
8-d‘eex3 £5% £5$ €55 asempieH 5,3M07 9102/2/8
£d’gg X3 pooy 0% vi$ 25 pood anes ueqd 910Z/€2/6
£d’gex3 sjooy 0% 144 1443 asempley 5,amo1 ST0Z/L/t
9°d ‘g€ X3 Apued pue sjooy s 124 £9$ £9% alempie 10dag awoy LI0T/LT/T
9-d‘cgx3 s934 Sunjied ‘0% 1$ 1$ 5334 BupjJed puepieQ jo A L107/8T/T
9-d‘€E X3 s224 Junjied 0$ T$ 15 5223 Suryled puepeQ jo Ay LT0T/81/T
s-d’ggx3 ovs$ ovs ov$ alempieH 211933 jodag swoH L107/8T/T
v -d’ge X3 g€$ 8€S 8€$ juteq 5,3M07 LT0TZ/PI/T
v -d g€ X3 ST$ (349 Y4 ~ 3iempiey 10dag awoH L10T/LT/T
gdeexg 8$ 8$ 8s$ alempieH 2130313 jodag awoH LI0Z/TT/T
£€d'ggxa ovs ovs ovs wied $,3M07 : L102/2/x
7d’sgx3 sjooL 89T$ pTS z81$ 781% sayddns -asip 1odag awoH 9102/5/11
T°d’gE X3 Y443 1228 12¢% sanddng IsIN 10daQ 3woH LI0Z/ET/T
s a1nyxyy Sunys)
1°d’ge X3 1398 UMOUNUN €€ 96 . 96$ SNO3LE|[PISIN eay| LT0T/TT/T
snoaueyadsiyf :Asodare) Jaumo
£69$ €vLS €695 ;je301qns Sunyan
£d‘ze 3 £v$ £v$ £1$ Sunysn $,9M07 9102/82/11
£d‘ze X3 SETS SETS SETS Bunysn $,3M07 9T0Z/T/TT
gdzex3 (2483 (2472 174 Sunyan S,3M07 9T0Z/6/11
£d'zexa 09% 09% 09% Sunydn 5,3M0) 910Z/¥/TT
7d'zex3 081% 081$ 081$ 3unysn jodaQ awoH 9102/91/t1
zdizex3 9% 95% 95$ spuyg _ 10dag swoR 910Z/6T/2T
7 d’ze X3 vS$ 1433 vSS Suny3n zznoy 910Z/S1/21
Tdrex3 3210AU1 ON 0$ 06$ 0% Bunydn {sojnodoueydiQ saipuy) (edAeq 096T/61/0T
Sunydin :Asodale) Jaump
Sunuelg
3IuaPIAY i . junowy 3jqemojly 1507 3AOWAY juswAed 10 Joold junowy asoau( 104 Japiaoid ajed
JON 10§ uoseay




City of Oakland Planning and Building Department

Bureau of Building Dalziel Administration Building
Construction Valuation' 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor
For Building Permits® Oakland, CA 94612
Effective May 1, 2015 510-238-3891
Construction|Level Ground Hillside Construction” Marshall & Swift Aprit 2015
Occ. |Description’ Type [New Remodel New Remodel Section pg (Class/iype)
R3 Single Family Residence Vo $234.171 . $121.77 $304.42 $158.30] -Section 12 pg 25 (Cle)
Duplex/Townhouse Vo $193.69{ - $100.72 $251.79, - $130.93] Section 12'pg 25 (Civg)
Factory/Manufactured home v © $73:.08) - .$37.99| $94.98)  ° $49.39) Section 63 pg 9 {Exc)
Finished Habitable Basement Conversion Vo $124.09] - $64.52 - $161.81] - ' $83.88 Section 12 pg 26 (CDSIg)
Convert non-habitable to habitable Vv N/A[ - $48.57 NA $63.14{ - Seclion12 pg 26 (CDS/g)
Partition Walls. v N/A $17.23 NA $22.39] Secfion 52 pg.2 (6"wall)
Foundation Upgrade ( 1.1.) v $107.90] - -NA $140:27 . NAl  Secfion51.pg 2 (R/I24x72))
Patio/Porch Roof v $27.76 $14.43]. $36.08). $18,76 - Section 66-pg 2 (Wood)
Ground Level Decks \' $33.80] © $17.58 $43.94] -$22.85!  Section 66 pg.2 (100sf/avg)
Elevated Decks & Balconies \ "$44.14 $22.95 $57.38 $29.84| Section 66 pp 2 (T00sf/+1 story)
U1 Garage \ $43.30 $22.52 $56.29 $29.27 Section 12 pg 35 (C/a600)
Carport V $28.74 $14.95 $37.37 $19.43}  Section 12 pg 35 (Dladcar).
Retaining wall (s.1.) 11 $35.75 NA| © | $46.48 NA|  Seciion 55 pg 3 {12"reinf./h)
R2 Apartment (>2 units) 1& 1l $191.10 $99.37 $248.43 $129.18 Section-11 pg 18 (Blg)
il $149.01 $77.48 $193.71 $100.73 Section 11 pg 18 (Dmill/g)
vV $145.07] . $75.43 $188.59 " $98.07 Seclion 11 pg 16 (D).
Non-Residential Occupancy
A Church/Auditorium 1& 11 $301.54 $156.80 $392.00 $203.84 Seclion 16 pg 9 (Blg)
il $220.22 $114.51 $286.29 $148.87 Section 16 pg @ (B/a)
\ $203.15 $105.64 $264.10 $137.33 Seclion 16 pg 3 (S/g)
A Restaurant ) 1 &I $260.56 $135.49 $338.73 $176.14 Seclion 13 pg 14 (A-Blg)
it} $200.51 $104.27 $260.67 $135.55 Seclion 13 pg 14 (Clg)
\ $188.49 $98.01 $245.03 $127.42 Section 13 pg 14 (Dfg)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy \ $144.99 $75.39 $188.49 $98.01 Section 13 pg 17 (Cla)
B Bank 1&tl $258.31 $134.32 $335.80 $174.62 Seclion 16 pg 21 (B/a)
1 $206.61 $107.44 $268.59 $138.67 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
V. $194.87 $101.33 $253.33 $131.73 Section 15 pg 21 (D/a)
B Medical Office 1& 11 $289.61 $150.60 $376.50 $195.78 Section 15 pg 22 (A/g)
I $281.19 $146.22 $365.55 $190.08 Section 15 pg 22 (B/g)
A $227.88 $118.50 $296.24 $154.04 Section 15 pg 22 (Cfg)
B Office 1& 1l $191.17 $99.41 $248.51 $129.23 Section 15 pg 17 (B/a)
; 1l $137.10 $71.29 $178.23 $92.68 Section 15 pg 17 (Cla)
\ . $130.01 $67.61 $163.02 $87.89 Seclion 15 pg 17 (D/a)
E School 1& 11 $244.37 $127.07{ -  $317.69 $165.20 Section 18 pg 14 (A-Blg)
il $188.85 $98.20 $245.51 $127.66 Section 18 pg 14 (C/g)
\ $181.97 $94.63 $236.57 $123.01 Section 18 pg 14 (D/g)
H Repair Garage 1& 1 $212.03 $110.26 $275.64 $143.33] Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Cle)
i $205.70 $106.96 $267.41 $139.05| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423C/e)
\ $197.94 $102.93 $257.32 $133.81] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423D/e)
| Care Facilities / Institutional 1& I $215.02 $111.81 $279.53 $145,35 Section 15 pg 22 (B/a)
1} $172.71 $89.81 $224.52 $116.75 Section 15 pg 22 (C/a)
\ $165.20 $85.91] = $214.77 $111.68 Section 15 pg 22 (D/a)
M " |Market (Retail sales) 181l $168.68 $87.71 $219.28 $114.02 Section 13 pg 26 (A/g)
) 1l $134.90 $70.15 $175.37 $91.19 Section 13 pg 26 (C/g)
\ $127.88 $66.50 $166.25 $86.45 Section 13 pg 26 (D/g)
S Industrial plant 1& I $180.88 $94.06 $235.15 $122.28 Section 14 pg 15 (B/a)
1] $141.69 $73.68 $184.18 $95.78 Section 14 pg 15 (Cla)
\ $126.46 $65.76] ©  $164.40 $85.49 Section 14 pg 15 (Dfa)
S Warehouse ] 1& I $112.65 $58.58 $146.44 $76.15 Seclion 14 pg 26 (A/g)
[t} $105.50 $54.86 $137.14 -$71.31 Section 14 pg 26 (B/g)
Vv $103.45 $53.80 $134.49 $69.93 Section 14 pg 26 (Cmillfg)
3 Parking Garage & $89.44 $46.51 $116.27 $60.46 Seclion 14 pg 34 (AJg)

* Cost per square foot, unless noted otherwise. (1f. = linear foot; s.f. = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier (see Sec. 99 pg 6 April 2015 Marshall & Swifl)
.2 Hillside construction = slope >20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multiplier

3 Remodel Function of New Construction is a 0.52 multiplier.

* Separale structures or occupancies valued separately.

$ Separate fees assessed for E/P/M permits, R.0.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, technology enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shoring.

Z\COUNTER\FEES\Valuation Guide - Marshall & Swift\Building valuation 5-1-2015

EX.L\\VM—F \\6/, il




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L16-0094

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
~ Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Corrected Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of
it in a sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on
the below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner

Alisa Highfill William Wiebe

3515 Brighton Ave #1 278 Connecticut St
Oakland, CA 94602 San Francisco, CA 94107

Bernadette Quattrone
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Collin Quillian
3515 Brighton Ave #1
Oakland, CA 94602

Marvin Gleaton
3515 Brighton Ave #2
Oakland, CA 94602

Steve Arnwine
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Qakland, CA 94602

Taylor Campion
3515 Brighton Ave #3
Oakland, CA 94602

I'am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepald in the
ordinary course of business.



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on July 05,2017 in Oakland, CA.

MWWM

Barbara M. Cohen



P Lt RS A A I L e

CITY OF OAKILLAND = - For date stamp. , -

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM A _ PFl{”iE WED
| 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 oY of (!“b“r’;“é L
‘| Oakland, CA 94612 4 RENT ARBITRATIHPRES

(510) 238-3721 JSDEC 19 PH 3t

LANDLORD PETITION
FOR CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION
(OMC §8.22.030.B)

Please Fill Out This Form Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may result
in your petition being rejected or delayed. Attach to this petition copies of the documents that prove
your claim. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, section
8.22.030. A hearing is required in all cases even if uncontested or irrefutable.

Section 1. Basic Information

Y our Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone
WlLLlAM WIERF Day:
His q94-33

Your Representative’s Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

| Day:
Property Address Total number of units in bldg

. or parcel.
3515 Brighen Ave Cadan 3
| __CA _9q4bo)
Type of units (circle Single Family Residence Condominium @@or Room
one) (SFR)
If an SFR or condominium, can the unit be sold and

deeded separately from all other units on the property? Yes ' No
Assessor’s Parcel No. Q,%—. ol C&—\ LY . \

Section 2. Tenants. You must attach a list of the names and addresses, with unit numbers, of all tenants
residing in the unit/building you are claiming is e)_(empt. N QT QY\C»,"\'\ 5, Corr t_“:\\'\% '

. . CA &, ~ . o
Section 3. Claim(s) of Exemption: A Certificate of Exemption 1r\1£y be gorgl\fed only for dwelling élts tl1a’ts'
are permanently exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

New Construction: This may apply to individual units. The unit was newly constructed and a
certification-efeccupancy was issued for it on or after January 1, 1983,

rstantial Rehabilita Phis applies only to entire buildings. An owner must have spent a
minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project. The average basic cost for new construction is determined using tables issued by the Chief
Building Inspector applicable for the time period when the Substantial Rehabilitation was completed.

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08

0093 !



Single-Family or Condominium (Costa-Hawkins): Applies to Single Family Residences and
condominiums only. If claiming exemption under the Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act (Civ. C,
§1954.50, et seq.), please answer the following questions on a separate sheet:

'Did the prior tenant leave after bemg given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prlor tenant leave after being a notice of rent increase under Civil Code Section 827?
Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of building, housing, fire, or safety codes in the unit or
building?

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the current tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?
7. If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase

the entire building?

8. When did the tenant move into the unit?

ol i e

& tn

I (We) petition for exemption on the following grounds (Check all that apply):

| New Construction

I/ ubstantial Rehabilitation

Section 4. Verification FEach petitioner
must sign this Single Family Residence or Condominium section.

(Costa-Hawkins)
I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant

to the laws of the State of California that everything I stated and responded in this petition is
true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are correct and complete copies of
the originals.

WM/&M 1\\‘1 | 201k

Owner’s Signature Date

Owner’s Signature Date

Importaht Information .

Burden of Proof The burden of proving and producing evidence for the e;{emption is on the Owner. A
Certificate of Exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake.

File Review Your tenant(s) will be given the opportunity to file a response to this petition within 35 days of
notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant’s Response. Copies of
attachments to the Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any attachments in the
Rent Program Office. Files are available for review by appointment only. For an appomtment to review a file,
call (510) 238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of filing for notification processing and expiration
of the tenant’s response time before scheduling a file review.

oW provide Sspplemntal documenls o ex pentes
()r;bl‘ py ‘f\-'e.c-.r‘\.v\_c7

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08

<o
]
L
[dn)
Eay
N



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L16-0048

Case Name: Truckee Zurich Place LLC v. Tenants

Property Address: 695-701 30' St., 4 units, Oakland, CA

Parties: Justin Wallway
Briannah Wilson
Clinton Womach
Colleen Saver
Elizabeth Garcia
Grant Rich
Helen Corley
Helene Papaloukas
Johanna Sprague
Waylan Russell
Joshua Shepherd
Marc Lichterman
Remy Beatty
Julia Langer
Thomas Deckert
Lawrence Edwards

"OWNER APPEAL

Activity
Owner Petition filed

Tenant Responses filed

Corrected Hearing Decision issued

Owner Appeal filed

“(Owner)

(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)
(Tenant)

Date
July 14, 2016

August 21, 2016
August 24, 2016

April 3, 2017

April 21, 2017

C
<
>

OF|



RC"“’\-‘\;‘CE .

) _ RERT ﬁ
y of Oakland = ' T ATTRR T TR e
sidential Rent Ad]ustment Program | Co - o
) Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 APPEAL
kland, California 94612 ' '
0)238-3721.
)ellant’s Name - : - ,
%C_%@ 7 BEEA ‘Qu(\&[ Ll 1 Landlord (X TenantO
perty Address (Include Unit Number) ‘ '
(A5-"70\ 2B SeEE | ORALLARD, CR.
ellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) | Case Number
. o . | ‘ [ - 004D

SN\ QueoMens vk 3 \k : Date of Decision appealed
ARG, Cf, QUG B | APL 3 o]
1e of Representative (if any) | Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Sustin W AW AY %7\ Preomos k% #3|

. : OOALLAN, Cp. 6l

eal the décision issued in the case and on the date wrltten above on the followmg grounds:
Check the applicable ground(s).- Additional explanation is requrred (see below). Please attach
\dditional pages fo this form.)

. [0'The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulatlons or prior
lecisions of the Board, ~You musf idefitify the Ordinafice-$ection;: regulatlon or prior-Board-decision(s)and---
pecify the mcons:stency .

O The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers. You must /dentlfy
1€ prior mconmstent decrszon and explaln how the decision is inconsistent.

O The demsmn raises a new policy i issue that has hot been demded by the Board You must
rovide a deta/led statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.

O The declslon is not supported. by substantial evidence. You must explain why the decision is not
upported by substantial evidence found in the case récord. The entire case record is available to the Board
ut sections of audlo recordings must be pre-designated- to Rent Adjustment Staff. :

0 1 was denied a sufﬂcuent opportumty to present my clalm or respond to the petltloners cla:m s
ou.must explain how you were denied a-sufficient: opportunity and what evidence you would have - o
resented. Note that a héaring is.not requ;red in.every.case.. Staffmay issue a decision wn‘hout a hearmg rf
Ifficient facts to make the decvsron are. not in d/spute. Ce e e R

-0 The decision denies me a fairrebirh o my Hves! tmént, You must specifically state why | yo ::."ha::‘:~
3en denied a fair return and attach the'caiculations sipporing your claim. ST

000056

vised 5/29/09 1



7. ‘\h(o.ther-." You must aftach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.. Submissions to the Board

are limited to 25 pages from each party. Number of pages attached - Z : P/ease n»unvber ,att'ach’ed -
pages consecut/vely '

You must sefve a copy of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or your agpeal may

be dlsmlssed | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California. thaton -
ApiL B , 20017, | placed a copy of this form, and-all attached pages, in the United States
mail or deposuted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class
mail, with-all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposmg party as follows

Name

[ \6% o 0% %sﬂu\@i, Cieg a1 Q) oo%\
ATIRCNEQ)

Address '

City, State Zip

Name

Address

-| City,-State Zip

“[SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or

SIGNATED REPRESENTATWE" 1'DATE" @\~- (o)

IMPORTANT INFORMATION:. N
This appeal must be received by the Rent Ad;ustment Program 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suute
5313, Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the
date the decision was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to.the decision.
If the last day to file is a weekend or hohday, the time to file the document is extended to the.

. next busmess day.

o Appeals filed -late without good cause will be dismissed. :
+ You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and
may be dismissed.
“ e -Anything to. be considered by the Board must be recelved by the Rent Adjustment
i +Program By 300 p.m. on the 8th day before the appeal hearing
v ve -+ The:Board will not consider new claims. “All: clalms except as" to Jurlsdlctlon must have
been made in the petition, response; or at the’ heanng
o +.The Board will not cons:der new evidence at the. appeal hearlng wnthout specmc approval
LT e YO must must sign and date this form or your appeal.wnlf’.ﬂnot be processed

Revised 5/20/09 - . o,






Case Number: L16-0048, Truckee Zurich Place, LLC v. Tenants
Property Address: 695-701 30% Street, Oakland, CA

Date of Decision: April 3, 2017

Issue: Is the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on the basis of “Substantial
Rehabilitation”?

‘Appeal #7 Other:

In reviewing the decision, there are a number of misinterpretations that ultimately lead to the wrong
decision.

First, the Evidence is incorrect in stating that JDW Enterprises, Inc. is the contractor as well as the owner
of the property. The property is owned by Truckee Zurich Place, LLC. Truckee Zurich Place, LLC
contracted with JDW Enterprises, Inc. (A California Licensed General Contractor, independent legal
entity, and business with a separate City of Oakland business license that paid City of Oakland Business
Tax based upon the revenue from this project) to provide construction and rehabilitation services on the

property. While JDW Enterprises, Inc. and Truckee Zurich Place, LLC have some common ownership,
they operate independently.

In this case, Truckee Zurich Place, LLC contracted with JDW Enterprises, Inc. on a Lump Sum Contract for
$455,000 dated September 9, 2008 (Exhibit #6). In the case of a lump sum contract, the contract defines
the cost and scope of the work. The copies of the cashed checks that were provided are proof of

payment on the contract (Exhibit #10). With a lump sum contract, the general contractor is not required

to provide any further documentation on the cost of the work. The contractor does the work. The
owner pays the price.

To further substantiate the value of the work completed, the Owner provided a bid for the work from
another general contractor, XD Builde_rs (Exhibit #5) for $484,550 dated September 19, 2008.

Second, under the Finding of Fact and Conclusions of the Law, the ruling states that the work must be

completed in a two year period as required unless the owner shows good cause for the work to exceed
(2) years.

The owner had good cause as the work was substantial and the owner was not in a position to pay for
the work all at once. Financing options were very limited during this period of time due to the financial
crisis. Thus, the work was done in stages. The information provided shows that almost the entirety of

the work was completed within 2 years of the various permits that were pulled in 2009 and 2015 as
referenced in the Exhibit #9. : '

In this case, there were numerous permit payments shown (exhibit #9, Cost Code 5157 Permits-
government) on the following dates:

1/17/2009 — Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $3800.24

3/12/2009 ~ Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $794.18

- Qf

<

1099



5/27/2009 - Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $496.67
6/12/2015 — Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $1264.53
10/9/2015 — Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $3912.17
11/18/2015.— Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $3568.80
6/8/2016 ~ Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits—Covernment - $509.28

6/8/2016 — Cost of Goods Sold - $5157 Permits-Government - $206.55

In conclusion, based upon the rent control exemption requirement of rehab costs exceeding 50% of the
cost of new construction for this Type V construction on flat ground, the required expenditure for 695-
701 30%™ St would be 4739 sf x $63.5/sf= $300,926.50.

In this case, the total expenditure of $549,191.40 well exceeds the $300,926.50 threshold, and we
request that 695-701 30" St be exempted from rent control.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Justin Wallway
Manager

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC {Owner)

0a0iu0



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND, CA
94612-2034 ‘

Housing and Community Development Department TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program ' FAX (510 238-6181
' TDD (510)238-7629

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: L16-0048, Truckee Zurich Place LLC v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 695-701 30™ Street
Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Justin Wallway Owner* .
Lin Mayr Owner Representative
Martina Cucullu-Lim Tenant Representative
Marc Lichterman Tenant
Grant Rich Tenant
Waylan Russeli Tenant
Colleen Saver Tenant
Joshua Shepherd Tenant

DATE OF HEARING:  December 12, 2016
: February 17, 2017*- Justin Wallway only

DATE OF DECISION:  April 3, 2017

SUMMARY OF DECISION: The owner’s petition is DENIED. The subject
building is not exempt from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial
rehabilitation.

INTRODUCTION

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC, filed a petition on July 14, 2016, requesting an
exemption from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on the basis of substantial
rehabilitation on July 14, 2016. Notice of the petition was sent to all tenants at the
subject building. Several tenants filed timely tenant responses which contests
the exemption. They include the following tenants:

¢ Helen Corley
e Grant Rich
¢ Helen Papaloukas

)
-

i,....es
<
| s



Marc Lichterman -
Joshua Shepherd
Briannah Wilson
Lawrence Edwards
Colleen Sauer
Remy Beatty
Thomas Deckert
Julia Langer
Johanna Sprague
Clinton Womack
Elizabeth Garcia

ISSUE

1. s the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on
the basis of “substantial rehabilitation”?

EVIDENCE

The owner testified that the subject property consists of two buildings
with a square footage ranging from 4,638 square feet to 4,739 square feet and
provided an appraisal report from Velco Appraisal Services and a Metroproperty
scan.

The subject buildings are Type V, wood frame construction on level
ground,? and the owner claims expenses totaling $549,191.40. JDW Enterprises
is the contractor as well as the owner of the subject property. He provided a
copy of an Owner-Contractor Lump Sum Construction Contract for $455,000,
dated January 28, 2009, for the following work:

“Rehabilitate, repair, and remodel the entire property including termite
repairs per John Taylor Termite Report dated September 9, 2008, and Home
Integrity home Inspection dated September 9, 2008, as well as complete City of
Oakland Compliance Plan #0803495.”

He provided an itemization summary of the costs by vendor.* He did not
provide any itemized invoices from vendors or proof of payment by vendor for
any of the expenses claimed in the itemization. The owner's explanation for the
lack of proof of payment for each vendor's work on the subject buildings was that
he was unable to separate the costs for each vendor because he was working on
multiple projects and was unable separate the costs for the subject buildings.

" Ex. Nos. 1 and 2
?Ex. No. 1
’ Ex. No. 6
4 Ex. No. 8



He provided an invoice from JDW Enterprises dated June 13, 2016,
which stated that his expenses were $518,999.14, of which $192,005.00 had
been paid, leaving a balance of $326,994.14.° He also provided a profit and loss
statement dated June 22,2016, which stated that the total repairs were
$518,999.14 and there was a balance owing of $326,994.14.° He also provided a
copy of a cashier's check totaling $326,994.14 payable to JDW Enterprises dated
June 14, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Substantial rehabilitated buildings

In order to qualify for the substantial rehabilitation exemption, the
rehabilitation work must be completed within a two (2) year period after the
issuance of the building permit for the work done unless the Owner demonstrates
good cause for the work exceeding (2) years.

(b) For the substantial rehabilitation exemption, the entire building must
qualify for the exemption and not just individual units.

Construction work was not completed within a two year period and the
owner has not provided any invoices for the work done or proof of payment to the
vendors. Finally, there are no copies of City Building Permit Records regarding
the work performed on these buildings which makes it difficult to ascertain what
work was done by which vendor.

It has been the Rent Board policy to require invoices, agreements, and
proof of payment to substantiate costs. The owner was unable to provide any
invoices, agreements, or proof of payment for specific work that was done on the
subject building by individual vendors and work was not performed within a two
year period. The subject property is not entitled to an exemption from the Rent
Adjustment Program in the absence of proof of the specific costs of construction
by vendor, especially in light of the fact that this is an owner-contractor
arrangement. '

The rental units in the subject buildings are not exempt from the Rent
Ordinance.
ORDER

1. The owner’s petition is denied.

2. The subject building is not a “substantially rehabilitated” building exempt
from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

S Ex. No. 8
¢ Ex. No. 7



3. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent
Adjustment Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a
properly completed appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment
Program. The appeal must be received within twenty (20) days after service of
this decision. The date of service is shown on the attached Proof of Service. If
the last day to file is a weekend or holiday, the appeal may be filed on the next
business day. :

Dated: April 3, 2017

. SRS i J

BARBARA KONG-BROWN, ESQ.
.Senior Hearing Officer

Rent Adjustment Program

Guolud



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1,16-0048

['am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. [ am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants ; Owner

* Briannah Wilson Truckee Zurich Place LLC
697 30th St 3871 Piedmont Ave #311
Oakland, CA 94609 Oakland, CA 94611

Clinton Womach
701 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Colleen Saver
695 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Elly Garcia
701 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Grant Rich
697 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Helen Corley
695 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Helene Papaloukas
697 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Johanna Spragﬁe
701 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

()

[

)

fest

3



Joshua Shepherd
699 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

~Julia Langer
701 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Lawrence Edwards
697 30th St -
Oakland, CA 94609

Remy Beatty
701 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

Sheena McCormack
69..9 30th St
QOakland, CA 94609

Thomas Deckert
701 30th St
Qakland, CA 94609

Waylan Russell
695 30th St
Oakland, CA 94609

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above

is true and correct. Executed on April 06,2017 in Oa

Maxine Visaya

070116



for E{%On]y
CITY OF OAKLAND  ~ |

' KL
CITY OF OAKLAND RENT ARBITRATION gags;m«
RENT ADJUSTMENT WISAUG 21 M g T
PROGRAM | |

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612 )
(510) 238-3721 CASE NUMBER 1.16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

—

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Aden Opcd GA5 Bt o, Sio-Be\-HASE
Aelon Coc ‘H Oalelind | (A 609
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units L’e The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: a house D an apartment [& a condo [:'

Rental History:

Date you entered into the Rental | & /Zr:‘) / 2012 Date you moved | A / i / 262

Agreement for this unit: into this unit:

Are you current on your rent? Yes [, No[J Lawfully Withholding Rem[]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exempticn Contested | ‘

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
' http://www.oaklandnet. com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the umt Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

Ugen D eimatien dnd belied awner hes net met ks bordeon <o
Dré\}é Hhak he hes ﬂéM’ ¢ '\M wited ament<dn egdablizdn
A {:‘.M/m‘m%\r\ Lo sukgraurdial” cehamtitetion,

Rev. 5/23/16 1 ’ ' Qooio’



Please list the date you first re. .ived the Notice to Tenants of the Residem;al Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?
2 e hir | B/ b by ec ﬂawe*k‘gjf@“ﬁ’é
1;3‘111"5‘3/,57Q B/UI/Q‘? $Wé7 -1 $ﬁ’7939°2 WYes %No 3 M;%&%q*&wuew
_ VA
N (116747 TJOU ek
g |4/ B (evrel] 3 00 88217 O ves o VT R ef#o)
2;/'],4/!5 =Y WAL $%Wé% $\7(p71ﬂ [] Yes & No \C reckived Y
; e i - ' : VIRREES
2/esfin | B/ fn 512D 517677 O Yes BNo !
$ $ : [0 Yes [J No
|8 $ ) Yes [J No
$ $ [J Yes [J No
¢ ielea alosve Qe Rk wha Ve dstinnens o€
Verification % \Wwlea aloe © e whak | howe dstinnerds Sov
I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.
ézﬁﬁ % / e / I &
Tenant's Signature Date
Tenant's Signature Date
Important Information
This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review
You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.
Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.
000148

Rev. 5/23/16 -2-



Gmail - Water / Sewer Utility Fees https://mail.gor~le.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=47dfbfi . ..

L Mayr <eastbayspaces@gmail.com>

Water / Sewer Utility Fees

1 message

L Mayr <eastbayspaces@gmail.com>' : Mon, Aug 3, 2015 at 10:58 AM
To: L Mayr <eastbayspaces@gmail.com> .

?

Formula we use is consistent with State of CA., R.UBS.

2014 EBMUD Bill total for the year

divide by 12.

divide by # of Bedrooms at entire property.

multiny by # of bedrosms in your unit,

= Your new Utility Fee per month for Water/ Sewer service.

Every year we will re-do this calculation. This is your opportunity to potentially save money by reducing water
consumption. Of course EBMUD could raise rates and that is what they have done the last 2 years.

FOR : 95 %O‘““ SIREET
Oakland CA 9460 9

$ D .00 NEW UTILITY FEE PERMONTH  Frp. £8MUWD
EFFECTIVE ErEMiED. 2015

Please submit new utility fee with your rent for SEPTEMPE L. 2015

If you have never paid a EBMUD Utility Fee before, please look at page 2 of your Lease/Rental Agreement
and note where the boxes have been checked off and you are to pay the Water / Sewer.

Thank you.

L. Mavyr, CCRM Broker Associate
JDW ENTERPRISES INC

00019



e e e
B W N = (@] 2 e ~J () w f1iN ) N

3

15
16

18
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29
30

CHANGE THE TER

YOUR RENTAL AGREEME

To T E2oESTE & F/ Helew Co BLEY + TRey @Q%Q@, Resident(s) and all others in
possession of Apt. No. _____, located at (Street Address) é 9 5 = 3 o2l @ﬁw

in the city of O8Kiand . Californie |

FIBASE TANE MOTICE that in eccordance with the governing State and lncal laws and ordinances, that thirty (301 days
after service upon you of this notice or beginning Z’A""@M Al ,20%5  whichever is later, the terms of

your rental agreement for the above described property are hereby changed as follows:
@ YOUR MONTHLY RENT shall be increased from § 1 7% § _per month toé?,g E Z, & Z per month, an
increase of §___ 2 A per month.

. YOUR SECURITY I‘-}*TLP’O SET shall be increased from § 0§ , an increase of

$

% TOTAL AMOUNT DUE and payable by the above stated time period:

New Monthly Rent: $ E’? ? é 7‘“

Security Deposit Increase: ; 3
Other: ) 3
Total Due: § / Zé 7 —
| OTHER CHANGES:
No 5BQ within 25 ft of any structure. Mo Propare BBQ at all.
No Dogs _THE DOG MOST GO

tust have Renters Insurance

Except for the above changes, all other terms of your Rental Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated: (Month/Day) Feb 28th , 20 15

, OWNER(S)

By: , AGENT

AOA Form No. 102 (Rev. 04/08) - Copyright 2005 - Owners A igtian of Californie « www.aoausa.com '
« 8an Femahdo Veltey (818)888-0200 - Los Angeles (323)837-8811 « Long Besch (562)597 2422 « Gardan Grove (714)532-6D00 = San Diego (61€)280-7007 « Nerhem Californie (510)768-7521




BSWN

e N o WO

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21,
22|
2 33}_..4 .
2 4'

25
26
27
28
29
30

To: TRNJ[& ' HEL,EN : C H,'I L‘) , Resident(s) and all others in
possession of Apt. No. , located at (Street Address) MS ?jO+V\ S“}—E{’,d"

in the city of Oakland , California

P:LEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the governing State and local laws and ordinances, that thirty (30) days

after service u;;on you of this notice or beginning May 1st ,20 15 , whichever is later, the terms of

your rental agreement for the above described property are hereby changed as follows:

[/]1 YOUR MONTHLY RENT shall be increased from $ 4 ; 3,5&3 . ])D per month to § 1 ; E Q’? . EH per month, an
increase of §_D& - OH per month.

D YOUR SECURITY DEPOSIT shall be increased from $ - to$ — _,anincrease of

$ (22 .

LZI TOTAL AMOUNT DUE and payable by the above stated time period:

New Moythly Rent: b 1 ; -?(oq . qq

Security Deposit Increase: h)

Other: ' b 0

( | Total Due: $ 1176‘? :qq

IZI OTHER CHANGES:
No Dogs are allowed.

Nq Gas BBQ Grills are aliowed. You must maintain and have Renters Insurance policy.

No-storage outside. No indoor furniture outside.

Except for the above changes, all other terms of your Rental Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated: (Month/Day) March 29th 520 15

, OWNER(S)

JDW Enterprises Inc

By: , AGENT

AOA Fomm No. 102 (Rev. D4/06) - Copyright 2006 - Apartrent Owners Association of California « www.aoausa.com

» San Femando Valley (818)888-9200 - Los Angeles (323)937-8811 + Long Beach (562)587-2422 » Garden Grove (714)538-6000 » San Diego (619)280-7007 « Narthem California (510)768-7521

jtit



RE;: za;ﬁgf:éﬁgf AND
CITY OF OAKLAND 10N PRoGRAM
%= RENT ADJUSTMENT WI6AUG 21 &M 9: g9
il PROGRAM
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 ‘
Oakland, CA 94612 ' =) _0H4
(410, 238.3721 CASE NUMBER L16-0048
TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed. '

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

CIEANT RicH | 697 2o stheelT | (616) 516-28a7

) OUL NV \;’1\ -t }53{#{

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

NP

Numbex; of Units i - TheunitI rent is: | "
on the parcel: Z”‘ a house :] an apartment ﬁ a condo l:]

Rental History:

Date yéu entéréd into the Rental e ' Date you moved >t a
Agreement for this unit: (Jgf Ui/ 242 | into this unit: C g(/ ol/zZo1z
Are you current on your rent? YesB No[ Lawfully Withholding Reni[ ]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program ofﬁce in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

' hitp://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! hitp://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules. hémi

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why vou believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.
b INGRMANON M BEIEL, OLineR S Ner MEC 66 BURDEN
¥ Pove tHAT HE Hfs SPENT THE REQUIRED ATMEaNT T
EstAblicH AN Eremihichi &R %mw) TANTIAL  [REHABIL ITAHION

(]
)
fress
fowcty
oo

DA BRI



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): ‘

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice, If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased bid you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) : From To of rent increase?

A(26/2015 | & /0805 |s 1.808.72 | s 1,539.47 | Bves 0o
12/0d/200 |0Y/01/295|s 1,775 |s1,28.73 | Bves Do
5 s 0 Yes [ No
$ $ [ Yes [JNo
5 5 | O Yes [INo
5 5 O Yes [ No
5 5 O Yes [ No

VYerification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the decuments attached hereto are

true copies of ;?s. d ~
el g 2/ /2005

%ﬁt's Signature Date

Tenant's Signature : Date

.Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612, The mailing *
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review |

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to vou. However, you may review these in the -
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

. [ i ;'-"’ { :{ “
Rav BIPR/MA . .9, AR *j




for Date SREE

0
BITY OF OAKLANC
 CITY OF GAKLAND REHT ARBITRATION ‘i‘%‘?ﬁ%ggm
RENT ADJUSTMENT 016 AUG 21 AM 9:08
PROGRAM |

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612 CASE NUMBER L16-0048

(510) 238-3721

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Qut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

i - .
ETa L L Lot e e
ottt e e e PR £

£ L rm T o
L S
NIt

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units o The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: - a house an apartment | ¢ } a condo
Rental History:
Date you entered into the Rental | ;_;'.' me b Date you moved 3 i
Agreement for this unit; Ho fas into this unit: 7 .,/ LNy
Are you current on your rent? Yes 3" No (O Lawfully Withholding Rem[]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/govemment/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
Uhttp://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules. himi

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

g

.

B ¥,
" }\,J{ ti. L wte e [ XTI PR $rig 4 !'?(

-
. [ . RS TR
T R AR R e

Rev. 5/23/18 e O ‘) U i j_

i



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): '

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice, If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Bid you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective . TO TENANTS with the notice

(Mo/Day/Yr) : From To of rent increase?

$ $ (1] Yes [0 No

$ $ [ Yes [ No

$ $ 00 Yes [ No

$ $ [(J.Yes [ No

$ $ [] Yes [ No

$ $ [] Yes: [ No

é $ [0 Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

Tenant's Signature Date
Tenant's Signature : Date
Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the.
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

| 000115
Rev. 5/23/16 -



for Date Stamp Only

VED
ST AKLANE
CITY OF CAKLAND RENT ARBITRATION ShgGr A
RENT ADJUSTMENT WEAIR DT
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 : '
- Qakland, CA 94612 CASE NUMBER 1.16-0048

(510) 238-3721

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your

response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone A i
/\/\ arC LichterMan £d9g 2otk st 495305 ~00f}
oakfed, <t qUcag
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telebhone
Nl

Number of Units The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: 1 a house E an apartment Z] a condo E

Rental History:

Date you entered into the Rental Date you moved on o~ Ghouvr
Agreement for this unit: 2% : into this unit; O&iober o5
Are you current on your rent? Yes"é No [J Lawfully Withholding Reni (]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

- Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for thé unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorreect.

o LNEsTgrion oA bliBR gnier bag Aot Mep b borden e prove
o hehas  gpogt Mo reqelfed  ampodr 10 esroblil oyt exemprin
forg Slsstanpe)  rehabilitason.
# Teraat 3 Mfermed and  befeves owler Wwos oo
Rev. 5/23/16 OF Iy Fedancy Mo later 3, Felary on| m,&




Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): Veve/

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Aftach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Bate Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?
$ A J Yes [} No ‘
$ $ [J Yes [J No |
$ 3 O Yes [J No
3 $ J Yes [ No
$ $ [J Yes [ No
$ $ JYes [JNo
$ $ [J Yes [J No ‘J)

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are

true copies of the originals.

Mawr_ LCedermo 2[(%/]¢

Tenant's Signature Date
Tenant's Signature Date
Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. F or more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review '
You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (51 0) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to y'ou.‘ However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16 . -2-

A 4



RS

- “OAKRLARD
REHT ARBITRATION PROGRAN

CITY OF OAKLAND | |
RENT ADJUSTMENT | 016AU6 21 AM 9: 0°
PROGRAM ‘
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 o |
Qakland, CA 94612 ' “ A A -
o CASE NUMBER L16-0048
TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completelv.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed. ‘

; Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Codg) Telephone

! !

g U OARL AN, <A F9¢6R

i i

: Your Representative's Name i Complets Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

; i' |
i
= N [ A % !
Number of Units ,__"/"" T The unit I rent 1s:

1 ! —— T ] Py
on the parcel: L '—{___ ahouse | | anapartment | . ' acondo | |
Rental tistory:

Date you entered into the Rental R \// A # | Date you moved . / i fopi>
Agreement for this unit: / into this uwit: &f Lje2orZ |
Are vou current on your rent? Yes®  No{J Lawfully Withholding Rem ]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.éak&-andnet.cnmigmfemmentihcd)‘rentboardiominanc-a.hmﬂ

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules.himl

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why youn believe your landiord’s elaim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

Upon. inwFormation and elie€ ouwmer oS rob pnaet s bucden fo prove
«FM+ e (o= i%'f-‘beatr\:(- +e Tes ored. umnovit o estalsiial, . exennfioy Coe
A o bshaindial rehab'Mtradiog,

fTenant melhieVes landiord Enew no [afer tbuam &/[1/208 frad ey
Rev. 52318 fenaoncy began, 1.

Nant i



Please list the date you first received the Notice 10 Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program {RAP Notice):

List ll increases your reeeived. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Aftach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet,

} }}ate.Notice 1 Date .§nc1r&;%$e Rent Increased Did }’éﬁ receive a_N{}TiCE
i Given : Effective | . TO TENANTS with the notice
| {(Mo/Day/Yr) From Teo of rent increase?
% $ ] : Yes [ No
| $ s o1 Yes [ 1No
5 s | Dves [iNe
$ $ [ Yes {0 Mo {
'$ S L Yes [ No 1
5 S ‘ $ i o Yes {7 No *
s 5 L iYes TN
j

H i

Verification

I declare under pepalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all -
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached heveto ave
true copies of the sriginals,

4 /L 1 2otz
Tenant's Signature Date
Tenapt's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalzie] Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 310-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

1.

Copies of attachments {0 the petition will not be sent jo vou. However. you mav review these in the
Rent Program office, Files are available for review by appointment.

3

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-37

Rev, 523116 -2

o,
L
s

et

Lo,



for{]:?a};e oy ﬁ?.érg

CITY OF OAKLAND RENT ARBITRATION PhoG A

RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 AUG 21 MM | 0

PROGRAM - ' :
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612 ’ -
(510) 2383721 | CASE NUMBER L16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide m;eded information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Porianaadn Wilson 0% Dot B (0lg) T50-6He L‘
oollond  (h a4k oY

Your Representative's Name - Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
on the parcel: L‘l a house an apartment K\ a condo |:l
Rental History: '
Date you entered into the Rental , ) Date you moved .
Agreement for this unit: 3531 C{ \ ZD&—C; into this unit: '\,\ 01\ io&g ‘
Are you current on your rent? Yesfﬂ No [J Lawfully Withholding Rem[]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exeniption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulauons from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

Uhttp://www. oaklandnet com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

L inbsrmadien and belof ouner has _nok met his bucder
Ao pane e N0 Shent mmf\ww\ armpunt 1o eSieloidn an
fﬁ)(«?W\ﬂ\'l(&Y’ GI\V’ S\\\AQ‘\TW\% M\ V-Q\f\a‘n \\)\U\jf\\d}’\

Rev. 5/23/16 -4-



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residéntial Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): /Y D & / 9 / 261

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective ‘ TO TENANTS with the notice

(Mo/Day/Yr) | From To of rent increase?

$ $ (] Yes [ No

$ $ (] Yes [J No

$ $ [J Yes [ No-

$ $ [] Yes [JNo

$ $ (J Yes [J No

$ $ (J Yes [ No

$ $ (0 Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

%7% 24N ﬂ! /Z\/Mm ST I ZD \»

Tenant's Signature Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakiand, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16 -2-

030121



for Ifﬁ nly

CYYQF O AKLAH
RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 Aus;gg AM 9 10

PROGRAM

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CASE NUMBER L16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Addreiss (with Zip Code) Telephone -
LAWRE NCE b7 20TH oT. 510~ 725
EDWARTS | OMALAND, CA GHoey 27726

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

Number of Units q The unit I rent is: -
—
on the parcel: a house D an apartment 4“4 a condo (:i

!

Rental History:

Date you entered into the Rental | ., g+ Date youmoved d
Agreement for this unit: / O Z K into this unit: [O]ol|2d £
Are you current on your rent? Yes/g No O Lawfully Withholding Rem (]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Mumc1pa1 Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explam
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unijt is exempt is incorrect

\)\M\f\ b«/\“{’bv’w\ui\m/\ O Mﬂj/ M‘IIZWMV”
IAA(/AL ‘J/M/;\/ Kﬂ/tﬂ’(’i&/\ \M A€ /t(/\///si he M/UI/J/ 1%

HA /) np,{'ﬁ/fAﬂNM Oanotan " "’Lﬁ QA/?(AIJ///P/L« & { e pNﬂAA”ﬂﬁ

dp B slbstantiol pehatilifation

Rev. 5/23/16 1.

000122



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the ,Resid'entiial Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice

(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?.

$ $ (] Yes [] No

$ $ (1 Yes [ No

$ $ (0] Yes [J No

$ $ 0 Yes [ No

$ $ [(J Yes [ No

$ $ [J Yes [ No

$ $ (] Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

| \/W/;? M @%/ /'(i/ 2 o7l

Tenant' /glgnature Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Ofﬁces by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review |
You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16 -2-

R



Tel‘gphone

Date you moved
into this-unit:
No [J Lawfully Withholding Rem (]

! http‘Ilwww‘nakhndnct.com/govemmentfhedluntboard/ordinance.btml
! hetp:Hwww.oaklanduoet.coin/government/hed/rentbosrd/rules.btml

perty owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the nnit. Explam

1y youl. believe your | ’s ¢ that youy unit is exemptiis incormt.
ow Y Giwoita 5.5 ek o oI Dty et

‘b.n‘ Lk L.’ VAL i o o o X/ AMDUA

? "\ . ORL h\d!.‘lA COV' Mﬂl‘ 4\ ""'




. ty oankland, Reﬁt Ad umem
ﬁaklmd, CA 94612. The matling

address is PO Box 70243 Oakiand CA 94612-0243 For mémmformauon, please call: 510-238- -

You cannot get an- extension of time to file yo;lr Response by telephone.




for%ﬁmomy
5 . DAKL AN

CITY OF OAKLAND - AT AR TRAT PaCorat

RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 4UG 21 AM 9: |0

PROGRAM |
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 :
Qakland, CA 94612 ‘ : "16-
5102369721 CASE NUMBER L16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Qut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Namea} Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
N O n e Ledh 2 '
- 3 v L oo A W ) Fa T, " B gt
( - “ “un Jodler (Uq %U é)% : \g\ii? 77‘ "[\) C)@% Kf?l
(K} vmd' U% d4p04
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
IR,
L/A
L ’ |
Number of Units i-/g The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: : a house an apartment m a condo

Rental History:

C’T(’A\ (5\9&&@&“&\:&*@@’
Date you entered into the Rental . | i s, ; 4.4 ' Date you moved » .
Agreement for this unit: ‘ / E / Lol into this unit: i ﬂ / Z Ol
Are you current on your rent? Yesf@d No[1] Lawfully Withholding Rem [

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested .
For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explam
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

)Dm\ 0 g@rwui-.,n &wd\ \Oz w# SN e~ l\w\ t’\ﬁ%’ W\e!- \lw; \)G.wn ‘&L
'Wf)m! l\w& \’\y \/\m lﬂe\z\\v k—\mfpf 11/ AN fvr\’\ &\N\u,x\\/ Aﬁﬁ u.rr\m« 1\ (OB
‘/\é’mm? cb\."\ -g:@{ ;?«J‘\V»\ A\“\M'\s& W/\@Q\O 3\0 *B*ﬂ%mn

¥

Rev. 5/23/16 -1-

00016



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you recei\lfe a NOTICE
Given Effective | TO TENANTS with the notice
. (Mo/Day/Y r) From To of rent increase?
"M 2N VPR $ C]Yes' ] No
, 5 !/ Zu S{RRgT  |slt4.02 Yes O No
5§ $ 0 Yes [ No
$ $ [J Yes [ No
$ : $ [0 Yes [} No
$ S [J Yes ({1 No
$ $ - O Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all

statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true c ple?/,of the originals.

(/ / A 3111 /20l

Tenant's Signature Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
‘Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment

Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing -

address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to yvou. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files.are available for review by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16 -2-

050127



I}

: E‘- IYED
for Date Sta% & g" KLAKD
REHT ARBI TRA tGH PROGRAM

CITY OF OAKLAND -
RENT ADJUSTMENT Z-BIB.AUE 2L, AMI0: b2
{i PROGRAM :
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 . ‘
Oakland, CA 94612 : )
(510 2383731 CASE NUMBER L16-0048
TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Qut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

, 70l 0% SF [ 510-445-ca0
QeMy @m\% Ouklpnd, CA 94609

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units The unit I rent is: ,
on the parcel: L‘} a house an apartment [: a condo D
Rental History: '
Date you entered into the Rental : Date you moved
Agreement for this unit: 6 / / / 20 ( é into this unit: é / / / ZO( é
Are you current on your rent? YesXI No[1d Lawfully Withholding Rem[]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exemption Contested
For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for yhé unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

i)oovx \v&-ofﬁ’\a\\-x(xm Qg \Ode e dwver has mt met Iis bur‘detn
fo grnve that he lias ‘WF the Ma:»md awmaunt to  petalolicl
CL\A ewlﬂw\.ai‘ov 'POK‘ S((QQinvn%wA {‘F\/\rA\o\ I—m"lﬂ

Rev. 5/23/16 . -1 - . O ~



flease list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residént'i.al Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): 7/ -g/ Zol ¢

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase ‘ Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?

/ |
Neyﬁm% 6 fa¢

54q% — O Yes [JNo
O Yes  [J No
[ Yes [ No
[ Yes [ No

‘] Yes [] No

[] Yes (] No

=] &3 ©~5 ® | & | & w3

J Yes [ No

Yerification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

s s U B/275/ 20

Tenant's Signature // Date

Tenant's Signature : Date

Important Information A |
This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call; 510-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Responée by telephone.

File Review .

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment,

Rev. 5/23/16 -2- 000149



for Date St VED
| RENT ARE?TPAT%{?E Bh0cRar
. CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 AUG 21& AM10: L
PROGRAM |

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612 -
(510)238-3721 CASE NMER 1.16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

" Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) = | Telephone
— ) P - 2.~ < f.. . .
H’Lozﬂ«&/s DJZOKLP\’ 7O§ SO S Sle -562 -67% 7
Oeldaid S Ch 4 4¢ 09
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units / The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: a house {Zj an apartment [:l a condo [j
Rental History:
Date you entered into the Rental , " Date you moved . ‘
. . . . L
Agreement for this unit: 5/ 5 / (6 into this unit: ‘-é/ [/ZolC

Are you current on your rent? Yes™ No[ Lawfully Withholding Rem[]
If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

JO()DL tm,PD ﬂ""é’\hbu A D Q&L (’/(\ O+~ l’\dé VLOL I'VU-’/{ l’u% 3uv~3-(’/v\
—!—o DFDW’/ H’« nu\’ k/w k/\a,% 610%\(' H-e/ l\&a s, \»\NZ/B Jo WAL/ »JL— 7Lc>
66&—&13 by g G(W‘O!ﬂou —Qx" 4 )b‘vl&wujr\m( S IASY {\A‘@hah

Rev. 5/23/16 o : “1-

o
@
‘p.-m.(\
’—'

o



]

Please list the date you first received the Notlce to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): -7 /2 S /

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given  Effective : TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?
") QL) Lé/a./gf/ \L $ $ J Yes [ No
()M T+ 5081/17 |8 54q S § — [ Yes [ No.
$ $ J Yes [ No
$ $ [JYes [ No
$ $ (J Yes [ No
$ $ (] Yes [ No
$ $ [J Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are

truw- s |
s /
— o/

Tenant's Signature Date
Tenant's Signature Date
Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review . '

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

Rev. 5/23/16 -2

nnnt o



for Date Stamp OﬁE{uEiVED
CiTY HLAND

: ‘ b3 gr 0A 5 M
" CITY OF OAKLAND REHT ARBITRATION PROGRS:

RENT ADJUSTMENT 20(6AUG 2 A 10: 2

PROGRAM :

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CASE NUMBER 1.16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

" Your Name ‘ ' Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

o\ (o i 200 Sk reat | eongs109
43 J ’5;( Oﬁ/\/__\duﬂﬂj CA) 0%"—1’(9()'7”' )‘—fl g

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone -

NG

Number of Units . The unit I rent is:
A
on the parcel: / a house E/an apartment D a condo ‘j
Rental History: '
Date you entered into the Rental / 2 / Date you moved 4
Agreement for this unit: 5/2Y 16 into this unit: G/ { / 296
Are you current on your rent? Yes ‘Z@) No [0 Lawfully Withholding Rem[ ]

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested "
For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http /fwww.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

U\"Gf\ MC(’{M”\}“(O” é‘u\A ba(\ej\ OINOA s net mek Wis  burle,
1o ROV s he  wes o @ett T ﬂueﬂ’a( Awdoad  Ho
€5 J‘”v\o( DM A 2 (s)/@ﬂ:i\‘ﬂﬁy/) j:/\( 5&%\427-%\:(’ ﬁi“"&b(ﬂ‘z %'c/\/

0y
R
<Y i

7 L]
Rev. 5/23/16 1. O 001



Please list the date you first recerved the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): )|y 2 720\b \

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective ‘ TO . TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?

M/ B (e

N : $ $ [0 Yes [J No

¢/ 1I/16 S/3/1F s 5495 s O Yes [ No
T gl M:a;'ba) ¢ 5 O Yes [ No
$ $ [J Yes [ No

$ $ (] Yes [J No

$ $ [ Yes [J No

$ $ O Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

P vam — _$/=/
%/s Sighy /éu'{ 7 Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-
You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by' telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

' N "y 4 ':(r
Rev. 5/23/16 . | C0n0L 3



for Date Stamp Q@g %ix& EA
CITY OF OAKLAND REHT ARM &Amm Pm GRA
RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 AUG 24 AM 303 42
] PROGRAM

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612 '

(510)238-3721 , CASE NUMBER L 16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO

CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

‘Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may resultin your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
WW 90/ 0% Ltuet~ | (176785357
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units The unit I rent is: |
on the parcel: 4 a house an apartment D a condo :\
/ .
Rental History: , ‘
Date you entered into the Rental Date you moved /
Agreement for this unit: ] A 5 / (7 into this unit: (0 / (ﬂ
7 7 . 4
Are you current on your rent? Yes % No [J Lawfully Withholding Rem [

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested ‘

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board
Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.caklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
' http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

[Joum_in Xmmaﬁm Aund é(,// p /7071'/71# %éd
W ¢0 0. Lym;“ é
cln //Hﬂ/)/:@/ /ém M/ﬁ?z}/)m %M ‘S/Z)L %ﬁﬁj /i 7A

Rev. 5/23/16 - 0015 4



- Please list the date you first recerved the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases ysur received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective : TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From : To of rent increase?

N /}’@//W V&m\)fi
/il N sf31/r7 s 5495
oeut (el

J Yes [ No

1 Yes [J No

(1 Yes [ No

<

N

[} Yes [ No

[J Yes [J No

J Yes [J No
(1 Yes- [ No

& | B |4 |8 |2 | B | B

&“’ | &/ | B8 | &2

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all

statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

O/QMW 8 /93//

[ 7
Tenang/s/éignatt(re 4 Date /
Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

' Ny (‘ S5
Rev. 5/23/16 .2 0u0 133



for Date Star?% ,? CEIV& EA N

GF 0A
=, CITY OF OAKLAND RENT ARBITRATION PROBRAM
RENT ADJUSTMENT Zﬁiﬁ-AUG 2k AH 0 k=
PROGRAM |

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 -
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721 | CASE NUMBER 1.16-0048
TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION
Please Fill OQut This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your

response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone

C{i\quwJﬂ LEC S e\ 59 -4,

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Number of Units The unit I rent is:
on the parcel: L{' ahouse | " | an apartment [: a condo E
Rental History:
Date you entered into the Rental Date you moved /
Agreement for this unit: S/ 94/ ' lo into this unit: é/ ( [ 6
Are you current on your rent?  Yes E( No [0 Lawfully Withholding Rem[J

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.
Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/rules.html

The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for t_hé unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your wunit is exempt is incorrect.

\)\P‘”h (\'\Ss\'x‘m 0 e Ld(f odwel 4’*««% no t w\e)f“ L\«‘s L;u\mlo« wzo

Pro\n{ Mok e hag s(mi‘ P Cepuited ok To e{fhlalr:l«

an g,xz_M‘?’\“\\op Loe g@mx “cthabliditien

101

Rev. 5/23/16 ) -9 -

56



Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice):

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice. | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective , TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To of rent increase?
/\]QNJ L&'f@ $ $ [0 Yes [1 No
blflo <502 [ssyes s — O Yes [ No
$ $ [] Yes [ No
$ $ [ Yes [J No
h 5 [J Yes [ No
$ $ (J Yes [ No
$ $ O Yes [ No

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are

true copies of the originals. |
GZ"/ i A Y/34/1b

Tenant's Signature Date

Tenant's Signature Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to yvou. However, vou may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

0600137

Rev. 5/23/16 -2.



for Date Stam, SEIVED

REHT FR“!?R:&?T%(S%%;%CR;&“
CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT 2016 AUG 2L AMI0: b
PROGRAM ‘
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CASE NUMBER L16-0048

TENANT RESPONSE TO
CLAIM OF PERMANENT EXEMPTION

Please Fill Out This Form Completely.  Failure to provide needed information may result in your
response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name : Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone ‘
€ lualth~ 1ol Zetn ek | g5y, 359429
FLay e Oaldard, CA 94607

Your Representative's Name " Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
N A
Number of Units The unit I rent is: ,
on the parcel: L( a house @ an apartment D .a condo l:l

Rental History:

Date you entered into the Rental

‘ Date you moved
Agreement for this unit: ° / 23 / le into this unit: b / ﬂ ( i

Are you current on your rent? = Yes X Nol[d Lawfully Withholding Rem[].

If you are lawfully withholding rent, attach a written explanation of the circumstances.

Exemption Contested

For the detailed text of the exemptions, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent Board

Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of the
Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

! http://Ww.oaMandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

_ The property owner has the burden of proving the right to exemption for the unit. Explain
below why you believe your landlord’s claim that your unit is exempt is incorrect.

U\DCW\ tﬂfofmcue\.t)f\ and belb(’( AT has V\lr’f VV\d M
byrden b prove hed by has spond Awe required gyt
e estald SN gn pyomphan for_sovdandal celaglbahn

Rev. 5/23/16 -1-



Please list the date you first recerved the Notice to Tenants of the Residential Rent Adjustment
Program (RAP Notice): 7/1.5 /(¢

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective TO TENANTS with the notice
(Mo/Day/Yr) , From | To of rent increase?
Q]l/&7 v/3/ (ssqas s — [ Yes [1No
(pesw [ 200 § $ L Yes U Mo
’ $ $ (J Yes [J No
$ $ [J Yes -[] No
$ $ ] Yes [ No
$ $ [J Yes [J No
$ $ (J Yes [ No
Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all

statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the griginals.

Y 5/23/(@ |

afit's S}}@{/ Date

Tenant's Signatare . Date

Important Information

This form must be received at the Rent Adjustment Offices by the date and time limits prescribed by
Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. The offices are located at City of Oakland, Rent Adjustment
Program, Dalziel Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. The mailing
address is PO Box 70243, Oakland, CA 94612-0243. For more information, please call: 510-238-

You cannot get an extension of time to file your Response by telephone.
File Review
You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

0110159

Rev. 5/23/16 -2



Single-Family or Condominium (Costa-Hawkins): Applies to Single Family Residences and
condominiums only. If claiming exemption under the Costa-Hawkins Rental Housing Act (Civ. C.
§1954.50, et seq.), please answer the following questions on a separate sheet: :

Did the prior tenant leave after being given a notice to quit (Civil Code Section 1946)?

Did the prior tenant leave after being a notice of rent increase under Civil Code Section 8277

Was the prior tenant evicted for cause?

Are there any outstanding violations of building, housing, fire, or safety codes in the unit or

building?

Is the unit a single family dwelling or condominium that can be sold separately?

Did the current tenant have roommates when he/she moved in?

7. If the unit is a condominium, did you purchase it? If so: 1) from whom? 2) Did you purchase
the entire building?

8. When did the tenant move into the unit?

Cal e

SAIN

1 (We) petition for exemption on the following grounds (Check all that apply):

New Construction

4 . a1s .
Section 4. \/ Substantial Rehabilitation Verification FEach petitioner -

must sign this section.

Single Family Residence or Condominium

(Costa-Hawkins) :
I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant

to the laws of the State of California that everything I stated and responded in this petition is
true and that all of the documents attached to the petition are correct and complete copies of
the originals.

{

AW
WYL TS s | T Jjinq Zaile
% — : N R B A L hE
Owner’s Signature ¥ et B0, [l Date
.,‘.N@’A f]
Owner’s Signature ' Date

Important Information

Burden of Proof The burden of proving and producing evidence for the exemption is on the Owner. A
Certificate of Exemption is a final determination of exemption absent fraud or mistake.

File Review Your tenant(s) will be given the opportunity to file a response to this petition within 35 days of

_ notification by the Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant’s Response. Copies of
attachments to the Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any attachments in the
Rent Program Office. Files are available for review by appointment only. For an appointment to review a file,
call (510) 238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of filing for notification processing and expiration
of the tenant’s response time before scheduling a file review.

-
b
.
O

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08 2



M D M R
CITY OF OAKILAND For date stamp.

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510)238-3721

LANDLORD PETITION

FOR CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION
(OMC §8.22.030.B)

Please FKill Out This Form Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may result
in your petition being rejected or delayed. Attach to this petition copies of the documents that prove
your claim. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, section
8.22.030. A hearing is required in all cases even if uncontested or irrefutable.

Section 1. Basic Information

Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone
TR Lol ok, v a1 CikpmeT Ave #3¢ Day:
A O bl | G, 46 “ '

Your Representative’s Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone

Day:

Property Address Total number of units in bidg
N X . . . or parcel. '
O e Zre th g y CHdin P %,,

Type of units (circle Single Family Residence Condominium ¢ “Apartmentor Room

one) (SFR) ——

If an SFR or condominium, can the unit be sold and
deeded separately from all other units on the property? Yes No
Assessor’s Parcel No,  Zi¢f{ ~ (G~ 0%

Section 2._Tenants. You must attach a list of the names and addresses, with unit numbers, of all tenants
residing in the unit/building you are claiming is exempt.

Section 3. Claim(s) of Exemption: A Certificate of Exemption may be granted only for dwelling units that
are permanently exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

New Construction: This may apply to individual units. The unit was newly constructed and a
certification of occupancy was issued for it on or after January 1, 1983.

Substantial Rehabilitation: This applies only to entire buildings. An owner must have spent a
minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation
project. The average basic cost for new construction is determined using tables issued by the Chief
Building Inspector applicable for the time period when the Substantial Rehabilitation was completed.

Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, rev. 4/23/08

000141 1



695-701 30 Street Tenants and Occupants

695 30 Street, Oakland, CA 94609

1. Helen Corléy Original Ténant
2. Waylan Russell Subsequent Occupant
3. Colleen Saver Subsequent Occupant

697 30™ Street, Oakland, CA 94609

1. Grant Rich Original Tenant

2. lLawrence Edwards Subsequent Occupant
3. Helene Papaloukas Subsequent Occupant
4, Briannah Wilson Subsequent Occupant

699 30™ Street, Oakland, CA 94609

1. Joshua Shepherd Original Tenant
2. Sheena McCormack Subsequent Occupant

701 30% Street, Oakland, CA 94609

1. Clinton Womach Original Tenant
2. Thomas Deckert Original Tenant
3. Julia Langer Original Tenant
4, Elly Garcia Original Tenant
5. Remy Beatty Original Tenant
6. Johanna ASprague Original Tenant



June 22, 2016

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC
3871 Piedmont Ave, #311 -
Oakland, CA 94611

Rent Adjustment Program

Department of Housing and Community Development
P.O. Box 70243
Oakland, CA 94612-0243

Re: Substantial Rehab Exemption from Rent Control '
695-701 30™ Street, Oakland

To Whom it May Concern:

Please find the following attached:

P&L showing rehab costs expended with details
Summary of Construction Costs from Contractor

S

Copy of City of Oakland Business Tax Certificate

Appraisal Document for 695-701 30™ Street showing Gross Building Area of 4739 Sf

Copy of Cashier’s check to Contractor for final payment

Based upon the rent control exemption requirement of rehab éosts exceeding 50% of the cost of new
construction, the required expenditure for 695-701 30* St would be 4739 $f x $63.5/sf = $300,926.50.

In this case, the total expenditure of $549,191.40 well exceeds the $300,926.50 threshold, and we

request that 695-701 30" St be exempted from rent control.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC

Property Owner



VELCO Appraisal Services

Small Residential Income Property Appraisal Report  Fileo. 101111Resin
The purpose of this summary appraisal report is to provide the lender/client with an accurale, and adequately supported, opinion of the market value of the subject property,

8 Property Address 695-701 30th Street : _City Oakiand State CA__ Zip Code 94609
B Borrower Truckee Zurich Place LLC- Owner of Public Record Truckee Zurich Place LLC - County Alameda
B Legal Description See Copy in Addendum
[l Assessor's Parcel # 009-0696-023 Tax Year 2011 : RE. Taxes$ 3,123.58
P Neighborhood Name Map Reference 648-G2 Census Tract 4014.00
8 Occupant _|_Jowner {X}Tenant {_Jvacant Special Assessments § N/A . DPUD HOA$ Dper year D  per month
:l Other (describe) '
M Assignment Type {_JPurchase Transaction _{XJ Refinance Tr jon [ JOther (describe)
LenderiClient Community Bank of the Bay Address 1750 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

Is the subject property currently offered for sale or has it been offered for sale in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal? D Yes . No
Report data source(s) used, offering price(s), and date(s). Per MLS, the subject has not been listed for sale within the last 12 months.

! D did D did not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the resuits of the analysis of the conuact for sale or why the analysis was not performed.
N/A

9
@ Contract Price $ Date of Contract Is the property sefler the owner of public record? DYes DND Data Source(s)
=1 15 there any financial assistance {loan charges, sale concessions, gift or dowripayment assistance, etc.) to be paid by any party on behall of the borrower? Yes D No

|87 Il Yes, report the total dollar amount and describe the items to be paid.

osition of the neighborhood are not a| ralsalfaclors
§ racteristics: R t Holising Trends... . . = -{+ 2:4UnitHousing. - [*. PresentlandUse%
Location_{_JUrhan X)) Suburban Rural Property Values \_Jincreasing (X ]Stable Declining PRICE AGE___{One-Unit 40 %
Built-Up (X Over 75% 25-15% Under 25% _{ Demand/Supply {_J Shortage X in Balance {_$Over Supply | ${000) {yrs)  j2-4Unit 35%
PN Growth Rapid X)Stable Slow Marketing Time F-Under?.mths X)3-6 mths Over 6 mths 100 tow 10 | Muli-Family 20 %
b4 Neighborhood Boundaries North -Alcatraz Avenue; South - 7th Street; East - Broadway; and West - 750 High 115 { Commercial 5%
k4 Adeline Street. 450 Pred. 75| Other %

% Neighborhood Description  The subject is located in an established area in Oakland which is predominantly residential with a mixture of

B} duplexes, multi-family units, and single family homes. There are also small commercial/retail properties, churches and schools in

g close proximity. Support services and employment area are located nearby. Police and fire protection are provided by the city and are
considered adequate.

Market Conditions (including support for the above conclusions) See Addendum for Market Conditions Cormments

Dimensions 50 x 140 Area 7,000 SF - Shape Rectangular View None
Specific Zoning Classification R~36 Zoning Description Single Family Residential - Multi-Family Dwelling

Zoning Compliance Legal [ JLeqal Nonconforming (Grandiathered Use) [ JNo Zoning_L_JWlegal {describe
Is the highest and best use of the subjsct property as improved (or as proposed per plans and specifications) the present use? Yes D No  If No, describe.

i Utilities . Public___ Other {describe) Public__ Other {describe) Off-site Improvements—Type Public__ Private
E Efectricity X Water X Street Asphait X

Gas X Sanilary Sewer X Alley

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Aea [ JYes {XJNo  FEMA Flood Zone X __ _FEMAMap# 065048-0059G FEMA Map Date 8/3/2009

Are the utilities and off-site improvements typical for the market area? Yes DNo \f No, describe.
Are there any adverse site conditions or external factors (easements, encroachments, environmenta! conditions, land uses, etc.)? DYes No  If Yes, describe. No adverse
easements or encroachments were observed at the time of the inspection. It is assumed there are no adverse easements or

encroachments

U DESCRI OUNDATION EXTERIOR DESCRIPTION® materialy/condition | ANTERIOR miateriaisfeoniton
units [ JTwo DThree .Four X Concrete Slab (X} craw! Space Foundation Walls___ Concrete/average | Floors Hwd/tile/cpt/good
{i i Full Basement Partial Basement | Exterior Walls Wood/average Walls Drywall/good -
Basement Area s0.ft. | Roof Surface Comp.Shgl/good | Trim/Finish __ Wood/good
Basemenl Finish Gutters & Downspouts Metal/good BathFloor ___Tile/good

Window Type Dualiwood/good BathWamscot Tile/good

L Jinfestation Storm Sasivinsulated N/A ‘Car Storags:
Settlement Screens Some/good X JNone
s ‘ C <Amenities . L Jorivewdy 4 of Cars
None XJFwA ]DHWBB |D Radiant Fireplace(s) # WocdStove( )# Driveway Surface
Stairs Other Fuel X) Patio/Deck XJFence Garage #ofCars_
X) Scuttle Centeal Air Conditionin Pool XJPorch Carport # of Cats
I ini Heated Individual IOther Other Al Ooet. [sitin
bal # of Appliances | Refrigerator ﬂRangeIOven 4 ! Dishwasher 4 ID_i_sg_os_al 4 | Microwave IWasher/Dryer [ other {describe)
P Unit # 1 contains: 6 Rooms 4 _Bedroom(s) 2 Bath(s) 1,900 Square feet of Gross tiving Area
P Unit # 2 contains: 8_Rooms 4 Bedroom(s) 1.5 Bath(s) 1,242 Square feet of Gross Living Area
B Uit # 3 contains: 7_Rooms 5 Bedroom(s) 1.5 Bath(s) 1,166 _Square feat of Gross Living Area
Unit # 4 contains: 5 Rooms 3 Bedroom(s) 1 Bath(s) 1,231 Square feet of Gross Living Area

Additional features (special energy efficient items, etc).  Units 1-3 are attached/stacked. Unit 4 is a detached unit. The units were all updated in 2009,
See Addendum for details.

Describe the condition of the property {including needed repairs, deterioration, ions, remodeting, ete.).  The subject was partially updated in 2009 and has been
adequately maintained. The two buildings currently need exterior paint (chipping & peeling). See Addendum for additional comments.

Freddie Mac Form 72 Match 2005 Froduced using ACH sofware, 800.234.6727 vaw.atiweb.com Fannic Mae Form 1025 March 2005
Pagetof? 102505 090503
~ -
100144
€J U IR



VELCO Appraisal Services

Small Residential Income Property Appraisal Report

File No. 101111Resln

FEATURE [ suUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 COMPARABLE SALE NO 6
695-701 30th Street 463 41st Street 709 40th Street 438 37th Street
Address Oakland Oakland Oakland Oakland
Proximity to Subject i 0.88 miles NE 0.70 miles N 0.61 miles ENE
Sale Price $ B A8 492,000 iR Ts 430,000 e 18 640,000
Sale Price/Gross Bldg, Area|$ 0.00 sq.ft|$ 142.57 sq.ft 127.90 sg.ft |5 ¢ $ _23141seft] ]
Gross Monthly Rent $ 52253 4,500 3,700 s 4.541[:
Gross Rent Multiplier 0.00 109.33 116.22 % ' 134.33 |
Price Per Unit $ 87,500% 123,000 107,500 162,500
Price Per Room s 19,444 (s 35,143 35,833 ] 43,571
Price Per Bedroom $ 35,000} 82,000 |- 107,500 o 101,667 (...
Rent Control Yes DNo Yes D No Yes D No Yes D No
Data Source(s] MLS#40515606; Doc.#152232 | MLS#40533436; Pending MLS#40546529; Listing
Verification Source(s) List Price: $500,000 County Records County Records
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION +() Adjustment DESCRIPTION +{) Adjustment DESCRIPTION +() Adjustment
Sale or Financing Conventional Conventional Conventional
Concessions None; DOM 3¢ I None; DOM 59 None; DOM 9
Date of Sale/Time -1 5/26/2011 Pending -5% -21,500 jListing -10% -61,000
Location Suburban Superior -50,000 | Offset Similar
Leasehold/Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
Site 7.000 SF 4,400 SF +50,000 | 5,000 SF +25000|3,450 SF +50,000
View None. None None None
Design (Style Four-plex Four-piex Four-plex Four-plex
Quality of Construction Good Similar_ Similar Similar
Actual Age 119 (updated) 98 (Similar) 87 (Inferior) 475,000 104 (Similar)
Condition Good Similar Similar Similar :
‘Gross Building Area75 4,738 SF - 3451 SF +96.600 3,362 SF +103,300 | 2,636 SF +157,700
Unit Breakdown | Toial_{Bdims.| Baths | Tow) | Bdms.| Baihs Toral | Bdrms | Baths Total | Bdims.]  Baths
Unit# 1 6 |4 2 4 12 1.5 +25000|3 | 1 1 +40,0001 4 | 2 1 +30,000
Unit#2 6 |4 1.6 {4 12 1 +25000|3 |1 i +35,000f 4 | 2 1 +25,000
Unit#3 715 1.5 13 {1 1 +45000|3 |1 1 +450001 3 | 1 1 +45,000
Unit# 4 5 3 1 3.-1.1 1 +20,000] 3 1 1 +20,000] 3 1 1 +20,000
Basement Dascription Unfinished Similar Similar Similar
Basement Finished Rooms
Functional Utilit Average Similar Similar Similar
Heating/Cooling FWA: No AC Similar Similar Similar
Eneray Efficient ltems Typical Similar Similar Similar
Parking On/OF Site Street Only 2 Spaces -20,000 {1 Spacefunit -40,000 | Street Only
Porch/Patio/Dack Porch/deck Similar Simitar Similar
Landscapin Front/rear Similar Similar Similar
Net Adj (Total) 191,600 )]s 281800 $ 266,700
Adjusted Sale Price et Adj. : M 5|
of Comparables BT A Gross Adj:: 94, 711,800 [-Gro {$ 876,700
Adj. Price Per Unit___{Ad;. SP Comp /4 of Comp Units) $ 177,950 }
Adj. Price Per Room _{(Adj. SP Comp /4 of Comp Rooms) | § 48,829 $ 59,317
Adj. Price Per Bdrm. _(ad]. SP Comn / # of Comp Bedrooms) | $ 113,933 $ 177,950

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 COMPARABLE SALE NO. § COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6

Date of Prior Sale/Transfer See Comments Below None per County Records | None per County Records |None per County Records

Price of Prior Sale/Transfer

Within last 12 months

Within the last 12 monthe

Within the last 12

months

Data Source(s)

Effective Date of Dala Source(s)

Updated Daily

Summary of Sales Comparison Approach.

Freddie Mac Form 72 March 2005

Produced using ACI sohware, 800.234.8727 www.acweb.com

Fannie Mac Form

1025 March 2005
1025_05 050903

0

B
I3
" \j



RAB

VELCO Appraisal Services

Small Residential Income Property Appraisal Report File No. 10111 1Resin

Are there any physical deficiencies or adverse conditions that aflect the fivability, soundness, or structural integity of the property? [Uves No [ Yes, describe The subject
experienced updating in 2009. See Addendum

™ to other updated properties in the area in terms of size quality and condition.

Does the praperty generally conform to the neighborhood functional utifity, style, condition, use, construction, eic)?  (X)Yes [_JNo iNo, deseribe - The subject is similar

1s the property subject to rent contyol? DYes No Il Yes, describe

The following properties represent the most current, similar, and proximate comparable rental properties 1o the subject property. This analysis is intended to support the opinion of the
market rent for the subject property.

RenlSchedule Thea ransermusue

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE RENTAL NO. 1 COMPARABLE RENTAL NO. 2 COMPARABLE RENTAL NO. 3

695-701 30th Street : 749 37th Street 556 30th Street 19356 Filbert Street
Address Oakland Oakland Oakland Qakland
Proximity 10 Subject - 0.47 miles N 0.20 miles E 0.69 miles SW .
Current Monthly Rent | $ 6,920 ; s 3,400 [Fiin ] 4380 oo s 2,850
RenyGross Bldg. Area S 1.46 sq.fi g 1,480t e 1.68sqfi [ 270t E e 1.31s0.ft. |
Rent Contro! Yes D No Yes D No Yes D No
Data Source(s) County Records MLS#40514220; County Rec. | MLS#40522508; County Rec. | MLS#40502875; County Rec.
Date of Lease(s) Month to Month | Month to Month Month to Month Month to Month
Location Suburban Similar Similar Similar
Actual Age 121 years 87 years 105 years 111 years
Condition Good Similar Similar Similar
Gross Building Area 4,739 SF . 2296 SF 2,603 SF 2170 SF

. Rm Count Size Rm Count Size Rm Count Size Rm Count - | Size
Unit Breakdown mr 2a | sa.rt [7a |5l Ba ] sa.ft Monihly Rent T2 7= — Suft Monthly Rent (=T 3=~ Sa.fL Monthly Rent
Unit#1 6 141 2 1100|565 [31 2 ]1,148]3% 1,500(6 3] 2 |1,300]s 210015 131 2 (11,0853 1,350
Unit # 2 614{1.5 |1,2421/4 [2| 1 57413 95013 (11 1 600)$ 1,100(5 [21 2 [1,085]s 1,500
Unit43 7158|156 1116814 12| 1 574]s 95014 (2] 1 703}s 1,600 S
Unit#4 5(3] 1 11,231 5 : 3 s
Utilities Included Trash Trash Trash Trash
Parking Street Only Street Only 1_space/unit Street Only
Quality Above Average Similar Similar Similar

Analysis of rental data and support for estimated market rents for the individual subject units reported below (including the adequacy of the comparables, rental concessions, etc.)

Rental information is supplied by MLS data or previous appraisals which we have performed. This represents the most accurate data
available. Based on this survey, market rents on a price per square foot basis ranges from $1.31 to $1.68/SF. On a price per room
basis the range is from $261 to $337. The rent comps provide good indications of market rent for the subject units. (Subject rent
includes market rent estimate for vacant unif).
ile the applicable indi

ted monthi { market rents to rovnde ang inion of lhe markel fent for each uml in the subject property.

eases v P ActualRents = @ T . Opinion Of MarketRent * & it .
Lease Date Per Unit Total Per Unit Total
Unit # Beqin Date End Date Unfurnished Furnished Rents Unfurnished Furnished Rents
1 Vacant $ 0]s $ 0ls 1,695 (3 $ 1.695
2 Month to Month 1,775 1,778 1,775 1,775
3 July 2011 June 2012 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650
4 Month to Month 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800
Comment on lease data Total Actual Monthly Rent $ 5,225 | Total Gross Monthly Rent $ 6,920
Other Monthly Income (itemize) $ Other Monthly Income (itemize)
Total Actual Monthly Income 3 5,225 | Total Estimated Manthly income $ 6,920
Utilities included in estimated rents Electric Water | X] Sewer Gas Oil Cable | XJTrash collection Other (describe)

Comments on actual or estimated rents and other monthly income (including personat property) ~ The market rent for Unit 1 is estimated at $1,695/month
($1.54/SF and $282/room); the market rent for Unit 2 i$ estimated at $1,775/month ($4.43/SF and $296/room); the market rent for Unit

3 is estimated at $1,650/month ($1.42/SF and $235/room); and the market rent for Unit 4 is estimated at $1,800/month ($1.46/SF and

$360/room). The projected market rents fall within the indicated range of the comparables and are considered to be reasonable (The
rice/room for Unit 3 is slightly low due to the large number of small bedrooms & a very small living room off the kitchen).

I Xdid did not research the sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales. If not, explain

My research |XJ did did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal.
Data source(s) County Records & MLS :

My research. {_Jdid did not reveal any prior sales of iransfers of the comparable sates for the year prior to the date of sale of the comparable sale,

Data source(s) County Records & MLS

Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale history of the subject property and comparable sales (report additional prior sales on page 4)

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 COMPARABLE SALE'ND. 2 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3
Date of Prior Sale/Transfer See Comments Below None per County Records | None per County Records | None per County Records
Price of Prior Sale/Transfer Within last 12 months Within [ast 12 months Within the last 12 monthe
Data Source(s)
Effective Date of Data Source(s) | Updated Daily

Analysis of prior sale histary for the subject property and comparable sales  Per County Records, the subject was purchased 1/23/2009 for $125,000; this

was prior to the update/remodel. There have been no other transfers of the subject within the last 3 years. The comparables, unless

otherwise noted, have not transferred within the year prior to the current transaction.

Freddie Mac Form 72 Match 2005 Produced using AC1 sokware, 800.234A727 www.Bcrweb.cam Fannle Mae Foim 102% Mavd‘%oos
g W 909

10146



OILLI £V 1O

https://qbo.intuit.com/c31/v1605.707/9543060015/reparts/execute ?rptid=9543060015-PANDL-view-1466633343156&modal=true

Report: Profit and Loss

fruckee Zurich Place, LLC

PROFIT AND LOSS

All Dates
TOTAL
Income
Rental Income
'695-701 30th St, Oakland -~  439,529.80
Total Rental income m
Total thcome $439,529.80
Expenses
Cleaning 1,185.00
l_)epreciation Expense 12,953.00
Insurance 5,763.00
Liability Insurance 7,843.59
Total Insurance 13,606.59
Interest Expense 32,818.32
Loan Interest - 160,353.96
Total Interest Expense m
Landscape 2,267.00
Licenses and Permits 30.00
Management Fees 39,834.23
Professional Fees
Legali Fees 9,285.00
Total Professional Fees 9,285.00
Repairs
Building Repairs 549,191.40
Total Repairs m
Supplies
Office 48.79
Total Supplies 48.79
Taxes
Local 4,976.20
Property 33,614.52
Total Taxes 38,590.72
Utilities
Garbage 9,312.58
Gas and Electric 463.23
Water 9,685.13
Total Utilities 19,460.94
Total Expenses m
Net Operating Income $ -440,095.15
Net Income $ -440,095.15

Wednesday, Jun 22, 2016 03:12:43 PM PDT GMT-7 - Cash Basis

ane

fei ]

)

=3

(1Al



Vildla v

NSPUIL 11al1SalGuvn mepun

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC

TRANSACTION REPORT

TOTAL

Al Dates
DATE TRANSACTION TYPE NUM NAME MEMO/DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT SPLIT AMOUNT BALANCE
Repairs
Building Repalrs
12/31/2009  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 2,241.35 2,241.35
Repairs
12/31/2010  Journal Entry w Repairs:Building  -Split- 8.56 2,249.91
Repairs
12/31/2010  Journal Entry w Repairs:Building  -Split- 3,769.30 6,019.21
Repairs
12/31/2011  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 3945 6,058.66
Repairs :
12/31/2011  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 11,532.98 17,591.64
: Repairs :
12/30/2012  Check 1316  JOW Repairs:Building  Bank of 5,000.00 22,591.64
Enterprises, Repairs America
Inc. Checking
12/31/2012  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 28,748.00 51,339.64
Repairs
12/31/2012  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 112.45 51,452.09
Repairs
12/31/2013  Journal Entry jw Repairs:Building  -Split- 1,620.84 53,072.83
Repairs
09/30/2014  Check 2225 JDW Repairs:Building  Bank of 2,500.00 55,572.93
Enterprises, Repairs America
Inc. Checking
12/31/2014  Journal Entry S to record 2014 profit Repairs:Building  -Split- 3,163.19 58,736.12
and loss Repairs
12/31/2015  Journal Entry 14 JDW Enterprises, Inc. Repairs:Building  -Split- 138,461.14 197,197.26
] Repairs
05/19/2016  Check 1589 JDW Draw to JW to pay Repairs:Building  Bank of 25,000.00 222,197.26
Enterprises,  respective 2015 Repairs America
Inc. income taxes Checking
06/14/2016  Check 2226 JDW Check 2226 Repairs:Building  Bank of 326,994.14  549,191.40
Enterprises, Repairs America
Inc. Checking
Total for Building Repairs $549,191.40
Total for Repairs m
e G N SR I L o | $549,191.40 -
(E5T0( Be otve (RS = sewe

Wednesday, Jun 22, 2016 03:09:35 PM PDT GMT-7 - Cash Basis

000148

https://gba.intuit.com/c31/v1605.707/9543060015/reports/execute ?rptid=9543060015-GENERIC_QZREPORT-view-1466633347829&modal=true

11



June 13, 2016

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC
3871 Piedmont Ave, #311
Oakland, CA 94611

CA Lic. Contractor #776098

RE: Rehab Cost for 695-701 30 Street, Oakland

Truckee Zurich Place, LLC,

Please find below costs to date on your property at 695-701 30% Street, Oakland, the amount you have paid to date,

and balance owed:

Cost of Goods Sold
5000 . Cost of Goods Soid
5001. Demolition
5002. Clearing/Hauling
5007. Water meter

5008. De-water/damproofing
5010. Electrical/gas hook-up

5015. Landscaping

5016. Fencing

5025. Foundation Labor
5026. Foundation concrete
5027. Fiatwork labor

5028. Flatwork concrete
5030. Re-enforcing steel
5032. Concrete/drive

5033. Foundation materials
5034. Pump truck

5041. Iron railings

5045, Rough hardware

5050. Framing lumber/materials

5051. Framing labor
5052. Siding lumber/stucco
5053. Siding labor/stucco

JDW Enterprises, Inc.
idwent@hotmail.com

9,906.00
21,367.90
528.00
6,266.23
76.46
7,634.04
2,012.86
35,000.00
5,452.26
900.00
5,685.93
497.63
376.44
5,408.68
1,079.00
322.42
715.16
15,173.53
43,959.66
13,816.41
2,397.00

282 Whitmore Street, Ste B
Oakland, CA 94611

Tel: 510/ 698-6610
Fax: 510/ 808-4063

000149



5054,
5055.
5056.
5058,
5059.
5085.
5066.
5070.
5080.
5081.
5083.
5085.
5090.
5091.
5092.
5093.
5094.
5095
5096.
5097.
5100.
5101
5102,
5103,
5112
5113,
5116.
5125.
5126.
5130.
5140.
5141
5149,
5151.
5152.
5153,
5156
5157.
5162
5163.
5165.

JDW Enterprises, Inc.

CA Lic. Contractor #776098

Deck lumber

Deck labor

Finish labor
Cabinets

Interior door/millwork
Roofing materials
Roofing fabor
Insulation

Entry doors
Windows/glass
Specialty windows
Shelving

Drywall

Painting
Underlayment
Vinyl

Hardwood

. Granite counters

Tile
Carpet.
Bath hardware

. Millwork hardware

Pick-up labor

House cleaning

. Appliances

Draperies
Temporary utilities
Plumbing materials
Plumbing labor
Heating/air/gas
Electrical materials

. Electrical labor

Interior design consult
Architectural services
Blue prints
Consulting engineer

. Structural engineer

Permits- government

. Temporary facilities

Tool/Equipment
Supervision

JDW Enterprises, Inc.
i dwept@hotmail.com

11,098.05
6,335.00
36,862.20
9,375.97
5,433.46
11,165.22
7,046.00
3,205.41
1,231.50
13,761.31
1,806.36
1,568.04
18,085.63
20,250.83

266.05 -

2,215.97
8,913.13
3,641.22
17,650.45
106.67
1,463.89
1,747.40
33,281.00
340.00
1,957.92
1,092.42
26.19
20,752.51
29,034.00
9,057.79
14,147.34
16,220.00
1,362.50
1,806.58
10.90
525.00
1,250.00
11,836.59
403.77
421.83
6,366.02

282 Whitmore Street, Ste B

Oakland, CA 94611

Tel: 510/ 698-6610
Fax: 510/ 808-4063

¥,

t

!
i
i

Ot

!

p.

i1

0



4| [onterprisesy

JDW Enterprises, Inc.

CA Lic. Contractor #776098
5167. Interim Clean-up : 1,783.81
5204. Construction interest A 4,527.60
5213, Construction loan fees 1,000.00
$
Total 5000 . Cost of Goods Sold 518,899.14
Total Cost of Goods Sold: $518,999.14
Less Paid to Date: -$192.005.00
Balance Owed: $326,994.14
Please let me know if you have any questions or require clarification.
»Sincerely,
% Ny
Justin Wallway ™,
President ™
JDW Enterprises; i,
JDW Enterprises, Inc. 282 Whitmore Street, Ste B Tel: 510/ 698-6610
jdwent@hotmail.com Oakland, CA 94611 Fax: 510/ 808-4063

1

it

S

Gaul



AT

Cashier's Chec_k

e oA e YA e L | g TSI R,

No. 0893002221

Notice to Purchaset - In ..tﬂg event That l};is'clieck‘iq \ost, misplaced ort .

§tolen; g sworn statement and 90:day waiting period will be'required ©
prior 1o-replacement. This cheek should be negotiated within 90 days.

PIEDMONT o
0007 0002360 - 0038
Pay

To The jpw ENTERPRISES INC
Order Of

Remitter (Purchased By): TRUCKEE ZURICH PLACE LLC

Bank of America, N.A.
PHOENIX, AZ

0B8R 3002ccdd”

N\ BANK OF = ¢
LT L RHERICATE:

WS & BEFLECTIVE WATERIGARK Ok

e 01n170/1221 -
S NAzZT

¥ Void After 90 Days

" Date 06/14/16 10:50:45 AM.

+%%§326,094.14

) A
TV R AVTHORIZED SIGRATORE ™

st ey g et
LAY LT
P R

D

-
<
pend
Cr

i A



T B T T LN T AL L L VIV T YR IR R

Bank of America 22 | | Online Banking

BC-CHK: Account Activity Transaction Details

Check number: 00000001589
Post date: 05/19/2016 °
Amount: -25,000.00
Type: Check

Description: Check

poee—m - —

' 15897
. BankofAmerica.’\\
TRUGKEE ZURICH PLACE, LLC : 27
15849 DONNER PASS RD. i
TRUCKEE, CA 96161 : 1351210
(530) 5821861 19 M 2oif %
PAY H
oSS NG - - " . —
Samor DV BT, L $250— " |
TWBNTA-FVE ousioo 07— o
®
MEMO ; I

000153

https://secure.bankofamerica.comlmyaccounts/brain/redirect.go?source=overview&target:acctDetails&adx=74a6d71 51629cc632afe137acaff304e30e8... 1/1



A BUSINESS TAX
CERTIFICATE IS REQUIRED
FOR EACH BUSINESS
LOCATION AND IS NOT
VALID FOR ANY OTHER
ADDRESS.

YOU MAY BE REQUIRED
TO OBTAIN A VALID
ZONING CLEARANCE TO
OPERATE YOUR BUSINESS
LEGALLY. RENTAL OF
REAL PROPERTY IS
EXCLUDED FROM ZONING.

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ABOVE THIS LINE TO BE
CONSPICUOUSLY POSTED!

o
o
et
i
[RADN



CHRONOLOGICAL CASE REPORT

Case No.: L15-0073
Case Name: 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Properties LLC. v. Tenants

Property Address: 3921 Harrison St., Oakland, CA
(Units 101, 202, 204, 301, 302, 303, 304)

Parties: 525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Prop. LLC (Owner)
Liz Hart c/o Fried & Williams LLP (Owner Representative)
Stanley L. Amberg (Tenant Representative)
Mari Oda and Todd McMahon  (Tenants, #304)
Julie Amberg (Tenant, #302)
Fernando and Kate Garcia (Tenants, #202)
Bianca Penaloza (Tenant, #204)
Jilleun and Lexie Eglin (Tenants, #101)
A. Vasilescu and Z. Bridges (Tenants, #301)
Tyler Ritter (Tenant, #303)

TENANT APPEAL (Units 304, 302, 202, 204)

LANDLORD APPEAL (Units 101, 202, 204, 301, 302, 303, 304)

Activity Date
Owner's Petition filed December 18, 2015
Tenant Response filed January 25, 2016 (Vasilescu #301)

January 25, 2016 (Garcia #202)
January 25, 2016 (McMahon #304)

Hearing Decision issued July 19, 2017

Tenant Appeal filed August 10, 2017 (McMahon #304)
August 10, 2017 (Amberg #302)
August 10, 2017 (Garcia #202)
August 16, 2017 (Penaloza #204)

Owner Appeal filed August 15, 2017

- 1
000155



¥

S aull i an I -
i :!.,i-." i\:"j' i}
sy .

T S O I T T T O

CITY OF OAKLAND

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Qakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM | ¢/ AUG 18 Fif e 14

For date stamp

x"(—q

t\\AR‘pTL‘\ Welues
OF A€ Qogr LM iT

MoTioN iy APPEAL

Ty urs_\.é_gn‘\"-w AAP Requ\\qhm\g 22 .20 (4)(5)

| Appellant’s Name

Fernando & KateGarcia; Julie Amberg; Todd McMahon and Mari Oda

O Owmer M Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number)

3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 Units 202, 302 & 304

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices)
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611

Case Number
1.15-0073

Date of Decision appealed
July 19, 2017; mailed July 27, 2017

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)
Stanley L. Amberg 11 Carolyn Lane, Chappaqua, NY 10514

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical ervors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly

explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) [ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, ;egulat:on or prior Board
decision(s) ond,describe how the description is inconsisteni.),

b) [ The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
vou must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

¢) [0 The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
vou must provide a detciled statement of the issue and why the issue shold be decided in your favor. ).

d) [ The decision violates federal, state or local law. (@n your explanation, you must provide a detailed

siatement as to what law is violaled,)

e) [l The decision is not supporied by substantial evidence. (/n your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.)

For more information phone (316) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17

040156



g

h)

B I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (In
your explanation; you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not requiired in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing 1f sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

O The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this gro:md only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. Yo must specifically state why you have been

denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

= Other. (In your; explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are lzmn‘ed to 25 pages ﬁ-om each party. Please number attached pages consecutzvel\'
Number of pages attached: %)

I declare under penalty of per_;ury under the laws of the State of Cahfomla that on

20_17 , Iplaced a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commerc1al carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all

. postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name Rockridge Real Estate, LLC
Address 1373 Clay Street

|CGmSaeZin g,, Francisco, CA 94109
Name Clifford Fried, Esq.
Address 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor
Qw.SueZin  |Oakland, CA 94612

Rev. 6/2/17

|\ 18 20/7

DATE

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

O

:')
Jrts
oz
~3



BACKGROUND OF 1L15-0073 CASE

On August 10, 2017, the three named tenants filed their appeal in the (Oakland Rent Adjustment
Program (“RAP”) case number L15-0073. Thereafter, on August 15, 2017, original owner, and true party
to the hearing officer’s decision in the case, 525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Prosperities filed its owner’s
appeal. The case has not yet been set for a hearing date in front of the RAP Appeals Board.

MOTION TO REQUESTING THE DIRECTOR OF THE RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM TO WAIVE
THE 25-PAGE LIMIT DOCUMENT SUBMISSION TO THE RAP APPEALS BOARD

This motion is filed pursuant to RAP Regulations 8.22.120 (4) and (5). First, subsection (4) sets the 25-
pages limitation covering all documents submitted to the Appeal Board per appellant party. However,
this 25-page limit may be waived or modified under subsection (5), which states: "[RAP] Staff, in its
discretion, may modify or waive the above requirements [referring to the 25-page limit in subsection 4]
for good cause. The good cause must be provided in writing by the party seeking a waiver or
modification." ‘

L15-0073 presents a complexity of factual and legal issues. The hearing officer heard over 12 full hours
of testimony spread over one and half months. Both sides in the dispbte submitted numerous exhibits
and provided testimony on factually challenging issues dealing with capital improvements, deferred
maintenance, and proper notice among others. The tenants raised issues of interpretation of the RAP
Ordinance, and state and federal due process requirements. The fact that the hearing officer was unable
to issue a decision until 90 days plus after submission of parties’ briefs evidences the complex questions
of law and fact presented. '

Three tenants of filed an appeal seeking reversal of certain portions of the hearing officer’s decision. The
three tenants raise similar questions of fact and law; except, one of the tenants has raiseda legal and
factual issues particular to her circumstances.

Given the primary overlay and connection among the tenants’ questions of fact and law, as well as key
supporting documents presented at the hearing, the proper approach would be to permit the
consolidation of the tenants’ aggregate 75-page limit in order to achieve and produce one document
brief (i.e., the appellant’s briefs and supporting exhibits) that will better present a documents that wiil
be more easily understood by the Appeals Board members, whose time is limited. Providing three
separate documents, from each of the tenant parties, will only add to the confusion of trying to
understand the overlapping facts, forcing Board members to the time-consuming task of cross-
referencing each item presented in one of the tenant’s brief with the other two tenant’s submissions.



CONCLUSION AND ORDER
“Therefore, under the discretion provided to the staff and Director of RAP, we ask for the following:

ORDER: The three appealing tenants in L15-0073 will be permitted to aliocate among themselves their

aggregate 75 pages limit, as they see fit to do, so long as the documents submitted by them to the Board
does not exceed the 75 pages total. '

Respectfully submitted on behalf of Tenants:

Fernando & Kate Garcia; Julj

BY: %// ﬂ//?/; \) DATE: August 18, 2017

' Fevtdydd Garngy

Amberg; Todd McMahon and Mari Oda

)
=
[y



CITY OF OAKLAND EAT ROl S T T 57
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721

APPEAL

Appellant’s Name
525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Properties LLC & Rockridge Real Estate, LLC Owner [ Tenant
Property Address (Include Unit Number) |
3921 Harrison Street,
Units 101, 202, 204, 301, 302, 303, and 304
Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number
Rockridge Real Estate, LLLC L15-0073
1373 Clay.Street Date of Decision appealed
San Francisco, CA 94109 July 19, 2017
Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)
Clifford E. Fried Fried & Williams LLP

iz 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor
Liz Hart Oakland, CA 94612

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions

of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent,).

b) [ The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (/n your explanation,
You must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent,)

c) = The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your Sfavor.).

d) = The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
statement as to what law is violated.)

e) & The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (7n your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence Jound in the case record,)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17

o
i
s
<



ZHTRUG 1S PH 45

f) 0 I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petmoner s clalm {n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

2) [] The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutively.
Number of pages attached.:

You must serve a copy of your appeal on the opposing partv(ies) or veur appeal may be dismissed.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

August 15 ,2017___, I'placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name

See attached service iist page

Address

City, State Zip

Name

Address

City. State Zip

j g/ﬁ L/{ O&~[5-2ci7

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/2217

020161



Service List for Case Number L15-0073

Name Address
Jilleun Eglin 3921 Harrison Street, #101
Lexie Eglin Oakland, CA 94611

Fernando Garcia
Kate Flick Garcia

3921 Harrison Street, #202
Oakland, CA 94611

Bianca Penaloza

3921 Harrison Street, #204
Oakland, CA 94611

Alexandru Vasilescu
Zoe Bridges

3921 Harrison Street, #301
Oakland, CA 94611

Julie E. Amberg

3921 Harrison Street, #302
Oakland, CA 94611

Tyler Ritter

3921 Harrison Street, #303
Oakland, CA 94611

Todd McMahon
Mari Oda

3921 Harrison Street, #304
Oakland, CA 94611

Stanley L. Amberg
Tenant Attorney Representative

11 Carolyn Lane,
Chappaqua, NY 10514




e g
LR I

EXPLANATION PAGE <t/ Al j5 py; i 5o

E

TO APPEAL RE 3921 HARRISON STREET, L15-0073

1) The Decision Has Clerical and Calculation Errors That Require the Hearing Decision

be Updated.

The justified allowable unit-specific improvements as stated in the Decision are not
correct. The Decision included an attached Capital lmpfovements table which, due to
formatting, omitted justified unit-specific improvement for units 302, 303 and 304. In
addition, there are clerical and calculation errors among the justified unit-specific capital

improvements as listed per unit on page 8 of the Decision.

For unit 204, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $600.00. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 are not added correctly, include items specific to unit 304

($12.50 & $6.25) and do not include the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

For unit 302, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $203.34. The dollar value

amounts stated on page 8 do not include the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

For unit 303, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $600.00. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 include items specific to unit 304 ($6.25) and do not include

the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

For unit 304, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $618.75. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 do not include the ($6.25) item specific only to unit 304 or

the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

Attached to this Appeal is a 2 page Capital Improvements table corrected to show only
those units impacted by this Decision and with altered formatting for cell F:37 to make

visible all of the units allocated the justified expense of a new sliding glass door.

040163



CATEUG D PE W B3
The Hearing Officer made a factual error when calculating the total amount of

allowable expenses.
2) Additional Grounds for Appeal

a) The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, RAP Regulations or prior

decisions of the Board.

The Decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, RAP Regulations or prior
decisions of the Board because it fails to allow the landlord a full 24 month period of
capital improvements [see Explanation for Ground d) below] and disallowed other

capital improvements. [see Explanation for Ground e) below]

c) The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the

Board..

The policy issue is whether or not the RAP should have procedural safeguards in
place that avoid or minimize delays between the time a landlord files a petition for rent
increase and the time a Decision is issued. In this case, the landlord’s petition for a
capital improvement passthrough was filed 6n December 18, 2015. A Decision was
issued on Jﬁly 19, 2017. Various tenants in the building have filed appeals which

guarantees that no final Decision will be made until 2018 on the Landiord’s petition.
d) The decision violates federal, state or local law.

RAP Regulations, Addendum 10.2.1 provides that “Credit for capital
improvements will only be given for those improvements which have been completed
and paid for within the twenty-four (24) month period prior to the date the petition for
a rent increase based on the improvements is filed.” Approximately $100,000.00 in

capital improvements claimed by the landlord were disallowed by the Decision due to

; 000164



PR A ey e
[ R DR
i

'~ LEETO I P O

an improper use of the unpubhshed decision in Barango v. Cjty pf@ak/ar@d Alaumgeda
County Superior Court No. RG14732655) and by not allowing for all capital o
im_proveme'nts incurred during the 24 months immediately prior to the landlord filing its
petition in this matter. The Decision violates due process concerns about nbtice and

opportunity to petition based on express language of the RAP regulations.

State law permits a landlord to increase rents with a 30 or 60 day notice of rent
increase. However, the RAP Regulations have no provisions for allowing a retro-active
rent increase after a Decision is rendered. The Decision in this case doesn’t provide a

remedy for the landlord to collect rent for a rent increase request that has been pending

for the past 19 months.
e) The decision is not supported by substantial evidence.

Because of calculations and formatting errors, the Decision is not supported by
the Evidence. See Explanation for Ground 1) above. In addition, approximately
$100,000.00 in capital improvements claimed by the landlord were not allowed and for
which the landlord provided substantial evidence of. See Expla_na-tion for Ground d)
above. And approximately $10,000.00 in capitalhimprovements were disallowed.as

capital improvements of which the landlord provided substantial evidence.

h) Other: The Rent Adjustment Ordinance and Regulations are Constitutionally
deficient in that they withhold powers by which the RAP ;ould adjust maximum rents
without unreasonable delays and instead requires the Board to follow an adjustment
procedure which would make such delays inevitable. The Decision in this case

demonstrates the constitutional deficiency.

In Birkenfeld v. the City of Berkeley (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129, The California Supreme
Court recognized that a rent board could un\reasonably delay a decision on a landlord

petition for a maximum rent increase as a result of constitutional deficient rent

<

()
.
(@)



ordinances and regulations. Id. at page 169. Here, the landlord hasiigenrdenie ER
TE ko oy

prompt maximum rent increase due to the lack of sufficient procedures. The RAP’s

procedures; or lack thereof, make it inevitable that a landlord will suffer

unconstitutionally long delays in any rent increase.

The delays at the RAP include, but are not limited to, (1) not having express
procedures as to when hearings must be held after a landlord petition is filed, (2) setting
hearings long after petitions are filed, (3) allowing long continuances in the middle of
hearings that can last weeks, and (4)' Permitting delays in rent increases pending

appeals.

These delays can, and did in this case, lead to confiscatory rent rates that are

unconstitutional.

4 ' 00166



o

1167

000

¥0€| 52'9% ' 00°5.€$ y-unp- L TSOAEA JGMOUS, MaU 13} 1503 10 9508
y0€] 0521$ 3 00°0S2$ ¥ L-AeN-02 gniyreq ncm Auis 10} sauy| mcﬁsa_a mau jo'uoeyielsut| 2y |
'€0€ t 00°0$ v1-q91-92 Jun pajureday | g |
- g0g i 00°0% ¥1-Q94-92 afiuey 21U011999 Maui Jo uonefeIsul| Sy |
£0¢ ! 00°0% ¥1-ge4-ig maof_muc:oo aliueIb Mau 40 uoije|ielsy| i3
“€0e b 00°0$ ¥1-994-21 abues mou palieIsul[ €Y
" €0¢ ! 00°0% y1-uep-/g . uoligde|day 16di) 2¥ |
€08 b 00°0$ pl-uep-/2 dl Ly |
toL L 00°0$ pLeady-L1 Ui oy |
L0L| ge'8G28 ~ |t 00°005'GH$ pL-unf-2i. I  6€ |
508 mom ‘Y0Z| ECCEVS  |€ 00°000'8.$ © plunp-02 ﬁ__smc_ eoo: 3l ,moocm jdde-‘sjeuiges mau- ocmm Ve % % 000'92| 8€ |
20€. ‘P02 202101 | /9958 9 00°00v'02$ yi-ady-0k i "yoes Q0P TR 100 SSBID Buipys maN| 2€ |
0z {10k Loov1S e 00°00¥°92$ Pi-1dy-Gl ~hun sed 008'8 1 SMOPUIM MON] 9¢ |
. -p0f ‘08 $02] 00°01L$ | 00°008'6L$" - vi-idv-6 wun Jad 009'g 12 SMOPUIM MSN| GE
SLINA OL Ga1vo0TW LINA|Q3L1143N38] GIMOTIY 1S00[d3L31dW0D HIYd3" HO ININIAOHINI| v
d3d 1S02 SLINN a1vd
ATHLNOW| 40 HIENAN
SHUN fgjnonied bunjauag siiedor pue sjuawaAoiduj
11°887% 38N YILNIQISIY OL 2LvO0 1Y ISYIHONI
3sSN {elluapISal Juadlad
abe}j00} srenbs asn J3Yl0
abejooy asenbs jepuepisay
‘s paxiw si 92
] Auadosd g1 xoq us X aoe(d G2
MO|L1-88v$ [e1019ns e
tlee
2083 91 05°00L'$ pL-unp-£} - spuised 22 |
90°6€$ 9t 00°005°2E$ yi-unp-0g _m>o:§ boonig euBlio| 12 |
0[00°0$ 9L. 00°0$ ¥1-bny-12 ¥ 102 €3 Ainf: uo pasepio [eag UOISId| 0T |
O[8SPLL$ 9l 00°000°01 1% yL=unp-0g 61 |
MO|£S 68% 9l 91°9v6'G8$ . yL-unp-0g” E
0|05'/81$ 9t 00°000'08t$ - - vlL-UNP-LL HLL
X0[00°0$ 9l 0008 - “pl-unp-LL 2d| 91 |
MOl00°0% 9t 0o o$ ylL-unp-1i GL
Y0|[000$ 91 00°0$ vi-hen-gz {71 |
MO[/9° 11§ 9t 00-000'0%$ 7L-ABN-GL €]
0|00°0$ 9l | 00'0$ pl-dy-1g dlet |
O[197L$ 9l 00°00§ 5 Yl-ldy-L1 S| L1
10|00°0% 9l .00'0$ - yi-934-1e 01 |
O|00°0$ 9} 1 00°0$ y1-q9d-12 1 6 |
Y0|00°0% 9t 00°0$ ¥1-994-€l 2 ER
»0|00°0$ gt 00°0$ yi-uep-,z | £ |
M0{00°0$ 9l 00°0$ pi-uer-9l 9
30[00°03 91 00°0$ £1-090-02 . - yiewgdeydey ooy G |
SMOIHO ALIQMYA LINA|G3LLIE3N38[ GIMOTIV 1S00[a331dNOD " HIVd3d 90 INIWSAOHJWI| ¥
"3d LS00 SLINN aiva
ATHLNOW] 40 H3anwnNN
SHUN |[8 bullijsusq siiedal pue SjuswaAoIdul] ¢
9} Apadoid uo syun fepuspIsay Jo Jequiny 4
§1-02Q-0c {8SE810u] J0 8l2Q aAl0a)3 SININIAOHAINI TV LIdVI|
3 a I 2 g v




Lt

€91 9.6 9

9.6 14344 9.12

]

O NOILY




e

iy

9.6

) 9.6

el
9/1¢ £8€1L 9.

880"k 15169

0 _ €0}
S1INN |_<:n=>_oz_ O.L SINIFNIAOHNI IV LIdVO n_Q ZO:.<OO._._<

02

c0€

S0€




U AL

CITY OF GAKLAND P, ]
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM | &% b

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313 ]
Oakland, CA 94612

 (510) 238-3721
CITY oF OAKLAND (510) APPEAL

Appellant’s Name
Bianca Calderon-Penaloza/David Preciado

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
3921 Harrison Street, Apt 204, Oakland, CA 94611

{J Owner Tenant

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number
3921 Harrison Street, Apt 204, Oakland, CA 94611 L15-0073
‘ Date of Decision appealed
08/16/2017
Name of Representative (if any) ‘ Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list belew. As part of the appeal, an explanation must¢
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) B The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b) [JThe decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

¢) [0 The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your Javor.).

d) B The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
statement as to what law is violated.)

¢) [ The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.
Rev. 6/22/17 06

[N
-
KN
~3
O



) ] T was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (/n
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been
denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) U Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutively.
Number of pages attached: ‘H

T declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahfmla that ¢
August 16 ,2017___, I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or

deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Properties, L

Address 2350 Broadway St.
insateZle 1S90 Francisco, CA 94115
Name

Michael Bykhovsky, Manager
Addre 2350 Broadway St.
dmseteZll \San Francisco, CA 94115

gl (n

\ g
SIGNAT { APPWDESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.
Rev. 6/22117 G v

)
e}
fonets
I

N
—



City of Oakland

Rent Adjustment Program

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

August 16, 2017

The appeal decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations and
thus inconsistent with local law based on the following:

The Oakland Rent Ordinance § 8.22.080 - Rent increases following vacancies.

Rent Increases After Setting an Initial Rent Without Restriction. After the owner sets an
initial rent without restriction pursuant to Costa-Hawkins, the owner may only increase
rent in conformance with the requirements of Section 8.22.070, based on circumstances
or cost increases that arise after the beginning of the new temancy. The owner may not
increase rents based on banking, cost increases, capital improvements, or other
circumstances that arose before the new tenancy began.

Capital Improvement passthroughs are covered in the Qakland Rent Board Regulations
Appendix A § 10.2. :
duly @

The date of tenancy for Unit 204 commenced on Jy{e 1,2014.
Based on the above ordinance, capital improvements substantiaily completed before ngé %
1, 2014, cannot be passed on. The rental increase proposed should have been factored in at the

time the lease was executed.

We implore you to consider this appeal because the proposed increase from $1,575 to
$2,236.09 violates Oakland Rent Ordinance § 8.22.080 for rent increases following vacancies.

Thank you for your time and careful consideration.

Sincerely,

Bianca 3Salder0n-Penaloza

David Preciado



———— - e R O . e S PR VR | g W NSRS WHI L P PR T {

!

y Lo

- q——-——'-“-;

Reccived trom: gﬁﬁ E‘EQ@ ?%Eﬁ% E@Z@ g

& <

v

- N

frdividually / jointly and severally) hereinafter referred to as Tenant, the sum of: $2,875.0¢ , evidenced by
SHIFR'S CHECK or MONEY ORDER, as a deposit which upon acceplance of this rental agreement, the Owner of the premises. hercinafter referred ¢
as Owner/Agent. ¢/o Laphamn Company, Inc. shall apply said deposit as follows:

Pavable Prior to Qccupancy: : recetved $500
Rent: §1,575.00 * Other; Total: f " i ‘"ﬁu‘e 155“,75‘ N R
Parking U80e ;U [;AL N -
Deposit:  $300.00 $2,075.00 % lsﬁy TSR Nl ik

‘ N , VP20 by 320K
Pro-Rated Rent due for the second mouth: /. S ? “\ - ’Z/Q =/ S S S , due: DL/ Dy l V4

Tenant hereby offers to rent from the Owner upon the following lerms and conditions, the premises situated in the City ol Oakland, County of Alameda, State
of Calilornia, commonly known as:

3921 Harrison Street 94611 204

consisting of: 1 bedrooms/ i bathrooms.

1. TERMS: The term hereof shaﬂ comimence on: i ;E uﬁy E 9 2@ E 4

and continue for 12 months, thereafter either party can terminate this agreement by Tenant giving 30 days advance written notice to Lapham Co. Inc. and
.apham Co. Inc. giving 60 days advance written notice to the Tenant. Tenant must pay rent during the notice period and cannot apply security deposit 1o rent.
In the event this Jease is broken by the Tenant prior to the end of the first 12 months, then Tenant agrees to pay advertising costs & administrative [ees cqual (¢
5 of onc month’s rent of the subject premises and Tenant is responsible for all rent payments due until the commencement date of a new Jease. Tenant is also
responsible to refund any rent concession. Rental rate may adjust afler the initial 12 month term pursuant to local ordinance.

2. RENT: Rent shall be: $1,575.00 per month + parking: ' {Parking is not available at this tine
parking space 7 n/a } . payable in advance, upon the 1st day of each calendar month to the Owner or authorized agent. at the

fullowing address: 'The Lapham Company, 4844 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA. 94609, 510-594-7600, or at such other places as
may be designated by the Owner from time to time, In the event rent is not received by the fifth (5"‘) day of the month, Tenant agrecs to pay a lale charge of
§50.00. The parties agree that this late fee is presumed to be the amount of damage sustained by late payment of rent. It would be impracticable or extremely
difficult to fix the actual damage. This sum represents a reasonable endeavor by the Owner/Agent to estimate fair average compensalion [or any loss or cost
that may be sustained as a result of late payment of rent. Pursuant to California law, if Tenant passes a check on insufticient funds. Tenant will be Lable 1o
Owner’/Agen( for the amount of the check and a service charge of $25.00 for each check passed on insufficient funds. After move-in lunds are paid in certific
funds. monthly rent is payable by personal check or certified funds.

Cash is not accepted. Rent payments may be mailed or delivered to the main office listed above during normal business hours. Monday — I'riday. 9:00am
— 12:00pm and 1:00pm - 5:00pm. There shall be a charge of $25.00 for any three-day notice to pay rent that is served on Tenant. Dishonored checks will not
be re-deposited and must be replaced with cashiers check or certified funds only. In the event of a second dishonored check , all subsequent payments must be
made in Certified Funds. All funds for a given month paid after the 15th must be in certified funds. Rental payments arc first applied toward past duc rent. lak
foes. legal service fees, damages during occupancy and interest, and then applied toward current rent. :

3. SECURITY DEPOSIT TERMS: Owner/Agent hereby acknowledges receipt of a security deposit in the amount of § $500.00

_which, when combined with all other advanced deposits herein, does not exceed two months rent for and unfurnished unit or three mouths reat lor a furnishe
unit. The security deposit shall cover: defaults in the payment of rent, cost to repair damages to the premises caused by Tenan, exclusive of ordinary wear an
tear and/or to clean the premises, if nccessary, upon termnination of the tenancy in order to return the unit to the same level of cleanliness it was in at the
inception of the tenancy. and/or fo restore, replace, or return personal property or appurtenances, exclusive of ordinary wear and tear.  Owner may, but shall
not be obligated to apply all or portions of said deposit on account of Tenant’s obligations hereunder. Tenant shall not have the vight to apphy the Security
Deposit in pavment of any or the last month's rent. See Paragraph 15 for instructions regarding refund of Security Deposil.

000173

4. UTELITIES: Tuemao ehel!t bwerespousible for all wtilities and services and agrees w make il poveme
Water and Garbage




Rockridge Real Estate, LLC
1373 Clay Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Clifford Fried, Esq.

Fried & Williams, LLP
1901 Harrison St: 14® Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Liz Hart
1801 University Ave., #308
Berkeley, CA 94703

Proof of Service (Continued)

Oouiv4



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal Rrespien

oo
Lol
oo e

Tawen i (viveddavinidate n

CITY OF OAKLAND LalTRUG 2L PH 2043
Department of Housing and Community Development

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Properties, LLC v. Tenants
Case No. 1.15-0073

TENANTS BRIEF ON APPEAL
INTRODUCTION

This is an appeal by tenants Julie E. Amberg, Fernando Garcia, Kate Garcia, Todd
McMahon and Mari Oda (“tenants”) from a Hearing Decision in Case No. L15-0073, in the
Housing and Community Development Department, Rent Adjustment Program (“RAP™). The
Hearing Decision is dated July 19, 2017 and it was served on July 27, 2017. Tenants timely filed
and served their Appeals, with Attachments, on August 10, 2017.

The Hearing Decision granted, in part, a landlord’s petition to pass through to tenants
certain alleged capital improvements to the building in which they reside, located at 3921
Harrison Street, Oakland, CA. |

~ Without objection, certified transcripts from official recordings of the hearings (on
January 12, 2017, January 13, 2017 and March 24, 2017) are in the record. For the convenience
of the Board, all citations to witness testimony and colloquy with the Heafing Officer will be to
the transcripts, relevant pages of which are attached to this brief.

With the consent of landlord’s attorney at the hearing and with permission of the Hearing
Officer, written briefs were submitted to the Hearing Officér in lieu of oral closing arguments.

TENANTS POST-HEARING BRIEF is in the record.

000175



1.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

ARGUMENT
A

The Hearing Decision On the Question Of
The “Two-Year Time Limit for Capital Improvements”
Must Be Reversed Because It Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence,
Relies On Clearly Erroneous Findings of Fact, and Relies On An Outdated Regulation.

Clearly Erroneous Findings Of Fact by the Hearing Officer

The relevant part of the Hearing Decision is at its page 6, under the caption “Two-Year
Time Limit for Capital improvements”.

At page 6, the Hearing Officer erroneously found as a fact that the owner’s petition, as it
was filed on December 18, 2015, “included the breakdown of the improvements, the dates of
completion, cost, payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each unit.” The
Hearing Decision said:

“The owner’s petition for approval of rent increase was filed on December
18,2015. Itincluded the breakdown of the improvements, the dates of
completion, cost, payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each
unit.” [Emphasis added]

That finding is not supported by any evidence. The Hearing Officer’s finding is clearly
erroneous because the “breakdown of improvements”, et al., were not included in or with the
landlord’s petition dated December 18, 2015.

Lest there be any doubt, the Board is invited to inspect the petition, which is Tenants
Exhibit TX-1, and which is attached to this appeal brief. The “breakdown of the improvements
...” is not in the petition nor is it attached to the petition. Therefore, the Hearing Decision’s
finding that they were “included” is clear error.

The error is not trivial or harmless. The error is major and prejudicial to tenants’ two-

year limitations defense, as will now be shown.

Landlord’s Capital Improvements Information and Documents
Were Not Filed With The RAP Until January 4, 2017,

Landlord’s statement of capital improvements and landlord’s supporting documents were
not filed with the RAP until January 4, 2017, more than a year after the petition was submitted
in December 2015. There can be no doubt about the January 4, 2017 date.

, | 010176



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

At the hearing, tenants’ representative Mr. Amberg offered to prove that the owner’s
capital improvements information.and documents were filed on January 4, 2017. Instead, the
Hearing Officer stated on the record it was not necessary to do that, and the Hearing Officer

would take judicial notice that the documents and information were filed with the RAP on

January 4, 2017,

. MR. AMBERG: Iam Stanley Amberg representing Tenants Amberg,
Garcia, Mahon, and Oda.

Madame Hearing Officer, Ms. Hart showed witnesses a packet of papers
marked with numbers 1 of 137 to and including 137 of 137. There’s no date stamp on
these documents. I’'m asking you, Madame Hearing Officer, would you take judicial
notice that all of those documents were filed with the Rent Adjustment Program on
January 4, 2017 or do I need to prove that?

THE COURT: No, we have the packet that Rent Adjustment Program
received from the owner had a date stamp of January 4, so they were received that day

MR. AMBERG: And you will take notice of that?

THE COURT: Yes, (January 13, 2017 transcript, page 4, lines 4-17)

Because the Hearing Officer took judicial notice that the information and documents

were filed on January 4, 2017, the date cannot be disputed.

The Rent Regulétions Require That The Actual And True
Filing Date Of The Owner’s Petition Is January 4, 2017.

Because the owner’s capital improvements information and documents were not in or
attached to the petition, and were not filed until January 4, 2017, the filing date of the petition is,
by law, January 4, 2017.- The relevant law is RAP Regulations 8.22.090(C)(1)(d) and (e). The

Regulations clearly state that an owner petition is not considered filed until the owner has

submitted to the RAP a substantially completed petition and documents justifying the rent

increase.

“C. Owner Petitions and Response Requirements
1. An owner’s petition or response to a petition is not considered filed until

the following has been submitted: ‘

d. A substantially completed petition or response on the form prescribed
by the Rent Adjustment Program, signed under oath;

e. Organized documentation clearly showing the Rent increase
justification and detailing the calculations to which the documentation
pertains.” [Emphasis added]

000177



L.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

The landlord’s claim that he filed his petition on December 18, 2015 is without merit
because the petition failed to comply v;/ith clear requirements of Regulation 8.22.090(C)(1)(d) ‘
and (e).

The petition was not substantially completed when it was submitted. A major omission
from the petition was that it failed to give any tenant any notice of the amount of rent increase
the tenant would be asked to pay because of capital imprdvements to the building or to the
tenant’s particular unit. Tenants were left completely in the dark.

Another major omission was the petitibn failed to attach or include documents that
justified the rent increase. As just explained in the colloquy with the Hearing Officer, landlord
did not reveal those documents to tenants until January 4, 2017 — more than a year after he
submitted his petition in December 2015. Landlord’s concealing the documents from tenants for
more than a year is inexcusable.

Accordingly, under Regulations 8.22.090(C)(1)(d) and (e), the legally-effective filing

date of the petition is January 4. 2017, when the landlord revealed to tenants the rent they would

be expected to pay for capital improvements.

Credit May.Only Be Given For
Capital Improvements That Were Completed
During The Time Period Between January 4, 2015 and January 4, 2017.

The January 4, 2017 filing date is significant. It establishes January 4, 2017 as the end
date for determining the 24-month period during which credit may be given for capital
improvements, under Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1.

Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1 specifies that credit for capital improvements “will only
be given” for those improvements completed and paid for “within the twenty-four (24) month
period prior to the date the petition for rent increase based on the improvements is filed.”
[Emphasis added] |

As just explained, Regulation 8.22v.090(C)(1)(d) and (e) requires that the petition be

considered filed on January 4, 2017, Therefore, the 24-months time period for allowable capital
improvement costs ended on January 4, 2017, and began on January 4, 2015.
Stated in another way, credit for capital improvements may only be given for

improvements that were completed and paid for within the 24-month time period starting on



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

January 4, 2015 and ending on January 4, 2017. Consequently, capital improvements which

were completed and paid before January 4, 2015 cannot be passed through to tenants.

Landiord May Not Be Credited For
Any Of Landlord’s Capital Improvements
Because All Of Them Were Completed and Paid For Before January 4, 2015.

It is undisputed that all of the improvements at issue here were completed and paid for
before January 4, 2015. In fact, all of them were completed before June 17, 2014. The
completion dates are stated in the tables at the end of the Hearing Decision. It is therefore

undisputed that none of the improvements at issue here were within the permissible 24-month

- period specified by Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1.

The Hearing Decision Should Be Reversed and Remanded
Because It Allowed The Landlord To Pass Through To Tenants
The Costs Of Improvements That Are Outside The Permissible 24-Month Period.

The Hearing Decision erroneously gave credit for alleged capital improvements
completed during the period from April 15, 2014 to June 17, 2014. (See the tables at the end of

the Hearing Decision.) However, those capital improvements fall outside of the time period

(from J anuary' 4, 2015 to January 4, 2017) for allowable capital improvements. Therefore,
Hearing Decision should be reversed and remanded, with instructions not to give credit for

improvements or repairs that were completed prior to January 4, 2015.

Landlord’s Failure To Submit Capital Improvements
Information And Documents With The Petition
Violated the Rent Ordinance, And Cannot Be Waived.

Landlord may assert that the petition’s failure to submit capital improvement information
and documents with the petition was inadvertent or accidental, and therefore can be waived.
Any such assertion by landlord would be contrary to the Rent Ordinance, OMC 8.22.090(B).

~ The failure cannot be waived. The ordinance says “must.”

It expressly commands that “In order for an owner to file ... a petition seeking a rent

increase, the owner must provide:

d. A completed ... petition on a form prescribed by the Rent Adjustment
Program. and



1.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

e. Documentation supporting the owner’s claimed justification(s) for the rent
increase ...” [Emphasis added]
The words “In order to ... file” establish prerequisites that must be satisfied, or else one
cannot file the petition. The use of a common analogy would be useful here: “In order to board ‘

an airplane, a person must first show a valid boarding pass.”

Landlord’s Failure To Submit Capital Improvements
Information And Documents With The Petition
Was Not Inadvertent or Accidental.

Any assertion by landlord that the petition’s failure to submit the capital information and
documents was inadvertent or accidental is not credible.

First, all of the invoices and payment checks for the alleged capital improvements are
dated in 2013 and 2014. Every page of the document packet that landlord filed on January 4,
2017 was available to landlord on December 18,2015 when the petition was submitted. Every
page should have been attached to the petition.

Second, all of the information in the tables of capital improvements which landlord
submitted to RAP on January 4, 2017 (as pages 130 and 131 of landlord’s capital improvement
packet) was known in December 2015. Clearly, the tables could have been prepared on '
December 18, 2015 and attached to the petition on that date. Landlord has no valid excuse for

his failure to attach the documents and tables to his petition.

Landlord Knew Of The Requirements Of OMC 8.22.090(B).
Landlord cannot assert he was ignorant of the requirements of OMC 8.22.090(B). The

petition itself (which the landlord signed) expressly told the landlord to “attach” to the petition
an itemized, detailed schedule of claimed capital improvements. The petition said:

“You must attach an itemized schedule of claimed capital improvements,
showing the affected units, the cost and completion date for each item.”!
[Emphasis supplied]

" The petition expressly told the landlord to “attach” to the petition the “documents that '

prove your case.”

I Tenants’ Exhibit TX-1, second page.

]

N
=
o

P



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

“Afttach to this petition copies of the documents that prove your case.”
[Emphasis supplied]
We repeat what we said above: We invite the Board to examine the petition, Tenant
Exhibit TX-1. The itemized schedule and the documents are not in or attached to the petition.
The Hearing Decision’s finding that they are “included” is not supported by substantial evidence.
"The Hearing Decision’s finding that they are “included” is clear etror. The Board should reverse
the Hearing Decision and remand the case with instructions to the Hearing Officer to find the
petition did not include an itemized schedule of capital improvements and did not include any

documents that prove capital improvements were completed and paid for.

The Hearing Decision Recognized There Is A 24-Month Period
Which Limits Capital Improvements Pass-Throughs To Tenants,
But The Hearing Decision Frred In Determining The Correct 24-Month Time Period.

The Hearing Decision’s ruling, at page 6, on the two-year limit for capital improvements
said:
“Prior to August 1, 2014, the Regulation allows for capital improvement costs to be

passed on to the tenants only for those improvements completed and paid for within the
24-month period prior to the date of the proposed increase.” [Emphasis added]

The Hearing Decision’s ruling on the two-year time limit on capital improvements relied
on an outdated version of section 10.2.1 of Appendix A, which pegged the 24-month time-limit
period to “the date of the proposed rent increase.”

Section 10.2.1 was changed by the enactment of Oakland City Council Ordinance No.
13418 C.M.S. on February 7, 2017. The Ordinance’s change to section 10.2.1 applied
immediately to all hearing decisions after February 7, 2017. The Hearing Decision in the present

case was on July 19, 2017.

Section 10.2.1 pegs the end of the 24-month time-limit period to the date the petition is

filed. For the reasons explained above, Regulation 8.22.090(C) requires the petition’s filing date
to be January 4, 2017. The Hearing Officer should be directed, on remand, to follow the version

of section 10.2.1 that was in effect on July 19, 2017.

2 Tenants® Bxhibit TX-1, first page.

<
P«(\
Qo
P



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

The Hearing Decision Erred By Relying On

An Unpublished Superior Court Decision

Which Is Being Appealed And Is Not Binding Precedent On The RAP,
And Which Is Factually Distinguishable From L.15-0073 .

The Hearing Decision relied, at page 6, on a Superior Court decision in Baragano v. City
of Oakland, et al. However, that decision is not final. Itis on appeal to the Court of Appeal,
First District, California, No. A148852. Moreover, the decision in Baragano is factually not in
point and is not controlling precedent because the owner’s petition in that case did include
capital improvements information, total costs, and unit costs, wherefore the effective date of the
petition in Baragano was its actual filing date in the RAP.

By contrast, in the present case L15-0073, the petition omitted capital improvements
information, which was not filed or revealed to tenants until January 4, 2017. Therefore under
Regulation 8.22.90(C), the filing date of the petition in the present case is not earlier than
January 4, 2017.

Even if the prior version of 10.2.1 were applicable, the date of any proposed rent increase
in the present case could not be earlier than the petition’s January 4, 2017 filing date, wherefore

all capital improvements prior to January 4, 2015 are barred.

B.

The Hearing Decision Denied Tenants Due Process Of Law.

A person is deprived of due process of law if she or he is deprived of information that
is necessary to understand a claim and to defend against it. Legal authority for this rule is the
decision of the United States Supreme Court in Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co, 339
U.S. 306 (1950). Additional legal authority is Nozzi v. Hous. Auth., 806 F.3d 1178 (9 Cir.
2015).

The Hearing Decision in the present case, L.15-0073, denied tenants due process of law
by sustaining a petition that deprived tenants of critical capital improvements information they
needed to understand the petition and defend against it. The due process issue was raised and
argued in Section I of Tenants Post-Hearing Brief. The Hearing Decision did not discuss or
decide this critical issue. The Hearing Decision should be reversed and remanded, with an

instruction to consider, discuss, and decide the issue.

000182



© L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal -

Tenants’ argument on the issue is as follows.

When, as here, a landlord files a petition seeking a rent increase on the basis of alleged
capital ihprovements, the critical time period for determining whether a tenant has suffered
denial of due process is the 35-day period between the petition’s filing date and expiration of the
time when tenants must respond to the petition. A fundamental purpose of the relevant sections
of the OMC and the Regulations is to ensure that, within this time, tenants receive specific notice
of the dollar amounts of capital improvements for which they could be liable, collectively and
individually.

Armed with that information, tenants would then be able to make informed decisions

whether:
e To mediate, and perhaps settle.
e To undertake the significant expense of retaining counsel.
e To oppose the petition. ‘
[ ]

To vacate their units and seek affordable housing elsewhere.

As explained above in Section A, the petition in the present case L15-0073 (Tenant
Exhibit TX-1) concealed from tenants the dollar amounts of capital improvements for which they
could be liable, collectively and individually.

The failure to reveal was deliberate. There is no doubt about this. A page attached to the
petition (Tenants Exhibit TX-1) said:
“Additional evidence documenting the Owner’s claims including invoices, proof

of payment and calculation worksheets will be provided prior to the date of the
hearing.” [Emphasis added]

Landlord’s statement that the information “will be provided” is an unambiguous
admission that the information was not includéd in or with the petition when the petition was
submitted to the RAP in December 2015. We again invite the Board to examine the petition.
Not a single copy of an invoice, payment check, calculation worksheet or dollar amount of the
proposed increase for each unit is included within or attached to the petition.

Landlord did nof provide the invoices, proofs of payment and calculation worksheets to
tenants until January 4, 2017, more than a year after the petition was submitted to the RAP.

The vacuum of capital improvements information during the critical time period had its
predictable effect on tenants. The naked petition left tenants mystified and unable to protect their

rights, as shown by their responses to the petition. This is not conjecture or hypothetical.

)
o

)
| )
Q0
Lo



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

Actual tenants’ responses to the petition are in evidence.> One response put it this way:

“It is unfair, unreasonable and in violation of the Oakland rent arbitration program
to réquest an increase for capital improvements when supporting details have not
been provided. For example, no documentation has been provided of the
expenses the landlord wishes to pass along and no information has been shown on
how calculations were made to justify the increase. Without this information we
are unable to understand or defend ourselves against this claim.”

Another tenant response said:

“C. Finally, Landlord’s Petition lacks specificity and other evidence in support
of their claims to support capital improvements pass-through, and as a result
tenants are unable to properly respond to the Petition, and will not be able to
respond, until such time that Landlord provides detailed breakdown of cost and

expenses for capital improvements performed in Unit’s 202 located at 3921
Harrison Street, Oakland.”

Yet another tenant response said:

“Further, it is unfair, unjust, and against RAP regulations for the owner to try to
Petition the RAP for an increase based on capital improvements when they have
not included evidence, the necessary notice, nor any calculations to substantiate
the increase. Moreover, without this evidence, I cannot properly defend or accept
any proposed rate increase.”®

The petition’s withholding of the critical capital improvements information was a denial
of due process. Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co, 339 U.S. 306 (1950); Nozzi v.

Hous. Auth., 806 F.3d 1178 (9 Cir. 2015). Evidence in the record shows tenants were actually
mystified and unable to protect their rights, as shown by their responses to the petition, quoted
above.

A fundamental policy and purpose of the OMC and the RAP Regulations is to ensure that
tenants receive timely specific notice of the dollar amounts of capital improvements for which
they could be liable, collectively and individually. Thus, when the petition in L15-0073 was
submitted to the RAP, in December 2015, the OMC and the Regulations gave owners of property

a choice of procedure to notify tenants of a proposed rent increase for capital improvements.

Tenants’ Exhibits TX-22, TX-26, TX-42.

Tenants’ Exhibit TX-22, last page, paragraph No. 4.
Tenants’ Exhibit TX-26, past page.

Tenants’ Exhibit TX-42, last page.

o W

10



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

One procedure was a notice by the landlord to tenants pursuant to OMC 8.22.070(H)(1)(d) (the
“Notice™). Alternatively, a landlord could petition pursuant to OMC 8.22.090(B) (the
“Petition™). ‘

Those two procedures (Notice and Petition), taken together, supported the Oakland City
Council’s policy to assure due process notice to tenants by timely delivering needed information
to them. The two procedures are joined at the hip. They should never be treated as. giﬁng a
landlord the choice to cherry pick a procedure (Notice or Petition) on the supposition that one
procedure (Petition) allows the landlord to give tenants less information than another procedure
(Notice). With that in mind, we next discuss the penalties for violating each procedure. The
Board should not be reluctant to impose a penalty for violating the Petition procedure.

The Notice procedure had teeth. A proposed rent increase based on capital improvements

pass-through was invalid unless the owner filed the notice and all relevant documents with the

RAP within ten working days of serving the rent increase notice on a tenant.” The penalty for
violating the Notice procedure was invalidity of the notice.

The Petition procedure likewise had teeth. The OMC required that a petition had to be
complete and had to include “documentation supporting the owner’s claimed justification for the
rent increase.”® The RAP Regulations said the penalty for violating the Petition procedure was
loss of the petition’s filing date. The Regulations specifically said that a petition was “not
considered filed until” the owner submitted “organized documentation clearly showing the rent
increase justification and detailing the caléulations to which the documentation pertains.” In the
present case, L15-0073, the owner delayed doing that until J anuary 4, 2017.

Because the landlord in 1.15-0073 deliberately failed to comply with the Petition
procedures of the OMC and the RAP Regulations, landlord denied tenants due process by
withholding the necessary capital improvements information and documents until January 4,
2017. The filing date of the petition in L15-0073 must therefore be January 4, 2017. 1

The Hearing Decision did not discuss or decide the denial of due process issue. The

Hearing Decision should be reversed and remanded, with an instruction to consider, discuss, and

7 OMC 8.22.070(H)(1)(d)(i).

8 OMC 8.22.090(B)(1)(d) and (€).

? Regulation 8.22.090(C)(1)(d) and (e).
10" Regulation 8.22.090(C)(1)(d) and (e).

2

11 O

.
et
20
Ui



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal -

decide the issue. The tenants are entitled as a legal right to be heard on the issue of due process;
a denial of due process means a denial of justice for these tenants.
C.

The Owner’s Deferred Maintenance Of The Building
Resulted in Extensive Wood Rot Damage Necessitating The Alleged Capital Improvements.

The OMC definition of “Capital improvements” excludes all “improvements or repairs
required because of deferred maintenance”. (OMC 8.22.020) The applicable RAP regulation is
Appendix A, 10.2.2(4)(b) which states:

“The following may not be considered as capital improvements: Costs for work or
portions of work that could have been avoided by the landlord’s exercise of reasonable
diligence in making timely repairs after the landlord knew or should reasonably have
known of the problem that caused the damage leading to the repair claimed as a capital
improvement,” [Emphasis added]

Tenants presented substantial testimonial and documentary evidence to support their
argument that failure to properly maintain the L15-0073 property over three decades led to
extensive rot damage to the property. Indeed, over ninety percent of the three-day hearing was
directed to that issue.'’ The issue was fully briefed in sections V and VI of Tenants Post-Hearing
Brief. Yet, the Hearing Decision totally failed to discuss deferred maintenance. The Hearing
Decision is silent on the issue and evidence presented. The Hearing Decision should be reversed
and remanded, with instructions to consider and adjudicate the issue of deferred maintenance.

To assist the Board, here is a summary of the deferred-maintenance facts which are in
evidence in the record.

The property is a wood frame building whose sidewalls are covered with stucco. Each
unit has a balcony whose floor is plywood. The building was constructed in 1963. For at least

33 years, the prior owner failed to paint or otherwise maintain the integrity of the waterproofing

11 Witness testimony at the hearing included: McMahon transcript, page 54, line 11 to page 55,
line 7; page 57, line 11 to page 60, line 20; page 63, line 12 to page 64, line 3; page 65, line 9 to
page 66, line 11; page 68, lines 5-13; page 68, line 18 to page 69, line 2; page 70, line 20 to page
72, line 3, page 73, line 15 to page 74, line 18; page 75, lines 7-16; page 76, line 18 to page 78,
linel2. Oda transcript, page 106, line 8 to page 108, line 5. Garcia transcript, page 120, lines
21-24.

12 B
BLU186



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

on the sidewalls and on the balcony ﬂoors. As a consequence, serious dry rot infected the walls
and the balconies. The dry rot was detected over 13 years ago, in 2004,

It is undisputed that the owner of the building had actual knowledge of the dry rot
problem as early as 2004. On February 10, 2004, the owner applied for a building permit to
“remove portions of exterior stucco, repair dry rot wood with new, repair in kind.” (Tenants
Exhibit TX-36, last page) The work was done and completed on May 10, 2004.

However, the 2004 repair work was not done correctly. The contractor for the owner
failed to trace the rot throughout the building, a common best practice in the industry. If he had
done so, the repairs in 2013-2014 would not have been necessary. Mr. Gallagher (a contractor
who was not the contractor in 2004) testified what a diligent contractor should have done when
dry rot is discovered. He said during cross-examination by tenants’ representative:

Q Mr. Gallagher, you’ve testified this morning using a phrase called “trace the
rot.” Do you recall that?

A Yes, so0if you find rot then you must trace it to find out where it stops and
then repair it.

Q How do you trace the rot?

A Well, if you remove something and you see rot, you’ve got to keep removing
and keep removing and keep removing until it stops.

Q If you see rot, as I understand what you’ve just said, then you need to trace
what? What did you do? You remove-- explain that again. I’'m not with you.

A Okay, if you find dry rot, you must repair it. In order to repa1r it, you must
know where it stops.

Q And how do you do that?

A By investigating and seeing where it is. And if it’s here and it’s behind
something and you take it off and so forth until you find where it stops. (March
24, 2017 transcript, page 39, line 20 to page 30, line 11)

Importantly, the owner’s contractor’s failure in 2004 to “trace the rot” coupled with the
deferred maintenance of not paining and waterproofing the balconies further sped up the decline
of the property’s structural integrity. Notably, the balconies were supported by wood joists. The
owner’s decades-long failure to paint or waterproof their plywood floors caused dry rot in the
joists, weakening them and necessitating repairs to the balconies in 2013-2014. These repairs are
now at the center of the alleged capital improvements. On the rotten joists, Mr. Géllagher

testified:

MR. AMBERG: Does rotten cause a weakening of the joists?
MR. GALLAGHER: Oh, yes.
MR. AMBERG: Why?

13

<
.
-
Jots
co
-1



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

MR. GALLAGHER: Because it’s rotten.
MR. AMBERG: For a layperson, what does that mean?
MR. GALLAGHER: It means that there was -- before there was no air
ventilation inside the balcony itself, which is about 12 inches deep, so if it
failed because of inadequate waterproofing the water could get in and
couldn’t get out, so it causes rot.
MR. AMBERG: The water causes the rot?
MR. GALLAGHER: Yes, dry rot.
MR. AMBERG: And what is dry rot?
MR. GALLAGHER: It’s just a failure of wood, like it’s wet, dry, wet, dry
over an extensive period of time and then it just turns to dust. (January 13,
2017 transcript, page 24, line 23 to page 25, line 15)
If the contractor had traced the rot in 2004 in the way Mr. Gallagher described, the rest of
the rot would have been found in 2004, and the repairs to the exterior walls and balconies in

2013-2014 would not have been necessary. _

We note that the owher of the property in 2004 sold the property in 2013 to the landlord- |
owner who filed the petition in the present case, L15-0073. He, in turn, sold the property in 2017
to the current owner.'2 The transfer of ownership does not affect the deferred maintenance issue.
The current owner, as well as the landlord-owner who filed the petition, is, as a matter of law,
responsible for damage resulting from deferred maintenance over the decades since 1963 when
the building was built. The current owner is responsible for the lack of proper maintenance by
prior owners and the lack of proper repair by the prior contractor. The current owner stands in
the shoes of the prior owners. The law is summarized in a RAP hearing decision which was
affirmed by the Board in a pr¢cedentia1 decision. McGhee v. Carraway-Brown, T05-0220
(Amended Hearing Decision, Jan. 6, 2006); aff'd, HRRRB (precedential; Feb. 24, 2006).

Regulations, Appendix A, 10.2.2(4)(b) excludes the costs of fixing the dry rot problem
from being a capital improvement. The Regulation states:

“The following may not be considered as capital improvements: Costs for work or
portions of work that could have been avoided by the landlord’s exercise of reasonable
diligence in making timely repairs, after the landlord knew or should reasonably have
known of the problem that caused to damage leading to the repair claimed as a capital
improvement,” [Emphasis added]

12 The owner who filed the petition in 115-0073 bought the property in November 2013 and
paid $2,051,000. He sold the property in June 2017 for $5,750,000. His gross profit in less than
four years was $3,699,000.

14
030188



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

Dry rot was the problem. The prior owner knew of the dry rot problem and failed to
make timely proper repair. The costs to fix the dry rot problem may not be passed through to
tenants as a capital improvement.

The Hearing Decision did not discuss the dry rot issue. The Hearing Decision did not
discuss the issue of deferred maintenance. The Hearing Decision merely identified “rebuilding
of 15 new balconies with structural reinforcement and up to code, seismic strengthening of
exterior walls” as allowable capital improvements. (Hearing Decision, at page 7)

The Hearing Decision must be reversed. It failed to discuss the problem (dry rot) with
the balconies and exterior walls, and failed to discuss what caused the problem an essential
inquiry in order to determine whether the prior owner’s deferred maintenance created the
problem.

Thus, the Hearing Decision must be reversed because it is not supported by substantial

evidence and because it failed to consider the requirements of OMC 8,22,020 and Regulations,
Appendix A, 10.2.2(4)(b).
D.

Landlord’s Expenses Fail To Qualify As Capital Improvements
Because Each Expense Fails To “Materially” Add To The Value Of The Property.

Landlord failed to satisfy his burden to prove that each of his expenses satisfies the Rent
Ordinance’s definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.
Section 8.22.020 states:

"Capital improvements" means those improvements to a covered unit or common
areas that materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its
useful life or adapt it to new building codes. Those improvements must primarily
benefit the tenant rather than the owner.” [Emphasis added]

The Ordinance’s definition imposes four requirements, all of which must be satisfied.

The improvement must:

1.  betoa“covered unit or common areas”, and
2. “materially add to the value of the property”, and
3. “appreciably prolong its useful life” or “adapt it to new building codes”,:
and
15



© L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

4, “priimarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner” [Emphasis added])

Each alleged capital improvement cost must satisfy all of those four requirements. Ifa
cost fails to satisfy any of those four requirements, the cost cannot qualify as a capital
improvement, and the cost cannot be passed through to a tenant.

It is well established law that “Courts should give meaning to every word of a statute if
possible, and should avoid a construction making any word surplusage.” Arnett v. Dal Cielo, 14
Cal.4™ 2, 22 (1996). Under general rules of statutory interpretation, an interpretation which has
the effect of making statutory language null and void is to be avoided. People v. Woodhead, 43
Cal.3d 1002, 1010 (1987); Prager v. Israel, 15 Cal,2d 89, 93 (1940).

This law means that the words “materially”, “appreciably” and “primarily” in the
definition of “Capital improvements” are strong words and may not be ignored. A cost which
does not “materially add to the value of the property” does not qualify as a capital improvement,
and may not be passed on to a tenant. The same is true for any cost that does not “appreciably”
prolong the useful life of the property, and for any cost that does not “primarily” benefit the
tenant rather than the owner of the property.

The present argument focusses on the “materially add” requirement of the definition of a
capital improvement. '

It is well established law in California that a person who files a petition seeking a rent
increase has the burden to prove each fact which is essential to his claim for rent increase.”® In
the present case, L15-0073, landlord (not tenants) must prove as a fact that each alleged capital

improvement expense materially adds to the value of the property at 3921 Harrison Street.

Landlord failed on two scores to make the required proof. First, landlord failed to prove
the value of the property. Second, landlord failed to prove that each alleged capital improvement
materially added to the property’s value. For those reasons, the Board should dismiss landlord’s
petition.

Lest the Board think this would be a weak defense if the facts were known, tenants

themselves proved the value of the property at 3921 Harrison Street. And, tenants themselves

13 "Bxcept as otherwise provided by law, a party has the burden of proof as to each fact the
existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the claim for relief or defense that he is
asserting." (Evidence Code section 500) [Emphasis added]

16

000140



1.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

showed the landlord’s expenses did not “materially add” to that value. ‘Tenants argued the
“materially add to the value of the property” issue in section VII of Tenants Post-Heéring Brief,
at pages 19-21.

Here are the facts which were proved by tenants.

The value of the Harrison Street property in 2013 and 2014, when the alleged capital
improvements were made, was a little over 2 million dollars. The property was sold in
November 2013. The sale price was $2,051,000. (Tenant Exhibit TX-33) The Hearing
Decision in a contemporaneous case, L-14-0065, involving the same property, found the cost of
construction of that property in 2014 would be $2,148,694. (Tenant Exhibit TX-2)!* In short,
~ tenants proved that $2 million is a proper amount for the value of the property.

Tenants next showed that that landlord’s alleged capital improvement expenses did not
materially add to the property’s $2 million value. For example, landlord has asserted the $7,500
cost of a “New sewer lateral” as an allowable capital improvement. However, arithmetic shows
that $7,500 is less than 1% of the $2 million value of the property. In fact, that amount
represents about 1/3 of one percent or 0.38 percent of the value of the property. An alleged
capital improvement which increases the value of the property by a mere 0.38% cannot satisfy
the “materially” requirement of OMC 8.22.020. As another example, landlord has asserted the
$40,000.00 cost of painting as a capital improvement. Again, arithmetic shows the $40,000
painting cost was 2% of the value of the building. An alleged capital improvement which
increases the value of the property by a mere 2% cannot satisfy the “materially” requirement of
OMC 8.22.020.

The Hearing Decision did not give any reasoned analysis why each alleged capital
improvement did or did not satisfy the “materially add to the value” requirement of OMC
8.22.020. The Hearing Decision just gave a grocery list of “construction projects”, at page 7,
and said they “qualify as capital improvements”. Among the list were “new sewer lateral” and
“painting”.

The Hearing Decision should be reversed and remanded, with an instruction to evaluate

each and every alleged capital improvement cost, to determine whether each alleged

improvement “materially” added to the value of the property. The same instruction should be

'*" The Hearing Decision was affirmed by this Board. The Board’s decision is the subject of a

pending petition in the California Superior Court.

17

000191



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

given with respect to whether each alleged capital improvement “appreciably” prolonged the

useful life of the property, and whether each alleged capital improvement “primarily” benefitted

the tenants.

The “Materially” Add Question Raises A
Policy Issue Which Should Be Decided By The Board.

Lack of a principled bright-line staﬁdard, in Board decisions, for what “materially” adds
to the value of the property, creates unacceptable uncertainty for both landlords and tenants.
That is bad policy. Landlords will not know the limits of what capital improvements can be
passed through to tenants. Such uncertainty will lead landlords to file petitions for rent increases
to test the water, so to speak, and see what the Board does. Tenants will be forced to spend
scarce resources on attorney fees to defend against the petitions. Further, the lack of a principled
standard undermines tenants’ ability to engage in mediation. Moreover, the lack of a principl'ed
standard may lead different owners of the same property not to charge tenants, or to charge
tenants, for the same type of capital improvement.

This is not a hypothetical situation. For example, a prior owner of the propertyv involved
in this L15-0073 case did repairs to the property, to try to fix dry rot problems. (Tenants Exhibit
TX-36, last page) And, that prior owner did not ask the tenants to pay for the repairs. However,
the owner who brought the petition in 1.15-0073 is asking many of the same tenants to pay
substantial money for fixing the dry rot problems which the prior owner failed to fix.

For these reasons, both landlords and tenants will benefit if the Board establishes
meaningful certainty for what constitutes “materially” adding to the value of the property. The
same is true for what constitutes “appreciably” prolongs the property’s useful life, and
“primarily” benefit the tenant rather than the owner.

We respectfully suggest that, before deciding these policy issues in this gppeal, the Board
seek amicus briefing on these issues from both landlord and tenant entities. In the alternative, we

ask the Board to remand the case to a hearing officer to address these important questions of law

and fact.

18 H

)
-
[N

~y



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

E.

The Hearing Decision Erroneoﬁsly Passed Through To Tenants
Many Costs That Fail To Qualify As Capital Improvements
Because They Include The Contractor’s Profit.

The Hearing Decision is not supported by substantial evidence. It erroneously passed
through to tenants numerous costs that fail to qualify as capital improvements because they
include the contractor’s profit.

A contractor’s profit does not qualify as a capital improvement under the OMC definition
of “Capital improvements”. Tenants argued this issue in Tenants Post-Hearing Brief, at pages

'20-21. But, the Hearing Decision did not discuss the profit issue.

Capital improvements are defined in OMC 8.22.020.

"Capital improvements" means those improvements to a covered unit or common
areas that materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its
useful life or adapt it to new building codes. Those improvements must primarily
benefit the tenant rather than the owner.” [Emphasis added]

A contractor’s profits do not “materially add to the value of the property”, nor do they .
“appreciably prolong its useful life.” This law is grounded in the November 27, 2013 Hearing
Decision in Saldana et al. v. Gaines/Taplin, T12-0256. At its pages 11-14, that decision
disallowed costs for contractor’s supplies and equipment, including hammers, wrecking bar, and
hoses. If a contractor’s supplies and equipment are disallowed as capital improvement expensés
because they don’t add to the value of the property or extend its useful life — and they were
disallowed in the Saldana case — then without question a contractor’s profits do not add to the
value of the property or prolong the property’s useful life, and must be disallowed

The Hearing Decision allowed, as capital improvements to be passed through to tenants,
numerous alleged expenses which included the contractor’s profits. !> The relevant facts are as
follows.

Mr. Gallagher was the'general contractor who was in charge of the work on the property

at issue in this case, L15-0073. He did not bill separately for labor and materials. He chose to

15" Building-wide expenses are listed in the top table attached to the Hearing Decision. They

were for: new sewer lateral, painting of exterior and interior, construction of 15 balconies, stucco
removal & installation. The costs for particular units are in the bottom table. All of the expenses
are to an even dollar amount and include the contractor’s profit.

19 000193



© L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

bill on a flat sum, even-dollar amount, basis which included his profits. He admitted, on cross-

examination, that his invoices to an even dollar amount included his profits.

MR. AMBERG: Let me take Tenants’ Exhibit 7, which is Production
Number 2 of 137. It’s your invoice number 1 that’s for $50,000.

MR. GALLAGHER: Mm-hmm.

MR. AMBERG: Now what was included in that $50,0007?

MR. GALLAGHER: 1 think I answered this question before. It was
installation of a new roof.

MR. AMBERG: Iknow, but did this include materials, labor, and your
profit? :

MR. GALLAGHER: Installation of a new roof, yes.

MR. AMBERG: But it included the labor, materials, and your profit?
MR. GALLAGHER: Yes.

MR. AMBERG: And is that likewise true for all the other exhibits that
were of an even dollar amount? _

MR. GALLAGHER: Yeah, the -- definitely the labor and materials were
all good, correct. '

MR. AMBERG: And your profits as well?

" MR. GALLAGHER: Idon’t think -- no, not profits.

MR. AMBERG: Did you lose money?

MR. GALLAGHER: No.

MR. AMBERG: Did you break even?

MR. GALLAGHER: No. You have to talk to my accounting department
for that. I’m unable to answer those questions.

MR. AMBERG: Did you separately bill Lapham or Mr. Bykhovsky for
your profits?

MR. GALLAGHER: No. When you’re doing a price work, you price it
out to make sure that everything’s going to be covered. Again, it’s not a time and
material basis when you’re supposed to record timesheets, time cards, invoicing on
receipts. This is a price-based.

MR. AMBERG: I understand that, Mr. Gallagher. You have billed just in
these invoices several hundred thousand dollars. Did you lose money on this work?

MR. GALLAGHER: Not that I can recall.

MR. AMBERG: Did you break even on this work?

MR. GALLAGHER: Not that I can recall.

MR. AMBERG: Did you make a profit on this work?

MR. GALLAGHER: Ican’trecall. I don’t do my books. You got to talk
to my accounting department.

MR. AMBERG: Do you generally try to make a profit on your work?

MR. GALLAGHER: Yes. That’s the reason why we’re in business.
(January 13, 2017 transcript, pages 41-42)

Mr. Gallagher chose to bill on a flat sum, even-dollar-amount basis, which included his

profit. He should have billed labor and materials separately from profits. But he did not.

20

-
)
(-
fras
(RN



© L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

Landlord’s evidence should have separately stated materials and labor. But, it did not. M.,
Gallagher and the landlord chose not to do that. They must bear the consequences of
impermissibly trying to force tenants to pay for Mr. Gallagher’s profit. Landlord failed to meet

his burden to prove that his alleged expenses were solely for legitimate capital improvements.

Tenants believe that allowing a landlord to pass-through a contractor’s profits to tenants
could likely result in abuse of tenants. In the present case, the contractor’s profits were not
known to tenants. The profits were hidden in Mr. Gallagher’s even-dollar invoices. They should
have been revealed, allowing tenants to challenge them.

The Hearing Decision allowed four, even-dollar-amount, building-wide, expenses, and
allowed numerous, unit-specific, even-dollar-amount expenses, as capital improvements to be
passed through to tenants. The expenses included the contractor’s profits. Because the Hearing
Decision passed those costs through to tenants, the Hearing Decision should be reversed and

remanded, with instructions to disallow those expenses.

k.

The Definition Of Capital Improvements In OMC 8.22.020
Is Unenforceable and Invalid Because It Is Internally Inconsistent.

The definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 is internally inconsistent.
The definition is therefore vague, unenforceable, invalid and unconstitutional.

As explained above, the definition of capital improvements imposes four requirements,
all of which must be satisfied, or a cost cannot qualify as a capital improvement.

The improvement must:

1. be to a “covered unit or common areas”, and

2. “materially add to the value of the property”, gh_d

3. “appreciably prolong its useful life” or “adapt it to ﬁew building codes”,
and

4, “primarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner” [Emphasis added]

The definition, however, is internally inconsistent. An improvement cannot _
simultaneously “materially add to the value of the building” and “primarily benefit the tenant

rather than the owner.”

21 Qﬂ0195



- L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

The owner owns the property. The owner primarily benefits when an improvement

materially adds to the value of the property. Therefore, an improvement which satisfies the
“maferially add” requirement of the definition of capital improvement cannot satisfy the
“primarily benefit the tenant” fequirement.

The same is true for an improvement which “appreciably prolong[s] its useful life”. An

improvement which “appreciably” extends the property’s useful life must necessarily primarily

_benefit the owner, because the owner owns the property and he alone is thereby enabled to
collect rents for a longer period of time. Therefore, an improvement that satisfies the
“appreciably prolong” requirement of the definition of capital improvement cannot satisfy the
“primarily benefit the tenant” requirement.

Tenants raised these and other vagueness and unenforceability issues in section VII of
Tenants Post-Hearing Brief, at pages 21-23. The Hearing Decision, however, fell silent and
ignored those issues. The Hearing Decision should be reversed and remanded, with instructions

to the Hearing Officer to consider and decide those issues.

G.

Tenant Julie Amberg (Unit 302) Should Be Allowed Full Participation in 1.15-0073,

At pages 4 and 5-6, the Hearing Decision found that tenant Julie Amberg (unit 302)
should have limited participation in L15-0073 because she did not show good cauvse for not filing
a “Tenant Respdnse” to the petition. The Hearing Decision said, at page 6, that Ms. Amberg
““did not provide any reason as to why she did not file a response at all between September 21,
2016 and the first hearing date of January 12, 2017.”

| That finding is not supported by substantial evidence, and should be reversed.

As of September 22, 2016, Ms. Amberg had already filed a signed, sworn response which

substantively satisfied RAP Regulation 8.22.090(C)(d). Her response was in Tenant Exhibit TX-
37, filed in the RAP on September 21, 2016.
Tt was error for the Hearing Decision to require Ms. Amberg to file an additional response

in the time interval between September 22, 2016 and January 12, 2017 because on September 21,

2016 Ms. Amberg did respond to the petition, although the signed and sworn document she filed

on September 21% was not specifically captioned “Tenant Response.” Here are the facts.
P P P p

22 O

w
o)

0
e
S
prot



L15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

Ms. Amberg testified that she was a victim of mail theft, did not receive the petition in
December 2015, and first got a copy of it in September, 2016.16 On September 21, 2016, she

filed a signed, sworn statement of the theft with the RAP. (Her.statement is in Tenant Exhibit
TX-37.) She said:

“1. Tam a victim of mail theft. See attached August 22, 2016 notice of mail theft. I
therefore do not know what notices or papers relating to this matter may have been sent
to me and which, because of mail theft, I never received. I affirm that I did not timely
receive a December 21, 2015 letter from the Rent Adjustment Program, giving notice that
the Program had received a petition from my landlord proposing a rent increase that may
exceed the maximum permitted by Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22, and that I did
not timely receive a copy of the landlord’s petition.”

It is important to keep in mind .that as of September 21, 2016, landlord had not served or
-filed any information or documentation about the cost of, or the nature of, the capital
improvements which landlord was seeking to pass through to tenants. That information and
those documents were not revealed to tenants by landlord until January 4, 2017.
Thus, when Ms. Amberg obtained a copy of the petition, in September 2016, no capital
improvements information or documents were in the petition or attached to it. She, like all the

other tenants, were kept in the dark until January 4, 2017.
This led Ms. Amberg to declare in writing and under oath on September 21, 2016 (in

Tenants Exhibit TX-37, Statement Supporting, section B) the grounds on which she opposed the
petition. She said:

“5. Tunderstand that both the Oakland Municipal Code (Section 8.22.090 B.1.e.) and
the Rent Adjustment Program Regulations (Section 8.22.90 C.1.e.) require that:
“In order for an owner to file ... a petition seeking a rent increase, the owner
must provide ... Documentation supporting the owner’s claimed
justification(s) for the rent increase or supporting any claim of exemption.”
(Underlining in original)
6. To the best of my belief, when the owner filed the petition in this matter, L15-
0073, the petition did not provide that required documentation.
7. For example, the Tenant Response, in L.15-0073, of Todd McMahon and Mari
Oda stated: :
“3. We are unable to address the claim at this time as the Landlord has not
provided any documentation showing the improvements that they wish to

pass through to us, the tenants of unit 304, at 3921 Harrison Street in
Oakland CA.”

16 Tenant Exhibit TX-37, “Statement Supporting”, section A, paragraph No. 3.

23

000187



1.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

8. As another example, the Tenant Response of Alexander Vasilescue and Zoe
Bridges stated:
“Furthermore, the bulldmg owner has given no information about the amount
of any rent increase that would come from this or the last rent petition,”
9. The Landlord Petition in L15-0073 itself admitted that the required
documentation did not accompany the petition.
“Additional evidence documenting the Owner’s claims including invoices,
proof of payment and calculation worksheets will be provided prior to the date
of the hearing.”

10. The landlord’s petition may have violated both the Oakland Municipal Code
(Section 8.22.090 B.1.e.) and the Rent Adjustment Program Regulations (Section
8.22.90 C.1.e.).”

Surely, if those statements of grounds for opposing the petition had been in a form
captioned “Tenant Response”, they would have satisfied Regulation 8.22.090(C)(d). The
statements, quoted above in Tenant Exhibit TX-37, were “signed under oath” as required by the
regulation. They were filed with the RAP. The Hearing Decision erroneously disregarded Ms.
Amberg’s sworn statements merely because they were not on the RAP’s form.

It is respectfully submitted that Ms. Amberg did substantively comply with the
regulation. The Hearing Decision’s conclusion that she did not show good cause is not
supported by substantial evidence, and should be reversed. The Board should allow Ms. Amberg
full participation in L15-0073.

The Hearing Decision’s Grant Of A Rent Increase
For “New Windows” In Unit 302
Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.

At page 8, the Hearing Decision allowed the monthly rent in Ms. Amberg’s unit (302) to
increase $146.67. The monthly rent increase is not supported by substantial evidence.

The table attached to the Hearing Décision said the rent increase for unit 302 was for “4
new windowé per each unit.” (First line of the table “Improvements and repairs benefitting
particular units”) |

However, those “new windows” do not qualify as a capital improvement because the

windows do not materially add to the value of the property because they are exactly the same as

the existing windows which were already in unit 302,

Capital improvements are defined in OMC 8.22.020.

24 000198



1.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal

"Capital improvements" means those improvements to a covered unit or common
areas that materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong its
useful life or adapt it to new building codes. Those improvements must primarily
benefit the tenant rather than the owner. [Emphasis added]

An improvement which fails to “materially add to the value of the property”, does not
qualify as a capital improvement, and its cost cannot be passed through to a tenant.

The “new windows” that were installed in unit 302 did not materially add to the value of
the property. The “new windows” in unit 302 replaced double-paned windows that were already
in unit 302. The replacement windows in unit 302 were no better than the existing windows.

They were exactly the same as the existing windows. Ms. Amberg and Mr. Gallagher testified to

this.

Ms. Amberg, did you request the installation of new windows in Unit 3027
No, I did not.
Did you request the installation of a new sliding door in Unit 3027
No, I did not. I already had double-paned, very good quality, noise reducing,
easy-to-use window and door. (January 12, 2017 transcript, page 36)

K ok %k %
THE COURT: Okay. And you received the new windows in your unit?
THE WITNESS: There are new windows, which I actually find more difficult to use and
-- yes, there are new windows.
THE COURT: Yeah.
MR. GALLAGER: The exact same windows -- they are exactly the same. There’s no
different from what you had. (January 12, 2017 transcript, page 39, emphasis added. Mr.
Gallagher is the contractor who installed the windows in unit 302.)

>R >R

Replacement of windows that were already in unit 302 with windows that are “exactly
the same” as the existing windows in unit 302 cannot “materially add value to the property”.
Therefore, the cost of replacing the windows in unit 302 fails to satisfy the definition of a capital
improvement in OMC 8.22.020, and the cost of the replacement cannot be passed through to the
tenant, Ms. Amberg.

The Hearing Decision erroneously passed the cost to Ms. Amberg through a rent increase
of $146.67 per month for the windows. That increase is not supported by substantial evidence. -

The Hearing Decision on this rent increase should be reversed.

25 | 000159



L.15-0073 Tenants Brief on Appeal | BFoENVED

e

CONCLUSION fEY spem Sw e E
ol 1AUG 28 PH 2o by
For the above-stated reasons, the Board should reverse the Hearing Decision and

deny all claims by Landlord for rent increase based on capital improvements.

Respectfully submitted,

Stanley L. Amberg,
11 Carolyn Lane, Chappaqua, NY 10514
T: 914-238-4921,

Representative for Tenants Amberg, Garcia,
McMahon and Oda.

August 23,2017

I, Stanley L. Amberg, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that on August 23,2017, I placed a copy of this Tenants Brief On Appeal in the United States

mail or deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class

mail, with all postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to: Clifford E. Fried, Fried & Williams
LLP, 1901 Harrison Street, 14™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612; and to Rockridge Real Estate, LLC,

1373 Clay Street, San Francisco, CA 94109.

Jl 2 ity

Stanley L. Amberg -

26 000

&

u0



Clifford E. Fried, Esq. SBN 118288

Fried & Williams LLP TSP 20 B 0 3y
1901 Harrison Street, 14™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510-625-0100
Elizabeth Hart
Rent Board Matters _
1801 University Ave. Ste. 308
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: 510-813-5440
For Landlord
525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC
COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
CITY OF OAKLAND
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland CA, Case No. L15-0073
Property LANDLORD’S RESPONSE TO
Address, APPEALS OF TENANTS
BIANCA CALDERON-
: PENALOZA & DAVID
525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., PRECIADO
LLC, .
Hearing Dates: January 12, 2017
January 13, 2017
Landlord, &
March 24, 2017
V. Hearing Officer: Linda M. Moroz
Tenants,
Tenants.

(@]
T
S’
>

AW



Landlord 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC and its successor in interest,
Rockridge Real Estate, LLC, submit.the following Response to the appeals of Tenants
Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado.

| FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Landlord file a capital improvement passthrough on December 18, 2015.
Unit 204, occupied by Tenant Bianca Calderon-Penaloza, was one of the 16 units in the
building for which the Landlord sought a credit for capital improvement passthroughs.
See Decision at page 2.

On June 30, 2014, the Tenants in unit 204 were given the RAP Notice telling
them their rights under the RAP and how to contest a rent increase. See Exhibit A
hereto.

On or about December 21, 2015, the Tenants in unit 204 were informed of the
Landlord’s Petition for capital improvement passthrough. Exhibit B hereto is a letter to
the Landlord representing to the Landlord that the Tenants would be so notified.

On or about December 21, 2015, the Landlord and Tenants in 204 were given
notice of the hearing on the Petition. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is the notice sent to
the Landlord and there is reason to believe that a similar notice was sent to the Tenants
in unit 204.

On April~ 8, 2016, the RAP seﬁt an Order to the parties scheduling a Hearing for
July 21, 2016. The proof of service on this Order shows a copy being mailed to the
Tenants in unit 204. See Exhibit D hereto. | '

. On May 20, 2016, the RAP served an Order on the parties scheduling the
Hearing date for August 31, 2016. See Exhibit E hereto. |
.On June 29, 2016, the RAP served an Order on parties scheduling the Hearing
date for October 6, 2016. See Exhibit E hereto.



On September 29, 2016, the RAP served an Order on the parties scheduling the

hearing for January 12, 2017. See Exhibit F hereto.
© And then again on January 18, 2017 the RAP gave the parties a notice of
| continued heaﬁng for March 24, 2017. See Exhibit G hereto.

Thus, Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado were given notice
of the Petition and hearing on at 7 occasions.

Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado did not file a Response to
the Peﬁtion, did not participate in a mediation that was scheduled, and did not appear
for the hearing. See Decision at pages 2 and 4.

The Decision grants a capital improvement rent increase for Unit 204. See
Decision at page 8. Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado now appeal
that rent increase by claiming their rent increase is inconsistent with, and violates, RAP
laws and decisions.

Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado do not appeal on the basis
that they were not giving proper notice of the Petition filing or Hearing.

ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL

A. The Decision is Consistent with OMC Chapter 8.22 and Related

Regulations and RAP Decisions.

Petitioner could find nothing in the OMC Chapter 8.22 or the RAP Regulations
that permit a tenant to challenge‘a petition, for the‘ﬁrst time, after a Decision has been
rendered. Nor could Petitioner find a RAP Decision where a capital improvement
passthrough was denied on appeal after the tenant failed to file a Response or appear at
the Hearing. |

Contrary to the Tenants’ argument, the Decision is consistent with Chapter 8.22,

the RAP Regulations and prior RAP Decisions.



B. Neither the Decision Nor the Proposed Rent Increase Yiblates the Rent

Adjustment Ordinance.

OMC Section 8.22.070 permits a rent increase in excess of the CPI rent
adjustment or a banked rent increase for “[capital improvement costs”. See OMC
Section 8.22.070.C.a. OMC Section 8.22.080.E permits rent increases under Section
8.22.070. Thus, the rent increase sought in the Petition does not violate the Rent
Adjustment Ordinance. |

There is nothingﬁin the record from the hearing that proves the capital
improvements took place before the tenancy of Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza &
David Preciado. Landlord objects to any new eﬁdence that Tenants Bianca Calderon-
Penaloza & David Preciado attempt to introduce for the first time on appeal. The
Decision of the Hearing Officer is based on the admissible testimony before her at the
Hearing and not unsworn festimony like that the Tenants in unit 204 are trying to
improperly introduce on appeal.

C. Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado Waived Their
Objections to the Petition and to Contest the Capital Improvement Passthrough.

OMC Sec. 8.22.090.A.5 requires a tenant to file a Response within 30 days after
service of the Landlord Petition. To this day, Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza &
David Preciado have never filed a Response to the Petition and have never asked for
permission to file a Response. By failing to file a Response, they have waived their
right to object to the Decision and the approved rent increase.

Instead, Tenants Bianca Calderon-Penaloza & David Preciado waited until the
Decision came out and now complain about the outcome. It doesn’t work that way. The
time for a tenant to object to a rent increase is at the hearing after filing a Response. If
landlords and tenants were permitted to first object after seeing the Decision, there

would be no purpose in having a hearing. Landlords and Tenants would just wait and

000204



see and if they were unhappy with the Decision, they would file appeals. This would

render the entire RAP Petition and Hearing process a sham. Why give would a tenant

ever give sworn testimony at a hearing when you could simply wait and challenge a

Decision on Appeal with unsworn testimony? |
CONCLUSION

The RAP‘ isa pro-activé agency that serves to notify and protect fenants from
excessive rent increases. The RAP mandates that tenants be provided a notice of their
rights and the services available at thé RAP at the commencement of the tenancy as
well as whenever there is a change in that tenancy. The RAP also pro-actively sends
informational letters to tenants to inform them of their rights AND informs them
whenever there is a RAP matter that may irﬁpinge on their rights. However it is
incumbent upon the tenant to participate in the process; in short, to act to protect and
protect their rights. This is not a case of tenants not being informed of their rights under
the RAP. This is a case of tenants sitting on those rights and not exercising them. The
Tenants in this case didn’t seem to care enough to file a Response and appear at a
Hearing. If the Tenants didn’t caré about their rights, then the RAP shouldn’t bend over

backwards to resurrect those rights on appeal.
,

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Landlord respectfully requests that the

Tenants’ appeal be dismissed or denied:
Submitted on September 20, 2017 by

Liz Hart of Rent Board Matters and

Fried & Williams LLP

By Clifford E. Fried
5

s,
2

L

0UGL0S



CITY OF DAKLAND
P O. Boy 70243, Oakdand.-Californig 946)2.0243

_ mm 238-3
Comnunity and Economic Development Agency FAX (5103 238-3
Rent Adjustment Program TDD{(310) 238-3

L3}
H
A

-
73
4
235

NOTHCE TO TENANTS OF RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

The CHy of Gakdomd hus 2 Residential Rewt »\dw.,tm?*m Program ("RAP") {Qakland Municipal Code Chaprey 8.22) that covers
most residential rental weils built before 1983 It daes nat apply (e ams rented wnder section B, most single family dwellings and
condlomitiums and some aiher types of units. For more information on which units are covered, call the RAP office. This
Program linnts rent increases and some chanyges in terms of tenancy Tor covered residential rentad property in Qaldand.

You have a right 1o file a petition wath the RAP to contest a renf invrense that is groater than the anpusd geneeal rent increase {Lhe
Pl mercased. A landlord can increuse rent more than the CP rate, but with some limity, for: capital improvements, operating
pxpense ncreases, debl service, and deforred annual rent inerzases. You can also complain abont other violalions of the Rem
Adiustment Ordinanee. The landford must provide you with a written surmury of the reasons for any increase greater than the
(Pl rate 1f w00 rEQUESL RS 1 wIiLing.

if there 1 o decrease in the housing servics provided v vou. this may be considered an inerease in your ress. A decrease
honsing service includes substantial problens with the condition of’ a umit.

To-eoniost 2 rend increase, vou must fil & petition with the RAP usimg the Rent Program's form, within sixty (60) davs allor first
receiving written sotice of the RAP or within sixty (60) davs of receiving a notice of rent increase or chatge in terms of tenaney,
15 Lt i forms from the Rent Adjustment Program office or online at

I vou contest a rent increase. vou niust pay vour vend, with the contesied increase. untll vou {ile a petivon. Afier vou fife vour
petiton, vou iy pay only the portion of the werease due to the CPY Rent Adjustnent percentage of the CPT increase amount has
been stied on the notice of Tent ner 1f it has nat boen stated sepacately, vou may pay onlv the enl vou were paving before
the aotice of rent ingrease. I the ineresse 1 approved and you did ool pay e merease as soticed, vou m}l owe the wrount of the
ncrease retroactive 10 the date it would Irave been effective under the notice.

Eviction controls are in effect fo the City of Qakland {the Just Cavse Tor Evietion Ordinaoce, OMC 822200, ot seg.). You
cannot be arbitrarily evicted i vour rental urit is covered by the Just. Cawse for Evigtion Ordinanee. For more wformation call the
Rent Adjustment Offica

Oakiand charges lndlords o Remt Prosrm Service Fee.of $30 per unit per vear. 1 the landiord pays the foe on time. the tandord
is entitded fo got hatl of the (oo ($15) por woit front you. The $13 vou pay of the annual fee 1s not part of the rent.

The Nuisance Eviefion Ordinance {0.M.C. Chapter 8.22) may tequire that 8 tenant who commits or pernvits cevtaw illegal acts w
the Rental Unit or on the land on which the unil is fecated or in the commen areng of the rental complex must be evieted. 1 the
ewner doss not evicd, the City Attorney may do so.

TENANES SMOKING POLICY DISC LOSURE,

Smoking 1% NOT permiited in the wat you plan to rent.
Smoking IS permitted in other units of your building. (M both smwking snd nan—unohnw unils exist in the
tenant’s building, attach & fist of wnits in which smokiog is pormined.) fsee attached addenduwm next page]
Smoking is PROHIBITED in all common areas, both indoors and outdoeors
There 1S NQT g desipnated ontdoos smoking area.

HHESR BERE TAREHEABIE AR, BRE (310) 2383721 BEEIE.,

La Netificacion del Derecho def nquiling est disponible en espafiol. 51 desea una copia, Hame al (510) 238-3721.

Batin Thadug Bavw quw.ux 101 cufia ngdde thied trong Oakland aaov cudng col badng tiedng Vieat. Nei cod
moat budn san, xin goii (310) 238372 1.

Adidiress of Unig 3921 Harrisoo Street 94611 unit i 104

Teran Signatire? &%3«9‘“ o 2 Date.:mé‘;z_;j*‘ /M‘(

iten Vahahsud I,]

EXHIBIT__

P
pal
W
<
«
3
o
@



ADDENDUM
NOTICE TO TENANTS OF RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
Tenant's Smoking Policy Disclosure (Continned)
Multi-Unit Residential Properties

Whereas on Novomber 4, 2007, the Oakland City counci amended the City's Smoking Pollwtion Ordinance (Chapter 8.30 of the
Oakland Municipal Code (OMC)) which changes confirm and modify a0 smoking polizies in publie areas and in and around muiti.
{memily vesidentiad properties (apartment. Buidings), and

Whereas as property managers representing owners of mullilmnily progertics thereinafiler "Owners”). 1 is Lapham Companv
espensibility to clearly state the basic provisions of OMU regarding smoking policy i and arcuud muli-unit residential
propertics and (o srifeulate the bulding-spectfic pelicy of sa
rnsdbi-untt residential property. and

1d evvners Tegariding the slatus of individual apartmenes within the

Whareas a parl of the Owner’s responsibility under the Oukland Smoking Pollution ordinance is 1o disclose o prospective and
new tonants of the smoking poliey For the apartmaents i multi-uni housing. Becanse it was previously nol required for Qwaers
knaw the smoking status of residenrs, and i order to fully provide that disclosure, Owners must gather information Trons alf
existing wenanis in the bulding regarding their individua smokion steus, which informution most be disclosed 1o prospactive and
new tenants. b which information is rot availsble m e outset of the inplensentinion of the amended Oaldand Smaoking
Pallouon Contral Ordinance. and

Wheress @118 Owaer's plan to gather tha wformabon fom existmg
ks e hd
it becomes svaiiable, now therefore

s and provide sanie o progpeclive and new lemuoly as

Owner Qapham € omi)un,x as Agent of Owaer does buvsby include the Toflowing infirmation ag an Addendum to e NOTHE
TO TENANT'S OF RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJLUSTMENT PROGRAM - Tonimnt's Snassking Polivy Disclosure os & pan of the

afiached NOTICE TO TENANT'S OF RESIDENTIAL REXNT ADIGSTMENT PROGRAM:

L Juds acknowledgod that stibe outser of the lenanty, smekmg B NOT pormuitad in the apartment which is being rentad

&

purznnt o the aiached loase

2 There has becn po previous yequiremnent 1o address or monitor seroking in the subject butlding and smoking 135 therefore

prehably ccenrving in other unity of bailding m winch the above referenced wnit s located, bt avwaer 15.nol wware of the deta]
listing of which anits o the building are oceupicd by tenants who smake. Rowever, Owner is endeavoring to obtain that
indformation and will provide same 1o e tenmmit bhorein when such mformation s available.

3. As perthe OMC, Smoking is PROFIBITED in all indeor and outdeor common avens of the propesty, including bui not
timited w hallways, wallways, elevator, stairways, garage, lundey rooa, lobbyfeatry, decks, landings, and withon 25 Yoot of any
doorway. wir mlake, or operable window.

ye T { oy
B, Paiiinn

Syt for the Owner e CM”'" ......
The Tapham Compuny, e

4824 Telegraph Avonue

fakdand, CAL 93609

et /
EXHiBIT_ 4 1 o

Faga 7" of 25




CITY OF OAKLAND RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENT REQUIRED WITH NOTICE INC REASING RENT OR CHANGEH
TERMS OF TENANCY

Oukland hag a Resedential Rent Adjustment Program Jiat limdls rent increases.

A rental properly owner may invrease vent vy once every 12 months. A tenmmt who reeeives a vend inerease abovee an antal
ameunt (CPT Rent Adjustment) may petition e Rent Adjustient Program 1 vequire the vwner w justify the amownt of the
invrease in excess of the CP1 Rent Adjustmoent. A tenant must Be the pevition within 40 dave of the owner's serving the rend
merense notice 0 the whant gives up he right 10 contest the increase,

When a rent merense exceeds the CFE amount allowed, o womt may recuest a summary, of the justifieations for the sent werense
from the awner. The reguest must be made inwriking within 30 days of reeeipt of the notice of ipcrease. The owaer must provide
2 wratten response within 15 duys of the tenant serving the request for the summary o the ncrease notice i5 fnvalid,

The wenan and the owner are aneouraged o communicate with each other 10 resvlve teir differences without the need for filing a
ptition. .

Rent increase as of July 1, 214 §s 1.9%%

This notice provides lmied information. For forther informestion. contact the Rent Adinstment Program gt 230 Frank B Ogawa

Plaza. 3% Floor. Uakland, CA 94512

(310 2385721

WA721

Optonal by owners 1 vou file o petition waili the Rent Program ou this ront increase, s oumust pay e amount of the merease
cqual e the CP1 Rent Adjustment ymi the patiion is decided by the Remt Adjusemaont Program

Address of Rentat Uit )
3921 Harrison Streel 94611 un, # 204

Dinte:

Biimza t?i;uom

EXHIBIT_

Page 8 ot 25




R e Uil oy

CITY OF OAKLAND Fordtesamp. ~
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
: Oakland, CA 94612
i 0 3
(510) 238-3721 APPEAL
Appellant’s Name
Fernando Garcia and Kate Flick Garcia L Ovmer 8 Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 Unit 202

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number

3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 L15-0073
: Date of Decision appealed
July 19, 2017; mailed July 27, 2017

Name of Representative (if any) Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)
Stanley L. Amberg 11 Carolyn Lane, Chappaqua, NY 10514

Please select your ground(s) for appeal frem the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) M The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b) = The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

¢) = The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
You must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) = The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
Statement as fo what law is violated,)

€)  ® The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain wh
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record,)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17



f)

h)

B I was denied a sufficient oppertunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (In
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance o defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

{3 The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been

denied a fair return and ariach the calculations supporting your claim.)

= Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed éxplanan‘on of vour grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number altached pages consecutively.
Number of pages aftached: 4 .

XX}

Y OU 1N
I decl

ppy_of your appeal on the opposing party(ies) or vour appeal
alty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

under
'bs\-v( wst 1O . 20_\3  Iplaced a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or

dep&sited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Hame Rockridge Real Estate, LLC
Address 1373 Clay Street

deStateZle 1550 Francisco, CA 94109

Howe Clifford Fried, Esq.

Address 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor
CwsaeZiv | Oakland, CA 94612

7
/«/é’/@ o\@\iwc (522t o | A (0, 2017

[4

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE DATE

Rev. 6/22/17

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

000210



IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313,
Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the date the decision
was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision. If the last day tofileis a
weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the next business day.

* Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.

* You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and may be
dismissed.

* Any supporting argument or documentation to be considered by the Board must be received by the
Rent Adjustment Program with a proof of service on opposing party within 15 days of filing the
appeal.

* Any response to the appeal by the other party must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program
with a proof of service on opposing party within 35 days of filing the appeal.

* The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have been made
in the petition, response, or at the hearing. :

* The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.

* You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed. .

= The entire case record is available to the Board, but sections of audio recordings must be pre-
designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.
Rev. 6/22/17

o’
o
>
oD
s.—. LN

o



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

Attachment to Appeal in'L15-0073

2a) The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with the OMC and RAP Regulations.

The Hearing Decision’s ruling on the time limits for capital improvements is inconsistent with
OMC 8.22.090(B), 8.22.070(D) and Regulation 8.22.90(C) and Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1.

The Hearing Decision’s reliance on the decision in Baragano v. City of Oakland, et al., Case No.
RG14732655 is inconsistent with current Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1 and with Regulation
8.22.90(C).

In addition, the decision in the Baragano case is not final. It is on appeal to the Court of
Appeal, First District, California, No. A148852.

Significantly, the decision in Baragano is factually not in point and is not controlling
precedent because the owner’s petition in that case did include capital improvements
information, total costs, and unit costs, wherefore the effective date of the petition in
Baragano was its actual filing date in the RAP. By contrast, in the present case L15-
0073, the petition omitted capital improvements information, which was not filed or
revealed to tenants until January 4, 2017, wherefore under Regulation 8.22.90(C), the
filing date of the petition in the present case is not earlier than January 4, 2017, and the
date of any proposed rent increase may not be earlier than January 4, 2017.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the
definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with deferred
maintenance Regulations Appendix A 10.2.2(4)(b).

2b) The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the
following decisions:

McGhee v. Carraway-Brown, T05-0220 (Amended Hearing Decision, Jan. 6, 2006);
aff’d, HRRRB (precedential; Feb. 24, 2006). Current owner stands in the shoes of the
prior owner, and is charged with the prior owner’s knowledge of the problems with the
property and prior owner’s failure to maintain the property.

November 27, 2013 Hearing Decision in Saldana et al. v. Gaines/Taplin, T12-0256.
Contractor’s supplies, equipment and profits do not add value to the property and are
disallowed as capital improvement expenses.



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

2¢) The Hearing Decision raises new policy issues that have not been decided by the Board.

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 impermissibly and/or
unconstitutionally vague and unenforceable? The following words in the definition lack an
objectively determinable meaning:

~ “materially”
“appreciably”
“primarily”

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 internally inconsistent and
therefore unenforceable? This policy issue relates to capital improvements that are not in a
tenant’s unit.

A capita] improvement which “materially add[s] to the value of the property”, and

therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot “primarily benefit the
tenant”. '

A capital improvement which “appreciably prolongs [the property’s] useful life”, and
therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot “primarily benefit the
tenant”.

When an owner files a petition for capital improvement pass through to tenants, does the owner
have the burden to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfies each of the requirements
of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020?

2d) The Hearing Decision violates federal, state or local law.

California Evidence Code section 500 states: "Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has
the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the
claim for relief or defense that he is asserting." Because the present case arises from an owner’s
petition seeking capital improvement pass through to the tenants, the owner had the burden to
prove the existence of each fact in support of his claim for relief.

The Hearing Decision herein violated Evidence Code section 500 because it did not
require the owner to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfied all the
requirements of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

Arnettv. Dal Cielo, 14 Cal.4™ 2, 22 (1996), requires that “Courts should give meaning to every
word of a statute if possible, and should avoid a construction making any word surplusage.”

The Hearing Decision herein erroneously failed to give meaning to the terms

“materially”, “appreciably”, and “primarily” when determining whether the alleged 4
capital improvements satisfied the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC

8.22.020.



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

For example, the Hearing Decision allowed the $7,500.00 cost of a sewer lateral.
The value of the property at the time when the sewer lateral was installed was
approximately $2 million. The OMC definition of an allowable capital
improvement requires that the improvement must “materially” add to the value of
the property. The $7,500 cost of the sewer lateral was less than 1% of the value
of the property. In fact, it was 0.38% of the value of the property. An alleged
capital improvement which increases the value of the property by a mere 0.38%
cannot satisfy the “materially” requirement of OMC 8.22.020.

As another example, the Hearing Decision allowed the $40,000.00 cost of
painting. The $40,000 painting cost was 2% of the value of the building.
Reasonable analysis would not regard a 2% increase in value as material.

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) and Nozzi v. Hous. Auth., 806
F.3d 1178 (9 Cir. 2015) hold that deprivation of information that is necessary to understand a
claim, and to defend against it, is denial of due process.

Throughout the period from December 18, 2015 (when the petition was filed) to January
4,2017 (when the owner filed his evidence packet), the tenants were deprived of critical
information (the nature of and dollar amount of alleged capital improvements) that was

_ necessary for tenants to understand the owner’s claim and to defend against it.

2¢)  The Hearing Decision is not supported by substantial evidence.
At page 6, the Hearing Decision erroneously found as a fact the owner’s petition — as it
was filed on December 18, 2015 — “included the breakdown of the improvements, the
dates of completion, cost, payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each
unit.” That finding is not supported by substantial evidence, is clearly erroneous, and is
directly contradicted by the petition itself. ’
2¢) and f) Julie Amberg. the tenant in unit 302, was denied the opportunity to present

evidence.

The Hearing Decision found that tenant Julie Amberg did not file a response to the
petition or file a document that was the equivalent of a response. The Hearing Decision
found that tenant Amberg failed to explain why she did not file a response. Those
findings are erroneous.

It is significant that the owner did not file his capital improvement evidence until
January 4, 2017. Ms. Amberg did eventually get a copy of the Petition before
then, in September 2016. See Tenants Exhibit TX-37. But, because the owner
had not attached his capital improvement evidence to the petition, Ms. Amberg,
like the other tenants, was not able to respond to the petition — and she said so in
TX-37, which was filed with the RAP on September 21, 2016. Although her
“Statement Supporting ...” (TX-37) was not captioned as a “Tenant Response”, it
was the full substantive equivalent of a Tenant Response. Her statements in TX-

000214



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

37 did in fact gave the owner as much notice as was then possible of her position
with respect to the petition. See TX-37, “Statement”, section “B”. She should not
be penalized for not captioning her statement as a Response to the petition.

2h) Explanation of other grounds for appeal.

The Hearing Decision contains critical, clearly erroneous findings of fact.
The Hearing Decision erroneously decided the time limit for capital improvements.
The Hearing Decision denied tenants due process of law.

The Hearing Decision erroneously failed to decide and/or erroneously decided the issue of
deferred maintenance.

The Hearing Decision erroneously allowed rent increases for expenses that fail to qualify as
legally-cognizable capital improvements.

The Hearing Decision erroneously set the effective date of rent increase.

The Hearing Decision erroneously found that tenant Julie Amberg did not have good cause for
not filing a response to the petition.

Pursuant to Rent Adjustment Program Regulation 8.22.120, tenants will file and serve supporting
arguments and documentation within fifteen days of filing the appeal.



((\ Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721

CITY ofF OAKLAND

CITY OF OAKLAND
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313

APPEAL

Appellant’s Name

Julie E. Amberg

O Owner Bd Tenant

Property Address (Include Unit Number)

3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 Unit 302

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices)
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611

Case Number

L15-0073

Date of Decision appealed
July 19, 2017; mailed July 27, 2017

Name of Representative (if any)

Stanley L. Amberg

Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)
11 Carolyn Lane, Chappaqua, NY 10514

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly

explain the math/clerical errors.)

2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

a) ™ The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

b) = The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

c) ® The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) = The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide q detailed

statement as to what law is violated.)

e) B The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain Why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record,)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721. :

Rev. 6/22/17

00021

5



- Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

Attachment to Appeal in 1.15-0073

2a)  The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with the OMC and RAP Regulations.

The Hearing Decision’s ruling on the time limits for capital improvements is inconsistent with
OMC 8.22.090(B), 8.22.070(D) and Regulation 8.22.90(C) and Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1.

The Hearing Decision’s reliance on the decision in Baragano v. Cz'ly of Oakland, et al., Case No.

RG14732655 is incensistent with current Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1 and with Regulation
8.22.90(C).

In addition, the decision in the Baragano case is not final. It is on appeal to the Court of
Appeal, First District, California, No. A148852.

Significantly, the decision in Baragano is factually not in point and is not controlling
precedent because the owner’s petition in that case did include capital improvements
information, total costs, and unit costs, wherefore the effective date of the petition in
Baragano was its actual filing date in the RAP. By contrast, in the present case L15-
0073, the petition omitted capital improvements information, which was not filed or
revealed to tenants until January 4, 2017, wherefore under Regulation 8.22.90(C), the
filing date of the petition in the present case is not earlier than January 4, 2017, and the
‘date of any proposed rent increase may not be earlier than January 4, 2017.

The Hearing Decision’sirulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the
definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

~ The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with deferred
maintenance Regulations Appendix A 10.2.2(4)(b).

2b) The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the-
following decisions: -

McGhee v. Carraway-Brown, T05-0220 (Amended Hearing Decision, Jan. 6, 2006);
aff’d, HRRRB (precedential; Feb. 24, 2006). Current owner stands in the shoes of the
prior owner, and is charged with the prior owner’s knowledge of the problems with the
property and prior owner’s failure to maintain the property.

November 27, 2013 Hearing Decision in Saldana et al. v. Gaines/Taplin, T12-0256.

Contractor’s supplies, equipment and profits do not add value to the property and are
disallowed as capital improvement expenses.

1 01



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

2¢) __ The Hearing Decision raises new policy issues that have not been decided by the Board.

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 impermissibly and/or
unconstitutionally vague and unenforceable? The following words in the definition lack an
objectively determinable meaning: '

“materially”
“appreciably”
“primarily”

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 internally inconsistent and
therefore unenforceable? This policy issue relates to capital improvements that are not in a
tenant’s unit.

A capital improvement which “materially add[s] to the value of the property”, and
therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot “primarily benefit the
tenant”.

A capital improvement which “appreciably prolongs [the property’s] useful life”, and
therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot “primarily benefit the
tenant”. '

When an owner files a petition for capital improvement pass through to tenants, does the owner
have the burden to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfies each of the requirements
of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.0207?

2d) The Hearing Decision violates federal, state or local law.

California Evidence Code section 500 states: "Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has
the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the
claim for relief or defense that he is asserting." Because the present case arises from an owner’s
petition seeking capital improvement pass through to the tenants, the owner had the burden to
prove the existence of each fact in support of his claim for relief.

The Hearing Decision herein violated Evidence Code section 500 because it did not
require the owner to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfied all the
requirements of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

Arnett v. Dal Cielo, 14 Cal.4™ 2, 22 (1996), requires that “Courts should give meaning to every
word of a statute if possible, and should avoid a construction making any word surplusage.”

The Hearing Decision herein erroneously failed to give meaning to the terms
“materially”, “appreciably”, and “primarily” when determining whether the alleged
capital improvements satisfied the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC
8.22.020.

2 000218



Attachment To Appeal in 1.15-0073

For example, the Hearing Decision allowed the $7,500.00 cost of a sewer lateral.
The value of the property at the time when the sewer lateral was installed was

- approximately $2 million. The OMC definition of an allowable capital
improvement requires that the improvement must “materially” add to the value of
the property. The $7,500 cost of the sewer lateral was less than 1% of the value
of the property. In fact, it was 0.38% of the value of the property. An alleged
capital improvement which increases the value of the property by a mere 0.38%
cannot satisfy the “materially” requirement of OMC 8.22.020.

As another example, the Hearing Decision allowed the $40,000.00 cost of
painting. The $40,000 painting cost was 2% of the value of the building.
Reasonable analysis would not regard a 2% increase in value as material.

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) and Nozzi v. Hous. Auth., 806
F.3d 1178 (9 Cir. 2015) hold that deprivation of information that is necessary to understand a
claim, and to defend against it, is-denial of due process.

2e)

Throughout the period from December 18, 2015 (when the petition was filed) to January

-4, 2017 (when the owner filed his evidence packet), the tenants were deprived of critical

information (the nature of and dollar amount of alleged capital improvements) that was
necessary for tenants to understand the owner’s claim and to defend against it.

The Hearing Decision is not supported by substantial evidence.

At page 6, the Hearing Decision erroneously found as a fact the owner’s petition — as it
was filed on December 18, 2015 — “included the breakdown of the improvements, the
dates of completion, cost, payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each
unit.” That finding is not supported by substantial evidence, is clearly erroneous, and is
directly contradicted by the petition itself.

2¢e) and f) Julie Amberg, the tenant in unit 302, was denied the opportunity to present

evidence.

The Hearing Decision found that tenant Julie Amberg did not file a response to the
petition or file a document that was the equivalent of a response. The Hearing Decision

- found that tenant Amberg failed to explain why she did not file a response. Those

findings are erroneous.

It is significant that the owner did not file his capital improvement evidence until
January 4, 2017. Ms. Amberg did eventually get a copy of the Petition before -
then, in September 2016. See Tenants Exhibit TX-37. But, because the owner
had not attached his capital improvement evidence to the petition, Ms. Amberg,
like the other tenants, was not able to respond to the petition — and she said so in
TX-37, which was filed with the RAP on September 21, 2016. Although her
“Statement Supporting ...” (TX-37) was not captioned as a “Tenant Response”, it
was the full substantive equivalent of a Tenant Response. Her statements in TX-



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

37 did in fact gave the owner as much notice as was then possible of her position
with respect to the petition. See TX-37, “Statement”, section “B”. She should not
be penalized for not captioning her statement as a Response to the petition.

2h) Explanation of other grounds for appeal.

The Hearing Decision contains critical, clearly erroneous findings of fact.
The Hearing Decision erroneously decided the time limit for capital improvements.
The Hearing Decision denied tenants due process of law.

The Heéring Decision erroneously failed to decide and/or erroneously decided the issue of
deferred maintenance.

The Hearing Decision erroneously allowed rent increases for expenses that fail to qualify as
legally-cognizable capital improvements.

The Hearing Decision erroneously set the effective date of rent increase.

The Hearing Decision erroneously found that tenant Julie Amberg did not have good cause for
not filing a response to the petition.

Pursuant to Rent Adjustment Program Regulation 8.22.120, tenants will file and serve supporting
‘arguments and documentation within fifteen days of filing the appeal.

4 COGoog



1] I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (Jn
your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [ The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been

denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h) ™ Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutively,

Number of pages attached: 4

You must serve a copy of your appeal on_the opposing partv(ies) or vour appeal may be dismissed.
I declare under penalt%é)f perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

Auve 10 20_/

I placed a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or

depos(i)ted it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all

postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

ame

Rockridge Real Estate, LLC

Address

1373 Clay Street

de.SateZb  19an Francisco, CA 94109

Name

Clifford Fried, Esq.

Address

1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor

CnSateZ - 0akland, CA 94612

#ar DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.
Rev. 6/22/17



CITY OF OAKLAND ETESTe A 05
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
(X Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721 - |
CITY OF OAKLAND , : 4 APPEAL

Appellant’s Name

Todd McMahon and Mari Oda

Property Address (Include Unit Number)
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 Unit 304 -

{0 Owner ™ Tenant

Appellant’s Mailing Address (For receipt of notices) Case Number -
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94611 L15-0073

Date of Decision appealed :
July 19, 2017; mailed July 27, 2017

Representative’s Mailing Address (For notices)
11 Carolyn Lane, Chappaqua, NY 10514

Name of Representative (if any)
Stanley L. Amberg

Please select your ground(s) for appeal from the list below. As part of the appeal, an explanation must
be provided responding to each ground for which you are appealing. Each ground for appeal listed
below includes directions as to what should be included in the explanation.

1) There are math/clerical errors that require the Hearing Decision to be updated. (Please clearly
explain the math/clerical errors.)
2) Appealing the decision for one of the grounds below (required):

B The decision is inconsistent with OMC Chapter 8.22, Rent Board Regulations or prior decisions
of the Board. (In your explanation, you must identify the Ordinance section, regulation or prior Board
decision(s) and describe how the description is inconsistent.).

a)

b) B The decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other Hearing Officers. (In your explanation,
you must identify the prior inconsistent decision and explain how the decision is inconsistent.)

= The decision raises a new policy issue that has not been decided by the Board. (In your explanation,
you must provide a detailed statement of the issue and why the issue should be decided in your favor.).

d) = The decision violates federal, state or local law. (In your explanation, you must provide a detailed
statement as to what law is violated,) :

£) ™ The decision is not supported by substantial evidence. (In your explanation, you must explain why
the decision is not supported by substantial evidence found in the case record.)

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

Rev. 6/22/17
000oc0



1§ I was denied a sufficient opportunity to present my claim or respond to the petitioner’s claim. (In

your explanation, you must describe how you were denied the chance to defend your claims and what
evidence you would have presented. Note that a hearing is not required in every case. Staff may issue a
decision without a hearing if sufficient facts to make the decision are not in dispute.)

g) [0 The decision denies the Owner a fair return on my investment. (You may appeal on this ground only
when your underlying petition was based on a fair return claim. You must specifically state why you have been

denied a fair return and attach the calculations supporting your claim.)

h)  ® Other. (In your explanation, you must attach a detailed explanation of your grounds for appeal.)

Submissions to the Board are limited to 25 pages from each party. Please number attached pages consecutively.
Number of pages attached.: * .

You must serve a copy of vour appeal on the opposing partv(ies) or vour a
1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that on

REUST o

eal mav be dismissed.

,20_ 7 , Iplaced a copy of this form, and all attached pages, in the United States mail or
deposited it with a commercial carrier, using a service at least as expeditious as first class mail, with all
postage or charges fully prepaid, addressed to each opposing party as follows:

Name

Rockridge Real Estate, LLC

Address

1373 Clay Street

City, State Zip

San Francisco, CA 94109

ame

| Clifford Fried, Esq.

Address

1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor

City. State Zip

Oakland, CA 94612

E3 <2~ FO)7

EUGUET 10, 2017

SIGNATURE of APPELLANT or DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

Rev. 6/22/17

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

DATE

nl" f"%r'}

o fg
PR

[V \} L [



IMPORTANT INFORMATION:

This appeal must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313,
Oakland, California 94612, not later than 5:00 P.M. on the 20th calendar day after the date the decision
was mailed to you as shown on the proof of service attached to the decision. If the last day to fileis a
weekend or holiday, the time to file the document is extended to the next business day.

Rev. 6/22/17

Appeals filed late without good cause will be dismissed.

You must provide all of the information required or your appeal cannot be processed and may be
dismissed. :

Any supporting argument or documentation to be considered by the Board must be received by the
Rent Adjustment Program with a proof of service on opposing party within 15 days of filing the '
appeal. : '

Any response to the appeal by the other party must be received by the Rent Adjustment Program
with a proof of service on opposing party within 35 days of filing the appeal.

The Board will not consider new claims. All claims, except as to jurisdiction, must have been made
in the petition, response, or at the hearing.

The Board will not consider new evidence at the appeal hearing without specific approval.

You must sign and date this form or your appeal will not be processed.

The entire case record is available to the Board, but sections of audio recordings must be pre-
designated to Rent Adjustment Staff.

For more information phone (510) 238-3721.

000224



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

Attachment to Appeal in L15-0073

2a) The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with the OMC and RAP Regulations.

The Hearing Decision’s ruling on the time limits for capital improvements is inconsistent with
OMC 8.22.090(B), 8.22.070(D) and Regulation 8.22.90(C) and Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1.

The Hearing Decision’s reliance on the decision in Baragano v. City of Oakland, et al., Case No.

RG14732655 is inconsistent with current Regulations Appendix A 10.2.1 and with Regulation
8.22.90(C). '

In addition, the decision in the Baragano case is not final. It is on appeal to the Court of
Appeal, First District, California, No. A148852.

Significantly, the decision in Baragano is factually not in point and is not controlling
precedent because the owner’s petition in that case did include capital improvements
information, total costs, and unit costs, wherefore the effective date of the petition in
Baragano was its actual filing date in the RAP. By contrast, in the present case L15-
0073, the petition omitted capital improvements information, which was not filed or
revealed to tenants until January 4, 2017, wherefore under Regulation 8.22.90(C), the
filing date of the petition in the present case is not earlier than January 4, 2017, and the
date of any proposed rent increase may not be earlier than January 4, 2017.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the
definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with deferred
maintenance Regulations Appendix A 10.2.2(4)(b).

2b) _The Hearing Decision is inconsistent with decisions issued by other hearing officers.

The Hearing Decision’s rulings on allowable capital improvements is inconsistent with the
following decisions: ‘

McGhee v. Carraway-Brown, T05-0220 (Amended Hearing Decision, Jan. 6, 2006);
aff'd, HRRRB (precedential; Feb. 24, 2006). Current owner stands in the shoes of the
prior owner, and is charged with the prior owner’s knowledge of the problems with the
property and prior owner’s failure to maintain the property.

November 27, 2013 Hearing Decision in Saldana et al. v. Gaines/Taplin, T12-0256.

Contractor’s supplies, equipment and profits do not add value to the property and are
disallowed as capital improvement expenses.

1 0008225



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

2¢) The Hearing Decision raises new policy issues that have not been decided by the Board.

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 impermissibly and/or
unconstitutionally vague and unenforceable? The following words in the definition lack an
objectively determinable meaning:

“materially”
“appreciably”
“primarily”

Is the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020 internally inconsistent and
_therefore unenforceable? This policy issue relates to capital improvements that are notin a
tenant’s unit.

A capital improvement which “materially add[s] to the value of the property”, and
therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot ‘ ‘primarily beneﬁt the
tenant”.

A capital 1mprovement which “appreciably prolongs [the property’s] useful life”, and
therefore primarily benefits the owner of the property, cannot “primarily benefit the
tenant”.

When an owner files a petition for capital improvement pass through to tenants, does the owner
have the burden to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfies each of the requirements
of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.0207

2d) The Hearing Decision violates federal, state or local law.

California Evidence Code section 500 states: "Except as otherwise provided by law, a party has
the burden of proof as to each fact the existence or nonexistence of which is essential to the
claim for relief or defense that he is asserting." Because the present case arises from an owner’s
petition seeking capital improvement pass through to the tenants, the owner had the burden to
prove the existence of each fact in support of his claim for relief.

The Hearing Decision herein violated Evidence Code section 500 because it did not
require the owner to prove that each alleged capital improvement satisfied all the
requirements of the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC 8.22.020.

Arnett v. Dal Cielo, 14 Cal.4% 2, 22 (1996), requires that “Courts should give meaning to every
word of a statute if possible, and should avoid a construction making any word surplusage.”

The Hearing Decision herein erroneously failed to give meaning to the terms

“materially”, “appreciably”, and “primarily” when determining whether the alleged
capital improvements satisfied the definition of “Capital improvements” in OMC
8.22.020.

2 000256



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

For example, the Hearing Decision allowed the $7,500.00 cost of a sewer lateral.
The value of the property at the time when the sewer lateral was installed was
approximately $2 million. The OMC definition of an allowable capital
improvement requires that the improvement must “materially” add to the value of
the property. The $7,500 cost of the sewer lateral was less than 1% of the value
of the property. In fact, it was 0.38% of the value of the property. An alleged
capital improvement which increases the value of the property by a mere 0.38%

~ cannot satisfy the “materially” requirement of OMC 8.22.020.

As another example, the Hearing Decision allowed the -$40,000.00 cost of
painting. The $40,000 painting cost was 2% of the value of the building.
Reasonable analysis would not regard a 2% increase in value as material.

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co, 339 U.S. 306 (1950) and Nozzi v. Hous. Auth., 806
F.3d 1178 (9 Cir. 2015) hold that deprivation of information that is necessary to understand a
claim, and to defend against it, is denial of due process.

2e)

Throughout the period from December 18, 2015 (when the petition was filed) to January
4,2017 (when the owner filed his evidence packet), the tenants were deprived of critical
information (the nature of and dollar amount of alleged capital improvements) that was
necessary for tenants to understand the owner’s claim and to defend against it.

The Hearing Decision is not supported by substantial evidence.

- At page 6, the Hearing Decision erroneously found as a fact the owner’s petition — as it

was filed on December 18, 2015 — “included the breakdown of the improvements, the
dates of completion, cost, payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each
unit.” That finding is not supported by substantial evidence, is clearly erroneous, and is
directly contradicted by the petition itself.

2¢) and ) Julie Amberg, the tenant in unit 302, was denied the opportunity to present

evidence. '

The Hearing Decision found that tenant Julie Amberg did not file a response to the
petition or file a document that was the equivalent of a response. The Hearing Decision
found that tenant Amberg failed to explain why she did not file a response. Those
findings are erroneous.

It is significant that the owner did not file his capital improvement evidence until
January 4, 2017. Ms. Amberg did eventually get a copy of the Petition before
then, in September 2016. See Tenants Exhibit TX-37. But, because the owner

had not attached his capital improvement evidence to the petition, Ms. Amberg,
like the other tenants, was not able to respond to the petition — and she said so in
TX-37, which was filed with the RAP on September 21, 2016. Although her
“Statement Supporting ...” (TX-37) was not captioned as a “Tenant Response”, it
was the full substantive equivalent of a Tenant Response. Her statements in TX-

00022



Attachment To Appeal in L15-0073

37 did in fact gave the owner as much notice as was then possible of her position
with respect to the petition. See TX-37, “Statement”, section “B”. She should not
be penalized for not captioning her statement as a Response to the petition.

2h) Explanation of other grounds for appeal.

The Hearing Decision contains critical, clearly erroneous findings of fact.
The Hearing Decision erroneously decided the time limit for capital improvements.
The Hearing Decision denied tenants due process of law.

The Hearing Decision erroneously failed to decide and/or erroneously decided the issue of
deferred maintenance.

The Hearing Decision erroneously allowed rent increases for expenses that fail to qualify as
legally-cognizable capital improvements.

The Hearing Decision erroneously set the effective date of rent increase.

The Hearing Decision erroneously found that tenant Julie Amberg did not have good cause for
not filing a response to the petition.

Pursuant to Rent Adjustment Program Regulation 8.22.120, tenants will file and serve supporting
arguments and documentation within fifteen days of filing the appeal.

{-9v8



250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5313, OAKLAND, CA 94612 CITY oF OAKLAND

Housing and Community Development Department TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program

CASE NUMBER:

' CASE NAME:
PROPERTY ADDRESS:
DATES OF HEARING:

CLOSING
STATEMENTS DUE:

DATE OF DECISION:

APPEARANCES 1/12117:

FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION

L15-0073

525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Properties, LLC v. Tenants
3921 Harrison St., Oakland, CA

January 12, 2017; January 13, 2017; and March 24, 2017

April 14, 2017
July 19, 2017

Tod McMahon, Tenant (Unit #304)
Julie E. Amberg, Tenant (Unit #302)
Mari Oda, Tenant (Unit #304)
Fernando Garcia, Tenant (Unit #202)
Kate Garcia, Tenant (Unit #202)
Stanley Amberg, Attorney for Tenants
Michael Bykhovsky, Manager of the Owner corporation
Martin Gallagher, Contractor ‘
Tsegab Assefa, Property Manager
Clifford Fried, Attorney for Owner
Elizabeth Hart, Owner Representative

APPEARANCES 1/13/17: Tod McMahon, Tenant (Unit #304)

Mari Oda, Tenant (Unit #304)

Fernando Garcia, Tenant (Unit #202)

Stanley Amberg, Attorney for Tenants

Michael Bykhovsky, Manager of the Owner corporation
Martin Gallagher, Contractor

Tsegab Assefa, Property Manager

Clifford Fried, Attorney for Owner

Elizabeth Hart, Owner Representative

000

%

fw



APPEARANCES 3/24/17: Tod McMahon, Tenant (Unit #304)
Fernando Garcia, Tenant (Unit #202)
Kate Garcia, Tenant (Unit #202)
Stanley Amberg, Attorney for Tenants
Michael Bykhovsky, Manager of the Owner corporation
Martin Gallagher, Contractor
Tsegab Assefa, Property Manager
Clifford Fried, Attorney for Owner
Elizabeth Hart, Owner Representative

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The Owner Petition for approval of rent increase is granted in part.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On December 18, 2015, the owner filed a Landlord Petition for Approval of Rent
Increase based on Capital Improvements for a total of sixteen (16) residential units.

The tenants in all sixteen units were notified of the owner’s Petition and the
hearing was scheduled for April 5, 2016. The tenants in nine (9) units did not file
responses (Units 101, 104, 105, 203, 204, 205, 302, 303, and the Penthouse Unit).
Tenants in seven (7) units filed Tenant Responses and requested mediation (Units 102,
103, 201, 202, 301, 304, and 305).

On April 5, 2015, a Hearing Officer conducted a mediation and settled with the
participating tenants as follows:

Elena and Alexandru Butnaru, tenants in Unit #102;

Angelique Johnson, tenant in Unit #103;

Suzanne Miller, Tenant in Unit #201; and

Andrew and Jessica Simkin, tenants in Unit #305.

The following tenants filed tenant responses and participated in the mediation, did
not settle in the mediation, and appeared for the hearing:. '

Todd McMahon and Mari Oda, tenants in Unit #304; and

Kate and Fernando Garcia, tenants in Unit #202.

Tenants Vasilescu and Bridges (Unit #301) filed a response but did not show for
the hearing. '

The tenants in units 101, 104, 105, 203, 204, 205, 303, and the Penthouse did not
file a response, did not participate in the mediation and did not appear for the hearing. -

Tenant Julie Amberg (Unit #302) did not file a response, did not participate in the

mediation but appeared for a hearing.
The chart below clarifies the procedural background:

000230



Unit # Response | Participated in Settled in Appeared for
- filed Mediation Mediation Hearing
101 No No No o No
102 Yes Yes Yes N/A
103 Yes Yes Yes N/A
104 No No No No
105 No No No v No
201 Yes Yes Yes N/A
202 Yes | Yes No Yes
203 No No - No No
204 No No No No
205 No No No No
301 Yes No No No
302 No No No Yes
303 No No No No
304 Yes Yes No Yes
305 Yes . Yes Yes N/A
Penthouse No No No No

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

On December 18, 2015, the owner filed a Landlord Petition for approval of rent
increase based on Capital Improvements which included structural upgrade, seismic
retrofitting, new roof, windows and sliding glass doors, re-building of balconies, new
stucco, and remodel of kitchens, bathrooms and flooring in several units. The project
involved both building-wide capital improvements and unit-specific improvements.

The tenants Johnson (Unit #103), Jessica and Andrew Simkin (Unit #305), Elena
and Aleandru Butnaru (Unit #102), and Miller (Unit #201) participated in mediation and
executed a Settlement Agreement and Dismissal pursuant to mediation. Therefore, this
Hearing Decision will not have any impact on these units.

On January 25, 2016, tenants Kate and Fernando Garcia (Unit #202), tenants
Alexandro Vasilescu and Zoe Bridges (Unit #301), and tenants Todd McMahon and
Mari Oda (Unit #304) filed timely responses to the owner’s petition, alleging that no
supporting documents regarding the improvements and expenses have been shown to
them and that the major part of the project was due to deferred maintenance and does
not qualify as capital improvements.

- THE ISSUES

(1) Does tenant Julie Amberg have a good cause for filing no response?
(2) What is the 24-month period for the capital improvements?

Gﬁﬁﬁoi



(3) Are the proposed rent increases justified by capital improvements, and if so,
have the capital improvements been calculated correctly?

EVIDENCE

Background

The residential dwelling contains a total of sixteen (16) residential units. Because
this is an owner's petition for approval of rent increase based on capital improvements,
no rent increases were given to the tenants. Therefore, the issues relating to the
service of the rent increase, Enhanced Notice or the notice of existence of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP Notice) do not apply and will not be addressed in this
Hearing Decision.

As of January 2017, the owner submitted an updated roster of current rents for
those units that may be impacted by this proposed rent increase. The updated roster is
as follows:' .

Unit 101 $2,250.00
Unit 202 $1,276.42
Unit 204 $1,675.00
Unit 302 - $1,278.01
Unit 303 $1,495.00
Unit 304 $ 995.38

The remaining units were either vacated or settled in the mediation and will not be
impacted by this Hearing Decision. This evidence was not disputed.

The owner submitted a chart showing a proposed building-wide capital
improvement increase of $598.38 per unit and additional increase for unit-specific
improvements for units 101, 202, 204, 302, 303, and 304.2

No Response by Tenant Amberg

On December 21, 2015, a Notice of Hearing and Tenant Notification of Landlord
Petition was mailed to the tenant's address with a proof of service. The Owner
Response Form was also included in the mailing. The mail was not returned as non-
delivered. The tenant testified that she was a victim of the mail theft in 2016 and did not
receive a notice of the owner's petition and the Notice of Hearing. She did not appear
for the mediation on April 5, 2016. A hearing was set for October 6, 2016, and a notice
was sent to those tenants who did not settle in the mediation or did not participate in the
mediation, including tenant Amberg. On September 21, 2016, she submitted a Request
to Change Date of Proceeding of a hearing that was set for October 6, 2016. The
tenant did not file a Tenant Response at any time and through the hearing date.

' Owner’s Exhibit 4, Section D, p. 129
2 Owner’s Exhibit 4, Section D, pages 130-131

o ' ¥a 4
O U O r..’r N) 2



Capital Improvements

The capital improvement project involved an extensive remodel, structural
upgrade, including seismic retrofitting, installation and insulation of sheer walls, new
windows, noise insulation, removal of the deck, removal of stucco around the windows,
sliding glass doors, and balcony walls, installation of new roof and stucco. The project
included building-wide improvements and unit-specific improvements, such as kitchen
and bathroom remodels, which included electrical and plumbing upgrades.

Prior to the hearing, the owner submitted about 400 pages of documents relating
to description of the capital improvement project, permits, invoices, proof of payments, a
Grant Deed, drafts of proposed rent increase notices and updated roster of subject units
with the current rent amounts.®

Gallagher Construction was the general contractor and Martin Gallagher credibly
testified about each stage of the construction project, including obtaining permits from
the City of Oakland, scheduling inspections, and how he oversaw the entire project. He
also testified about invoices he billed and payments received from the owner.

The owner submitted invoices and copies of checks paid for the construction
project to the various contractors, such as Gallagher Construction and/or Martin
Gallagher Construction Inc., Kelly-Moore Paint Co., A.G. Services, Just Plumbing &
Maintenance, and Paramount Elevator Corp.* The copies of submitted invoices
contained description of work done and a notation stamp “PAID” showing the date the
invoice was paid and the check number which covered that invoice. The owner also

submitted copies of the checks and the check numbers corresponded with check
numbers written on the invoices.®

The Hearing Officer reviewed all invoices and payments and listed the allowable
improvements and its cost on the attached Capital Improvements Table. The cost
totaled $568,646.66 for the building-wide improvements and $166,518.31 for the unit-

specific improvements. The expenses covered period from December 2013 through
June of 2014. :

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

No Good Cause for Filing No Response

The Rent Adjustment Ordinance requires that a tenant must file a response to an
owner's petition within thirty (30) days of service of the notice by the Rent Adjustment
Program that an owner petition was filed.”® The tenant's response was due on

3 Owner’s Exhibits 1 through 4
4 Owner’s Exhibit 2

> Owner’s Exhibit 2, pp. 1-78

6 O.M.C. §8.22.090(A)4

Gi0253



January 25, 2016. The tenant testified that she was a victim of mail fraud and did not
receive some of her mail. However, the tenant received the notice of hearing set for
October 6, 2016, hearing because she requested continuance of that hearing on
September 21, 2016. At that point the tenant had knowledge of the owner’s petition..
After the tenant's request for postponement of the hearing, the tenant did not file any
response to the owner’s petition and did not provide any reason as to why she did not
file a response at all between September 21, 2016, and the first hearing date of
January 12, 2017. The tenant does not have a good cause for filing no response after
she had notice of the owner's petition. Therefore, the tenant is limited only to cross-
examination and summation at the hearing and her testimony and evidence cannot be
considered.

Two-Year Time Limit for Capital Improvements

Prior to August 1, 2014, the Regulation allows for capital improvement costs to
be passed on to the tenants only for those improvements completed and paid for within
the 24-month period prior to the date of the proposed increase.” The Court in Baragano
v. City of Oakland, et al. addressed the issue of the date of the proposed rent increase
and the 24-month period.2 The Court held that the effective date of the proposed rent
increase was July 1, 2013, which was essentially the first day of the month following a
60-day notice from the date the petition was filed on April 17, 2013, and allowed the
costs for work completed after July 1, 2011 and prior to July 1, 2013.°

The owner’s petition for approval of rent increase was filed on December 18,
2015. It included the breakdown of the improvements, the dates of completion, cost,
payments, and allocation of the proposed rent increase per each unit.

Following the Court's decision in Baragano, the first day of the month following a
60-day notice from the date the petition was filed is March 1, 2016. Therefore, March 1,
2016, would be the effective date of the proposed rent increase. Accordingly, the credit
can be given for capital improvements projects that were completed and paid for
between March 1, 2014, and March 1, 2016. The invoices paid at the end of the
completion of each stage of the capital improvement project cover period between
December 20, 2013 through June 20, 2014. A credit cannot be applied for capital
improvements paid for prior to March 1, 2014. After March 1, 2014, and through
March 1, 2016, credit will be allowed for those capital improvements that otherwise
qualify as capital improvements. Accordingly, the attached Capital Improvements
calculation chart shows $0.00 amount under “cost allowed” for the improvements prior
to March 1, 2014.

7 Regulations, Appendix A, §10.2.1
8 Baragano v. City of Oakland, et al. (Case No. RG14732655)
9 Baragano, supra, at p. 10, footnote 5



Capital Improvements prior to August 1, 2014

Prior to August 1, 2014, a rent increase in excess of the CP| Rent Adjustment
may be justified by capital improvement costs.'® Capital improvement costs are those
improvements which materially add to the value of the property and appreciably prolong
its useful life or adapt it to the new building codes. Normal routine maintenance and
repair is not a capital improvement cost, but a housing service cost."

The improvements must primarily benefit the tenant rather than the owner.
Capital improvement costs are to be amortized over a period of five years, divided
equally among the units which benefited from the improvement. The reimbursement of
capital expense must be discontinued at the end of the 60-month amortization period.'

An expense must pass three tests to meet the threshold definition of a Capital
Improvement cost:
(1) It must materially add to the value of the property
AND
(2) It must either
A. Appreciably prolong the useful life of the property or
B. Adapt it to new building codes
AND
(3) It must primarily benefit the tenant.

The following construction projects qualify as capital improvements because they
primarily benefit the tenants, prolong the useful life of the building, and adapt it to the
new building codes: new roof, rebuilding of 15 new balconies with structural re-
enforcement and up to code; seismic strengthening of exterior walls, new stucco, new
sewer lateral and including upgrade to plumbing valves and piping, installation of new
windows and sliding glass doors, painting, remodeling of bathrooms, kitchens and tile
floors. These items qualify as capital improvements because they benefit the tenants,
they make the building safe, structurally sound and energy-efficient. Accordingly, the
credit will be applied for expenses paid for these improvements.

The following invoices will not be included in the credit for the capital
improvement project. These invoices are for painting supplies, tree trimming, repair of
disposal, replacement of copper drain lines that were vandalized, cleaning, replacement
of burned out light bulbs, and replacement of an old range that was broken aftera -
complaint:

Invoice 201676 called repair for $1,650.00;

Kelly-Moore Paints invoices for supplies for $211.82, $81.94, $83.39;
Elite Tree Service for $1,650.00;

Invoice SJ1268533 for $78.99;

100, M.C. Section 8.22.070(C)
! Regulations, Appendix, Section 10.2.2(5)
12 Regulations Appendix, Section 10.2

000235



Invoice SJ1267210 for $359.59;
Invoice #3538 for $2,600.00;
Invoice 240088 for $279.26;
Invoice 213033 for $120.00;
Invoice 1896368 for $456.88;
invoice #213171 for $194.32.

Expenses for these items do not qualify as capital improvements and credit for
payments of these invoices is denied.

The allowed capital improvement calculation is set forth in the attached table and
reflects the allowable amount of rent increase for building-wide capital improvements
and for unit-specific improvements as follows:

Building-wide improvements: $488.17 per unit
Unit-specific improvements: #101 - $461.67 (146.67+56.67+258.33)
. #202 - $203.34 (146.67+56.67)
#204 - $172.92 (110.00+433.33+12.5+6.25)
#302 — $146.67
#303 — $549.58 (110.00+433.33+6.25)
#304 — $555.83 (110.00+433.33+12.5)

ORDER
1. The Owner's Petition for approval of rent increase L15-0073 is granted in part.

2. The proposed rent increases are justified by capital improvements but the
amounts will be reduced. The building-wide increase is justified by the amount of
$488.17 per unit; the unit-specific improvements are justified for the amounts listed
above and on the attached Capital Improvements table.

3. The effective date of the rent increases is March 1,2016. The parties are
instructed work out any rent underpayments.

" Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal
using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received
within twenty (20) days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on
the attached Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to
file, the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

/ 7
vy
# /"f/"’”/i.,&

Linda M. Moroz, Hearing Officer
City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: July 19, 2017

000236 8



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS Effective Date of Increase

_16;

Number of Residential Units on Property
Improvements and repairs benefitting all units
NUMBER OF MONTHLY

DATE UNITS COST PER VALIDITY
IMPROVEMENT OR REPAIR  COMPLETED COST ALLOWED BENEFITTED UNIT CHECKS
New Roof ' 20-Dec:13 $0.00 16 $0.00 OK
Deck removal & scaffolding inst: 18-Jan-14 $0.00° 16 $0.00 OK
Lead Abatemerit/Stucco remove 13-Feb-14 $0.00 16 $0.00 OK
New sewer lateral 17-Apr-14: $7,500.00 16 $7.81 OK
Painting of exterior & intérior hal 15-May-14 $40,000.00 | 16 $41.67 OK
Construction of 15 balconles 17-Jun-14 - $180,000.00 16 - $187.50 OK
Building Permits 17-Jun-14 ' $7,700.50 16 $8.02 OK
Exterior walls - seismic 20-Jun-14 $85,946.16 16 $80.53 OK
Stucco removal & installation 17-Jun-14 $147,500.00 16 $153.65 OK

» L Subtotal $488.17 OK
Place X in box if property .
is mixed use.
Residential square footage
Other use square footagel
Percent residential use
INCREASE ALLOCATED TO RESIDENTIAL USE $488.17
Improvements and repairs benefitting particular units
NUMBER OF MONTHLY

DATE UNITS COST PER ALLOCATED VALIDITY
IMPROVEMENT OR REPAIR COMPLETED COST ALLOWED BENEFITTED UNIT’ TO UNITS  CHECKS
4 new windows per each unit 16-Apr-14 $26,400.00 3 $146.67 [101, 202, 302
3 new windows per each unit 9-Apr-14 $19,800.00 3 $110.00 |204, 303, 304
new sliding glass-door . 17- Mar-14 . $20,400.00- 6 $56.67 (101, 202, 204,
hew cabinets, vanity, floor.tile N '$78 000 0 .- 3 $433.33 {204, 303, 304
new cafpet & iriterior paintirig 2t R | 303. - -
install new plumblng ‘bathroom l| .. 20¢ 1 $12.50
install' hew shower’ valves - g 2 $6.25 |.
new tile floor, painfing cabitnets =14 $15, 500 OO’-f ' 1 $258.33 101
install.new granite-countertops 21-Feb-14. $0.00 - 1 308

OK




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.15-0073

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in a City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants Owner

Alexander Michael Taylor & Ria Cruz 525, 655 Hyde Street CNML Properties, L
3921 Harrison St #105 2350 Broadway St

Oakland, CA 94611 San Francisco, CA 94115

Alexandru Vasilescu & Zoe Bridges Michael Bykhovsky, Manager

3921 Harrison St #301 2350 Broadway St

QOakland, CA 94611 San Francisco, CA 94115

Bianca Penaloza
3921 Harrison St #204
QOakland, CA 94611

Cooper Spinelli & Dana Sarvestani
3921 Harrison St #203
Oakland, CA 94611

Fernando & Kate Garcia
3921 Harrison St #202
Oakland, CA 94611

Jilleun & Lexie Eglin
3921 Harrison St #101
Oakland, CA 94611

Julie Amberg
3921 Harrison St #302
Oakland, CA 94611

Mari Oda & Todd McMahon
3621 Harrison St #304
Oakland, CA 94611

0J02358



Resident
3921 Harrison St #205
Oakland, CA 94611

Steven Miller & Elizabeth VanLanen
3921 Harrison St PH
Oakland, CA 94611

Tyler Ritter
3921 Harrison St #303
Oakland, CA 94611

Zvetlana Butnaru
3921 Harrison St #104
Oakland, CA 94611

Tenant Representative Owner Representative
Stanley L. Amberg Clifford Fried, Esq

11 Carolyn Lane 1901 Harrison St. 14th Floor
Chappaqua, NY 10514 QOakland, CA 94612

Fried & Williams LLP c/o Clifford Fried
1901 Harrison St 14th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Liz Hart
1801 University Ave. #308
Berkeley, CA 94703

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.

Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on July 27, 2017 in Oakland, CA.

Maxine Vlsaya / /

¢ e

Ol'\ (\f‘g



for Date Stamp Only

CITY OF OAKLAND

> RENT ADJUSTMENT I PR S
| PROGRAM
P.O. Box 70243 CASE NUMBER 1.15-0073
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612

(510) 238-3721ti

Tenant Response

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
=T Aife A O 3921 HECRL 1500 STREET o
1224 e b - ~ 204 Day_S*0 3o 4714
AFEBRI LA 50 ) .
ohteeadl | CA S 4tap s Evening_S7¢ s 53 S0y
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Day
Evening
Are you current on your rent? Yes™® No [
Number of Units in this Building: fén

Renta] History
Date you entered into the Rental Agreement for this unit: 297, Z/ 4 78/
Date you moved into this unit: 4@ 2/, /383
Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Section 8)?
Yes L1 No ¥

Initial Rent: § 32 7 . » Initial rent jncluded (please check all that apply) 1’9 Gas
arbage ) @ 7 Storagg () Cable TV () Other (please

() Electricity @Wate) (M

specify)

Did you receive the Clty of Oakland’s NOTICE TO TENANTS at any time during your tenancy n this

unit? Yes X1 No O
Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants (/’}:%A.f/ 30,1997

List all increases your received. Begixi with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

010240

9
Rev. 9/18/08 1. JU



Date Notice | Date Increasc Rent Increased | Diu you receive a NOTICE
Given Effective ' TO TENANTS with the
(Mo/Day/Yr) | From To notice of rent increase?
.Vé/yfw (7 g ATACE L0in (1§ ? g5 $ /:' oy arad M Yes [0 No
3435262 |$ c}?—f‘??—? $ f029 % B Yes [0 No
lo «ET-Tow | B4 - 20y |8 ’ﬁch} > $ 947 iy K Yes [J No
(o -2t -2oi|B- |- Z2ew |3 W *{ $ %Z”;@? 4 Yes [J No
(5 ~ 24 - 2009 B- - 200Y|$ £39 %3*2 $ "g’odf’:}g M Yes [J No
(o- 22-Z0oB &1~ 2008 |5 B70 % |§ 9 L i Yes [ No
lo~ 4 - 2057 Bt~ 2007 |§ 4@ $ &= A Yes [ No

Contested Justification(s) for Rent Increase

Please attach a brief statement explaining why the landlord is not entitled to the proposed increase.
The legal justifications are Banking, Capital Improvements, Increased Housing Service Costs, Debt
Service, Uninsured Repair Costs, and Necessary to Meet Constitutional Fair Return requirements.

Banking : Debt Service
Capital Improvement Uninsured Repair Costs
Increased Housing Service Costs Constitutional Fair Return

For the detailed text of these justifications, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent
Board Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of
the Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

The property owner has the burden of proving the contested rent increase is justified. If the
landlord is claiming the unit is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, do you contest the
claim of exemption? Yes X No [

Yerification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all

statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

ia%%m/&%b’ /24 [20i6

Tenant's Signature | Date
\\~—4;§%?%?¢2g>éﬁgé;//" S 2 Folt
Tenant's Signature Date

"http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
" http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

Rev. 9/18/08 -2~

830241



Important Information

This form must be received at the following address within the time limits prescnbed by Oakland
Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. City of Oakland, Housing Residential Rent Relocation Board, Dalziel
Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. For more information, please

Yo ¢ahnot’géf ah extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appomtment

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

MEDIATION PROGRAM

If you are interested in submitting your dispute to mediation, please read the following information
carefully. Voluntary mediation of rent disputes is available to all parties involved in Rent Adjustment
proceedings. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agreement with
your tenant. Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree and after your response has been
filed with the Rent Adjustment Program.

You may elect to use a Rent Adjustment Program staff Hearing Officer acting as mediator or an
outside mediator. Staff Hearing Officers are available to conduct mediation free of charge. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services. If you are unable to resolve your dispute after a good faith attempt
at mediation, you will be given a priority hearing presided over by a Hearing Officer who was not your

If vou want to submit your case to mediation, please check the appropriate box and si
B 1agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).
Dzﬁee to have my case mediated by an Outside Mediator (fees to be paid by the parties).

e Ada | ey /::z,a}/@

Tenant's Signature (for Mediation Request Date
. l‘”wﬂ’ . e J o~z 4 g
N7 P -2 Zhite
Tenant's Signature (for Mediation Request Date

Rev. 9/18/08 -3- : 0: 202 24 Q



Tenant Response to Case Number 1.15-0073
Todd McMahon / Mari Oda

3921 Harrison St, #304

Oakland; CA 94611

1. Thereis a current ongoing case appeal open with the landlord that is still to be decided (L14-
0065).

2. The landlord is attempting to circumvent the annual 10% maximum limit. They are trying to
raise rents based on adding the new 10% capital improvement increase on top of the unused,
banked CPI index maximum increase, all in the same year. For that reason, this case should be
considered after the ongoing case appeal is decided (L14-0065).

3. We are unable to address this claim at this time as the landlord has not provided any
documentation showing the improvements that they wish to pass through to us, the tenants of
unit 304, at 3921 Harrison Street in Oakland, CA.

4. Itis unfair, unreasonable and in violation of the Oakland rent arbitration program to request an
increase for capital improvements when supporting details have not been provided. For
example, no documentation has been provided of the expenses the landlord wishes to pass
along and no information has been shown on how calculations were made to justify the

increase. Without this information we are unable to understand or defend ourselves against
this claim.

5. The majority of the repairs that have been made to our unit were for deferred maintenance.
Our rental agreement dates back to 1981. Since the date of the original rental agreement, little
to no maintenance was completed on our unit.

6. We request that any additional documentation or testimo'ny submitted for this claim be
provided to us in writing before the date of the hearing.

——

SRV



for Daw Stamp Only

~ CITY OF OAKLAND R
” RENT ADJUSTMENT N S
PROGRAM
P.O. Box 70243 CASE NUMBER L15-0073

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
QOakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721ti

Tenant Response

Please Fill Qut This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

74% Y;}—lr Nam% | g Com];}ete /jgjdress (with Zip Code) Telephone |
atev Fernands | 394 HowvconSt=#202.| . 0 - 397 /%7
Crareid Beldand CH 94641 o

Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Day
Evening
Are you current on your rent? Yes)X, NoO
Number of Units in this Building: A
LA
Rental History

Date you entered into the Rental Agreement for this unit: é/g 5; / / ‘?? 5
Date you moved into this unit: ‘V?’ / [T T4

Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Sectlon 8)?

Yes [J NOR

Initial Rent: $15@ wﬁ@ / €§7£ Initial rent included (please check all that apply) Kz Gas
@Electnclty K Water X Garbage (XParking JJ Storage () Cable TV () Other (please
specify)

Did you receive the City of Oakland’s NOTICE TO TENANTS at any time during your tenancy in th1s
unit? Yes

Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants / " cen M wr_v/ /ﬁ ciev fei[t.fﬁr

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards. Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Rev. 9/18/08 -1 U\:U;>44



Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Dia you receive a NOTICE

Given - Effective TO TENANTS with the
(Mo/Day/Yr) | From To notice of rent increase?

Né%’ /@j?éﬁ ;50@}! (] Yes MNQ

] Yes [ No

&

€

[J Yes (J No

[ Yes ] No

(] Yes (1 No

(J Yes ] No

| B |, | o B | B
& | &L | L | A | B B |

(] Yes [J No

Contested Justification(s) for Rent Increase

Please attach a brief statement explaining why the landlord is not entitled to the proposed i increase.
The legal justifications are Banking, Capital Improvements, Increased Housmg Service Costs, Debt
Service, Uninsured Repair Costs, and Necessary to Meet Constitutional Fair Return requirements.

Banking Debt Service
Capital Improvement 2 Uninsured Repair Costs
Increased Housing Service Costs ' Constitutional Fair Return

For the detailed text of these justifications, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent
Board Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of
the Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

The property owner has the burden of proving the contested rent increase is justified. If the
landlord is claiming the unit is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, do you coritest the
claim of exemption? Yes;§] No O

Verification

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all
statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are

;’/ ,zni / 28/4

2, ;’// 2o/l

Date

Date

" http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/ordinance.html
' http://www.oaklandnet. com/government/h & Lt;)—Erd/ es.html

Gea Attacle

' OO 4
Rev. 9/18/08 2. U245




Important Information

This form must be received at the following address within the time limits prescribed by Oakland
Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. City of Oakland, Housing Residential Rent Relocation Board, Dalziel
Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. For more information, please

You eafinot gt ah extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.
Conpies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.
MEDIATION PROGRAM

If you are interested in submitting your dispute to mediation, please read the following information
carefully. Voluntary mediation of rent disputes is available to all parties involved in Rent Adjustment
proceedings. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agreement with
your tenant. Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree and after your response has been
filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. '

You may elect to use a Rent Adjustment Program staff Hearing Officer acting as mediator or an
outside mediator. Staff Hearing Officers are available to conduct mediation free of charge. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services. If you are unable to resolve your dispute after a good faith attempt
at mediation, you will be given a priority hearing presided over by a Hearing Officer who was not your

If you want to submit your case to mediation, please check the appropriate box and si
MI agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).
[ I agree to have «. sd mediated by an Outside Mediator (fees to be paid by the parties).

AN 2o ETILEY
fTen nt's Signature (for Mediation Request Date ) ’
/&0{3?%4%&# /2 /20/@
< 7 7

' T{;nant's Signature (for Mediation Request Date

00 d
Rev. 9/18/08 ' 3. 000246



Exhibit A

Tenant Response & Statement of Fernando & Kate Garcia
City of Oakland Rent Adjustment Program; Case No. L15-0073

1. Due to the fact that Landlord has not provided a detailed statement of the facts in their
Petition, at this time, we are unable to submit a full, detailed and specific statement in response
to Landlord’s Petition (Case # L15-0073). Therefore, we will generally address the Petition’s
issues and reserve the right to raise further substantive defenses when the Landlord timely
prdvides us with additional and fuller details and facts in support of their Petition. It is unjust,
unfair, and contrary to City of Oakland’s Ordinances concerning rent control and to the City’s
Rent Adjustment Program’s rules to permit and approve a rent increase where a landlord had
failed to produce hard evidence to justify exemption to the City’s rent control policies and laws.

2. At this point we assert the following in response to Landlord’s Petition:

A. We object to the capital improvements pass through requested by Landlord because to the
best of our knowledge these same capital improvements have been previously litigated in front
of the Rent Adjustment Program (“RAP”) and were denied in a decision issued by RAP on May
29, 2015, are pending appeal (Case No. L14-0065, Landlord Appeal filed June 18, 2015).

B. Furthermore, even if these are new capital improvements being asserted by the Landlord, it
is our opinion and belief that costs were incurred pursuant to code violation repair or deferred
~ maintenance to our apartment unit where one tenant has occupied it for over 15 years.

C. Finally, Landlord’s Petition lacks specificity and other evidence in support of their claims to
support capital improvements pass through, and as a result tenants are unable to properly
respond to the Petition, and will not be able to respond, until such time that Landlord provides

detail breakdow_n of cost and expenses for capital improvements performed in Unit 202 located
at 3921 Harrison Street, Oakland.

3. We do not consent to the use of an outside mediator as requested by Landlord in its Petition.

Submitted by tenants Fernando & Kate Garcia (Unit # 202, 3921 Harrison Street, Oakland CA)



for Date Stamp Only- s
e

CITY OF OAKLAND AN 9§ i

. RENT ADJUSTMENT f 24
PROGRAM YAKLAND RENT ADVUSTMENT
P.O. Box 70243 CASE NUMBER 1.15-0073

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3721ti

Tenant Response

Please Fill Out This Form As Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information
may result in your response being rejected or delayed.

Your Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
O F Dy
| AR Ao
e Bvidees O & @i ~
‘ (t) Evening L{ll'g?b ??LB
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with Zip Code) Telephone
Day
Evening
Are you current on your fent? YesKl NoO
Number of Units in this Building: _{{,
Rental History =

Date you entered into the Rental Agreement for this unit: _&m&m‘mx__ﬁ\_‘.h_m;\ )

Date you moved into this unit:

Is your rent subsidized or controlled by any government agency, including HUD (Sectlon 8)?
A Yes @ No U
Aok "‘5 sy :
Initial Rent: $ \380.00" ¥ Initial rent included (please check all that apply) (¥ Gas
& Electricity f Water f Garbage Q{ Parking () Storage () Cable TV () Other (please
specify) :

Did you receive the City of Oakland’s NOTICE TO TENANTS at any time durmg your tenancy in this

unit? Yes é No [J
Please list the date you first received the Notice to Tenants !Z f 2012 |

List all increases your received. Begin with the most recent and work backwards Attach most
recent rent increase notice. If you need additional space please attach another sheet.

Rev. 9/18/08 1. 600248



Date Notice | Date Increase Rent Increased Did you receive a NOTICE

Given Effective TO TENANTS with the
(Mo/Day/Yr) From To notice of rent increase?
127 Jor| 1 2005 [51425.00 |$146F15| B Yes 0o

| STatkel ot |5 (425,00 O Yes [ No
$ $ [0 Yes [ No
$ $ O Yes [ No
$ $ [0 Yes [J No
$ $ [J Yes [JNo
$ $ O Yes [ No

Contested Justification(s) for Rent Increase

Please attach a brief statement explaining why the landlord is not entitled to the proposed increase.
The legal justifications are Banking, Capital Improvements, Increased Housing Service Costs, Debt
Service, Uninsured Repair Costs, and Necessary to Meet Constitutional Fair Return requirements.

Banking Debt Service
Capital Improvement Attasia X | Uninsured Repair Costs
Increased Housing Service Costs Constitutional Fair Return

For the detailed text of these justifications, see Oakland Municipal Code Chapter 8.22 and the Rent
Board Regulations on the City of Oakland web site. You can get additional information and copies of
the Ordinance and Regulations from the Rent Program office in person or by phoning (510) 238-3721.

The property owner has the burden of proving the contested rent increase is justified. If the
landlord is claiming the unit is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, do you contest the

claim of exemption? Yes No OJ
Verification

I declare under penalty of perjufy pursuant to the laws of the State of California that all

statements made in this Response are true and that all of the documents attached hereto are
true copies of the originals.

/ . 77 S F

Tenant's Signature Date
/- VN aif1a/16
Téfiant's Signature ‘ ' Date

' hitp://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/ordinance.html
! http://www.oaklandnet.com/government/hcd/rentboard/rules.html

Rev. 9/18/08 .2. : @ i

1249

G
==y

¢




“Important Information

This form must be received at the following address within the t1me limits prescribed by Oakland
Municipal Code, Chapter 8.22. City of Oakland, Housing Residential Rent Relocation Board, Dalziel
Building, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza Suite 5313, Oakland, CA 94612. For more information, please

You cafinot’gét ah extension of time to file your Response by telephone.

File Review

You should have received with this letter a copy of the landlord petition.

Copies of attachments to the petition will not be sent to you. However, you may review these in the
Rent Program office. Files are available for review by appointment.

For an appointment to review a file call (510) 238-3721.

MEDIATION PROGRAM

If you are interested in submitting your dispute to mediation, please read the following information
carefully. Voluntary mediation of rent disputes is available to all pariies involved in Rent Adjustment
proceedings. Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agreement with
your tenant. Mediation will be scheduled only if both parties agree and after your response has been
filed with the Rent Adjustment Program.

You may elect to use a Rent Adjustment Program staff Hearing Officer acting as mediator or an
outside mediator. Staff Hearing Officers are available to conduct mediation free of charge. Any fees
charged by an outside mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties
requesting the use of their services. If you are unable to resolve your dispute after a good faith attempt
at mediation, you will be given a priority hearing presided over by a Hearing Officer who was not your

If yvou want to submit vour case to mediation, please check the appropriate box and si
(B 1 agree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program Staff Hearing Officer (no charge).
[J I agree to have my case mediated by an Outside Mediator (fees to be paid by the parties).

Db il /il /e

Tenant's Signature (for Mediation Request Date

(WALVATZ

Tenant's Signature (for Mediation Request _

Rev. 9/18/08 -3 : G025 0

e



Alexandru Vasilescu & Zoe Bridges
. 3921 Harrison St. Apt 301
Oakland CA, 24611

Justification contesting Capital Improvement Rent increase

3921 Harrison Street was renovated over a 9 month period. Many months after the end of
renovations, the building owner petitioned for a capital improvements-based rent increase. After
the court’s review, is was determined that the total costs of the improvements did not justify an
increase outside of normal yearly standards.

This increase petition is based off of the same scope of work, as previously tried and denied by
the court system, and should therefore also be denied as the total cost was not, and is still not,

great enough to deserve the increase. At this point, any additional work would fall outside of the
one-year period in which all work must be completed within to qualify for Capital Improvements.

Furthermore, the building owner has given no information about the amount of any rent increase
that would come from this or the last rent petition. According to Chapter 8.22 - RESIDENTIAL
RENT ADJUSTMENTS ANB EVICTIONS - of the Oakland Municipal Code, “in addition to any
other information or notices required by this chapter or its regulations, or by state law a notice
for a rent increase based on a capital improvement(s) (other than after an owner's petition) must
include the following the amount of the rent increase from the capital improvement(s)”

Thank you for your consideration.

Alex & Zoe

00251



LB 0013 ibMMbILB

CITY OF OAKLAND i date stugpis [ 1 DA
RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM ‘
P.O. Box 70243

Qakland, CA 94612-0243

(510) 238-3721

LANDLORD PETITION
Please Fill Qut This Form Completely As You Can. Failure to provide needed information may

result in your petition being rejected or defayed. Aftach to this petition copies of the documents that
prove your case. Before completing this petition, please read the Rent Adjustment Ordinance,

sections 8.22.050 through $.22.140 and Rent Adjustment Regulations, Appendix A.

Your Name Complete Address (with zip code) Telephone
525, 655 Hyde Street CNML _
Properties, LLC 2350 Broadway St, |y 510-625-0100
) 3 Y
clo Michael Bykhovsky, manager San Francisco, CA 94115
Your Representative's Name Complete Address (with zip codc) Telephone
Clifford Fried cfo Fried & Williams LLP
Liz Hart 480 Ninth Street pay: 510-625-0100
Oakland, CA 94607
Property Address (If the property has more than one address, Tist all addresses) Total number of unit's on
property

3921 Harrison St. Oakland_, CA 94611

For each unit atfected by this petition, you must attach a list of the mailing addresses of all of the units
on the property showing the tenants in cach unit on this property. Increases based on debi service,
increased housing service costs and constitutional fair return affect all of the units on the property.

Type of units (circke onc) House X Condominium _r Room

1f an SFR or condominium, does the unit have a separate

deed? (circle one) Yes No
T have given a copy of the NOTICE TO TENANTS OF )

RESIDENTIAL RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM to | No
the tenants in. each unit affected by this petition.

Assessor’s Parcel number. (Your Rental Property service Fee

account must be current.) ] 01 209290 1100

Qakland Busincss License number. (You must have a current

Ogkland Bysingss License to operate this property as a rental.) . 28041863

REASON(S) FOR PETITION: Check all that apply. 1 (We) petition for approval of one or more -
rent increases on the grounds that the increase(es) is/are justified by:

‘A aBanking (Reg. App. 10.5) [ Increased Housing Service Costs (Reg. App. 10.1)
' Capital lmprovements (Reg. App. 10.2) Uninsured Repair Costs (Reg. App. 10.3)
Debt Service Costs (Reg. App. 10.4) Constitutionally required fair veturn
For more information phone (510)-238-3721. 1
Rov. 4-2-07

050252




Historv Attach a rent hist‘éry for the current tenant(s) in each affected unit.

Banking You must complete this section if you are claiming banking as a justification, An
Excel® spreadsheet for caleulating entitlement to a banking increase in most cases is available
online at - hitp:/www.oaklandnet.com/goyemment/hed/rentboard/docs/Banking xls,  You may
complete and attach the printed spreadsheet or attach a page stating for each affected tenant, The
date current tenant moved into the unit they currently occupy and the initial rent.

Have you given prior increases to any affected tenant justified by increased housing service costs,
debt service or constitutional fair return? Yes 0 No [ Jf yes, attach a list of the effective
-date of each such increase, affected unit and amount.

Capital Improvements and Uninsured Repairs. You must attach an itemized schedule of
claimed capital improvements, showing the affected units, the cost and completion date for each
item.  You must submit organized documentation supporting your claims, including proof of
expenditures and proof of payment.  An Exccl® spreadsheet for calculating entitiement to a cost
recovery pass-through for capital improvements in most cases is available online at
hitp://vww.oaklandnet.com/government/hed/rentboard/docs/Capimprov.xls You may print out and
attach a copy of the spreadsheet, or complete a capital improvements schedule manually.
Uninsured repair costs use the same calculations as capital improvements.

Debt Service. You must submit organized documentation proving your cornmercially reasonable
fimancing costs. This documentation nmmst include at a minimum, a copy of the promissory note, a
copy of the deed of trust, proof of the monthly mortgage payment and proof of your operating
expenses.  You .may print out and attach a copy of the spreadsheet for calculating debt service
found at: http://www.oaklandnet.conv'government/hed/rentboard/docs/DebtService xls

Increased Housing Service Costs.  You must present organized docutnentary proof of your
housing service costs for two successive year periods.. They may be calendar or fiscal years. You
may print out and attach a copy of the spreadsheet for calculating increased housing service costs
found at: hitp:/iwww caklandnet com/government/hcd/frentboard/docs/HsaCosts xls

Yerification Each petitioner must sign this section.

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the laws of the State of California that
everything T said in this petition and attaches pages is true and that all of the documents
attached to the petition are originals or are frue and correct copies of the originals.

LT eI 2e0/5

wner's Stfnature Date ¢
Owner’s Sfigna‘ﬁxre Date
For more Information phone (510)-238-3721. 2

Rev. 4-2-07

-

ot
N
PN

=

“or

~ e
H

s




File Review

Your renter(s) will be regnired to file a response to thls petition within 35 days of notification by the
‘Rent Adjustment Program. You will be sent a copy of the tenant's Response. Copies of
attachments to the Response form will not be sent to you. However, you may review any
attachments in the Rent Program Office, Files are available for review by appointment only.
For an appointment to review a file, call (510) 238-3721. Please allow six weeks from the date of
filing for notification processing and expiration of the landlord’s response time before scheduling a
file review.

Mediation Program

If you are interested in submitting your dispute to mediation, please read the following information
carefully.  To request mediation, all petitioners must sign the form that follows.  Voluntary
mediation of Rent disputes is available to all partics involved in Rent Adjustment proceedings.
Mediation is an entirely voluntary process to assist you in reaching an agregment with your tenant.
Mediation will be scheduled only if both you and your tenant(s) agree and after both a petition and a
response have been filed with the Rent Adjustment Program. You may elect to use a Rent
Adjustment Program staff Hearing Officer acting as mediator or an outside mediator. Staff Hearing
Officers are available to conduct mediation free of charge. Any fecs charged by an outside
mediator for mediation of rent disputes will be the responsibility of the parties requesting the use of
their services, 1f you are unable to resolve your dispute after a good faith atterapt at mediation, you
will be given a priority hearing presided by a Hearing Officer other than your mediator,

1F YOU WANT TO SUBMIT YOUR CASE TO MEDIATION, PLEASE CHECK THE
APPROPRIATE BOX AND SIGN.

O Iagree to have my case mediated by a Rent Adjustment Program staff Hearing Officer (no
charge).

E}é I agree to have my case mediated by an outside mediator (fees to be paid by the parties).

&2 W/M/’ (2 )2y

Lgnature (for mediation request) Date
Owner's Signature (for mediation request) Date
For more information phone (510)-238-3721, 3

Rev. 4:2.07

e g 036254



Clifford E. Fried, Esq. SBN 118288 | PERENER
Fried & Williams LLP AT i st Pl
1901 Harrison Street, 14™ Floor o1 pree o
Oakland, CA 94612 il RUG 30 PN 2: 50

Telephone: 510-625-0100 |

Elizabeth Hart

Rent Board Matters

1801 University Ave. Ste. 308
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: 510-813-5440

For Landlord
525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC

COMMUNITY AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RENT ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM

CITY OF OAKLAND
3921 Harrison Street, Oakland CA, Case No. 1L15-0073
Property Address, | LANDLORD’S SUPPORTING
ARGUMENTS AND DOCUMENTS
ON APPEAL |

525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC,
Hearing Dates: January 12,2017

Landlord, January 13,2017 &
, ' -+ March 24, 2017
V. Hearing Officer: Linda M. Moroz
Tenants,
Tenants.
1

000495



Landlord 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC and its successotifl'initerest, Rockridge
Rea] Estate, LLC, submit the following supporting arguments"‘eiﬁ& docdntts of appeal as

permitted by 525, 655 Hyde St. CNML Props., LLC RAP Reg,uIaruc')"fi‘!st“1 é% ZPj 15()%m

A. The Decision Has Clerical and Calculation Errors That Require Corrections.

~The justified allowable unit-specific improvements as stated in the Decision are not correct.
The Decision included an attached Capital Improvements table which, due to‘fomiatting, omitted
justified unit-specific improvement for units 302, 303 and 304. In addition, there are clerical and
calculation errors among the justified unit-specific capital improvements as listed per unit on
page 8 of the Decision.

For unit 204, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $600.00. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 of the Decision are not added correctly, include items specific to un'i.t
304 ($12.50 & $6.25) and do not include the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

For unit 302, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $203.34. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 do not include the $56.67 from new sliding glass door.

For unit 303, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $600.00. The dollar value
amounts stated on page 8 include items specific to unit 304 ($6.25) and do not include the $56.67
from new sliding glass door.

For unit 304, the correct allowable unit- specific should be $618.75. The dollar value
amounts s;tated on page 8 do not include the ($6.25) item specific only to unit 304 or the $56.67
from new sliding glass door. »

Attached as Exhibit A hereto isa2 page C.apita‘l Improvements table corrected to show
only those', units impacted by this Decision and with altered férmatting for cell F:37 to make

visible all of the units allocated the justified expense of a new sliding glass door.

}"\5_)6



B. The Decision Ignores the RAP’s Own Regulations to the Prgju‘d;i’ée’(’if Landlord.

In this case, the Landlord’s petition for a capital improvefrzefrlt'-passthfou;gh was filed on
December 18, 2015. A Decision was issued on July 19, 2017 i»\%ﬁ%ﬁs@n&ﬁsﬁn%ﬁe building
have filed appeals which guarantees that no final Decision will be made until 2018 on the
Landlord’s petition.

The capital improvements to the subject building have been extensive and conferred a
tremendous benefit to the tenants residing there. As the Heariﬁg Officer noted in the Decision,
this

“capital improvement project involved an extensive remodel, structural
upgrade, including seismic retrofitting, installation and insulation of sheer
walls, new windows, noise insulation, removal of the deck, removal of

~ stucco around the windows, sliding glass doors, and balcony walls,
installation of new roof and stucco. The project included building-wide
improvements and unit-specific improvements such as kitchen and
bathroom remodels, which included electrical and plumbing upgrades.”
Decision at page 5.

Despite the Landlord’s improvement to the housing stock, which benefitted the
health, safety and well being of residential tenants, and despite the Landlord following the
RAP’s rules for capital improvement passthroughs, the Decision disregards the law to the
Landlord’s detriment by approximately $106,147.14!

RAP Regulations, Addendum 10.2.1 provides that “Credit for capital improvements will
only be given for those improvements which have been completed and paid for within the
twenty-four (24) month period prior to the date the petition for a rent increase based on the
improvements is filed [emphasis added].”! Approximately $106,147.14 in capital improvements

claimed by the Landlord were disallowed by the Decision due to an improper application of the

unpublished decision in Barango v. City of Oakland (Alameda County Superior Court No.

'Regulation 10.2.1 was amended, effective April 22, 2014 by Resolution #84936 CMS. The old language of Regulation 10.2.1

allowed for pass-throughs for those improvements that have been completed and paid for within the 24 months “prior fo the date of
the proposed rent increase.”

3

000257



RG14732655). The Decmon did not allow for all capital improvements 1ncurred during the 24
months immediately prior to the Landlord filing its petition. - TEOP S

In Barango v. City of Oakland, the landlord sought a rent increaséludifigithe R Hefition
process used by the Landlord in this case. In that case, the RAP approved the passthroughs
sought, in part, and the tenant filed a petition for writ of mandate in the Alameda County
Superior Court. An important issue in the Barango case was how to calculate the 24 month
period and what was the effective date of the proposed rent increase. |

The decision in Barango was based on the court’s reading of an older version of '
Regulation 10.2.1 which has no application to our case. The focus in Baragano .was on the date
of the proposed rent increase bécause that is what the older version of Regulation 10.2.1
required. But the current version of Regulation 10.2.1 expressly calculates the 24 period to the
date the landlord’s petition is filed with the RAP! The Landlord’s petition in this case was filed
‘after Regulation 10.2.1 was amended.

Furthermore, in footnote 5 of the Baragano decision, Judge Grillo is critical of the
methodology adopted by the RAP

“as it leads to absurd results as the effective date of the increase chosen is not

related to the period in which costs were incurred, and allows the date of the

proposed increase to be determined by factors outside of the landlord’s control and

potentially precludes the landlord from recovering legitimate costs that were

incurred during the twenty-four month period.”

Here, the Landlord submitted evidence of improvements completed and paid for within
the 24 month period prior to the date the petition for a rent increase was filed. Because the
Landlord filed its petition on December 15, 2015, all evidence of improvements made and paid
for between December 16, 2013 and December 15, 2015 should have been considered and
approved for a passthrough. The Baragano decision is based on an old RAP regulation which
should not have been followed in our case.

It is likely that the Beragano RAP petition and ensuing litigation caused the RAP to

revise Regulation 10.2.1. But why was the revised version of the Regulation ignored for this

4

QG258



case? It was a major error for the Hearing Officers and her advigérs o arbltrarllv base the
Decision on the older version of the Regulation. Using an® old Unpubhshed decision which was
based on an old Regulation, and ignoring the new Regulatlbﬁ; ’;é gmi?ca;l‘age Zf) justice and a
complete abuse of discretion. It prejudices the Landlord and benefits the Tenants.

The Decision in this case not only ignores the RAP’s only regulations, it deprives the
Landlord of its right to increase rent to the fullest extent permitted by law. State law permits a
landlord to increase rents with a 30 or 60 day notice of rent increase. However, the Decision
effectively denies the Landlord its entire rént'increase by serving a notice of rent increz;se now.

Nor do the RAP Regulations have provisions that allow a retro-active rent increase after a
Decision is rendered. The Hearing Officer set an effective date of the rent increase as March 1,
2016 but fails to provide a remedy for the Landlord to collect rent for a rent increase request that
has been pending for the past 19 months.

The Landlord respectfully requests that the appeal be granted and that the deleted
approximately $106,147.14 in capital improvements be added back into the equation. Attached

hereto as Exhibit B is a table showing the disallowed capital improvements which the Landlord

should be permitted to pass through to its tenants.

C. The Decision Is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.

Because of calculating, clerical and formatting errbrs, the Decision is not supported by
the evidence. The Decision must be corrected in order to avoid severe prejudice to the Landlord
in the amount of $6,566.19.

Among the approximately $6566.19 of expenses the Hearing Officer disallowed under the
grounds that they were repair and maintenance were a new stove in unit 303 for $456.88 and a
new garbage disposal in unit 101 for $194.32. The.hearing ofﬁcg:r determined that these
expenses were repair and maintenance expenses which would fall under Increased Housing

Services and thus should not be considered Capital Improvement expenses.

) [}
'{? f/ f){}



However common sense does not bear out the Hearing Officer's determination.
Maintenance is when an appliance or object is serviced so as to ,aﬂfoﬁ :it..‘.w:coﬁtinue to*function
as a useful object or appliance. Maintenance is akin to changirig thé\@1if yBUr ¢af Repair is
when an object or appliance is no longer working as it was intended and require repair to bring it
back into.being fully functional. Repair is akin to reattaching the spark plugs to allow your car's
engine to function as it was intended. Capital Improvements are those improvements which
materially add to the value of the property, appreciably prolong the useful life of the property or
adapt it to new building codes |and must primarily benefit the tenant.

In this case, instead of repairing and re-installing the original garbage d_ispésal, the owner
replaced the garbage disposal with an entirely new garbage disposal. Similarly, the stove in unit
303 was removed and replaced with a new stove. These expenses should be considered Capital
Improvements not repair and maintenance.

Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a table showing the disallowed capital improvements

which the Landlord should be permitted to pass through to its tenants.

D. The Rent Adj'ustment Ordinance and Regulations Are Constitutionally Deficient
in That They Withhold Powers by Which the RAP Could Adjust Maximum Rents Without
Unreasonable Delays and Instead Requires the Board to Follow an Adjustment Procedures
That Make Such Delays Inevitable. »

In Birkenfeld v. the City of Berkeley (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129, The California Supreme Court
recognized that a rent board could unreasonably delay a decision on a landlord petition for a
~ maximum rent increase as a result of constitutionally deficient rent ordinances and regulations.
1d. at page 169. Here, the Landlord has been denied a prompt maximum rent increase due to the
lack of sufficient procedures. The RAP’s procedures, or lack thereof, make it inevitable that a
landlord will suffer unconstitutionally long delays in any rent increase.

The delays at the RAP include, but are not limited to, (1) not having express procedures

as to when hearings must be held after a landlord petition is filed, (2) setting hearings long after

6

076260



petitions are filed, (3) allowing long continuances in the middlq;O‘f-’héaﬂﬁgs that can last weeks,
and (4) permitting delays in rent increases pending appeals:’ R
These delays can, and did in this case, lead to conﬁscé&é%%farégt rggwieszfﬁ%}are
“unconstitutional. While the RAP has set goais for making decisions and setting hearings, those
goals are not met. The fact that the RAP has Set goals for it to take actions proves that speedy
and just remedies are of great importance to the parties and for the administration of justice.
| For example, Ord. § 8.22.110.D.1 says that the “Hearing officer shall have the goal of
hearing the matter within sixty (60) days of the original petition’s filing date.” See also RAP
Regulations, § 8.22.090.D.2. Ord. § 8.22.110.D.2 says that the “Hearing Officer shall have a
goal of rendering a decision within sixty (60) days after the conclusion of the hearing or the
close of the record, whichever is later.” See also RAP Regulations, § 8.22.090.D.3. And where
an appeal is filed, Ord. § 8.22.120.B.1 says the “Board or Appeal Panel shall have a goal of
hearing the appeal within thirty (30) days of filing the notice of appeal.” éee also RAP
Regulations, § 8.22.110.G.2.b.

In this case, the Landlord’s petition for a capital improvement passthrough was filed on
December 18, 2015 and the Decision was issued on July 19, 2017. The Tenant’s appeal was
filed on or about August 10, 2017 making it unlikely that an appeal hearing and decision will
happen this year let alone by the goal date of a hearing by September 10, 2017.

Because of the unreasonable delay in the issuance of the Decision on Landlord’s petition
for a rent increase, the Landlord has been denied his legal right to a ~rent increase. The Rent
Adjustment Ordinance, and the RAP’s regulations and procedures are constitutionally deficient
in that they allow for substantial delays for a landlord seeking a capital improvement
passthrough, including, but not limited to, (1) not having express procedures as to when hearings
must be held after a landlord petition is filed, (2) setting hearings long after petitions are filed,
(3) allowing long continuances in the middie of hearings that can last w~eeks, and (4) permitting
delays in rent increases pending appeals. This process will take three yéars to complete, meaning

- that the Landlord cannot raise the rents to the tenants subject to the petition during this time.

7



The decision in this case demonstrates the constitutional deficiency,in-the RAP’s

regulations and procedures. To remedy this constitutional inﬁm__n,itj? in its rent laws, thé RAP

§ gy

should authorize the Landlord’s proposed rent increase in its entitgtyis 30 ¥ 7w~
Respectfully Submitted on August 30, 2017
by Fried & Williams LLP

Dk ) ,—z:’“ ""_.f P
(i‘k{%{ f/ %ﬁ/

Clifford E. Fried

00262



¥0€{ 62°9$ 1 00'6.¢$ PL-unp-1i SBAEA JOMOUS MBU 10} SO0 JO %0S| 8Y |
voef 05°24$ L 00°05.$ r1-ReN-02 qmyyeq pue yuIs Jo} saulj Suiquinid mau 10 Uohe|RIsull 2y |
goe } 00°0$ 71-G94-92 Jun pajuredey | 9y |
£0€ ! 00°0$ y1-g8d-92 afuey ouonO3Je MaU JO UOB|RISUL G
— €0g L 0070$ p1-094-12 sdopajunod spuelb meu jo uone|elsuj M
£0¢ 1 00°0$ y1-ged-2t obues mou payjelsu| £y |
€0€ 1 00°0% yl-uer-Lg uawaoe|dey ledied| gv |
£0€ ! 00°0$ pL-uer-,g 3010AUI UlEd | L7 |
L0k b 00°0$ yLeddy-LL fesodsip obenied mou| OF |
o1 eegses |+ 00°005'S1$ pl-unp-zL 4 ooy ‘yseidsyoeq ‘ssoueydde 100y o)} maU ‘SIBUIGRD - Y 00SGH 6€ |
$0¢ ‘c0g ‘voz| eeeers e 00°000'8.%$ pl-unp-0z  VEIRISU] "SI00) 9p1f ‘ssoueydde ‘sleuiqed meu- OUSH g ' 3 000°9Z 8€ |
¥0€ ‘€0E ‘20€ ‘YOZ ‘202 ‘L0}| L9°9G$ 9 00°00%'02%$ p1-dy-0) yoes 00%'E 2 400Q SSBID BUIPNS MBN| L€ |
20€ ‘202 ‘LOL L9'9pI$ g 00'00%'92$ p1-1dy-GL Hun Jad 00g'g 18 SMopulpm MON] 9E |
¥0€ 'e08 ‘v02 00°0LI$  |E 00°008'61$ y1-1dy-6 Jun 18d 0099 18 SMOpPUIM MON| SE
S1INN O1 Q31LYO0TY 1INN[ @3 03aN3d] aImMOTIV LS0D|a3L31dINOD Yivdad HO INIWIAOHDWH vE
H3d 1S00 S1INN 31va
ATHINOW| 40 H3gNNN
Spun Je[nolled bunduaq siiedal pue sjiawanoidu]| e¢
_ 2e
/1°887$ 3SN VIINIQISTH OL dI1YD0T11V ISYIHONI 1€
38N [BljUapisal Jusdisd 0g
abe100) arenbs asn BUIO 682
mmmyoou arenbs {eljuapisay 8¢
/3
“asn paxiu si ac
Auadoud j1 xoq ur X 30€]d Ge
MO[Z1°887$ [e1ogng 4
€2
20'8$ 9l 05°004'2$ pL-unp-£} snued| ze |
90'6€$ 9t 00°005°2€$ pi-unp-02 feAowal 000NIS feulBO| 12 |
M0O[00°0$ ol 00'0% pi-bny-12 #102 ‘€2 Anp uo paiaplo [eag Uolsld| OF |
MOI8S VLS gt 00°000°0L1$ yL-unP-02 Buieays oyseld Buipnioul usie|ElIsUf 000MIS| 61
MO[e568% 91 91°9v6'e8$ yL-UNpP-0g SI0M DILUSIOS 10§ UOEEISU; BUIPIS PooMAld moN | BT |
50|05°2818 9] 00°000'081% prunp-z) seluoo[eq G| o Juawaoejdas| /] |
HOl000% 9L 00°0% pL-unp-ii Bunuied ioueixe o1 anp Buuwyy 981 [eled) 91
»0]00°0$ gl 00°0$ yL-unp-L1 sayddng Buiguinid 30| G1 |
0|00°0% 91 00°0$ v1-ReN-22 210 ‘adid py Buljopowas Jemoys - sayddng BuiquinideqoD| v |
AQILT 178 9t 00°000'0%$ pL-ReN-GL Bunured AemifeH Jousiup pue Buluied tousix3 [ Ef |
M0|00°0$ 91 00°0$ pL-dy-1g soiddng wied| 2t |
Moligs$ gt 00°004°2$ pi-1dy-£| soa} syuued puepeQ B ANINES UM juswaoedey [e1ste] Jemes| 11 |
0|00 0% oL 00°0%$ ¥1-094-12 sliun oy Jo} uswadeiday sulpsiem saddod| 0t
Y0{00°0$ 9t 00°0% y1-g8d-12 ‘ol uoyefjersuy aunixy Wb sMes O | 6 |
0[00°03 9l 00°0$ 71-G23-€1 foid [eAOwWwsy 000OMS/UOWeIEqY pes| § |
310[00°0$ 9l 00°0$ p1-Uep-£Z a010AU] uted| 7 |
MO1000$ [-18 00°0% vL-uer-gi uonelelsu] Buipjoyeog @ feaowsy 3oeQg g |
M0O|00°0$ 9t 00°0% £1-990-02 Juswieoe|day JOOH[ G |
SMOZHO ALIAITYA 1INN|a3L1II3N3E] aIMO TV 1S00{a3131dN00 HiVd3Y HO INFWIAOHJNI] ¥
H3d 1S092 SLINN 3Lva
ATHINOW| 40 HIGWNN
SHun e bulHjausq siedal pue sjusisacidulj] €
9l Kuedold Uo siun [eluaplsay Jo Jsquiny 4
G1-090-02  §9Sealou] J0 81 dAI09YT SINIWIAOHANI TV.LIdYO|
E 3 a 1 o) g Y

63

(]
‘e

one

A

EXHIBIT



o <L
: =
_“ =
) L
&S
2.8 9L18 €8¢cL 9465 9.6 9/1¢ 9.6 £8¢EL 9.6 976
2188 meﬁm 9 lze'ee0s (167189 |/188F |2L'@8p  |£17880°L |£1°88y J1S°169 [/1'88v |£1°88F- |/1°88p. |1188F 1/1'88F ¥9°6¥6
S29 bMOUS -MBU IO} 1S00.J0 %06
0Sz! Liquinid mau O Uole|eIsul
_ - Jun pajureday
1101}09[9 MBU JO UOpEjeISul
ayuelb mau Jo uonejelsuy
~ abuel Mau pejjelsu|
uaLiaor|day jedien
. 2010AUL JUlBY
~ [esodsip abeqieb meu
€852 [ meu ‘sjeulgeq - M 005°GH
£eeer  |egely v £E°EEY _ Mau- oudy vd ¥ M 000°92
/996|799 /999 19796 19°9G 799G |1e 100 SSEJS) BUIPHS MON
. 19°9bL 19971 19°9%1 jod 008°Q 1B SMOPUIM MON
00°0LL  loo0Lt 007041 . 1 | “Jed 0099 18 SMOPUIM MON
L1'88F 1188y jL188F 1L _,.mwv Z1'88y 12188y |Z1'88v |LL'88F 1Z+98¢ |Z1'88y [Z1'88v |i1'88¢ |Zi'88F |ii88F Jii88y | 2= <<~—---SHUN ||&
: v . o0} patjdde saseaidouy
S0g 70E £0€ 20e 10€ S02 708 £0¢ 20c 544 S0t 701 €0l 201 101 | <<-HIAGWNN LINN

SLINN TVYNAIAIGNI OL SINIWIANOHIWI TV LIdVD 40 NOLLYOOTIV



Evidence of Capital improvements Erronously Excluded by Hearing Officer
Because She Based Her Decision on the Baragano Case .
L15-0073 Evid h _ T L e

Exhibits Document Lo tT i e | my o EXpENSE
2 of 137 Roof inv FETTRWTIRTTT €56600.00
3 of 137 Proof of pymt
‘4 of 137 Gallagher Deck removal/Scaffolding $13,000.00
5 of 137 Proof of pymt

9 of 137 Gallagher Lead abatement Stuccd removal $37,000.00
10 of 137 Proof of pymt ' - _
39 of 137 Paint supplies unit 303 $24.58
40 of 137 Proof of pymt
41 of 137 New carpet unit 303 $1,128.31
42 of 137 Proof of pymt
45 of 137 Craig Bull new counters unit 303 $2,964.25
46 of 137 Proof of pymt
49 of 137 Advocate repaint unit 303 $2,030.00
50 of 137 Proof of pymt

$106,147.14

Evidence of Capital Improvements Erroneously Excluded by Hearing Officer

L15-0073 Evid

-

Exhibit Document Expense
6 of 137 Kelley Moore — Bldg paint supplies

7 of 137 Kelley Moore — Bldg paint supplies 1$211.82
8 of 137 Proof of pymt
11 of 137 AG Servs, Light fixture $279.26
12 of 137 Proof of pymt
13 of 137 Just Plumbing & maint ~ Cooper waterline replacement $2,600.00
14 of 137 Proof of pymt
17 of 137 Kelley Moore - Bidg paint supplies $81.94
18 of 137 Kelley Moore — Bldg paint supplies $83.39
19 of 137 Proof of pymt
23 of 137 Globe Plumbing $359.59
24 of 137 Proof of pymt
25 of 137 Globe Plumbing - $78.99
26 of 137 Proof of pymt
27 of 137 Elite tree $450.00
28 of 137 Proof of payment
36 of 137 Paramount Elevator $1,650.00
37 of 137 Proof of pymt .
43 of 137 Reynards Appliance new range unit 303 $120.00
44 of 137 Proof of pymt .
47 of 137 Installation of new range unit 303 $456.88
48 of 137 Proof of pymt
67 of 137 New garbage disposal unit 101 $194.32
68 of 137 Proof of pymt

$6566.19

EXHIBIT &




PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST- CLASS ?
3§ f f 1 2t ol
I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of Alameda, State of
California. I am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party this action. My
residence or business address is 1901 Harrison Street, 14th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612,

On the date below,.I served the attached, concerning the action known as (525, 655 Hyde
St. CNML Props., LLC, vs. Tenants, Case No. L15-0073 (Community and Housing
Development Agency, Rent Adjustment Program, City of Oakland).

LANDLORD’S SUPPORTING ARGUMENTS AND DOCUMENTS ON
APPEAL

on the parties herein in said action, by placing the envelope for collection and mailing
following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business'
practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States
Postal Service. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing,
it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a
sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

The envelope was addressed, sealed and placed for collection and mailing, following this
business' ordinary business practices, from Oakland, California, as follows:

See attached Service List

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct, and this declaration was executed on August 30, 2017, at
Oakland, California.

/¢_, / \\

Fablenne opez-

00266



. Service List for Case Number 1L15-0073

2

TOUETE A iag ey ~
fuil £ giydi, 4 Lris
Ll gL ;_‘. i {__5 e

]

(&3]

Name Address

Jilleun Eglin 3921 Harrison Street, #101
Oakland, CA 94611

Lexie Eglin 3921 Harrison Street, #101

Oakland, CA 94611

Fernando Garcia

3921 Harrison Street, #202

Oakland, CA 94611

Kate Flick Garcia

3921 Harrison Street, #202
Oakland, CA 94611

Bianca Penaloza

3921 Harrison Street, #204
Oakland, CA 94611

Alexandru Vasilescu

3921 Harrison Street, #301
Oakland, CA 94611

Zoe Bridges

3921 Harrison Street, #301
Oakland, CA 94611

Julie E. Amberg

3921 Harrison Street, #302
Oakland, CA 94611

Tyler Ritter

3921 Harrison Street, #303
Oakland, CA 94611

Todd McMahon

3921 Harrison Street, #304
Oakland, CA 94611

Mari Oda

3921 Harrison Street, #304
Oakland, CA 94611

Stanley L. Amberg
Tenant Attorney Representative

11 Carolyn Lane,
Chappaqua, NY 10514

000267






